THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 55 #14396: Weighted Tables
Aguust 23-28, 2014

UPELECT UPELECT LIKELIHOOD OF VOTING IN TOTAL
UPCOMING ELECTION
Extremely | Verylikely | Somewhat
likely likely
TOTAL 62% 24% 14% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 61% 25% 14% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 62% 28% 9% 162
South 62% 24% 14% 233
South Central 62% 23% 15% 92
Central Plains 63% 23% 14% 77
Mountain States 77% 14% 9% 70
West 60% 23% 17% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 59% 21% 20% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 59% 20% 21% 54
Texas 58% 20% 22% 65
New York 61% 28% 10% 60
Rest of country 64% 25% 11% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 63% 23% 15% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 64% 25% 11% 312
No Senate election 61% 24% 15% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 65% 27% 8% 144
RACES —
States w/o competitive o o o
Senate race 62% 23% 14% 871
GOVEL GOP held seat up 61% 22% 17% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | DEM held seat up 63% 23% 14% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 63% 30% 8% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 66% 23% 11% 487
Female 59% 25% 16% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 66% 24% 10% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 66% 23% 11% 183
Female / employed 61% 20% 19% 257
Female / not employed 57% 29% 14% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 48% 25% 27% 133
Employed 64% 22% 14% 561
Retired 68% 26% 6% 310
Refused 18% 46% 36% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 49% 22% 29% 196
AGE/C
35-44 56% 23% 22% 210
45-64 70% 23% 7% 315
65 or over 69% 26% 5% 254
Unsure / refused 61% 30% 9% 41
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UPELECT UPELECT LIKELIHOOD OF VOTING IN TOTAL
UPCOMING ELECTION
Extremely | Verylikely | Somewhat
likely likely
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 52% 22% 25% 406
45-64 70% 23% 7% 315
65+ 69% 26% 5% 254
Unsure / refused 61% 30% 9% 41
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 61% 23% 15% 287
Male / 55+ 73% 24% 3% 200
Female / under 55 50% 24% 25% 262
Female / 55+ 68% 25% 8% 265
RRACE White 66% 22% 11% 761
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 46% 37% 17% 122
Hispanic / Latino 55% 21% 24% 91
Other 56% 23% 21% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 71% 25% 4% 317
Other 59% 24% 18% 698
GENRACE RACE BY White men 71% 20% 9% 364
GENDER -
White women 62% 24% 13% 397
Black men 41% 51% 8% 51
Black women 50% 26% 24% 71
Hispanic men 62% 20% 18% 48
Hispanic women 47% 23% 30% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 69% 22% 9% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 60% 25% 15% 193
Democrat 57% 26% 18% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 71% 23% 6% 209
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 68% 20% 12% 197
Male / DEM 61% 26% 13% 167
Female / DEM 54% 25% 21% 250
Male / IND 65% 19% 16% 111
Female / IND 54% 32% 14% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55 / GOP 65% 23% 13% 235
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 76% 21% 3% 171
Under 55 / DEM 47% 24% 29% 205
55 & over / DEM 66% 27% 7% 211
Under 55/ IND 55% 26% 20% 109
55 & over / IND 67% 23% 10% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 69% 22% 9% 484
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 66% 18% 17% 48
Democrat 56% 26% 18% 483
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Page 2



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 55 #14396: Weighted Tables
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UPELECT UPELECT LIKELIHOOD OF VOTING IN TOTAL
UPCOMING ELECTION
Extremely | Verylikely | Somewhat
likely likely
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 70% 22% 8% 373
Soft GOP 65% 21% 14% 114
Ticket splitter 53% 23% 24% 51
Soft DEM 58% 30% 12% 88
Hard DEM 56% 26% 18% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 61% 25% 14% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 60% 28% 12% 52
Liberal 65% 21% 14% 375
RRIDEOL Very conservative 72% 23% 6% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 54% 27% 19% 361
Moderate / liberal 64% 22% 14% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 69% 22% 9% 406
GROUPS
Independent 60% 25% 15% 193
Conservative DEM 35% 37% 28% 114
Mod / lib DEM 65% 21% 14% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 66% 20% 14% 320
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 36% 40% 24% 163
Independent 66% 18% 17% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 64% 28% 9% 56
Conservative GOP 69% 22% 9% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 67% 19% 14% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 70% 25% 5% 92
No / unsure 61% 25% 14% 790
REDUC Less than high school 51% 34% 14% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 56% 28% 16% 215
Some college 59% 22% 19% 234
College graduate 67% 22% 10% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 70% 23% 7% 265
EDUCATION Male non-college
: 0 0 0
praduates 61% 24% 15% 222
Female college graduates 64% 22% 14% 261
Female non-college o o o
graduztes 54% 27% 19% 266
SEXEDWH White non-college o o 0
NON-COLLEGE graduate 61% 24% 15% 361
GRADUATES -
Minority non-college o o o
graduate 45% 31% 24% 128
Others 67% 22% 10% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 75% 17% 8% 132
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 61% 25% 14% 883
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UPELECT UPELECT LIKELIHOOD OF VOTING IN TOTAL
UPCOMING ELECTION
Extremely | Verylikely | Somewhat
likely likely

RMARITAL MARITAL Single 50% 22% 28% 199
STATUSIC -

Married 69% 21% 9% 598

No longer married 55% 33% 12% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 70% 21% 9% 142

Mom 54% 23% 24% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 67% 20% 13% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - .

Married / no children 71% 22% 6% 349

Divorced / children 34% 39% 27% 21

Divorced / no children 62% 26% 12% 83

Single / children 39% 14% 46% 27

Single / no children 51% 23% 26% 172

Other / mixed 54% 37% 9% 115
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 48% 20% 31% 101
AND MARITAL -

Married women 64% 22% 15% 296

No longer married women 57% 34% 9% 131

Single men 51% 24% 25% 98

Married men 75% 21% 4% 301

No longer married men 53% 31% 16% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 56% 26% 18% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 48% 28% 24% 49

White married men 78% 18% 4% 238

White married women 68% 20% 13% 244

White no longer married 56% 24% 20% 59

men

White no longer married 56% 34% 10% 104

women

Other 51% 29% 20% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS | Single mothers 38% 16% 45% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 56% 23% 21% 131

No longer married 61% 26% 13% 16

mothers

Non-mothers 64% 24% 12% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 68% 23% 8% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 67% 23% 10% 718

Low income 47% 25% 28% 204

Working class 62% 38% 2

Unemployed 100% 1

Refused 52% 23% 25% 20
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UPELECT UPELECT LIKELIHOOD OF VOTING IN TOTAL
UPCOMING ELECTION
Extremely | Verylikely | Somewhat
likely likely
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 70% 21% 8% 561
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
A;nerii;:sss rican 44% 45% 11% 71
Middle class Hispanics 64% 18% 18% 59
Middle class other races 61% 220 17% 26
Other 52% 25% 23% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white o o o
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 75% 18% % 385
STATUS - -
Mlddl_e class Afrlcan 37% 53% 10% 31
American married
mle(lir(riilsdclass Hispanic 65% 23% 12% 37
mg(rj::dc'ass other race 71% 15% 14% 16
Other 54% 27% 19% 546
RDENOM Roman Catholic 60% 20% 20% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 62% 27% 10% 189
Mainline Protestant 65% 25% 11% 304
Other 73% 16% 12% 65
None 55% 27% 18% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 68% 24% 8% 383
OFTEN DO YOU | N
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a montl 59% 28% 13% 181
Infrequently 59% 18% 23% 188
Never 55% 19% 26% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 69% 20% 11% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baplsts /
0, 0, 0,
Evangelicals 66% 28% % 116
Active Mainline o o o
Protestants 67% 21% 6% 150
Active other 76% 11% 13% 36
Other 59% 24% 17% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 68% 25% % 168
Male not evangelical 65% 22% 13% 320
Female _born again/ 59% 20% 12% 175
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 59% 22% 19% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 70% 24% 7% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 50% 35% 15% 110
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UPELECT UPELECT LIKELIHOOD OF VOTING IN TOTAL
UPCOMING ELECTION
Extremely | Verylikely | Somewhat
likely likely
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 72% 23% 5% 189
CHRISTIANS - -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 36% 40% 24% 64
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 59% 24% 17% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 70% 28% 2% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 62% 25% 13% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 57% 19% 24% 94
Wrong track 63% 24% 13% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 69% 22% 9% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 55% 27% 17% 124
Democrat 57% 25% 17% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 60% 24% 16% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 37% 36% 27% 52
Disapprove 67% 22% 10% 517
RBOJA1 APPROVE Approve 61% 25% 14% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 37% 34% 29% 20
Disapprove 65% 23% 12% 557
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 58% 26% 16% 477
OBAMA / JOBS/C
Unsure 53% 29% 18% 33
Disapprove 67% 22% 11% 505
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 59% 24% 17% 387
OBAMA /
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 46% 35% 19% 46
Disapprove 66% 23% 11% 582
BOJACT OBAMA JOB Approve on 10-12 issues 65% 23% 12% 299
APPROVAL COUNT -
Approve on 7-9 issues 49% 26% 25% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 45% 32% 23% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 53% 35% 12% 123
Approve on 0 issues 74% 18% 8% 359
RCONJA Approve 47% 28% 25% 160
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 65% 32% 3% 46
Disapprove 65% 23% 12% 809
(cont.)
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UPELECT UPELECT LIKELIHOOD OF VOTING IN TOTAL
UPCOMING ELECTION
Extremely | Verylikely | Somewhat
likely likely
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 70% 23% 7% 331
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 62% 20% 17% 114
GOP on 3-5issues 53% 24% 23% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 60% 25% 15% 445
PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 64% 24% 12% 290
ECONOMIC
SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 68% 21% 12% 362
PAST FOUR YEARS Stayed the same 56% 28% 17% 358
Unsure / refused 53% A47% 4
TOTAL 62% 24% 14% 1015
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RDIRECT RDIRECT DIRECTION THINGS IN TOTAL
COUNTRY ARE GOING/C
Right Unsure Wrong track
direction
TOTAL 21% 9% 70% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 24% 11% 65% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 16% 5% 79% 162
South 20% 13% 68% 233
South Central 20% 5% 75% 92
Central Plains 20% 11% 69% 77
Mountain States 23% 8% 69% 70
West 25% 9% 67% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 27% 8% 65% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 18% 17% 65% 54
Texas 21% 7% 72% 65
New York 36% 14% 50% 60
Rest of country 19% 9% 72% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 20% 10% 70% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 19% 8% 73% 312
No Senate election 23% 9% 67% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 16% % % 144
RACES -
States w/o competitive o o o
Senate race 22% 10% 68% 871
GOVEL GOP held seat up 19% 10% 71% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | PEM held seat up 25% 9% 66% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 17% 9% 74% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 23% 8% 69% 487
Female 20% 10% 70% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 24% 10% 67% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 20% 6% 74% 183
Female / employed 22% 8% 70% 257
Female / not employed 18% 12% 70% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 20% 9% 71% 133
Employed 23% 9% 68% 561
Retired 19% 10% 71% 310
Refused 7% 9% 84% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 30% 8% 62% 196
AGE/C
35-44 24% 4% 2% 210
45-64 17% 12% 71% 315
65 or over 19% 9% 71% 254
Unsure / refused 12% 20% 68% 41
(cont.)
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RDIRECT RDIRECT DIRECTION THINGS IN TOTAL
COUNTRY ARE GOING/C
Right Unsure Wrong track
direction
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 27% 6% 67% 406
45-64 17% 12% 71% 315
65+ 19% 9% 71% 254
Unsure / refused 12% 20% 68% 41
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 24% 7% 69% 287
Male / 55+ 20% 10% 70% 200
Female / under 55 22% 6% 72% 262
Female / 55+ 18% 14% 68% 265
RRACE White 17% 8% 75% 761
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 45% 15% 40% 122
Hispanic / Latino 28% 8% 65% 91
Other 24% 13% 63% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 15% 11% 74% 317
Other 24% 8% 68% 698
GENRACE RACE BY White men 18% 6% 76% 364
GENDER -
White women 16% 10% 74% 397
Black men 55% 15% 30% 51
Black women 37% 15% 48% 71
Hispanic men 23% 11% 65% 48
Hispanic women 33% 4% 64% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 5% 3% 92% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 21% 9% 70% 193
Democrat 38% 15% 47% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 7% 3% 90% 209
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 2% 4% 94% 197
Male / DEM 42% 16% 42% 167
Female / DEM 35% 15% 51% 250
Male / IND 22% 8% 70% 111
Female / IND 19% 11% 70% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55 / GOP 7% 2% 91% 235
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 1% 5% 94% 171
Under 55 / DEM 41% 12% 47% 205
55 & over / DEM 35% 18% 47% 211
Under 55/ IND 24% 7% 69% 109
55 & over / IND 16% 13% 71% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 4% 4% 92% 484
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 19% 12% 69% 48
Democrat 39% 14% 48% 483
(cont.)
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O o |
di?eigtr;g ; Unsure Wrong track
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 3% 3% 94% 373
Soft GOP 10% 8% 82% 114
Ticket splitter 16% 5% 79% 51
Soft DEM 36% 12% 52% 88
Hard DEM 39% 15% 46% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 10% 6% 84% 588
IRDEESOPL%NGDYE(,;‘T S Moderate 19% 12% 69% 52
Liberal 40% 14% 47% 375
RRIDEOL Very conservative 5% 1% 94% 226
IRDEESOPL%NGDYE(,;‘ s Somewhat conservative 12% 9% 79% 361
Moderate / liberal 37% 14% 49% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 5% 3% 92% 406
GROUPS Independent 21% 9% 70% 193
Conservative DEM 33% 13% 55% 114
Mod / lib DEM 40% 16% 45% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 44% 15% 41% 320
IDEOLOGY Mod / conservative DEM 27% 12% 60% 163
Independent 19% 12% 69% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 8% % 85% 56
Conservative GOP 4% 4% 93% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 7% 3% 90% 133
\,\Aﬂlg\;‘ELEEAI\;fCRTY Yes 10% 2% 88% 92
No / unsure 25% 11% 64% 790
REDUC Less than high school 30% 14% 56% 40
EgﬁEOA"I\'IIDO%\Dg S High school graduate 16% 8% 76% 215
Some college 18% 7% 76% 234
College graduate 24% 11% 65% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 25% 9% 66% 265
FPLCATON g"r:l'(;au';‘t’ens'c""ege 20% 7% | 73% 222
Female college graduates 23% 12% 64% 261
gfargﬁﬁe";"'co”ege 17% 8% | 75% 266
GRADUATES gl\}/lrz;);igenon-college 33% | 13% |  54% 128
Others 24% 11% 65% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 33% 9% 58% 132
LABOR UNION/C Non-union household 20% 9% 71% 883
(cont.)
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 31% 10% 59% 199
STATUS/C -

Married 20% 7% 74% 598

No longer married 17% 16% 68% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 18% 4% 78% 142

Mom 21% 3% 76% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 20% 4% 75% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - .

Married / no children 19% 8% 73% 349

Divorced / children 8% 3% 88% 21

Divorced / no children 23% 21% 56% 83

Single / children 23% 7% 27

Single / no children 32% 12% 56% 172

Other / mixed 14% 14% 72% 115
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 31% 11% 58% 101
AND MARITAL -

Married women 20% 8% 73% 296

No longer married women 13% 15% 72% 131

Single men 31% 9% 60% 98

Married men 19% 6% 75% 301

No longer married men 23% 16% 61% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 25% 6% 70% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 20% 14% 66% 49

White married men 16% 5% 78% 238

White married women 17% 8% 76% 244

White no longer married 15% 12% 74% 59

men

White no longer married 10% 14% 76% 104

women

Other 35% 12% 53% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS | Single mothers 26% 74% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 21% 4% 74% 131

No longer married o o

mothers 9% 91% 16

Non-mothers 21% 10% 68% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 29% 10% 61% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 21% 8% 70% 718

Low income 19% 10% 71% 204

Working class 38% 30% 33% 2

Unemployed 59% 41% 1

Refused 10% 26% 64% 20

(cont.)
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direction
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 16% 8% 75% 561
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
Iddle class Alrican 53% 11% 37% 71
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 28% 5% 67% 59
Middle class other races 25% 13% 63% 26
Other 21% 11% 68% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 1% % 76% 385
STATUS - -
Mlddl_e class Afrlcan 43% 13% 24% 31
American married
Mldd_le class Hispanic 20% 80% 37
married
Mldd_le class other race 25% 9% 66% 16
married
Other 23% 11% 66% 546
RDENOM Roman Catholic 20% 6% 74% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 17% 8% 75% 189
Mainline Protestant 20% 10% 70% 304
Other 15% 14% 71% 65
None 32% 9% 59% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 15% 7% 78% 383
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 2304 9% 68% 181
Infrequently 23% 10% 67% 188
Never 10% 17% 73% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 17% 6% 78% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baplsts /
0, 0, 0,
Evangelicals 14% 6% 80% 116
Active Mainline o o o
Protestants 16% 10% 74% 150
Active other 9% 6% 85% 36
Other 25% 10% 65% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 17% % 76% 168
Male not evangelical 25% 9% 66% 320
Female _born again/ 16% 6% 78% 175
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 22% 12% 66% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 7% 4% 89% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 38% 10% 53% 110
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RDIRECT RDIRECT DIRECTION THINGS IN TOTAL
COUNTRY ARE GOING/C
Right Unsure Wrong track
direction
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 4% 4% 92% 189
CHRISTIANS - -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 31% 12% 57% 64
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 20% 6% 3% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 47% 7% 46% 46
Christians
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 4% 3% 92% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 16% 12% 72% 124
Democrat 41% 15% 44% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 45% 17% 38% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 6% 18% 76% 52
Disapprove 2% 2% 96% 517
RBOJAL APPROVE Approve 45% 17% 39% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 15% 34% 52% 20
Disapprove 3% 2% 95% 557
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 41% 16% 43% 477
OBAMA /JOBS/C
Unsure 9% 21% 70% 33
Disapprove 3% 2% 95% 505
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 44% 15% 41% 387
OBAMA/
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 18% 27% 55% 46
Disapprove % 4% 90% 582
BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 54% 16% 31% 299
APPROVAL COUNT )
Approve on 7-9 issues 25% 22% 53% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 17% % 76% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 0% 6% 94% 123
Approve on 0 issues 1% 1% 98% 359
RCONJA Approve 24% 11% 64% 160
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 11% 12% 76% 46
Disapprove 21% 9% 70% 809
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 1% 2% 96% 331
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 11% 6% 83% 114
GOP on 3-5 issues 21% 7% 72% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 39% 16% 45% 445
(cont.)
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RDIRECT RDIRECT DIRECTION THINGS IN TOTAL
COUNTRY ARE GOING/C
Right Unsure Wrong track
direction

PECSTA PERSONAL | Gotten better 47% 12% 41% 290
ECONOMIC
SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 5% 5% 91% 362
PAST FOUR YEARS [ Stayed the same 17% 11% 72% 358

Unsure / refused 20% 62% 18% 4
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 21% 8% 70% 634
OF VOTING IN ,
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 22% 7% 70% 243

Somewhat likely 20% 16% 64% 138
TOTAL 21% 9% 70% 1015
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RGENCONG GENERIC TOTAL
RGENCONG CONGRESSIONAL BALLOT/C
Republican | Undecided | Democrat
TOTAL 46% 12% 42% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 39% 15% 46% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 53% 15% 32% 162
South 50% 11% 39% 233
South Central 55% 5% 40% 92
Central Plains 45% 11% 44% 7
Mountain States 46% 12% 42% 70
West 38% 13% 49% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 34% 10% 56% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 42% 13% 46% 54
Texas 54% 6% 40% 65
New York 31% 17% 52% 60
Rest of country 49% 13% 38% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 52% 7% 41% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 46% 14% 40% 312
No Senate election 43% 14% 43% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 52% 11% 36% 144
RACES "
States w/o competitive o o o
Senate race 45% 12% 43% 871
GOVEL GOP held seat up 50% 11% 39% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | DEM held seat up 39% 14% 48% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 52% 12% 36% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 52% 11% 37% 487
Female 40% 14% 46% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 57% 11% 32% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 44% 10% 45% 183
Female / employed 38% 13% 49% 257
Female / not employed 42% 15% 43% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 42% 13% 46% 133
Employed 48% 12% 40% 561
Retired 43% 14% 43% 310
Refused 51% 49% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 43% 11% 46% 196
AGE/C
35-44 49% 11% 40% 210
45-64 47% 14% 39% 315
65 or over 45% 11% 44% 254
Unsure / refused 42% 19% 40% 41
(cont.)
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RGENCONG CONGRESSIONAL BALLOT/C
Republican | Undecided | Democrat
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 46% 11% 43% 406
45-64 47% 14% 39% 315
65+ 45% 11% 44% 254
Unsure / refused 42% 19% 40% 41
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 56% 10% 34% 287
Male / 55+ 47% 11% 42% 200
Female / under 55 39% 15% 46% 262
Female / 55+ 41% 13% 46% 265
RRACE White 55% 12% 34% 761
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 6% 13% 81% 122
Hispanic / Latino 28% 16% 56% 91
Other 41% 13% 46% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 51% 11% 39% 317
Other 44% 13% 43% 698
GENRACE RACE BY White men 59% 10% 31% 364
GENDER -
White women 51% 13% 36% 397
Black men 13% 15% 72% 51
Black women 2% 12% 87% 71
Hispanic men 44% 12% 44% 48
Hispanic women 11% 21% 68% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 90% 7% 3% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 41% 33% 26% 193
Democrat 5% 8% 87% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 92% 4% 4% 209
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 88% 10% 2% 197
Male / DEM 6% 5% 89% 167
Female / DEM 4% 10% 87% 250
Male / IND 46% 30% 23% 111
Female / IND 34% 36% 30% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55 / GOP 90% 6% 4% 235
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 91% 8% 1% 171
Under 55 / DEM 4% 9% 87% 205
55 & over / DEM 5% 7% 88% 211
Under 55/ IND 41% 32% 27% 109
55 & over / IND 41% 34% 25% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 87% 10% 3% 484
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 29% 48% 22% 48
Democrat 7% 11% 82% 483
(cont.)
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RGENCONG CONGRESSIONAL BALLOT/C
Republican | Undecided | Democrat
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 93% 6% 0% 373
Soft GOP 70% 23% 7% 114
Ticket splitter 29% 35% 36% 51
Soft DEM 11% 35% 54% 88
Hard DEM 4% 7% 89% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 70% 12% 18% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 34% 30% 36% 52
Liberal 10% 10% 80% 375
RRIDEOL Very conservative 84% 5% 11% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 62% 17% 22% 361
Moderate / liberal 13% 12% 75% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 90% 7% 3% 406
GROUPS
Independent 41% 33% 26% 193
Conservative DEM 10% 11% 79% 114
Mod / lib DEM 3% 7% 91% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 3% 6% 91% 320
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 14% 20% 66% 163
Independent 29% 48% 22% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 70% 21% 9% 56
Conservative GOP 89% 8% 3% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 76% 7% 17% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 75% 14% 11% 92
No / unsure 37% 13% 50% 790
REDUC Less than high school 36% 15% 49% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 47% 13% 40% 215
Some college 47% 13% 40% 234
College graduate 46% 11% 43% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 51% 10% 39% 265
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0 0 0
graduates 53% 11% 36% 222
Female college graduates 40% 12% 47% 261
Female non-college o o o
graduates 40% 15% 45% 266
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 56% 13% 31% 361
GRADUATES -
Minority non-college o o o
graduate 17% 15% 68% 128
Others 46% 11% 43% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 30% 13% 56% 132
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 48% 12% 40% 883
(cont.)
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RGENCONG CONGRESSIONAL BALLOT/C
Republican | Undecided | Democrat

RMARITAL MARITAL Single 36% 10% 54% 199
STATUS/C -

Married 53% 13% 34% 598

No longer married 36% 12% 52% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 63% 13% 25% 142

Mom 43% 11% 46% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 55% 13% 33% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - -

Married / no children 51% 13% 35% 349

Divorced / children 41% 11% 48% 21

Divorced / no children 28% 12% 60% 83

Single / children 24% 11% 65% 27

Single / no children 38% 10% 52% 172

Other / mixed 41% 13% 46% 115
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 24% 13% 63% 101
AND MARITAL -

Married women 46% 14% 40% 296

No longer married women 38% 14% 48% 131

Single men 50% 6% 44% 98

Married men 59% 12% 29% 301

No longer married men 32% 11% 57% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 55% 5% 40% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 42% 14% 44% 49

White married men 64% 11% 25% 238

White married women 55% 14% 32% 244

White no longer married 43% 10% 47% 59

men

White no longer married 45% 13% 42% 104

women

Other 20% 14% 66% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 21% 5% 74% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 46% 12% 42% 131

No longer married 47% 15% 39% 16

mothers

Non-mothers 46% 12% 41% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 42% 5% 53% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 50% 11% 39% 718

Low income 33% 16% 51% 204

Working class 70% 30% 2

Unemployed 41% 59% 1

Refused 49% 19% 32% 20

(cont.)
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RGENCONG CONGRESSIONAL BALLOT/C
Republican | Undecided | Democrat
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 57% 10% 33% 561
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
A;nerii;:sss fican 6% 14% 80% 71
Middle class Hispanics 36% 20% 44% 59
Middle class other races 50% 8% 42% 26
Other 36% 14% 50% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white o o o
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 60% 1% 29% 385
STATUS - -
Middle class African o o
American married 26% 74% 31
mle(lir(riilsdclass Hispanic 45% 18% 37% 37
mg(rj::dc'ass other race 56% 2% 39% 16
Other 38% 12% 50% 546
RDENOM Roman Catholic 50% 9% 40% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 58% 8% 34% 189
Mainline Protestant 46% 17% 37% 304
Other 46% 11% 42% 65
None 30% 10% 60% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 53% 12% 35% 383
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 53% 10% 37% 181
Infrequently 44% 12% 44% 188
Never 36% 25% 40% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 50% 12% 38% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Bapists /
E\f;‘é‘;eligl': s 58% 8% 34% 116
potive Mainine 48% |  16% |  36% 150
Active other 65% 4% 31% 36
Other 41% 13% 46% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 66% 10% 24% 168
Male not evangelical 45% 11% 44% 320
z\‘f;?gshg‘;g again/ 48% 14% 38% 175
Female not evangelical 36% 14% 50% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 74% 12% 14% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 21% 12% 67% 110
(cont.)
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Republican | Undecided | Democrat
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 84% 11% 5% 189
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 28% 8% 64% 64
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 28% 21% 51% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 12% 17% 71% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 10% 9% 81% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 16% 16% 68% 94
Wrong track 61% 13% 26% 706
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 7% 12% 81% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 31% 27% 42% 52
Disapprove 81% 11% 8% 517
RBOJAL APPROVE Approve 11% 11% 7% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 22% 23% 55% 20
Disapprove 74% 13% 13% 557
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 13% 13% 74% 477
OBAMA /JOBS/C
Unsure 29% 27% 44% 33
Disapprove 78% 11% 11% 505
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 8% 10% 81% 387
OBAMA/
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 35% 22% 43% 46
Disapprove 72% 13% 16% 582
BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 4% 6% 90% 299
APPROVAL COUNT )
Approve on 7-9 issues 15% 18% 67% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 44% 20% 36% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 65% 19% 16% 123
Approve on 0 issues 86% 11% 3% 359
RCONJA Approve 51% 9% 39% 160
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 57% 14% 28% 46
Disapprove 44% 13% 43% 809
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 96% 3% 1% 331
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 68% 18% 14% 114
GOP on 3-5issues 40% 23% 37% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 5% 14% 81% 445
(cont.)
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RGENCONG CONGRESSIONAL BALLOT/C
Republican | Undecided | Democrat

PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 20% 12% 68% 290
ECONOMIC
SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 68% 12% 20% 362
PAST FOUR YEARS Stayed the same 45% 12% 43% 358

Unsure / refused 18% 14% 67% 4
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 51% 11% 39% 634
OF VOTING IN -
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 42% 14% 44% 243

Somewhat likely 31% 16% 53% 138
TOTAL 46% 12% 42% 1015
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Republican Lean Undecided Lean Democrat
Republican Democrat
TOTAL 43% 3% 12% 3% 39% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 38% 1% 15% 3% 43% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 50% 3% 15% 4% 29% 162
South 47% 2% 11% 1% 38% 233
South Central 51% 5% 5% 4% 36% 92
Central Plains 40% 5% 11% 44% 77
Mountain States 43% 3% 12% 6% 36% 70
West 35% 3% 13% 3% 46% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 33% 1% 10% 4% 52% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 39% 2% 13% 46% 54
Texas 47% 6% 6% 6% 35% 65
New York 29% 2% 17% 2% 50% 60
Rest of country 46% 3% 13% 2% 36% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 49% 3% 7% 3% 38% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 43% 3% 14% 4% 37% 312
No Senate election 41% 2% 14% 2% 41% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 49% 4% 1% 5% 32% 144
RACES L
States w/o competitive 42% 3% 12% 204 40% 871
Senate race
GOVEL GOP held seat up 48% 3% 11% 3% 36% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | DEM held seat up 37% 2% 14% 3% 44% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 47% 5% 12% 2% 34% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 49% 3% 11% 2% 35% 487
Female 38% 2% 14% 3% 43% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 54% 3% 11% 2% 31% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 41% 4% 10% 3% 43% 183
Female / employed 36% 2% 13% 3% 46% 257
Female / not employed 40% 2% 15% 4% 40% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 36% 6% 13% 4% 42% 133
Employed 46% 3% 12% 2% 38% 561
Retired 41% 2% 14% 3% 40% 310
Refused 51% 49% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 38% 4% 11% 2% 44% 196
AGE/C
35-44 46% 3% 11% 3% 37% 210
45-64 45% 3% 14% 3% 36% 315
65 or over 43% 2% 11% 2% 42% 254
Unsure / refused 42% 19% 4% 35% 41
(cont.)
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Republican Democrat
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 42% 4% 11% 3% 40% 406
45-64 45% 3% 14% 3% 36% 315
65+ 43% 2% 11% 2% 42% 254
Unsure / refused 42% 19% 4% 35% 41
RRI6FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 51% 5% 10% 2% 32% 287
Male / 55+ 45% 1% 11% 3% 40% 200
Female / under 55 37% 3% 15% 4% 42% 262
Female / 55+ 39% 2% 13% 2% 44% 265
RRACE White 52% 3% 12% 2% 32% 761
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 6% 13% 4% 7% 122
Hispanic / Latino 26% 2% 16% 8% 47% 91
Other 36% 5% 13% 0% 46% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 49% 2% 11% 2% 36% 317
Other 41% 3% 13% 3% 40% 698
GENRACE RACE BY White men 56% 3% 10% 1% 30% 364
GENDER White women 48% 3% 13% 3% 33% 397
Black men 13% 15% 2% 70% 51
Black women 2% 12% 5% 82% 71
Hispanic men 39% 5% 12% 9% 35% 48
Hispanic women 11% 21% 7% 61% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 85% 5% 7% 0% 2% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 38% 4% 33% 2% 25% 193
Democrat 5% 8% 5% 82% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 86% 6% 4% 0% 3% 209
PARTYD Female / GOP 84% 4% 10% 0% 1% 197
Male / DEM 6% 5% 5% 84% 167
Female / DEM 4% 10% 6% 81% 250
Male / IND 43% 3% 30% 1% 22% 111
Female / IND 30% 4% 36% 2% 28% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 83% 7% 6% 0% 3% 235
:DDAET\‘TTTHCAT,ON 55 & over/ GOP 88% 3% 8% 1% 1% 171
Under 55 / DEM 4% 9% 7% 80% 205
55 & over / DEM 5% 7% 4% 84% 211
Under 55/ IND 37% 4% 32% 0% 27% 109
55 & over/IND 39% 3% 34% 3% 22% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 81% 6% 10% 1% 2% 484
BEHAVIORIC Ticket splitter 29% 48% 22% 48
Democrat 7% 11% 5% 78% 483
(cont.)
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PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 88% 6% 6% 0% 0% 373
Soft GOP 64% 6% 23% 1% 7% 114
Ticket splitter 29% 35% 9% 27% 51
Soft DEM 11% 35% 3% 51% 88
Hard DEM 4% 7% 5% 85% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 66% 4% 12% 2% 16% 588
IRDEESOPLOONGDYE(,;‘ TS Moderate 30% 3% 30% 14% 22% 52
Liberal 9% 0% 10% 3% 78% 375
RRIDEOL Very conservative 80% 4% 5% 11% 226
IRDEESOPL%NGDYEQ s Somewhat conservative 57% 4% 17% 3% 19% 361
Moderate / liberal 12% 1% 12% 4% 71% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 85% 5% 7% 0% 2% 406
GROUPS Independent 38% 4% 33% 2% 25% 193
Conservative DEM 10% 11% 7% 72% 114
Mod /lib DEM 3% 7% 5% 86% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 3% 6% 3% 88% 320
IDEOLOGY Mod / conservative DEM 14% 20% 7% 58% 163
Independent 29% 48% 22% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 64% 6% 21% 1% 8% 56
Conservative GOP 83% 6% 8% 1% 2% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 71% 5% 7% 2% 15% 133
\&/g\;‘E-’I\-AEEAI\FI-;\CRTY Yes 69% 7% 14% 1% 10% 92
No / unsure 36% 2% 13% 3% 47% 790
REDUC Less than high school 33% 3% 15% 4% 45% 40
Egﬁi’iﬁ%ﬁ% S High school graduate 42% 5% 13% 2% 37% 215
Some college 43% 3% 13% 4% 36% 234
College graduate 44% 2% 11% 2% 41% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 49% 2% 10% 2% 37% 265
FPHCATON g"r:l'(;au';‘t)gs'c""ege 49% 4% | 11% 2% | 33% 222
Female college graduates 40% 1% 12% 2% 45% 261
gfargﬁﬁgs‘)"'co”ege 36% 4% | 15% 4% | 41% 266
S e ‘é\ggﬁa"tg"'co”ege 52% 5% | 13% 3% | 29% 361
CRADUATES g"rg‘gdge”"”'c""ege 15% 2% | 15% 6% |  62% 128
Others 44% 2% 11% 2% 41% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 28% 3% 13% 4% 52% 132
LABOR UNION/C Non-union household 45% 3% 12% 2% 37% 883
(cont.)
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 33% 3% 10% 3% 51% 199
STATUS/C -
Married 50% 3% 13% 2% 32% 598
No longer married 34% 1% 12% 5% 47% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 60% 3% 13% 2% 22% 142
Mom 40% 3% 11% 5% 41% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 51% 4% 13% 2% 30% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 49% 2% 13% 2% 34% 349
Divorced / children 38% 4% 11% 12% 35% 21
Divorced / no children 26% 1% 12% 4% 56% 83
Single / children 24% 11% 8% 57% 27
Single / no children 35% 4% 10% 2% 50% 172
Other / mixed 40% 1% 13% 4% 42% 115
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 22% 1% 13% 2% 61% 101
AND MARITAL -
Married women 44% 3% 14% 3% 37% 296
No longer married women 37% 2% 14% 5% 43% 131
Single men 44% 6% 6% 4% 40% 98
Married men 56% 3% 12% 1% 28% 301
No longer married men 31% 1% 11% 4% 53% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 48% 7% 5% 1% 39% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 40% 3% 14% 44% 49
White married men 61% 3% 11% 1% 24% 238
White married women 52% 3% 14% 3% 29% 244
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 42% 1% 10% 204 46% 59
White no longer married 42% 204 13% 4% 39% 104
women
Other 18% 2% 14% 5% 61% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 21% 5% 9% 64% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 43% 4% 12% 4% 38% 131
No longer married 42% 5% 15% 15% 24% 16
mothers
Non-mothers 44% 3% 12% 2% 39% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 41% 1% 5% 2% 51% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 47% 3% 11% 2% 36% 718
Low income 29% 4% 16% 5% 46% 204
Working class 70% 30% 2
Unemployed 41% 59% 1
Refused 49% 19% 32% 20
(cont.)
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 54% 3% 10% 2% 31% 561
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
Iddle class Alrican 6% 14% 3% 7% 71
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 33% 4% 20% 5% 39% 59
Middle class other races 43% 7% 8% 42% 26
Other 33% 3% 14% 4% 46% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white o o o o o
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 57% 4% 1% 2% 21% 385
STATUS - -
Middle class African o o
American married 26% 74% 31
Mldd_le class Hispanic 39% 6% 18% 37% 37
married
Mldd_le class other race 51% 5% 2% 39% 16
married
Other 36% 2% 12% 4% 46% 546
RDENOM Roman Catholic 49% 2% 9% 5% 35% 216
RESPONDENT'S ot/ lical
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelica 54% 5% 8% 3% 31% 189
Mainline Protestant 43% 3% 17% 2% 35% 304
Other 41% 5% 11% 42% 65
None 27% 2% 10% 2% 58% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 51% 3% 12% 2% 33% 383
OFTEN DO YOU | N
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleastonce amont 48% 5% 10% 2% 36% 181
Infrequently 41% 2% 12% 7% 37% 188
Never 34% 2% 25% 2% 38% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 49% 1% 12% 2% 36% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Bapists /
clive Baplists 57% 1% 8% 2% 32% 116
Evangelicals
Active Maniine 45% 3% 16% 2% 34% 150
Protestants ° 0 ° 0 °
Active other 55% 9% 4% 31% 36
Other 39% 3% 13% 3% 43% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 60% 5% 10% 1% 23% 168
Male not evangelical 43% 2% 11% 3% 41% 320
z\‘f;?gshg‘;g again/ 45% 3% 14% 3% 35% 175
Female not evangelical 34% 204 14% 4% A47% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 69% 5% 12% 1% 13% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 19% 2% 12% 4% 63% 110
(cont.)

Page 26



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 55 #14396: Weighted Tables
Aguust 23-28, 2014

GENCONG GENCONG GENERIC CONGRESSIONAL BALLOT TOTAL
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Republican Democrat
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 8% 6% 11% 0% 5% 189
CHRISTIANS ) -
gﬁﬁ!ﬂ'ﬁi conservative 24% 3% 8% 5% 59% 64
‘é\’i:‘r'itseﬁgﬁg'conser"a“"e 25% 3% | 21% 2% | a9% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 12% 17% 2% 69% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 9% 1% 9% 4% 77% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 12% 4% 16% 2% 66% 94
Wrong track 58% 3% 13% 2% 24% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 94% 6% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 100% 124
Democrat 6% 94% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 6% 1% 12% 4% 77% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 30% 1% 27% 6% 37% 52
Disapprove 76% 4% 11% 1% 7% 517
RBOJAL APPROVE Approve 10% 1% 11% 4% 74% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 22% 23% 55% 20
Disapprove 70% 4% 13% 2% 11% 557
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 12% 1% 13% 3% 71% 477
OBAMA / JOBS/C
Unsure 24% 5% 27% 13% 31% 33
Disapprove 74% 4% 11% 2% 9% 505
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 8% 1% 10% 3% 78% 387
OBAMA /
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 27% 8% 22% 4% 39% 46
Disapprove 68% 4% 13% 2% 14% 582
BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 4% 6% 3% 86% 299
APPROVAL COUNT -
Approve on 7-9 issues 12% 3% 18% 1% 66% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 41% 4% 20% 12% 24% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 65% 1% 19% 1% 15% 123
Approve on 0 issues 81% 5% 11% 1% 3% 359
RCONJA Approve 48% 4% 9% 1% 38% 160
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 52% 5% 14% 28% 46
Disapprove 42% 2% 13% 3% 40% 809
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 92% 4% 3% 0% 1% 331
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 57% 11% 18% 3% 11% 114
GOP on 3-5 issues 39% 1% 23% 4% 33% 126
GOP on 0-2issues 5% 0% 14% 4% 77% 445
(cont.)
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Republican Lean Undecided Lean Democrat
Republican Democrat
PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 19% 1% 12% 4% 63% 290
ECONOMIC
SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 65% 4% 12% 3% 17% 362
PASTFOURYEARS | stayed the same 42% 3% 12% 1% 42% 358
Unsure / refused 18% 14% 67% 4
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 48% 2% 11% 2% 37% 634
OF VOTING IN -
UPCOMING ELECTION Very likely 39% 3% 14% 3% 41% 243
Somewhat likely 26% 5% 16% 6% 47% 138
TOTAL 43% 3% 12% 3% 39% 1015
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(cont.)

VTMOT LIKELY TO DRIVE YOUR VOTE FOR CONGRESS

VTMOT
Feelings | Obamacare | Economy SS& Women's | Behaviorof [ Combo/ None
about Medicare issues your MOC other
Obama
TOTAL 10% 13% 24% 10% 5% 15% 17% 2%
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 10% 13% 27% 10% % 17% 12% 3%
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 12% 8% 26% 15% 4% 18% 12% 2%
South 8% 15% 23% 9% 2% 18% 19% 2%
South Central 10% 12% 24% 15% 6% 11% 17%
Central Plains 11% 14% 27% 15% 2% 6% 20% 3%
Mountain States 11% 16% 19% 1% 9% 12% 26% 4%
West 12% 16% 22% 7% 7% 14% 17% 2%
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 13% 19% 26% 6% 7% 11% 15% 2%
AREAS TWO -
Florida 10% 7% 20% 17% 3% 23% 14% 6%
Texas % 10% 24% 17% % 11% 18%
New York 8% 13% 22% 10% 11% 22% 10% 3%
Rest of country 10% 13% 25% 10% 4% 15% 18% 2%
SENEL U.S. SENATE | GOP held seat up 7% 13% 22% 13% 5% 12% 21% 2%
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 11% 13% 27% 7% 4% 16% 17% 2%
No Senate election 11% 14% 24% 11% 6% 15% 15% 3%
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 11% 9% 30% 8% 4% 1% 14% 2%
RACES —
States wio compefitive 10% 14% 23% 11% 5% 15% 17% 2%
Senate race
GOVEL GOP held seat up 9% 12% 23% 14% 5% 15% 16% 3%
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS BY DEM held seat up 12% 15% 26% 8% 6% 15% 13% 2%
STATE No Gubernatorial election 9% 12% 23% 9% 3% 16% 25% 1%
GENDER GENDER Male 10% 13% 29% 8% 2% 16% 16% 4%
Female 11% 14% 20% 13% 8% 14% 18% 1%
RSEXEMP Male / employed 8% 10% 34% 7% 1% 18% 14% 4%
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 12% 17% 20% 10% 4% 13% 18% 3%
Female / employed 13% 14% 24% 6% 9% 15% 14% 2%
Female / not employed 9% 14% 16% 18% 7% 13% 21% 1%
EMPSTAT Not employed 7% 22% 17% 13% 6% 17% 16% 1%
Employed 10% 12% 30% 7% 4% 16% 14% 3%
Retired 11% 13% 18% 16% 6% 12% 20% 1%
Refused 23% 2% 11% 2% 41% 9%
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 6% 16% 26% 8% 5% 21% 14% 2%
AGE/C
35-44 14% 14% 32% 5% 5% 12% 13% 4%
45-64 10% 14% 24% 11% 4% 16% 16% 3%
65 or over 12% 11% 18% 15% 6% 12% 20% 2%
Unsure / refused 1% 11% 20% 14% 4% 13% 33%
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 10% 15% 29% 6% 5% 16% 13% 3%
45-64 10% 14% 24% 11% 4% 16% 16% 3%
65+ 12% 11% 18% 15% 6% 12% 20% 2%
Unsure / refused 1% 11% 20% 14% 4% 13% 33%
RRI6FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 9% 14% 32% 6% 1% 19% 13% 4%
Male / 55+ 11% 11% 24% 10% 3% 13% 20% 3%
Female / under 55 13% 16% 25% 8% 8% 13% 14% 2%
Female / 55+ 9% 12% 16% 18% 8% 15% 21% 1%
RRACE White 12% 13% 23% 10% 5% 15% 17% 2%
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 2% 13% 30% 10% 4% 22% 17% 1%
Hispanic / Latino 8% 16% 27% 12% 9% 7% 13% 3%
Other 7% 10% 27% 7% 6% 15% 21% 3%
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 12% 11% 18% 15% 5% 11% 23% 2%
Other 10% 14% 27% 8% 5% 17% 14% 3%
GENRACE RACE BY White men 12% 13% 28% 8% 2% 17% 15% 3%
GENDER White women 12% 13% 18% 13% 7% 13% 18% 2%
Black men 10% 37% 8% 2% 25% 14% 3%
Black women 4% 15% 24% 11% 6% 20% 20%
Hispanic men 7% 14% 29% 13% 5% 4% 17% 5%
Hispanic women 10% 18% 25% 12% 12% 11% 10%
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 17% 19% 24% 6% 1% 9% 19% 3%
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 7% 11% 26% 10% 6% 18% 17% 2%
Democrat 5% 9% 23% 15% 8% 20% 14% 2%
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 16% 17% 27% 4% 0% 8% 20% 5%
PARTYID Female / GOP 17% 20% 22% 9% 2% 9% 17% 1%
Male / DEM 3% 8% 30% 13% 4% 22% 13% 3%
Female / DEM 7% 10% 19% 16% 11% 19% 16% 1%
Male / IND 7% 12% 32% 7% 2% 23% 12% 1%
Female / IND 8% 9% 18% 12% 11% 11% 24% 3%
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 15% 21% 25% 5% 1% 9% 17% 5%
:TDAEF:\IT'IIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 19% 15% 23% 9% 2% 8% 22% 1%
Under 55/ DEM 9% 10% 31% 9% 7% 20% 9% 1%
55 & over / DEM 2% 8% 16% 20% 9% 20% 19% 3%
Under 55/IND 6% 10% 30% 8% 7% 23% 13% 2%
55 & over / IND 9% 12% 21% 12% 4% 11% 22% 1%
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 15% 17% 25% 7% 2% 10% 18% 3%
BEHAVIOR/C - )
Ticket splitter 4% 13% 27% 10% 7% 9% 17% 3%
Democrat 6% 9% 24% 14% 8% 21% 15% 2%
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PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 18% 18% 24% 6% 1% 8% 20% 3%
Soft GOP 8% 16% 31% 6% 1% 17% 14% 2%
Ticket splitter 2% 19% 24% 15% 9% 3% 13% 6%
Soft DEM 5% 6% 23% 13% 11% 20% 18% 3%
Hard DEM 6% 9% 23% 14% 8% 21% 15% 2%
RIDEOL Conservative 14% 17% 25% 11% 2% 10% 16% 1%
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 3% 11% 18% 9% 9% 18% 21% 10%
Liberal 5% 8% 24% 10% 9% 22% 17% 3%
RRIDEOL Very conservative 21% 19% 18% 7% 1% 9% 18% 2%
RESPONDENT'S ,
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 10% 16% 30% 13% 3% 11% 14% 1%
Moderate / liberal 5% 9% 23% 10% 9% 21% 18% 4%
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 17% 19% 24% 6% 1% 9% 19% 3%
GROUPS
Independent 7% 11% 26% 10% 6% 18% 17% 2%
Conservative DEM 4% 18% 24% 27% 6% 10% 6% 1%
Mod / lib DEM 6% 6% 23% 10% 9% 24% 18% 2%
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 6% 7% 23% 9% 9% 25% 18% 2%
IDEOLOGY ,
Mod / conservative DEM 5% 14% 26% 23% 5% 13% 9% 1%
Independent 4% 13% 27% 10% 7% 9% 17% 3%
Mod / liberal GOP 2% 20% 27% 16% 4% 2% 16% 10%
Conservative GOP 17% 17% 24% 6% 2% 11% 19% 2%
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes / strongly 14% 22% 23% 3% 3% 11% 20%
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENTIC Yes 19% 17% 17% 9% 2% 5% 23% 6%
No / unsure 8% 11% 25% 12% 6% 17% 15% 2%
REDUC Less than high school 6% 19% 5% 21% 10% 20% 7%
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 12% 10% 22% 18% 5% 11% 16% 1%
Some college 7% 16% 28% 10% 5% 18% 15% 1%
College graduate 11% 13% 25% 7% 6% 16% 17% 3%
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 10% 14% 33% 5% 1% 16% 15% 4%
EDUCATION
g"r:‘l'gu';‘;:s'c""ege 9% 12% 24% 11% 3% 17% 16% 3%
Female college graduates 12% 12% 17% 9% 10% 16% 19% 2%
gfargﬁﬁgs""'co”ege 9% 15% 23% 17% 5% 12% 16% 1%
zgﬁ%\’:’l‘j - \é\ggﬁa"tg"'co”ege 11% 14% 24% 14% 2% 14% 16% 2%
GRADUATES —
g”rﬁﬁjge”"”'m"ege 4% 14% 23% 14% 9% 15% 16% 3%
Others 11% 13% 25% 7% 6% 16% 17% 3%
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 11% 10% 18% 8% 10% 22% 16% 1%
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 10% 14% 25% 11% 4% 14% 17% 3%
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RMARITAL MARITAL | Single 7% 12% 29% 11% 7% 15% 16% 2%
STATUSIC -
Married 12% 14% 24% 8% 5% 15% 17% 3%
No longer married 9% 12% 21% 17% 4% 16% 16% 1%
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 13% 16% 31% 6% 18% 12% 3%
Mom 12% 16% 22% 7% 8% 16% 14% 1%
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 12% 16% 26% 4% 4% 18% 14% 3%
STATUS / CHILDREN - ,
Married / no children 11% 13% 23% 11% 5% 13% 19% 3%
Divorced / children 5% 28% 19% 8% 37% 3%
Divorced / no children 7% 10% 21% 9% 2% 24% 20% 2%
Single / children 3% 12% 38% 19% 8% 4% 16%
Single / no children 7% 12% 28% 10% 7% 16% 16% 3%
Other / mixed 12% 11% 22% 24% 6% 6% 15%
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 7% 13% 24% 12% 12% 13% 16% 1%
AND MARITAL -
Married women 12% 15% 19% 9% 8% 15% 18% 2%
No longer married women 11% 11% 18% 20% 5% 13% 19% 1%
Single men 6% 10% 34% 11% 3% 16% 16% 4%
Married men 11% 14% 28% 6% 2% 15% 17% 4%
No longer married men 7% 14% 25% 13% 3% 20% 11% 1%
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 7% 11% 29% 12% 20% 20% 1%
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 15% 6% 19% 18% 10% 13% 16% 2%
White married men 14% 13% 29% 6% 2% 15% 14% 5%
White married women 12% 16% 18% 8% 8% 15% 18% 2%
\r'[\]’;':e fo longer maried 11% 15% 24% 10% 4% 19% 13%
White no longer married 10% 10% 18% 22%% 5% 10% 19% 1%
women
Other 5% 13% 28% 10% 6% 16% 16% 2%
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 4% 14% 43% 15% 9% 16%
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 12% 16% 20% 5% 8% 19% 15% 2%
No longer married 20% | 19% 5% |  18% | 13% |  21% 4%
mothers
Non-mothers 10% 13% 25% 11% 4% 15% 17% 3%
ECONCLA2 Upper class 18% 18% 22% 9% 6% 13% 9% 3%
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 11% 13% 26% 8% 5% 15% 18% 3%
Low income 5% 14% 22% 20% 4% 16% 15% 1%
Working class 33% 30% 38%
Unemployed 59% 41%
Refused 21% 2% 13% 8% 8% 1% 25% 4%
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 12% 13% 25% 8% 5% 15% 18% 3%
CLASS AND RACE - -
E\’mi;:fs African 3% 11% 320 8% 5% 27% 13% 2%
Middle class Hispanics 11% 19% 24% 7% 8% 6% 18% 4%
Middle class other races 7% 12% 28% 3% 6% 15% 220 3%
Other 9% 14% 21% 17% 5% 14% 14% 2%
STATUS - -
Mlddl_e class Afrlcan 6% 22% 5% 23% 24%
American married
m;dr‘:i's dc'ass Hispanic 18% 2206 24% 2% 10% 24%
m;dr‘:i': dc'ass other race 6% 13% 320 5% 3% 2% 24% 5%
Other 9% 12% 22% 15% 6% 16% 15% 2%
RDENOM Roman Catholic 15% 19% 27% 8% 4% 13% 10% 3%
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 9% 12% 20% 13% 3% 13% 25% 1%
Mainline Protestant 10% 15% 25% 13% 5% 13% 15% 3%
Other 7% 22% 23% 8% 3% 15% 17% 4%
None 8% 6% 28% 10% 10% 20% 13% 2%
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 10% 14% 26% 12% 2% 12% 16% 3%
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a month 9% 20% 21% 10% 2% 15% 18% 3%
Infrequently 14% 16% 24% 10% 8% 14% 13% 1%
Never 15% 6% 22% 5% 15% 8% 26%
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 19% 17% 26% 11% 2% 9% 8% 6%
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Banists ]
E\f;‘é‘;eligl': S 7% 12% 24% 12% 2% 13% 24% 2%
;\fé't‘fsgﬂg""e 8% 13% 27% 13% 3% 15% 15% 2%
Active other 8% 26% 27% 9% 10% 14% 6%
Other 10% 13% 23% 9% 7% 17% 17% 2%
Male not evangelical 10% 12% 31% 7% 3% 17% 14% 4%
z\‘f;?gshg‘;g again / 9% 16% 20% 15% 5% 15% 19% 1%
Female not evangelical 12% 13% 20% 12% 9% 14% 17% 2%
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 12% 16% 21% 12% 2% 14% 20% 1%
EVANGELICAL , -
Non-white Evangelical 2% 14% 25% 15% 5% 16% 16% 3%
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IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o 0 0 0
EVANGELICAL Christians 14% 15% 21% 11% 1% 13% 20% 0%
CHRISTIANS . :
Non-white conservative 1% 18% 28% 20% 7% 12% 9%
Christians
White non-conservative 4% 17% 20% 13% 6% 19% 19% 3%
Christians
Non-white
non-conservative 4% 9% 21% 9% 2% 22% 26% 7%
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 5% 8% 23% 10% 10% 26% 12% 3%
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 4% 7% 19% 10% 10% 19% 19% 4%
Wrong track 13% 16% 25% 11% 3% 11% 18% 2%
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 17% 19% 26% 5% 1% 8% 17% 3%
CONGRESSIONAL ,
BALLOT/C Undecided 5% 8% 23% 17% 4% 16% 18% 4%
Democrat 5% 9% 23% 14% 9% 22% 15% 1%
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 4% 9% 24% 13% 8% 23% 14% 2%
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 3% 4% 29% 15% 8% 5% 28% 3%
Disapprove 16% 18% 24% 8% 2% 9% 18% 2%
RBOJA1 APPROVE Approve 5% 8% 24% 10% 9% 23% 16% 3%
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 13% 11% 29% 30% 9%
Disapprove 15% 17% 25% 10% 2% 8% 17% 2%
RBOJAS APPROVE Approve 4% 10% 22% 14% 8% 22% 15% 2%
OBAMA / JOBSIC
Unsure 5% 34% 15% 6% 10% 23% 3%
Disapprove 16% 17% 26% 7% 2% 9% 18% 2%
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 4% 10% 24% 11% 10% 23% 14% 2%
OBAMA /
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 1% 9% 24% 10% 5% 17% 22% 6%
Disapprove 15% 16% 25% 10% 2% 10% 18% 2%
BOJACT OBAMA JOB Approve on 10-12 issues 5% 9% 20% 10% 11% 24% 15% 3%
APPROVAL COUNT ,
Approve on 7-9 issues 3% 7% 35% 15% 3% 21% 12% 1%
Approve on 4-6 issues 5% 10% 32% 19% 4% 16% 9% 1%
Approve on 1-3 issues 8% 19% 25% 14% 2% 7% 20% 3%
Approve on 0 issues 20% 18% 22% 5% 2% 8% 21% 2%
RCONJA Approve 7% 22% 24% 13% 6% 9% 13% 2%
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 5% 14% 26% 8% 2% 4% 28% 6%
Disapprove 11% 12% 24% 10% 5% 17% 17% 2%
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 20% 20% 24% 6% 2% 7% 19% 1%
HANDLING BY PARTY -
GOP on 3-5 issues 4% 10% 30% 13% 5% 17% 15%
GOP on 0-2 issues 6% 8% 22% 14% 8% 21% 16% 3%
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PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 7% 12% 27% 8% 8% 22% 11% 3%
ECONOMIC
SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 14% 16% 22% 13% 1% 10% 20% 1%
PASTFOURYEARS | stayed the same 9% 12% 25% 11% 7% 14% 17% 3%
Unsure / refused 18% 20% 47%
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 11% 14% 23% 7% 5% 16% 18% 3%
OF VOTING IN -
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 9% 9% 27% 17% 5% 14% 16% 2%
Somewhat likely 11% 18% 26% 13% 6% 11% 10% 2%
TOTAL 10% 13% 24% 10% 5% 15% 17% 2%
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TOTAL 3% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 1% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 3% 162
South 3% 233
South Central 5% 92
Central Plains 3% 77
Mountain States 2% 70
West 3% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 1% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 54
Texas 7% 65
New York 2% 60
Rest of country 3% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 5% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 3% 312
No Senate election 1% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive o
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 4% 144
RACES States w/o competitive 206 871
Senate race
GOVEL GOP held seat up 3% 392
GUBERNATORIAL held
ELECTION STATUS By | PEM held seat up 2% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 2% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 3% 487
Female 2% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 3% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 3% 183
Female / employed 4% 257
Female / not employed 1% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 0% 133
Employed 3% 561
Retired 3% 310
Refused 12% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 4% 196
AGE/C
35-44 1% 210
45-64 3% 315
65 or over 3% 254
Unsure / refused 4% 41

(cont.)
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 3% 406
45-64 3% 315
65+ 3% 254
Unsure / refused 4% 41
RRI6FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 2% 287
Male / 55+ 5% 200
Female / under 55 3% 262
Female / 55+ 2% 265
RRACE White 3% 761
Eig;%NDENT'S Black / African American 122
Hispanic / Latino 4% 91
Other 5% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 3% 317
Other 3% 698
GENRACE RACE BY White men 204 364
GENDER White women 3% 397
Black men 51
Black women 71
Hispanic men 7% 48
Hispanic women 1% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 2% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C Independent 5% 193
Democrat 2% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 2% 209
PARTY 1D Female / GOP 2% 197
Male / DEM 3% 167
Female / DEM 2% 250
Male / IND 5% 111
Female / IND 5% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 3% 235
:TDAEF:\IT'IIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 1% 171
Under 55 / DEM 2% 205
55 & over / DEM 3% 211
Under 55/ IND 2% 109
55 & over / IND 8% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 3% 484
BEHAVIORIC Ticket splitter 8% 48
Democrat 2% 483
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PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 2% 373
Soft GOP 5% 114
Ticket splitter 10% 51
Soft DEM 1% 88
Hard DEM 2% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 3% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 2% 52
Liberal 2% 375
RRIDEOL Very conservative 4% 226
RESPONDENT'S N -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 3% 361
Moderate / liberal 2% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 2% 406
GROUPS
Independent 5% 193
Conservative DEM 4% 114
Mod / lib DEM 2% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 1% 320
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 3% 163
Independent 8% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 4% 56
Conservative GOP 3% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 4% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C ves 1% 92
No / unsure 2% 790
REDUC Less than high school 13% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 4% 215
Some college 1% 234
College graduate 2% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 2% 265
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0
graduates 4% 222
Female college graduates 2% 261
Female non-college o
graduates 2% 266
SEXEDWH White non-college o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 4% 361
GRADUATES Minority non-college 206 128
graduate
Others 2% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 4% 132
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 2% 883
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 1% 199
STATUSIC Married 3% 598
No longer married 4% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 2% 142
Mom 3% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 4% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN Married / no children 2% 349
Divorced / children 21
Divorced / no children 4% 83
Single / children 27
Single / no children 1% 172
Other / mixed 4% 115
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 1% 101
AND MARITAL Married women 2% 296
No longer married women 3% 131
Single men 98
Married men 3% 301
No longer married men 5% 88
GENMAR?2 GENDER, White single men 67
MARITAL, AND RACE White single women 3% 49
White married men 3% 238
White married women 3% 244
White no longer married 3% 59
men
w:rirt]ee :o longer married 4% 104
Other 2% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 23
BY MARITAL STATUS Married mothers 4% 131
I;ln(())tlr?gger married 16
Non-mothers 204 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 2% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS Middle class 2% 718
Low income 2% 204
Working class 2
Unemployed 1
Refused 18% 20
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 2% 561
CLASS AND RACE - -
Middle class African n
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 4% 59
Middle class other races 5% 26
Other 3% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC Mldd_le class white 206 385
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married
STATUS Middle class African 31
American married
Middle class Hispanic 37
married
Middle class other race o
married 8% 16
Other 3% 546
RDENOM Roman Catholic 1% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 4% 189
Mainline Protestant 204 304
Other 1% 65
None 3% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 3% 383
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a month 1% 181
Infrequently 1% 188
Never 3% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 2% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baptists |
0,
Evangelicals 5% 116
Active Mainline o
Protestants 3% 150
Active other 36
Other 2% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 5% 168
Male not evangelical 2% 320
Female born again / o
evangelicals 1% 175
Female not evangelical 3% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 3% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 3% 110
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IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / Whl_te_conservatlve 3% 189
EVANGELICAL Christians
CHRISTIANS Non-white conservative 50 64
Christians °
White non-conservative 43
Christians
Non-white
non-conservative 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 3% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 8% 94
Wrong track 2% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 3% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 5% 124
Democrat 2% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 3% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVALIC Unsure 5% 52
Disapprove 2% 517
RBOJA1 APPROVE Approve 3% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 9% 20
Disapprove 2% 557
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 3% 477
OBAMA / JOBS/C
Unsure 3% 33
Disapprove 3% 505
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 3% 387
OBAMA/
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 7% 46
Disapprove 2% 582
BOJACT OBAMA JOB Approve on 10-12 issues 3% 299
APPROVAL COUNT )
Approve on 7-9 issues 3% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 2% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 3% 123
Approve on 0 issues 2% 359
RCONJA Approve 4% 160
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVALIC Unsure 7% 46
Disapprove 2% 809
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 204 331
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 3% 114
GOP on 3-5 issues 5% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 2% 445
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Unsure /
refused
PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 3% 290
ECONOMIC
SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 3% 362
PAST FOUR YEARS Stayed the same 1% 358
Unsure / refused 14% 4
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 3% 634
OF VOTING IN -
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 2% 243
Somewhat likely 3% 138
TOTAL 3% 1015
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APPROVAL/C
Approve Unsure | Disapprove
TOTAL 44% 5% 51% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 50% 5% 44% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 37% 4% 59% 162
South 41% 4% 55% 233
South Central 34% 4% 62% 92
Central Plains 49% 6% 46% 77
Mountain States 44% 6% 50% 70
West 50% 7% 43% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 54% 8% 38% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 49% 5% 46% 54
Texas 39% 3% 58% 65
New York 61% 5% 34% 60
Rest of country 41% 5% 54% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 39% 5% 56% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 42% 4% 54% 312
No Senate election 47% 6% A47% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 35% 3% 63% 144
RACES "
States w/o competitive o o o
Senate race 46% 5% 49% 871
GOVEL GOP held seat up 39% 5% 56% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | PEM held seat up 51% 5% 44% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 39% 5% 56% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 42% 3% 55% 487
Female 46% 7% 47% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 41% 2% 57% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 43% 5% 520 183
Female / employed 51% 6% 43% 257
Female / not employed 41% 7% 52% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 45% 7% 48% 133
Employed 46% 4% 50% 561
Retired 41% 6% 54% 310
Refused 27% 23% 50% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 56% 5% 40% 196
AGE/C
35-44 41% 7% 53% 210
45-64 42% 3% 55% 315
65 or over 41% 6% 52% 254
Unsure / refused 34% 7% 58% 41
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 48% 6% 46% 406
45-64 42% 3% 55% 315
65+ 41% 6% 52% 254
Unsure / refused 34% 7% 58% 41
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 42% 2% 55% 287
Male / 55+ 41% 5% 54% 200
Female / under 55 48% 7% 45% 262
Female / 55+ 44% 6% 49% 265
RRACE White 34% 5% 60% 761
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 90% 4% 6% 122
Hispanic / Latino 59% 5% 36% 91
Other 51% 4% 45% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 36% 6% 58% 317
Other 48% 5% 48% 698
GENRACE RACE BY White men 34% 3% 63% 364
GENDER -
White women 35% 7% 58% 397
Black men 87% 7% 7% 51
Black women 92% 2% 6% 71
Hispanic men 52% 48% 48
Hispanic women 67% 10% 23% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 7% 4% 89% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 40% % 53% 193
Democrat 82% 5% 13% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 10% 2% 88% 209
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 4% 6% 90% 197
Male / DEM 85% 3% 12% 167
Female / DEM 80% 7% 14% 250
Male / IND 37% 6% 58% 111
Female / IND 44% 9% 46% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 9% 4% 87% 235
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over/ GOP 4% 4% 92% 171
Under 55 / DEM 86% 5% 10% 205
55 & over / DEM 78% 6% 16% 211
Under 55/ IND 45% 7% 48% 109
55 & over / IND 34% 7% 59% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 8% 3% 89% 484
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 41% 14% 44% 48
Democrat 81% 6% 13% 483
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PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 4% 3% 93% 373
Soft GOP 18% 7% 75% 114
Ticket splitter 41% 9% 49% 51
Soft DEM 69% 11% 20% 88
Hard DEM 84% 5% 11% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 22% 4% 75% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 44% 12% 44% 52
Liberal 79% 7% 15% 375
RRIDEOL Very conservative 9% 3% 88% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 30% 4% 66% 361
Moderate / liberal 74% % 18% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 7% 4% 89% 406
GROUPS
Independent 40% % 53% 193
Conservative DEM 73% 4% 23% 114
Mod / lib DEM 85% 6% 9% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 86% 6% 8% 320
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 70% 6% 24% 163
Independent 41% 14% 44% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 14% 10% 76% 56
Conservative GOP 7% 2% 91% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 19% 1% 80% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 12% 2% 85% 92
No / unsure 52% 6% 42% 790
REDUC Less than high school 61% 4% 35% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 39% 4% 57% 215
Some college 40% 6% 54% 234
College graduate 47% 5% 49% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 46% 3% 51% 265
EDUCATION Val I
grzgu’;‘;::o ege 37% 3% 60% 222
Female college graduates 48% 6% 46% 261
gfargﬁﬁgson'co”ege 45% 7% 48% 266
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 29% 6% 65% 361
GRADUATES —
g"rg‘gdge”"”'c""ege 76% 3% | 21% 128
Others 47% 5% 49% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 59% 2% 39% 132
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 42% 6% 53% 883
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 61% 4% 35% 199
STATUSIC -

Married 36% 5% 59% 598

No longer married 51% 5% 44% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 32% 2% 65% 142

Mom 46% 6% 48% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 36% 5% 59% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - -

Married / no children 36% 6% 58% 349

Divorced / children 52% 48% 21

Divorced / no children 56% 4% 40% 83

Single / children 68% 2% 30% 27

Single / no children 59% 4% 36% 172

Other / mixed 46% 7% 47% 115
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 65% 4% 31% 101
AND MARITAL -

Married women 41% % 52% 296

No longer married women 44% 8% 49% 131

Single men 56% 4% 40% 98

Married men 31% 4% 65% 301

No longer married men 61% 1% 38% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 44% 5% 52% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 39% % 55% 49

White married men 27% 3% 69% 238

White married women 35% % 59% 244

White no longer married 49% 51% 59

men

White no longer married 35% 9% 56% 104

women

Other 72% 4% 23% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS | Single mothers 70% 3% 27% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 41% 7% 51% 131

No longer married o o

mothers 48% 52% 16

Non-mothers 44% 5% 52% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 58% 42% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 41% 6% 53% 718

Low income 51% 3% 46% 204

Working class 67% 33% 2

Unemployed 59% 41% 1

Refused 38% 62% 20
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 34% 6% 60% 561
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
A;nerii;:sss rican 87% 6% 7% 71
Middle class Hispanics 51% 7% 41% 59
Middle class other races 48% 4% 49% 26
Other 52% 2% 46% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white o o o
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 31% 6% 63% 385
STATUS - -
Mlddl_e class Afrlcan 76% 8% 16% 31
American married
mle(lir(riilsdclass Hispanic 28% 12% 60% 37
mg(rj::dc'ass other race 48% 1% 51% 16
Other 52% 4% 44% 546
RDENOM Roman Catholic 41% 5% 54% 216
RESPONDENT'S .y lical
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelica 34% 204 64% 189
Mainline Protestant 44% 6% 50% 304
Other 36% 5% 59% 65
None 62% 6% 32% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 35% 6% 60% 383
OFTEN DO YOU | N
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a montl 44% 204 55% 181
Infrequently 46% 6% 48% 188
Never 41% 6% 53% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 29% 9% 62% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baplsts /
0, 0, 0,
Evangelicals 30% 3% 67% 116
Active Mainline o o o
Protestants 46% 6% 49% 150
Active other 17% 5% 79% 36
Other 50% 5% 46% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 32% 3% 65% 168
Male not evangelical 47% 4% 50% 320
Female _born again/ 1% 3% 57% 175
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 49% 9% 43% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 15% 3% 82% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 82% 2% 15% 110
(cont.)

Page 47



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 55 #14396: Weighted Tables
Aguust 23-28, 2014

RBHOJA RBHOJA BARACK OBAMA JOB TOTAL
APPROVAL/C
Approve Unsure Disapprove
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 5% 3% 91% 189
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 5% 3% 23% 64
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 56% 1% 43% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 92% 2% 6% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 94% 1% 5% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 79% 10% 10% 94
Wrong track 24% 6% 70% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 7% 3% 90% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 43% 11% 46% 124
Democrat 85% 5% 10% 425
RBOJAL APPROVE Approve 88% 5% % 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 60% 18% 22% 20
Disapprove 9% 5% 86% 557
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 83% 5% 12% 477
OBAMA /JOBS/C
Unsure 44% 28% 28% 33
Disapprove 7% 4% 89% 505
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 86% 5% 9% 387
OBAMA/
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 58% 10% 32% 46
Disapprove 15% 5% 80% 582
BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 97% 1% 2% 299
APPROVAL COUNT )
Approve on 7-9 issues 80% 14% 6% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 36% 10% 54% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 6% 10% 84% 123
Approve on 0 issues 1% 2% 96% 359
RCONJA Approve 47% 4% 49% 160
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 31% 10% 59% 46
Disapprove 44% 5% 51% 809
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 1% 2% 97% 331
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 20% 2% 78% 114
GOP on 3-5 issues 46% 14% 40% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 81% 6% 13% 445
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PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 77% 3% 21% 290
ECONOMIC
SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 17% 6% 7% 362
PAST FOUR YEARS Stayed the same 45% 6% 49% 358
Unsure / refused 20% 47% 33% 4
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 42% 3% 55% 634
OF VOTING IN -
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 45% 8% 48% 243
Somewhat likely 52% 10% 38% 138
TOTAL 44% 5% 51% 1015
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TOTAL 27% 17% 5% 6% 45% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 29% 21% 5% 7% 37% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 22% 15% 4% 9% 50% 162
South 28% 13% 4% 6% 48% 233
South Central 23% 11% 4% 5% 58% 92
Central Plains 31% 18% 6% 6% 39% 7
Mountain States 28% 17% 6% 5% 45% 70
West 29% 21% 7% 4% 39% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 31% 22% 8% 3% 35% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 34% 15% 5% 6% 40% 54
Texas 28% 11% 3% 3% 55% 65
New York 28% 32% 5% 34% 60
Rest of country 26% 15% 5% 8% 47% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 28% 11% 5% 4% 52% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 22% 19% 4% 8% 47% 312
No Senate election 29% 18% 6% 6% 41% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive o o o o o
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 1% 1% 3% 9% 54% 144
RACES "
States w/o competitive 20% 17% 5% 6% 43% 871
Senate race
GOVEL GOP held seat up 26% 14% 5% 6% 50% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS BY DEM held seat up 29% 22% 5% 7% 37% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 2506 13% 5% 5% 50% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 25% 17% 3% 6% 49% 487
Female 29% 17% 7% 7% 41% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 24% 17% 2% 7% 50% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 27% 16% 5% 4% 48% 183
Female / employed 33% 19% 6% 8% 35% 257
Female / not employed 26% 15% % 5% 46% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 24% 21% 7% 4% 43% 133
Employed 28% 18% 4% 8% 43% 561
Retired 27% 13% 6% 5% 49% 310
Refused 23% 4% 23% 50% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 30% 26% 5% 7% 32% 196
AGE/C
35-44 21% 19% 7% 9% 44% 210
45-64 28% 14% 3% 6% 49% 315
65 or over 28% 13% 6% 3% 49% 254
Unsure / refused 21% 14% 7% 8% 50% 41
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 26% 22% 6% 8% 38% 406
45-64 28% 14% 3% 6% 49% 315
65+ 28% 13% 6% 3% 49% 254
Unsure / refused 21% 14% 7% 8% 50% 41
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 22% 20% 2% 7% 49% 287
Male / 55+ 29% 12% 5% 5% 50% 200
Female / under 55 29% 19% 7% 9% 36% 262
Female / 55+ 29% 15% 6% 4% 45% 265
RRACE White 19% 16% 5% 7% 53% 761
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 70% 19% 4% 206 4% 122
Hispanic / Latino 38% 21% 5% 8% 29% 91
Other 31% 20% 4% 2% 43% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 22% 14% 6% 4% 54% 317
Other 29% 18% 5% 7% 40% 698
GENRACE RACEBY | White men 18% 15% 3% 7% 56% 364
GENDER White women 19% 16% 7% 7% 51% 397
Black men 63% 24% 7% 7% 51
Black women 75% 17% 2% 4% 2% 71
Hispanic men 29% 23% 5% 44% 48
Hispanic women 47% 20% 10% 11% 12% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 4% 3% 4% 8% 81% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 22% 18% 7% 8% 45% 193
Democrat 52% 30% 5% 3% 10% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 6% 4% 2% 6% 82% 209
PARTYID Female / GOP 1% 3% 6% 11% 79% 197
Male / DEM 49% 36% 3% 3% 9% 167
Female / DEM 54% 26% 7% 3% 10% 250
Male / IND 24% 13% 6% 9% 48% 111
Female / IND 19% 25% 9% 6% 40% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 5% 4% 4% 11% 76% 235
:DDAEF:\]TTTHCAT,ON 55 & over/ GOP 2% 2% 4% 5% 88% 171
Under 55/ DEM 49% 37% 5% 3% 7% 205
55 & over / DEM 56% 23% 6% 4% 12% 211
Under 55/ IND 25% 20% 7% 10% 38% 109
55 & over /IND 18% 16% 7% 6% 54% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 3% 5% 3% 9% 80% 484
BEHAVIORIC Ticket splitter 17% 24% 14% 5% 39% 48
Democrat 52% 28% 6% 3% 10% 483
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PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 2% 3% 3% 9% 84% 373
Soft GOP 6% 12% 7% 9% 66% 114
Ticket splitter 24% 17% 9% 3% 46% 51
Soft DEM 41% 28% 11% 6% 14% 88
Hard DEM 54% 30% 5% 3% 8% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 13% 9% 4% 8% 67% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 24% 20% 12% 6% 39% 52
Liberal 49% 29% 7% 4% 11% 375
RRIDEOL Very conservative 7% 2% 3% 3% 86% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 17% 13% 4% 11% 55% 361
Moderate / liberal 46% 28% 7% 4% 14% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 4% 3% 4% 8% 81% 406
GROUPS
Independent 22% 18% 7% 8% 45% 193
Conservative DEM 51% 22% 4% 4% 18% 114
Mod / lib DEM 53% 33% 6% 3% 6% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 55% 31% 6% 3% 5% 320
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 46% 23% 6% 4% 21% 163
Independent 17% 24% 14% 5% 39% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 7% 7% 10% 9% 66% 56
Conservative GOP 2% 5% 2% 9% 82% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 17% 2% 1% 4% 76% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 12% 2% 7% 79% 92
No / unsure 30% 21% 6% 6% 36% 790
REDUC Less than high school 45% 16% 4% 2% 33% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 25% 14% 4% 4% 52% 215
Some college 26% 14% 6% 8% 46% 234
College graduate 27% 20% 5% 7% 42% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 25% 21% 3% 6% 45% 265
EDUCATION Val I
ale non-college 24% 13% 3% 5% 54% 222
graduates
Female college graduates 29% 19% 6% 7% 39% 261
Female non-college 20% | 15% 7% 6% | 42% 266
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 1% 12% 6% 6% | 5% 361
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 56% | 20% 3% 5% | 17% 128
graduate
Others 27% 20% 5% % 42% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 41% 19% 2% 6% 33% 132
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 25% 17% 6% 6% 47% 883
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 35% 25% 4% 6% 290 199
STATUS/C -
Married 21% 15% 5% 7% 51% 598
No longer married 35% 16% 5% 4% 40% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 13% 20% 2% 11% 54% 142
Mom 29% 17% 6% 10% 38% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 19% 17% 5% 12% 47% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 23% 13% 6% 3% 55% 349
Divorced / children 21% 30% 5% 44% 21
Divorced / no children 45% 11% 4% 6% 34% 83
Single / children 48% 20% 2% 9% 21% 27
Single / no children 33% 26% 4% 6% 31% 172
Other / mixed 30% 17% 7% 3% 44% 115
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 44% 21% 4% 5% 26% 101
AND MARITAL -
Married women 24% 17% 7% 8% 44% 296
No longer married women 30% 14% 8% 4% 44% 131
Single men 26% 29% 4% 7% 33% 98
Married men 19% 12% 4% 6% 59% 301
No longer married men 42% 19% 1% 4% 34% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 18% 26% 5% 11% 41% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 20% 19% 7% 3% 51% 49
White married men 15% 12% 3% 7% 63% 238
White married women 18% 16% 7% 8% 50% 244
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 32% 17% 5% 26% 59
White no longer married 21% 14% 9% 5% 5206 104
women
Other 52% 20% 4% 4% 19% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 55% 15% 3% 10% 17% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 24% 17% 7% 12% 40% 131
No longer married 31% 17% 5206 16
mothers
Non-mothers 27% 17% 5% 5% 46% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 27% 31% 2% 39% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 26% 15% 6% 7% 46% 718
Low income 32% 18% 3% 7% 40% 204
Working class 38% 30% 33% 2
Unemployed 59% 41% 1
Refused 18% 20% 6% 56% 20
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 18% 15% 6% % 53% 561
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
iddle class Alrican 70% 17% 6% 1% 6% 71
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 40% 11% 7% 9% 32% 59
Middle class other races 31% 17% 4% 1% A47% 26
Other 30% 21% 2% 6% 41% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white o o o o o
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 16% 14% 6% 8% 56% 385
STATUS - -
Middle class African 550 | 21% 8% 2% | 14% 31
American married
Mldd_le class Hispanic 25% 3% 12% 12% 48% 37
married
Mldd_le class other race 32% 16% 1% 51% 16
married
Other 33% 20% 4% 5% 38% 546
RDENOM Roman Catholic 23% 18% 5% 9% 45% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 22% 11% 2% 4% 60% 189
Mainline Protestant 27% 17% 6% 6% 44% 304
Other 21% 15% 5% 8% 51% 65
None 39% 23% 6% 6% 27% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 24% 11% 6% 5% 54% 383
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 2504 19% 204 7% 48% 181
Infrequently 25% 21% 6% 8% 40% 188
Never 21% 20% 6% 9% 44% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 21% 8% 9% 3% 58% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Bapists /
clive Baplists 20% 10% 3% 6% 61% 116
Evangelicals
Active Mainline 31% 15% 6% 4% 44% 150
Protestants ° ° 0 0 °
Active other 9% 7% 5% 15% 64% 36
Other 29% 20% 5% 7% 39% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 21% 11% 3% 3% 63% 168
Male not evangelical 27% 20% 4% 8% 42% 320
Female born again / 27% 14% 3% 7% 50% 175
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 30% 19% 9% 7% 36% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 6% 9% 3% 6% 76% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 62% 20% 2% 1% 14% 110
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IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 1% 4% 3% 6% 85% 189
CHRISTIANS ) -
gﬁzsvtfz:: conservative 53% | 22% 3% 2% | 20% 64
\(':Vl?r'itsetigﬁg'conser"at"’e 250 31% 1% 6% 37% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 76% 16% 2% 6% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 64% 30% 1% 2% 3% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 44% 36% 10% 5% 5% 94
Wrong track 13% 11% 6% 8% 63% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 3% 4% 3% 8% 81% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 18% 25% 11% 9% 37% 124
Democrat 56% 29% 5% 3% 7% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 61% 39% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVALIC Unsure 100% 52
Disapprove 12% 88% 517
RBOJAL APPROVE Approve 56% 32% 5% 2% 5% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 20% 39% 18% 9% 13% 20
Disapprove 5% 4% 5% 9% 77% 557
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 52% 31% 5% 5% 7% 477
OBAMA / JOBS/C
Unsure 21% 24% 28% 2% 26% 33
Disapprove 3% 3% 4% 8% 81% 505
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 57% 29% 5% 3% 5% 387
OBAMA/
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 29% 30% 10% 4% 28% 46
Disapprove 7% 8% 5% 8% 72% 582
BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 69% 28% 1% 0% 1% 299
APPROVAL COUNT -
Approve on 7-9 issues 37% 44% 14% 2% 4% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 12% 23% 10% 23% 31% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 2% 4% 10% 14% 70% 123
Approve on 0 issues 1% 0% 2% 5% 91% 359
RCONJA Approve 29% 18% 4% 6% 43% 160
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 28% 3% 10% 2% 57% 46
Disapprove 27% 17% 5% 7% 44% 809
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 1% 1% 2% 5% 91% 331
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 11% 9% 2% 12% 66% 114
GOP on 3-5 issues 24% 22% 14% 14% 26% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 52% 29% 6% 3% 10% 445
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Approve / Approve / Unsure | Disapprove / | Disapprove /
strongly somewhat somewhat strongly
PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 50% 27% 3% 4% 17% 290
ECONOMIC
SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 10% 7% 6% 7% 71% 362
PASTFOURYEARS | stayed the same 26% 19% 6% 8% 41% 358
Unsure / refused 20% 47% 14% 18% 4
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 26% 16% 3% 5% 50% 634
OF VOTING IN .
UPCOMING ELECTION Very likely 29% 16% 8% 9% 39% 243
Somewhat likely 26% 25% 10% 6% 32% 138
TOTAL 27% 17% 5% 6% 45% 1015
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TOTAL 43% 2% 55% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 48% 3% 49% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 34% 2% 64% 162
South 40% 4% 56% 233
South Central 37% 63% 92
Central Plains 50% 1% 50% 77
Mountain States 47% 53% 70
West 49% 1% 50% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 52% 1% 47% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 50% 4% 46% 54
Texas 38% 62% 65
New York 56% 4% 40% 60
Rest of country 41% 2% 57% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 38% 3% 59% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 43% 1% 56% 312
No Senate election 45% 2% 53% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 34% 1% 65% 144
RACES —
States w/o competitive o o o
Senate race 45% 2% 53% 871
GOVEL GOP held seat up 41% 2% 57% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS BY DEM held seat up 50% 2% 48% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 36% 1% 63% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 43% 1% 55% 487
Female 43% 2% 54% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 43% 1% 56% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 43% 204 55% 183
Female / employed 49% 1% 50% 257
Female / not employed 38% 4% 58% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 42% 0% 58% 133
Employed 46% 1% 53% 561
Retired 40% 4% 56% 310
Refused 19% 12% 70% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 51% 2% 47% 196
AGE/C
35-44 42% 58% 210
45-64 41% 3% 57% 315
65 or over 42% 2% 56% 254
Unsure / refused 40% 4% 56% 41
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 47% 1% 52% 406
45-64 41% 3% 57% 315
65+ 42% 2% 56% 254
Unsure / refused 40% 4% 56% 41
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 43% 2% 55% 287
Male / 55+ 43% 1% 56% 200
Female / under 55 42% 1% 57% 262
Female / 55+ 44% 4% 52% 265
RRACE White 36% 2% 62% 761
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 78% 4% 18% 122
Hispanic / Latino 53% 1% 46% 91
Other 49% 2% 49% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 36% 2% 62% 317
Other 47% 2% 52% 698
GENRACE RACE BY White men 37% 1% 61% 364
GENDER -
White women 35% 2% 63% 397
Black men 71% 1% 27% 51
Black women 83% 6% 11% 71
Hispanic men 54% 2% 44% 48
Hispanic women 52% 48% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 10% 1% 90% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 41% 3% 56% 193
Democrat 7% 3% 20% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 13% 0% 87% 209
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 6% 1% 93% 197
Male / DEM 83% 2% 15% 167
Female / DEM 73% 4% 24% 250
Male / IND 41% 3% 56% 111
Female / IND 42% 3% 56% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 11% 0% 89% 235
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 8% 1% 91% i
Under 55 / DEM 76% 2% 22% 205
55 & over / DEM 78% 4% 19% 211
Under 55/ IND 49% 2% 49% 109
55 & over / IND 30% 4% 66% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 10% 1% 90% 484
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 44% 5% 51% 48
Democrat 7% 3% 21% 483
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PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 7% 0% 93% 373
Soft GOP 22% 5% 74% 114
Ticket splitter 29% 1% 70% 51
Soft DEM 2% 2% 27% 88
Hard DEM 79% 3% 18% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 22% 2% 76% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 43% 2% 56% 52
Liberal 7% 2% 21% 375
RRIDEOL Very conservative 8% 0% 91% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 30% 3% 67% 361
Moderate / liberal 73% 2% 25% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 10% 1% 90% 406
GROUPS
Independent 41% 3% 56% 193
Conservative DEM 61% 4% 35% 114
Mod / lib DEM 83% 2% 15% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 84% 3% 14% 320
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 63% 3% 34% 163
Independent 44% 5% 51% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 18% 1% 80% 56
Conservative GOP 8% 1% 91% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 15% 85% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 16% 84% 92
No / unsure 51% 3% 46% 790
REDUC Less than high school 49% 5% 47% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 33% 3% 64% 215
Some college 38% 3% 59% 234
College graduate 49% 1% 50% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 50% 1% 49% 265
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0 0 0
graduates 34% 2% 63% 222
Female college graduates 47% 1% 51% 261
Female non-college o o o
graduates 39% 3% 57% 266
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 28% 3% 69% 361
GRADUATES .
Minority non-college o o o
graduate 62% 3% 36% 128
Others 49% 1% 50% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 55% 2% 44% 132
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 41% 2% 57% 883
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 57% 3% 41% 199
STATUS/C -

Married 37% 1% 62% 598

No longer married 48% 4% 48% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 34% 1% 65% 142

Mom 40% 60% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 37% 1% 63% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - -

Married / no children 37% 1% 62% 349

Divorced / children 48% 52% 21

Divorced / no children 58% 2% 41% 83

Single / children 43% 57% 27

Single / no children 59% 3% 38% 172

Other / mixed 41% 6% 53% 115
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 56% 3% 41% 101
AND MARITAL -

Married women 39% 1% 60% 296

No longer married women 43% 5% 52% 131

Single men 58% 2% 40% 98

Married men 35% 1% 64% 301

No longer married men 56% 1% 43% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 51% 4% 45% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE ——

White single women 43% 2% 56% 49

White married men 31% 1% 68% 238

White married women 33% 1% 66% 244

White no longer married 48% 5206 59

men

White no longer married 35% 6% 60% 104

women

Other 64% 3% 33% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 42% 58% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 40% 60% 131

No longer married o o

mothers 45% 55% 16

Non-mothers 44% 2% 54% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 53% 1% 46% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 41% 2% 57% 718

Low income 47% 4% 50% 204

Working class 38% 62% 2

Unemployed 100% 1

Refused 42% 1% 57% 20
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 36% 204 62% 561
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
idde class Alrican 80% 3% 17% 71
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 43% 57% 59
Middle class other races 45% 2% 53% 26
Other 47% 3% 50% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 33% 1% 66% 385
STATUS - -
Mlddl_e class Afrlcan 69% 2% 27% 31
American married
Mldd_le class Hispanic 33% 67% 37
married
Mldd_le class other race 47% 1% 51% 16
married
Other 50% 3% 48% 546
RDENOM Roman Catholic 38% 1% 61% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 32% 3% 65% 189
Mainline Protestant 45% 20%% 53% 304
Other 43% 1% 56% 65
None 57% 2% 41% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 36% 2% 62% 383
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 41% 1% 59% 181
Infrequently 46% 3% 52% 188
Never 37% 8% 54% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 29% 71% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baplsts /
0, 0, 0,
Evangelicals 29% 4% 67% 116
Active Mainline o o o
Protestants 47% 1% 52% 150
Active other 30% 70% 36
Other 47% 2% 50% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 32% 2% 65% 168
Male not evangelical 49% 1% 50% 320
Female _born again/ 37% 206 61% 175
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 46% 3% 51% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 19% 2% 79% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 69% 2% 29% 110
(cont.)

Page 61



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 55 #14396: Weighted Tables
Aguust 23-28, 2014

RBOJA1L RBOJAL APPROVE OBAMA / TOTAL
ECONOMY/C
Approve Unsure Disapprove
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 12% 2% 86% 189
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 55% 4% 41% 64
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 47% 1% 52% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 88% 12% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 91% 1% 8% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 78% 7% 15% 94
Wrong track 24% 1% 75% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 11% 1% 88% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 40% 4% 57% 124
Democrat 80% 3% 18% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 86% 3% 11% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVALIC Unsure 42% 7% 51% 52
Disapprove 6% 1% 93% 517
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 83% 2% 15% 477
OBAMA /JOBS/C
Unsure 40% 24% 36% 33
Disapprove 6% 1% 94% 505
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 83% 2% 14% 387
OBAMA/
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 52% 7% 40% 46
Disapprove 16% 1% 83% 582
BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 98% 1% 1% 299
APPROVAL COUNT )
Approve on 7-9 issues 75% 4% 21% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 29% 204 69% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 13% 5% 82% 123
Approve on 0 issues 1% 99% 359
RCONJA Approve 41% 3% 56% 160
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 34% 7% 59% 46
Disapprove 44% 2% 54% 809
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 6% 0% 94% 331
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 16% 84% 114
GOP on 3-5 issues 41% 4% 55% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 79% 3% 18% 445
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PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 77% 1% 22% 290
ECONOMIC
SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 15% 2% 82% 362
PAST FOUR YEARS [ Stayed the same 4% 2% 1% 358
Unsure / refused 67% 33% 4
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 42% 1% 579% 634
OF VOTING IN ,
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 45% 3% 52% 243
Somewhat likely 45% 4% 50% 138
TOTAL 43% 2% 55% 1015
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TOTAL 42% 3% 55% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 49% 3% 48% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 37% 3% 60% 162
South 39% 4% 58% 233
South Central 33% 3% 63% 92
Central Plains 46% 2% 52% 77
Mountain States 41% 2% 57% 70
West 48% 4% 48% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 48% 6% 46% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 59% 1% 40% 54
Texas 37% 3% 60% 65
New York 58% 3% 40% 60
Rest of country 39% 3% 58% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 33% 3% 63% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 42% 3% 56% 312
No Senate election 46% 4% 50% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 32% 2% 65% 144
RACES "
States w/o competitive o o o
Senate race 44% 3% 53% 871
GOVEL GOP held seat up 38% 4% 59% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | DEM held seat up 50% 3% 47% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 36% 3% 60% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 38% 3% 59% 487
Female 46% 3% 51% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 37% 3% 59% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 40% 204 58% 183
Female / employed 55% 2% 43% 257
Female / not employed 37% 5% 58% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 42% 2% 56% 133
Employed 45% 3% 52% 561
Retired 36% 5% 59% 310
Refused 47% 53% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 58% 1% 41% 196
AGE/C
35-44 41% 3% 56% 210
45-64 39% 3% 59% 315
65 or over 38% 4% 57% 254
Unsure / refused 26% 13% 62% 41
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 49% 2% 49% 406
45-64 39% 3% 59% 315
65+ 38% 4% 57% 254
Unsure / refused 26% 13% 62% 41
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 39% 3% 58% 287
Male / 55+ 37% 3% 60% 200
Female / under 55 51% 1% 48% 262
Female / 55+ 40% 6% 54% 265
RRACE White 34% 3% 63% 761
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 86% 3% 11% 122
Hispanic / Latino 47% 3% 49% 91
Other 52% 2% 46% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 32% 5% 63% 317
Other 47% 3% 51% 698
GENRACE RACE BY White men 32% 3% 65% 364
GENDER -
White women 36% 3% 60% 397
Black men 81% 3% 15% 51
Black women 89% 3% 8% 71
Hispanic men 38% 4% 58% 48
Hispanic women 58% 2% 40% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 9% 3% 88% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 38% 4% 58% 193
Democrat 76% 3% 21% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 10% 4% 86% 209
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 9% 2% 89% 197
Male / DEM 78% 2% 20% 167
Female / DEM 75% 4% 21% 250
Male / IND 33% 3% 64% 111
Female / IND 45% 6% 50% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 14% 3% 83% 235
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over/ GOP 4% 2% 94% 171
Under 55 / DEM 82% 0% 18% 205
55 & over / DEM 71% 6% 23% 211
Under 55/ IND 42% 3% 54% 109
55 & over / IND 32% 5% 63% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 9% 3% 89% 484
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 41% 10% 49% 48
Democrat 76% 3% 21% 483
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PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 6% 3% 91% 373
Soft GOP 19% 2% 78% 114
Ticket splitter 39% 6% 55% 51
Soft DEM 66% 7% 28% 88
Hard DEM 79% 3% 19% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 21% 3% 76% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 40% 7% 53% 52
Liberal 76% 4% 21% 375
RRIDEOL Very conservative 10% 1% 89% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 28% 4% 69% 361
Moderate / liberal 72% 4% 2504 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 9% 3% 88% 406
GROUPS
Independent 38% 4% 58% 193
Conservative DEM 65% 2% 33% 114
Mod / lib DEM 80% 4% 16% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 82% 4% 15% 320
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 65% 2% 33% 163
Independent 41% 10% 49% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 25% 3% 72% 56
Conservative GOP 7% 3% 91% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 18% 2% 80% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 16% 5% 80% 92
No / unsure 49% 3% 47% 790
REDUC Less than high school 45% 9% 46% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 38% 4% 58% 215
Some college 39% 2% 58% 234
College graduate 45% 3% 52% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 42% 3% 55% 265
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0 0 0
praduates 34% 3% 63% 222
Female college graduates 47% 3% 50% 261
Female non-college o o o
graduztes 44% 4% 52% 266
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 30% 4% 66% 361
GRADUATES o
Minority non-college o o o
graduate 65% 3% 32% 128
Others 45% 3% 52% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 54% 3% 43% 132
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 41% 3% 56% 883
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 60% 2% 38% 199
STATUSIC -

Married 34% 3% 63% 598

No longer married 49% 4% A47% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 26% 4% 71% 142

Mom 46% 1% 53% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 34% 2% 64% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - -

Married / no children 34% 4% 62% 349

Divorced / children 49% 51% 21

Divorced / no children 59% 1% 41% 83

Single / children 53% A47% 27

Single / no children 61% 2% 37% 172

Other / mixed 42% 6% 52% 115
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 63% 1% 36% 101
AND MARITAL -

Married women 39% 4% 57% 296

No longer married women 47% 5% 49% 131

Single men 57% 3% 40% 98

Married men 28% 3% 68% 301

No longer married men 53% 2% 45% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 45% 5% 50% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 41% 20%% 58% 49

White married men 24% 3% 73% 238

White married women 35% 4% 62% 244

White no longer married 26% 1% 5206 59

men

White no longer married 38% 4% 58% 104

women

Other 67% 3% 30% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS | Single mothers 53% 47% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 44% 0% 56% 131

No longer married o o o

mothers 56% 5% 39% 16

Non-mothers 41% 4% 55% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 52% 4% 44% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 39% 3% 59% 718

Low income 51% 4% 45% 204

Working class 38% 62% 2

Unemployed 59% 41% 1

Refused 43% 8% 48% 20
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 33% 3% 65% 561
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
Iddle class Alrican 84% 4% 12% 71
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 38% 3% 59% 59
Middle class other races 51% 49% 26
Other 51% 5% 45% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 30% 3% 67% 385
STATUS - -
Mlddl_e class Afrlcan 74% 8% 18% 31
American married
Mldd_le class Hispanic 16% 6% 78% 37
married
Mldd_le class other race 49% 51% 16
married
Other 51% 3% 47% 546
RDENOM Roman Catholic 38% 0% 62% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 33% 3% 64% 189
Mainline Protestant 41% 5% 54% 304
Other 29% 9% 62% 65
None 62% 2% 35% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 33% 5% 62% 383
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 40% 1% 60% 181
Infrequently 46% 1% 53% 188
Never 31% 12% 57% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 26% 74% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baplsts /
0, 0, 0,
Evangelicals 32% 4% 64% 116
Active Mainline o o o
Protestants 42% 8% 50% 150
Active other 11% 8% 81% 36
Other 48% 2% 50% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 28% 6% 66% 168
Male not evangelical 44% 1% 55% 320
Female _born again/ 38% 206 60% 175
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 49% 4% 46% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 15% 4% 82% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 73% 4% 23% 110
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IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 6% 5% 89% 189
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 61% 6% 33% 64
White non-conservative o o
Christians 51% 49% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 89% 2% 9% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 92% 2% 6% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 68% 11% 21% 94
Wrong track 24% 2% 74% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 8% 2% 89% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 44% 8% 48% 124
Democrat 79% 3% 18% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 87% 3% 10% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 31% 16% 53% 52
Disapprove 4% 2% 94% 517
RBOJAL APPROVE Approve 83% 4% 13% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 43% 27% 30% 20
Disapprove 11% 2% 88% 557
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 81% 3% 17% 477
OBAMA /JOBS/C
Unsure 19% 32% 49% 33
Disapprove 8% 2% 91% 505
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 82% 3% 16% 387
OBAMA/
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 56% 16% 28% 46
Disapprove 15% 3% 83% 582
BOJACT OBAMA JOB Approve on 10-12 issues 96% 1% 3% 299
APPROVAL COUNT )
Approve on 7-9 issues 67% 9% 24% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 41% 2% 57% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 8% 5% 86% 123
Approve on 0 issues 2% 98% 359
RCONJA Approve 47% 1% 52% 160
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 31% 20% 50% 46
Disapprove 42% 3% 55% 809
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 4% 1% 94% 331
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 24% 4% 72% 114
GOP on 3-5 issues 44% 4% 52% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 75% 4% 21% 445
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PROBLEMSIC
Approve Unsure | Disapprove
PECSTA PERSONAL | Gotten better 72% 2% 25% 290
ECONOMIC
SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 16% 2% 82% 362
PAST FOUR YEARS [ Stayed the same 45% 5% 51% 358
Unsure / refused 20% 80% 4
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 40% 3% 57% 634
OF VOTING IN ,
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 43% 4% 53% 243
Somewhat likely 51% 2% 47% 138
TOTAL 42% 3% 55% 1015
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TOTAL 40% 3% 57% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 45% 3% 52% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 37% 4% 59% 162
South 42% 3% 55% 233
South Central 26% 7% 67% 92
Central Plains 39% 2% 59% 77
Mountain States 40% 2% 58% 70
West 42% 2% 56% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 47% 1% 52% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 55% 6% 39% 54
Texas 32% 5% 62% 65
New York 55% 45% 60
Rest of country 37% 3% 60% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 35% 3% 62% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 38% 4% 57% 312
No Senate election 43% 3% 54% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 33% 6% 61% 144
RACES -
States w/o competitive o o o
Senate race 41% 3% 56% 871
GOVEL GOP held seat up 37% 3% 60% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | DEM held seat up 46% 2% 51% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 33% 5% 62% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 36% 2% 62% 487
Female 43% 4% 53% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 36% 1% 63% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 37% 3% 60% 183
Female / employed 48% 2% 50% 257
Female / not employed 38% 6% 55% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 42% 6% 53% 133
Employed 42% 2% 57% 561
Retired 37% 5% 59% 310
Refused 17% 8% 75% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 52% 1% 46% 196
AGE/C
35-44 36% 1% 63% 210
45-64 37% 4% 59% 315
65 or over 37% 5% 58% 254
Unsure / refused 38% 1% 61% 41
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 44% 1% 55% 406
45-64 37% 4% 59% 315
65+ 37% 5% 58% 254
Unsure / refused 38% 1% 61% 41
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 36% 1% 63% 287
Male / 55+ 38% 2% 60% 200
Female / under 55 47% 2% 52% 262
Female / 55+ 40% 7% 53% 265
RRACE White 33% 3% 64% 761
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 78% 4% 18% 122
Hispanic / Latino 44% 5% 50% 91
Other 49% 2% 49% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 33% 5% 62% 317
Other 43% 3% 55% 698
GENRACE RACE BY White men 30% 2% 68% 364
GENDER -
White women 35% 4% 61% 397
Black men 77% 23% 51
Black women 80% 6% 14% 71
Hispanic men 41% 4% 55% 48
Hispanic women 49% 6% 45% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 10% 2% 88% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 40% 5% 55% 193
Democrat 69% 4% 27% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 10% 1% 89% 209
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 10% 2% 88% 197
Male / DEM 70% 2% 27% 167
Female / DEM 68% 5% 27% 250
Male / IND 36% 2% 63% 111
Female / IND 45% 9% 45% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 13% 0% 87% 235
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 6% 3% 91% 171
Under 55 / DEM 69% 2% 30% 205
55 & over / DEM 69% 6% 24% 211
Under 55/ IND 49% 4% 47% 109
55 & over / IND 28% 6% 66% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 10% 2% 88% 484
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 39% 7% 55% 48
Democrat 70% 4% 26% 483
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PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 7% 1% 92% 373
Soft GOP 24% 3% 73% 114
Ticket splitter 39% 5% 57% 51
Soft DEM 58% 9% 33% 88
Hard DEM 72% 3% 25% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 23% 2% 75% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 41% 5% 54% 52
Liberal 66% 4% 30% 375
RRIDEOL Very conservative 12% 0% 88% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 30% 3% 66% 361
Moderate / liberal 63% 4% 33% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 10% 2% 88% 406
GROUPS
Independent 40% 5% 55% 193
Conservative DEM 63% 4% 33% 114
Mod / lib DEM 71% 4% 25% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 72% 4% 24% 320
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 65% 3% 31% 163
Independent 39% % 55% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 18% 5% 7% 56
Conservative GOP 9% 1% 89% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 12% 88% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 16% 1% 83% 92
No / unsure 47% 4% 49% 790
REDUC Less than high school 49% 4% 47% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 30% 5% 65% 215
Some college 40% 3% 57% 234
College graduate 43% 2% 54% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 40% 1% 59% 265
EDUCATION Male non-college
3 0 0 0
graduates 33% 3% 65% 222
Female college graduates 47% 4% 50% 261
Female non-college o o o
graduates 40% 5% 56% 266
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 28% 3% 69% 361
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college o o o
graduate 60% 6% 34% 128
Others 43% 2% 54% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 54% 204 44% 132
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 38% 3% 59% 883
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 59% 2% 39% 199
STATUSIC -

Married 31% 3% 66% 598

No longer married 48% 3% 49% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 26% 2% 2% 142

Mom 44% 2% 54% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 32% 2% 66% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - -

Married / no children 30% 4% 66% 349

Divorced / children 61% 39% 21

Divorced / no children 54% 204 44% 83

Single / children 53% 47% 27

Single / no children 60% 3% 37% 172

Other / mixed 41% 5% 55% 115
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 63% 3% 34% 101
AND MARITAL -

Married women 35% 5% 60% 296

No longer married women 46% 4% 50% 131

Single men 55% 1% 44% 98

Married men 26% 2% 72% 301

No longer married men 51% 2% 47% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 46% 1% 53% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 54% 20%% 44% 49

White married men 22% 2% 76% 238

White married women 30% 4% 66% 244

White no longer married 24% 1% 55% 59

men

White no longer married 39% 4% 57% 104

women

Other 61% 4% 35% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS | Single mothers 54% 46% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 41% 2% 58% 131

No longer married o o o

mothers 56% 5% 39% 16

Non-mothers 39% 3% 58% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 50% 2% 48% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 38% 3% 59% 718

Low income 44% 4% 52% 204

Working class 38% 62% 2

Unemployed 59% 41% 1

Refused 29% % 64% 20
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 32% 3% 65% 561
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
Iddle class Alrican 79% 4% 17% 71
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 39% 3% 58% 59
Middle class other races 44% 2% 55% 26
Other 45% 3% 52% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white o o o
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 26% 3% 70% 385
STATUS - -
Mlddl_e class Afrlcan 67% 8% 25% 31
American married
Mldd_le class Hispanic 32% 3% 65% 37
married
Mldd_le class other race 43% 57% 16
married
Other 48% 3% 49% 546
RDENOM Roman Catholic 34% 1% 65% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 36% 2% 62% 189
Mainline Protestant 40% 4% 56% 304
Other 30% 5% 65% 65
None 53% 4% 43% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 34% 5% 61% 383
OFTEN DO YOU | N
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a montl 38% 1% 61% 181
Infrequently 40% 1% 58% 188
Never 36% 64% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 25% 204 73% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baplsts /
0, 0, 0,
Evangelicals 38% 3% 59% 116
Active Mainline o o o
Protestants 41% % 52% 150
Active other 15% 10% 76% 36
Other 43% 2% 55% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 29% 2% 69% 168
Male not evangelical 40% 2% 58% 320
Female _born again/ 36% 5% 59% 175
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 47% 4% 49% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 18% 2% 80% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 63% 7% 30% 110
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IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 13% 2% 85% 189
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 61% 6% 33% 64
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 38% 4% 58% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 66% 8% 26% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 79% 4% 17% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 72% 6% 23% 94
Wrong track 24% 3% 74% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 11% 1% 88% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 34% 6% 59% 124
Democrat 73% 4% 23% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 7% 4% 19% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 26% 12% 63% 52
Disapprove 9% 2% 90% 517
RBOJAL APPROVE Approve 74% 4% 22% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 53% 25% 22% 20
Disapprove 12% 2% 86% 557
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 72% 4% 24% 477
OBAMA /JOBS/C
Unsure 37% 17% 46% 33
Disapprove 10% 2% 89% 505
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 76% 4% 20% 387
OBAMA/
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 53% 13% 35% 46
Disapprove 15% 2% 84% 582
BOJACT OBAMA JOB Approve on 10-12 issues 90% 3% 7% 299
APPROVAL COUNT )
Approve on 7-9 issues 58% 6% 35% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 35% 2% 63% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 20% 5% 75% 123
Approve on 0 issues 2% 98% 359
RCONJA Approve 49% 1% 50% 160
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 30% 9% 60% 46
Disapprove 39% 3% 58% 809
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 7% 1% 92% 331
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 14% 204 84% 114
GOP on 3-5issues 38% 3% 60% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 71% 5% 23% 445
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PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 64% 4% 31% 290
ECONOMIC
SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 18% 3% 79% 362
PAST FOUR YEARS [ Stayed the same 42% 2% 55% 358
Unsure / refused 20% 80% 4
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 37% 3% 60% 634
OF VOTING IN ,
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 43% 5% 53% 243
Somewhat likely 47% 2% 51% 138
TOTAL 40% 3% 57% 1015
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TOTAL 35% 4% 61% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 42% 3% 54% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 27% 4% 69% 162
South 32% 5% 63% 233
South Central 24% 2% 74% 92
Central Plains 38% 3% 59% 77
Mountain States 39% 3% 59% 70
West 39% 4% 57% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 43% 5% 51% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 39% 3% 58% 54
Texas 28% 1% 71% 65
New York 51% 0% 49% 60
Rest of country 32% 4% 64% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 31% 3% 66% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 33% 5% 62% 312
No Senate election 38% 3% 59% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 26% 4% 70% 144
RACES "
States w/o competitive o o o
Senate race 36% 4% 60% 871
GOVEL GOP held seat up 32% 3% 65% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | DEM held seat up 43% 3% 54% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 26% 5% 68% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 34% 2% 65% 487
Female 36% 6% 59% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 33% 2% 65% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 35% 1% 64% 183
Female / employed 37% 4% 59% 257
Female / not employed 34% 7% 59% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 31% 4% 65% 133
Employed 35% 3% 62% 561
Retired 37% 5% 58% 310
Refused 19% 8% 73% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 37% 3% 61% 196
AGE/C
35-44 30% 3% 67% 210
45-64 36% 3% 62% 315
65 or over 37% 5% 58% 254
Unsure / refused 31% 12% 57% 41
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 33% 3% 64% 406
45-64 36% 3% 62% 315
65+ 37% 5% 58% 254
Unsure / refused 31% 12% 57% 41
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 30% 1% 68% 287
Male / 55+ 38% 2% 59% 200
Female / under 55 34% 4% 62% 262
Female / 55+ 38% 7% 55% 265
RRACE White 28% 4% 68% 761
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 69% 3% 29% 122
Hispanic / Latino 42% 6% 52% 91
Other 41% 3% 56% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 32% 5% 63% 317
Other 36% 3% 61% 698
GENRACE RACE BY White men 28% 2% 70% 364
GENDER -
White women 28% 5% 66% 397
Black men 65% 2% 33% 51
Black women 71% 3% 26% 71
Hispanic men 38% 2% 59% 48
Hispanic women 45% 10% 44% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 5% 1% 94% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 30% 5% 64% 193
Democrat 66% 6% 28% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 5% 0% 95% 209
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 4% 2% 94% 197
Male / DEM 74% 2% 25% 167
Female / DEM 62% 8% 30% 250
Male / IND 28% 4% 68% 111
Female / IND 34% 7% 59% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 5% 1% 94% 235
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 4% 1% 95% 171
Under 55 / DEM 62% 3% 35% 205
55 & over / DEM 71% 8% 21% 211
Under 55/ IND 34% 5% 61% 109
55 & over / IND 26% 5% 69% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 5% 2% 93% 484
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 21% 7% 2% 48
Democrat 66% 5% 29% 483
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PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 3% 1% 96% 373
Soft GOP 12% 5% 83% 114
Ticket splitter 25% 4% 71% 51
Soft DEM 52% 5% 43% 88
Hard DEM 70% 5% 25% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 16% 3% 81% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 27% 7% 66% 52
Liberal 66% 4% 30% 375
RRIDEOL Very conservative 8% 1% 91% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 21% 4% 75% 361
Moderate / liberal 61% 5% 34% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 5% 1% 94% 406
GROUPS
Independent 30% 5% 64% 193
Conservative DEM 52% 11% 38% 114
Mod / lib DEM 72% 4% 24% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 74% 4% 22% 320
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 52% % 41% 163
Independent 21% % 72% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 12% 9% 79% 56
Conservative GOP 4% 1% 95% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 14% 86% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 11% 89% 92
No / unsure 41% 5% 54% 790
REDUC Less than high school 44% 13% 43% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 26% 3% 71% 215
Some college 31% 2% 67% 234
College graduate 39% 4% 57% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 39% 2% 59% 265
EDUCATION
Male non-college 27% 1% 71% 222
graduates 0 ° °
Female college graduates 40% 6% 54% 261
Female non-college o o o
graduztes 32% 5% 63% 266
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 22% 3% 4% 361
GRADUATES .
Minority non-college o o o
graduate 51% 4% 45% 128
Others 39% 4% 57% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 43% 6% 51% 132
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 34% 3% 63% 883
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 45% 3% 52% 199
STATUSIC -

Married 30% 3% 67% 598

No longer married 39% 5% 56% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 25% 75% 142

Mom 30% 4% 66% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 27% 3% 71% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - -

Married / no children 32% 4% 64% 349

Divorced / children 27% 73% 21

Divorced / no children 48% 2% 50% 83

Single / children 32% 68% 27

Single / no children 47% 4% 49% 172

Other / mixed 35% % 57% 115
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 51% 4% 44% 101
AND MARITAL -

Married women 31% 6% 63% 296

No longer married women 35% 6% 59% 131

Single men 38% 3% 60% 98

Married men 29% 1% 70% 301

No longer married men 46% 3% 51% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 27% 2% 71% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 39% 5% 56% 49

White married men 26% 1% 73% 238

White married women 26% 5% 68% 244

White no longer married 42% 3% 55% 59

men

White no longer married 27% 6% 67% 104

women

Other 54% 4% 42% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS | Single mothers 29% 71% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 28% 5% 67% 131

No longer married o o

mothers 43% 57% 16

Non-mothers 36% 4% 60% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 42% 6% 52% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 35% 3% 62% 718

Low income 32% 5% 64% 204

Working class 38% 30% 33% 2

Unemployed 100% 1

Refused 24% 15% 62% 20
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 31% 3% 66% 561
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
idde class Alrican 70% 1% 29% 71
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 34% 8% 58% 59
Middle class other races 38% 3% 59% 26
Other 34% 6% 61% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white o o o
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 29% 2% 68% 385
STATUS - -
Middle class African o o
American married 61% 39% 31
Mldd_le class Hispanic 26% 8% 66% 37
married
Mldd_le class other race 32% 206 66% 16
married
Other 38% 5% 57% 546
RDENOM Roman Catholic 32% 4% 65% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 26% 4% 70% 189
Mainline Protestant 33% 3% 64% 304
Other 34% 1% 65% 65
None 51% 4% 45% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 27% 4% 69% 383
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 2904 3% 68% 181
Infrequently 37% 4% 59% 188
Never 36% 4% 60% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 21% 5% 74% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baplsts /
0, 0, 0,
Evangelicals 25% 4% 70% 116
Active Mainline o o o
Protestants 35% 3% 62% 150
Active other 14% 20%% 84% 36
Other 39% 4% 57% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 22% 2% 76% 168
Male not evangelical 40% 1% 59% 320
Female _born again/ 31% 3% 67% 175
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 39% 7% 55% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 10% 3% 87% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 59% 2% 39% 110
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IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 5% 3% 92% 189
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 50% 3% 4r% 64
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 35% 4% 62% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 72% 1% 27% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 78% 3% 19% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 61% 11% 28% 94
Wrong track 18% 3% 79% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 6% 1% 93% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 22% 11% 67% 124
Democrat 70% 4% 25% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 73% 5% 22% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 22% 18% 61% 52
Disapprove 3% 1% 95% 517
RBOJAL APPROVE Approve 74% 5% 21% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 28% 28% 44% 20
Disapprove 4% 2% 94% 557
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 69% 5% 26% 477
OBAMA /JOBS/C
Unsure 24% 24% 52% 33
Disapprove 3% 2% 95% 505
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 74% 5% 22% 387
OBAMA/
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 29% 29% 43% 46
Disapprove 9% 1% 89% 582
BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 93% 2% 5% 299
APPROVAL COUNT )
Approve on 7-9 issues 47% 10% 43% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 8% 8% 84% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 4% % 89% 123
Approve on 0 issues 1% 99% 359
RCONJA Approve 34% 4% 62% 160
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 24% 18% 58% 46
Disapprove 36% 3% 62% 809
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 3% 0% 96% 331
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 5% 2% 93% 114
GOP on 3-5 issues 24% 5% 71% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 69% 6% 25% 445
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PECSTA PERSONAL | Gotten better 63% 3% 33% 290
ECONOMIC
SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 10% 3% 87% 362
PAST FOUR YEARS [ Stayed the same 37% 5% 59% 358
Unsure / refused 47% 20% 33% 4
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 36% 3% 61% 634
OF VOTING IN ,
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 37% 5% 59% 243
Somewhat likely 28% 5% 67% 138
TOTAL 35% 4% 61% 1015
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TOTAL 47% 3% 50% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 55% 3% 42% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 37% 6% 57% 162
South 46% 3% 52% 233
South Central 37% 1% 62% 92
Central Plains 55% 4% 41% 77
Mountain States 51% 49% 70
West 49% 4% 47% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 52% 5% 42% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 58% 1% 41% 54
Texas 38% 62% 65
New York 61% 5% 34% 60
Rest of country 45% 3% 52% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 42% 3% 55% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 46% 3% 51% 312
No Senate election 50% 4% A47% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 42% 3% 55% 144
RACES —
States w/o competitive o o o
Senate race 48% 3% 49% 871
GOVEL GOP held seat up 43% 3% 53% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | DEM held seat up 54% 4% 42% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 40% 2% 58% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 44% 2% 53% 487
Female 50% 4% 46% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 44% 2% 53% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 44% 2% 54% 183
Female / employed 57% 1% 42% 257
Female / not employed 43% 6% 51% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 47% 3% 49% 133
Employed 50% 2% 48% 561
Retired 42% 5% 53% 310
Refused 27% 8% 65% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 58% 0% 41% 196
AGE/C
35-44 48% 4% 49% 210
45-64 44% 3% 53% 315
65 or over 43% 5% 52% 254
Unsure / refused 35% 9% 55% 41
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 53% 2% 45% 406
45-64 44% 3% 53% 315
65+ 43% 5% 52% 254
Unsure / refused 35% 9% 55% 41
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RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 44% 3% 54% 287
Male / 55+ 44% 2% 53% 200
Female / under 55 53% 2% 45% 262
Female / 55+ 46% 6% 48% 265
RRACE White 38% 3% 58% 761
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 89% 3% 9% 122
Hispanic / Latino 59% 5% 36% 91
Other 56% 4% 40% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 37% 6% 58% 317
Other 52% 2% 46% 698
GENRACE RACE BY White men 37% 1% 62% 364
GENDER -
White women 40% 5% 56% 397
Black men 87% 5% 8% 51
Black women 90% 1% 9% 71
Hispanic men 47% % 46% 48
Hispanic women 2% 2% 26% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 15% 3% 82% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 42% 4% 54% 193
Democrat 81% 3% 16% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 15% 2% 83% 209
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 14% 4% 82% 197
Male / DEM 83% 3% 13% 167
Female / DEM 79% 4% 18% 250
Male / IND 39% 3% 58% 111
Female / IND 46% 5% 49% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 19% 2% 79% 235
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over/ GOP 9% 4% 87% 171
Under 55/ DEM 82% 1% 17% 205
55 & over / DEM 80% 6% 15% 211
Under 55/ IND 50% 4% 46% 109
55 & over / IND 32% 3% 65% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 14% 2% 84% 484
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 44% 13% 43% 48
Democrat 80% 4% 16% 483
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 12% 2% 86% 373
Soft GOP 22% 4% 74% 114
Ticket splitter 46% 3% 50% 51
Soft DEM 68% 7% 25% 88
Hard DEM 83% 3% 14% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 28% 3% 69% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 38% 15% 47% 52
Liberal 78% 3% 20% 375
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RRIDEOL Very conservative 11% 1% 87% 226
IRDEESOPL%NGDYEQ s Somewhat conservative 39% 3% 58% 361
Moderate / liberal 73% 4% 23% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 15% 3% 82% 406
GROUPS Independent 42% 4% 54% 193
Conservative DEM 78% 2% 21% 114
Mod / lib DEM 82% 4% 14% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 84% 3% 13% 320
IDECLOGY Mod / conservative DEM 2% 5% 23% 163
Independent 44% 13% 43% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 25% 3% 2% 56
Conservative GOP 13% 2% 85% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 17% 1% 83% 133
\&/g\;‘E-’I\-AEEAI\;;\CRTY Yes 21% 3% 7% 92
No / unsure 55% 4% 41% 790
REDUC Less than high school 60% 4% 36% 40
Egﬁiﬁ%%ﬂ;‘g S High school graduate 38% 3% 59% 215
Some college 40% 6% 53% 234
College graduate 53% 2% 45% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 50% 2% 48% 265
FoeATer g"r:l'(;au';‘t’gs'c""ege 36% 3% | 60% 222
Female college graduates 55% 2% 43% 261
gfargﬁﬁgs‘)"'co”ege 45% 6% |  50% 266
CRADUATES g"rg‘gge”o”'c""ege 71% 3% | 25% 128
Others 53% 2% 45% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 60% 2% 39% 132
LABOR UNION/C Non-union household 45% 4% 51% 883
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 65% 2% 33% 199
STATUS/C Married 40% 3% 57% 598
No longer married 49% 6% 45% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 35% 4% 61% 142
Mom 54% 1% 45% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 43% 2% 55% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 39% 3% 58% 349
Divorced / children 41% 12% 47% 21
Divorced / no children 60% 2% 38% 83
Single / children 76% 24% 27
Single / no children 63% 2% 35% 172
Other / mixed 42% 9% 49% 115
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GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 68% 2% 30% 101
AND MARITAL -
Married women 46% 3% 51% 296
No longer married women 44% 7% 49% 131
Single men 62% 2% 37% 98
Married men 35% 2% 63% 301
No longer married men 56% 5% 38% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 51% 1% 48% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 50% 3% 47% 49
White married men 31% 1% 68% 238
White married women 39% 3% 57% 244
White no longer married 26% 204 53% 59
men
White no longer married 36% 9% 56% 104
women
Other 73% 4% 24% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS | Single mothers 79% 21% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 50% 2% 49% 131
No longer married o o
mothers 48% 52% 16
Non-mothers 46% 4% 51% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 46% 3% 51% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 45% 3% 52% 718
Low income 53% 5% 42% 204
Working class 67% 33% 2
Unemployed 59% 41% 1
Refused 46% 2% 52% 20
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 39% 3% 59% 561
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
iddle class African 87% 4% 9% 71
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 55% 2% 43% 59
Middle class other races 53% 5% 42% 26
Other 51% 4% 45% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 37% 2% 61% 385
STATUS ’ )
Mlddl_e class Afrlcan 74% 10% 16% 31
American married
Mldd_le class Hispanic 42% 3% 55% 37
married
Mldd_le class other race 48% 1% 51% 16
married
Other 53% 4% 43% 546
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RDENOM Roman Catholic 41% 3% 56% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 40% 204 58% 189
Mainline Protestant 46% 4% 50% 304
Other 40% 6% 54% 65
None 65% 2% 34% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 38% 3% 58% 383
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 44% 3% 54% 181
Infrequently 51% 4% 45% 188
Never 40% 6% 54% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 28% 2% 70% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baplsts /
0, 0, 0,
Evangelicals 40% 2% 57% 116
Active Mainline o o o
Protestants 45% 4% 50% 150
Active other 27% 4% 68% 36
Other 52% 3% 45% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 35% 3% 63% 168
Male not evangelical 49% 20%% 49% 320
Female _born again/ 20% 206 58% 175
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 54% 5% 40% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 20% 2% 79% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 76% 3% 21% 110
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 14% 2% 85% 189
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 69% 5% 26% 64
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 45% 2% 53% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 85% 15% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 91% 1% 7% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 80% 8% 13% 94
Wrong track 29% 3% 68% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 14% 2% 84% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 49% 7% 44% 124
Democrat 83% 3% 14% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 89% 3% 8% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 43% 18% 39% 52
Disapprove 11% 2% 87% 517
RBOJAL APPROVE Approve 90% 3% 6% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 40% 41% 19% 20
Disapprove 13% 2% 85% 557
(cont.)

Page 89



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 55 #14396: Weighted Tables
Aguust 23-28, 2014

RBOJAS5 RBOJA5 APPROVE OBAMA / JOBS/C TOTAL
Approve Unsure | Disapprove

RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 88% 204 11% 387

OBAMA/

IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 45% 25% 30% 46
Disapprove 20% 3% 77% 582

BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 100% 0% 299

APPROVAL COUNT -
Approve on 7-9 issues 7% 8% 14% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 48% 5% 46% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 22% 5% 74% 123
Approve on 0 issues 3% 97% 359

RCONJA Approve 50% 2% 48% 160

CONGRESSIONAL JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 33% 17% 50% 46
Disapprove 47% 3% 50% 809

PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 8% 1% 92% 331

HANDLING BY PARTY -

COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 18% 5% 77% 114
GOP on 3-5 issues 55% 4% 41% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 81% 5% 14% 445

PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 74% 3% 23% 290

ECONOMIC

SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 20% 3% 77% 362

PAST FOUR YEARS Stayed the same 53% 4% 44% 358
Unsure / refused 67% 33% 4

UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 44% 3% 53% 634

OF VOTING IN -

UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 51% 4% 45% 243
Somewhat likely 54% 4% 42% 138

TOTAL 47% 3% 50% 1015
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TOTAL 45% 5% 50% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 50% 5% 45% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 35% 6% 58% 162
South 45% 5% 50% 233
South Central 37% 4% 59% 92
Central Plains 51% 7% 42% 77
Mountain States 46% 4% 50% 70
West 49% 4% 48% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 49% 4% 47% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 55% 7% 37% 54
Texas 37% 6% 57% 65
New York 52% 1% 47% 60
Rest of country 43% 5% 52% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 41% 5% 54% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 43% 4% 53% 312
No Senate election 48% 5% 47% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 39% 3% 58% 144
RACES "
States w/o competitive o o o
Senate race 46% 5% 49% 871
GOVEL GOP held seat up 42% 6% 52% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | PEM held seat up 50% 4% 46% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 41% 4% 55% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 43% 3% 54% 487
Female 46% 7% 47% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 40% 2% 59% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 50% 5% 46% 183
Female / employed 52% 4% 43% 257
Female / not employed 40% 9% 51% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 53% 7% 40% 133
Employed 45% 3% 52% 561
Retired 39% 7% 53% 310
Refused 67% 18% 15% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 57% 6% 38% 196
AGE/C
35-44 48% 1% 51% 210
45-64 40% 5% 54% 315
65 or over 40% 7% 53% 254
Unsure / refused 40% 1% 59% 41
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 52% 3% 45% 406
45-64 40% 5% 54% 315
65+ 40% 7% 53% 254
Unsure / refused 40% 1% 59% 41
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RRI6FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 44% 204 54% 287
Male / 55+ 43% 4% 53% 200
Female / under 55 50% 6% 44% 262
Female / 55+ 42% 7% 50% 265
RRACE White 38% 5% 57% 761
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 76% 6% 18% 122
Hispanic / Latino 57% 2% 41% 91
Other 47% 5% 47% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 34% 7% 59% 317
Other 50% 4% 46% 698
GENRACE RACE BY White men 37% 3% 61% 364
GENDER -
White women 40% 7% 53% 397
Black men 80% 3% 17% 51
Black women 73% 8% 19% 71
Hispanic men 58% 2% 40% 48
Hispanic women 57% 2% 41% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 14% 4% 83% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 42% 5% 53% 193
Democrat 7% 6% 18% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 11% 4% 85% 209
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 16% 3% 80% 197
Male / DEM 84% 2% 14% 167
Female / DEM 71% 8% 20% 250
Male / IND 42% 3% 55% 111
Female / IND 42% 9% 49% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 19% 3% 78% 235
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 6% 5% 89% 171
Under 55/ DEM 7% 4% 19% 205
55 & over / DEM 76% 7% 17% 211
Under 55/ IND 49% 5% 45% 109
55 & over / IND 32% 5% 62% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 12% 3% 85% 484
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 48% 13% 39% 48
Democrat 7% 6% 17% 483
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 10% 3% 87% 373
Soft GOP 25% 4% 71% 114
Ticket splitter 40% 9% 51% 51
Soft DEM 70% 9% 21% 88
Hard DEM 79% 5% 16% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 25% 5% 71% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 38% 8% 54% 52
Liberal 78% 4% 18% 375
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RRIDEOL Very conservative 10% 3% 87% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 33% 6% 60% 361

Moderate / liberal 73% 5% 22% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 14% 4% 83% 406
GROUPS

Independent 42% 5% 53% 193

Conservative DEM 66% 9% 25% 114

Mod / lib DEM 81% 4% 15% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 83% 5% 12% 320
IDEOLOGY -

Mod / conservative DEM 65% 9% 26% 163

Independent 48% 13% 39% 48

Mod / liberal GOP 27% 2% 70% 56

Conservative GOP 10% 3% 87% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 18% 3% 79% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 13% 4% 83% 92

No / unsure 53% 5% 42% 790
REDUC Less than high school 50% 7% 42% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 42% 5% 53% 215

Some college 41% 5% 54% 234

College graduate 47% 4% 48% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 44% 2% 54% 265
EDUCATION Male non-college

a 0 0 0

graduates 43% 4% 54% 222

Female college graduates 51% 6% 43% 261

Female non-college o o o

graduates 41% 7% 52% 266
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 34% 6% 60% 361
GRADUATES .

Minority non-college o o o

graduate 65% 3% 32% 128

Others 47% 4% 48% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 53% 3% 44% 132
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 44% 5% 51% 883
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 53% 4% 43% 199
STATUS/C -

Married 40% 4% 55% 598

No longer married 50% 7% 44% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 34% 2% 64% 142

Mom 47% 7% 46% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 41% 5% 54% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - .

Married / no children 40% 4% 56% 349

Divorced / children 61% 4% 35% 21

Divorced / no children 56% 4% 39% 83

Single / children 31% 8% 61% 27

Single / no children 57% 3% 40% 172

Other / mixed 43% 9% 49% 115
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GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 48% 7% 45% 101
AND MARITAL -
Married women 47% 6% A47% 296
No longer married women 43% 8% 49% 131
Single men 59% 1% 40% 98
Married men 34% 3% 63% 301
No longer married men 59% 5% 36% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 45% 1% 54% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 38% 9% 53% 49
White married men 32% 3% 65% 238
White married women 41% 6% 53% 244
\r/[\]/;te no longer married 26% 5% 49% 59
White no longer married 37% 7% 55% 104
women
Other 65% 5% 31% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS | Single mothers 28% 5% 67% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 50% 7% 43% 131
No longer married o o o
mothers 58% 5% 37% 16
Non-mothers 44% 4% 51% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 50% 1% 48% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 44% 4% 53% 718
Low income 47% 9% 44% 204
Working class 67% 33% 2
Unemployed 59% 41% 1
Refused 51% 49% 20
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 39% 4% 57% 561
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
adle cass Alrican 81% 5% 14% 71
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 45% 2% 53% 59
Middle class other races 41% % 52% 26
Other 48% 7% 45% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white o o o
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 37% 4% 59% 385
STATUS ’ .
Mlddl_e class Afrlcan 80% 6% 15% 31
American married
Mldd_le class Hispanic 34% 3% 63% 37
married
Mldd_le class other race 1% 8% 5206 16
married
Other 49% 6% 45% 546
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RDENOM Roman Catholic 40% 4% 56% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 37% 6% 57% 189
Mainline Protestant 46% 4% 50% 304
Other 40% 10% 50% 65
None 58% 5% 37% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 37% 4% 59% 383
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 46% 204 520 181
Infrequently 49% 7% 45% 188
Never 31% 14% 54% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 2904 3% 68% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Bantists /
E\f;‘é‘;eligl': s 33% 5% 63% 116
;\fé't‘fsmg""e 45% 4% 51% 150
Active other 37% 5% 58% 36
Other 50% 5% 45% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 31% 5% 64% 168
Male not evangelical 50% 2% 48% 320
z\‘f;?gshg‘;g again/ 39% 4% 57% 175
Female not evangelical 50% 8% 43% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 19% 5% 76% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 71% 3% 26% 110
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 10% 6% 84% 189
CHRISTIANS . -
Ic\l:ﬁzs\;\:ggg conservative 60% 6% 35% 64
\é\/l?:gigﬁg-conservatlve 53% 5% 22% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 86% 14% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 86% 2% 12% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 70% 9% 21% 94
Wrong track 29% 5% 66% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 14% 3% 83% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 46% 10% 44% 124
Democrat 78% 5% 17% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 83% 5% 12% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 50% 14% 36% 52
Disapprove 12% 4% 84% 517
RBOJAL APPROVE Approve 84% 3% 13% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 12% 52% 36% 20
Disapprove 15% 4% 80% 557
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RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 81% 4% 15% 477

OBAMA / JOBS/C
Unsure 19% 37% 44% 33
Disapprove 12% 4% 84% 505

RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 82% 4% 15% 387

OBAMA /

IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 44% 24% 32% 46
Disapprove 20% 4% 75% 582

BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 94% 2% 4% 299

APPROVAL COUNT -
Approve on 7-9 issues 75% % 18% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 49% 8% 43% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 21% 6% 73% 123
Approve on 0 issues 5% 95% 359

RCONJA Approve 46% 4% 50% 160

CONGRESSIONAL JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 28% 12% 60% 46
Disapprove 46% 5% 50% 809

PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 8% 4% 88% 331

HANDLING BY PARTY -

COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 26% 1% 73% 114
GOP on 3-5 issues 45% 7% 48% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 7% 6% 17% 445

PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 75% 4% 21% 290

ECONOMIC

SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 16% 7% 78% 362

PAST FOUR YEARS Stayed the same 49% 4% 47% 358
Unsure / refused 67% 33% 4

UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 41% 4% 55% 634

OF VOTING IN -

UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 49% 6% 45% 243
Somewhat likely 57% % 37% 138

TOTAL 45% 5% 50% 1015
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TOTAL 38% 3% 58% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 44% 3% 53% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 30% 3% 67% 162
South 35% 4% 60% 233
South Central 33% 2% 65% 92
Central Plains 34% 6% 60% 77
Mountain States 44% 1% 55% 70
West 46% 3% 51% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 46% 4% 49% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 44% 6% 50% 54
Texas 37% 3% 60% 65
New York 52% 1% 47% 60
Rest of country 35% 3% 61% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 33% 3% 65% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 37% 3% 61% 312
No Senate election 42% 4% 54% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 32% 2% 66% 144
RACES —
States w/o competitive o o o
Senate race 39% 4% 57% 871
GOVEL GOP held seat up 34% 4% 62% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | PEM held seat up 46% 2% 52% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 31% 5% 64% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 36% 2% 63% 487
Female 40% 5% 54% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 34% 2% 64% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 39% 1% 60% 183
Female / employed 44% 4% 51% 257
Female / not employed 37% 6% 57% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 41% 3% 56% 133
Employed 39% 3% 58% 561
Retired 37% 4% 59% 310
Refused 17% 8% 75% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 46% 5% 48% 196
AGE/C
35-44 36% 3% 62% 210
45-64 36% 2% 62% 315
65 or over 38% 4% 58% 254
Unsure / refused 34% 4% 62% 41
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 41% 4% 55% 406
45-64 36% 2% 62% 315
65+ 38% 4% 58% 254
Unsure / refused 34% 4% 62% 41
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 35% 2% 63% 287
Male / 55+ 37% 1% 61% 200
Female / under 55 41% 5% 54% 262
Female / 55+ 40% 6% 55% 265
RRACE White 31% 4% 65% 761
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 74% 3% 24% 122
Hispanic / Latino 47% 5% 49% 91
Other 47% 3% 50% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 33% 4% 64% 317
Other 41% 3% 56% 698
GENRACE RACE BY White men 31% 2% 67% 364
GENDER -
White women 31% 5% 63% 397
Black men 64% 36% 51
Black women 80% 4% 15% 71
Hispanic men 40% 2% 58% 48
Hispanic women 54% 7% 39% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 9% 2% 89% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 36% 5% 58% 193
Democrat 68% 4% 29% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 8% 0% 91% 209
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 9% 5% 86% 197
Male / DEM 73% 2% 25% 167
Female / DEM 65% 5% 31% 250
Male / IND 32% 4% 65% 111
Female / IND 43% 8% 49% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 12% 2% 86% 235
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over/ GOP 4% 3% 93% 171
Under 55 / DEM 65% 3% 32% 205
55 & over / DEM 71% 4% 25% 211
Under 55/ IND 43% 6% 52% 109
55 & over / IND 28% 5% 67% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 9% 2% 89% 484
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 40% 14% 46% 48
Democrat 67% 4% 29% 483
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PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 6% 2% 93% 373
Soft GOP 23% 4% 73% 114
Ticket splitter 32% 13% 55% 51
Soft DEM 60% 4% 36% 88
Hard DEM 70% 4% 27% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 21% 3% 7% 588
IRDEESOPL%NGDYEQ s Moderate 42% 4% 54% 52
Liberal 65% 5% 30% 375
RRIDEOL Very conservative 9% 1% 90% 226
IRDEESOPL%NGDYEQ s Somewhat conservative 28% 4% 68% 361
Moderate / liberal 63% 5% 33% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 9% 2% 89% 406
GROUPS Independent 36% 5% 58% 193
Conservative DEM 61% % 32% 114
Mod /lib DEM 71% 2% 27% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 71% 4% 25% 320
IDEOLOGY Mod / conservative DEM 59% 5% 36% 163
Independent 40% 14% 46% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 21% 6% 74% 56
Conservative GOP 8% 1% 91% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 14% 86% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 15% 1% 84% 92
No / unsure 45% 4% 51% 790
REDUC Less than high school 34% 9% 57% 40
Egﬁiﬁ%%ﬂ;‘g S High school graduate 33% 3% 63% 215
Some college 37% 3% 59% 234
College graduate 41% 3% 56% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 40% 2% 58% 265
FPLCATON g"r:l'(;au';‘t’gs'c""ege 31% 2% | 67% 222
Female college graduates 42% 5% 53% 261
gfargﬁﬁgs‘)"'co”ege 39% 5% |  56% 266
CRADUATES gl;/lgg;iat‘)t/enon-college 57% 4% 40% 128
Others 41% 3% 56% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 46% 5% 49% 132
LABOR UNION/C Non-union household 37% 3% 60% 883
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 50% 4% 46% 199
STATUSIC -

Married 33% 2% 64% 598

No longer married 41% 6% 53% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 27% 73% 142

Mom 38% 6% 56% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 32% 3% 65% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - -

Married / no children 34% 204 64% 349

Divorced / children 27% 9% 63% 21

Divorced / no children 50% 2% 48% 83

Single / children 47% 5% 48% 27

Single / no children 51% 4% 46% 172

Other / mixed 36% 9% 55% 115
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 53% 2% 45% 101
AND MARITAL -

Married women 37% 4% 59% 296

No longer married women 38% 10% 52% 131

Single men 47% 5% 47% 98

Married men 29% 1% 70% 301

No longer married men 45% 1% 54% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 35% 8% 57% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 30% 4% 65% 49

White married men 27% 0% 73% 238

White married women 32% 3% 65% 244

White no longer married 1% 59% 59

men

White no longer married 30% 10% 60% 104

women

Other 60% 3% 37% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS | Single mothers 47% 5% 48% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 36% 6% 58% 131

No longer married 38% 13% 49% 16

mothers

Non-mothers 38% 3% 59% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 46% 1% 52% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 36% 3% 61% 718

Low income 42% 5% 53% 204

Working class 67% 33% 2

Unemployed 59% 41% 1

Refused 30% 8% 61% 20
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 31% 3% 66% 561
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
A;nerii;:sss rican 72% 1% 27% 71
Middle class Hispanics 42% 5% 53% 59
Middle class other races 43% 2% 55% 26
Other 43% 4% 53% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white o o o
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 30% 2% 68% 385
STATUS - -
Middle class African o o
American married 68% 32% 31
mle(lir(riilsdclass Hispanic 2204 9% 69% 37
mg(rj::dc'ass other race 20% 206 58% 16
Other 43% 5% 52% 546
RDENOM Roman Catholic 32% 3% 64% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 30% 4% 66% 189
Mainline Protestant 39% 2% 59% 304
Other 29% 2% 69% 65
None 55% 5% 40% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 32% 3% 65% 383
OFTEN DO YOU | N
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a montl 34% 1% 65% 181
Infrequently 38% 4% 58% 188
Never 39% 7% 54% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 22% 4% 74% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baplsts /
0, 0, 0,
Evangelicals 30% 4% 66% 116
Active Mainline o o o
Protestants 41% 2% 57% 150
Active other 22% 78% 36
Other 42% 4% 54% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 24% 2% 4% 168
Male not evangelical 42% 1% 57% 320
Female _born again/ 34% 2% 61% 175
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 43% 6% 51% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 13% 3% 84% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 64% 3% 33% 110
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IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 8% 3% 89% 189
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 53% 5% 42% 64
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 36% 3% 62% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 79% 21% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 84% 1% 15% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 69% 3% 28% 94
Wrong track 20% 4% 76% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 10% 2% 88% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 31% 5% 64% 124
Democrat 71% 4% 25% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 76% 4% 20% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 25% 15% 60% 52
Disapprove 7% 2% 91% 517
RBOJAL APPROVE Approve 75% 3% 22% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 37% 39% 25% 20
Disapprove 9% 3% 88% 557
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 70% 3% 27% 477
OBAMA /JOBS/C
Unsure 33% 20% 47% 33
Disapprove 8% 2% 89% 505
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 7% 3% 20% 387
OBAMA/
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 44% 22% 34% 46
Disapprove 12% 3% 86% 582
BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 91% 1% 8% 299
APPROVAL COUNT )
Approve on 7-9 issues 53% 6% 41% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 33% 4% 62% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 10% 7% 82% 123
Approve on 0 issues 3% 97% 359
RCONJA Approve 48% 3% 49% 160
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 28% 12% 60% 46
Disapprove 37% 3% 60% 809
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 4% 204 94% 331
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 22% 2% 76% 114
GOP on 3-5issues 31% 7% 62% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 70% 4% 26% 445
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PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 67% 2% 31% 290
ECONOMIC
SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 15% 5% 81% 362
PAST FOUR YEARS [ Stayed the same 39% % 7% 358
Unsure / refused 20% 80% 4
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 37% 204 61% 634
OF VOTING IN ,
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 40% 5% 56% 243
Somewhat likely 42% 8% 49% 138
TOTAL 38% 3% 58% 1015
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TOTAL 44% 11% 45% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 49% 13% 38% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 35% 13% 52% 162
South 48% 9% 43% 233
South Central 34% 6% 60% 92
Central Plains 36% 13% 51% 77
Mountain States 45% 7% A47% 70
West 46% 16% 38% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 50% 14% 36% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 52% 7% 41% 54
Texas 34% 6% 60% 65
New York 52% 17% 31% 60
Rest of country 42% 11% 47% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 45% 6% 49% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 40% 12% 48% 312
No Senate election 45% 13% 41% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive o o o
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 36% 11% 53% 144
RACES "
States w/o competitive o o o
Senate race 45% 12% 44% 871
GOVEL GOP held seat up 42% 10% 48% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | DEM held seat up 47% 13% 39% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 39% 12% 49% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 42% 12% 46% 487
Female 45% 11% 44% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 39% 13% 48% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 47% 9% 44% 183
Female / employed 45% 12% 43% 257
Female / not employed 45% 11% 44% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 48% 8% 44% 133
Employed 42% 13% 46% 561
Retired 46% 10% 44% 310
Refused 27% 33% 40% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 46% 10% 44% 196
AGE/C
35-44 37% 13% 50% 210
45-64 44% 12% 43% 315
65 or over 47% 10% 44% 254
Unsure / refused 41% 16% 43% 41
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 41% 12% 47% 406
45-64 44% 12% 43% 315
65+ 47% 10% 44% 254
Unsure / refused 41% 16% 43% 41
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 37% 14% 49% 287
Male / 55+ 49% 9% 42% 200
Female / under 55 42% 12% 46% 262
Female / 55+ 47% 11% 42% 265
RRACE White 36% 12% 51% 761
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 79% 11% 9% 122
Hispanic / Latino 51% 6% 42% 91
Other 50% 11% 39% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 43% 9% 47% 317
Other 44% 12% 44% 698
GENRACE RACE BY White men 36% 13% 51% 364
GENDER -
White women 37% 11% 52% 397
Black men 81% 9% 9% 51
Black women 78% 13% 9% 71
Hispanic men 45% 4% 50% 48
Hispanic women 58% 9% 33% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 13% 13% 73% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 40% 13% 47% 193
Democrat 75% 9% 16% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 14% 16% 70% 209
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 13% 11% 76% 197
Male / DEM 79% 7% 13% 167
Female / DEM 72% 10% 18% 250
Male / IND 39% 10% 51% 111
Female / IND 41% 16% 43% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 13% 14% 73% 235
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 14% 12% 73% 171
Under 55 / DEM 69% 10% 20% 205
55 & over / DEM 80% 8% 13% 211
Under 55/ IND 41% 14% 45% 109
55 & over / IND 39% 11% 51% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 14% 14% 73% 484
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 36% 20% 44% 48
Democrat 74% 9% 17% 483
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PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 11% 14% 75% 373
Soft GOP 23% 14% 63% 114
Ticket splitter 41% 15% 44% 51
Soft DEM 60% 9% 30% 88
Hard DEM 7% 9% 14% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 26% 14% 60% 588
IRDEESOPL%NGDYE(,;‘ s Moderate 34% 26% 40% 52
Liberal 2% 6% 22% 375
RRIDEOL Very conservative 16% 13% 71% 226
IRDEESOPL%NGDYE(,;‘ s Somewhat conservative 32% 15% 53% 361
Moderate / liberal 67% 8% 24% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 13% 13% 73% 406
GROUPS Independent 40% 13% 47% 193
Conservative DEM 67% 15% 18% 114
Mod /lib DEM 78% 7% 16% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 80% 5% 15% 320
IDEOLOGY Mod / conservative DEM 63% 15% 22% 163
Independent 36% 20% 44% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 17% 13% 70% 56
Conservative GOP 13% 14% 73% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 22% 9% 68% 133
\,\Aﬁlg\;‘ELEEAI\;fCRTY Yes 16% 18% 66% 92
No / unsure 50% 11% 39% 790
REDUC Less than high school 58% 14% 28% 40
Egﬁiﬁ%%ﬂ;‘g S High school graduate 39% 9% 52% 215
Some college 41% 11% 48% 234
College graduate 46% 13% 42% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 47% 12% 41% 265
FPLCATON g"r:l'(;au';‘t’ens'c""ege 3% | 12 |  52% 222
Female college graduates 44% 13% 42% 261
gfargﬁﬁe";"'co”ege 45% % | 45% 266
CRADUATES gl\}/lrz;);igenon-college 66% 8% | 25% 128
Others 46% 13% 42% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 55% 9% 36% 132
LABOR UNION/C Non-union household 42% 12% 46% 883
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 53% 9% 39% 199
STATUSIC -

Married 39% 13% 48% 598

No longer married 48% 9% 43% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 31% 16% 54% 142

Mom 41% 14% 45% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 36% 16% 48% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - -

Married / no children 41% 11% 47% 349

Divorced / children 26% 74% 21

Divorced / no children 57% 9% 34% 83

Single / children 48% 13% 38% 27

Single / no children 53% 8% 39% 172

Other / mixed 46% 10% 44% 115
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 52% 11% 37% 101
AND MARITAL -

Married women 42% 13% 46% 296

No longer married women 46% 9% 45% 131

Single men 53% % 41% 98

Married men 36% 14% 50% 301

No longer married men 51% 9% 40% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 37% 10% 54% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 33% 14% 53% 49

White married men 34% 15% 51% 238

White married women 37% 12% 51% 244

White no longer married 24% 8% 48% 59

men

White no longer married 39% 9% 5206 104

women

Other 65% 9% 26% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 48% 15% 37% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 40% 15% 45% 131

No longer married o o

mothers 43% 57% 16

Non-mothers 44% 11% 45% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 44% 16% 40% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 44% 11% 45% 718

Low income 43% 12% 44% 204

Working class 67% 33% 2

Unemployed 59% 41% 1

Refused 22% 18% 60% 20
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 39% 11% 50% 561
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
iddle class African 85% 7% 8% 71
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 42% 7% 51% 59
Middle class other races 50% 11% 39% 26
Other 42% 14% 44% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white o o o
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 37% 13% S1% 385
STATUS ! -
Mlddl_e class Afrlcan 75% 7% 18% 31
American married
Mldd_le class Hispanic 3206 11% 57% 37
married
Mldd_le class other race 24% 15% 41% 16
married
Other 47% 11% 42% 546
RDENOM Roman Catholic 40% 11% 49% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 37% 11% 52% 189
Mainline Protestant 46% 10% 45% 304
Other 40% 19% 40% 65
None 52% 13% 36% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 39% 12% 48% 383
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 40% 9% 51% 181
Infrequently 47% 10% 42% 188
Never 31% 17% 52% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 28% 14% 59% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Bapfists |
0, 0, 0,
Evangelicals 38% 12% 49% 116
Active Mainline o o o
Protestants 48% 11% 41% 150
Active other 36% 15% 49% 36
Other 46% 11% 43% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 36% 11% 53% 168
Male not evangelical 45% 12% 43% 320
Female _born again/ 42% 8% 51% 175
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 46% 13% 40% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 24% 10% 66% 233
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 71% 7% 22% 110
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IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 20% 12% 69% 189
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 64% 10% 26% 64
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 43% 3% 54% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 82% 2% 16% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 80% 7% 13% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 73% 13% 14% 94
Wrong track 29% 13% 59% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 16% 13% 71% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 29% 23% 48% 124
Democrat 79% 6% 15% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 79% 8% 13% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 48% 19% 32% 52
Disapprove 13% 14% 74% 517
RBOJAL APPROVE Approve 80% 9% 11% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 38% 28% 34% 20
Disapprove 15% 13% 72% 557
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 76% 10% 14% 477
OBAMA /JOBS/C
Unsure 35% 26% 39% 33
Disapprove 13% 12% 75% 505
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 82% 6% 12% 387
OBAMA/
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 35% 41% 24% 46
Disapprove 19% 13% 68% 582
BOJACT OBAMA JOB Approve on 10-12 issues 97% 204 204 299
APPROVAL COUNT )
Approve on 7-9 issues 60% 17% 23% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 44% 15% 41% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 24% 17% 60% 123
Approve on 0 issues 15% 85% 359
RCONJA Approve 41% 8% 52% 160
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 27% 36% 37% 46
Disapprove 45% 11% 44% 809
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 11% 12% 7% 331
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 18% 19% 64% 114
GOP on 3-5issues 36% 12% 52% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 77% 9% 14% 445
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PECSTAPERSONAL | Gotten better 69% 9% 22% 290
ECONOMIC
SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 22% 13% 64% 362
PAST FOUR YEARS [ Stayed the same 45% 12% 44% 358
Unsure / refused 20% 14% 65% 4
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 43% 11% 47% 634
OF VOTING IN ,
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 44% 14% 42% 243
Somewhat likely 48% 10% 42% 138
TOTAL 44% 11% 45% 1015
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TOTAL 46% 10% 44% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 51% 10% 39% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 38% 15% 47% 162
South 48% 6% 46% 233
South Central 31% 10% 60% 92
Central Plains 44% 11% 46% 77
Mountain States 53% 7% 40% 70
West 53% 10% 36% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 57% 9% 33% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 60% 7% 33% 54
Texas 35% 7% 58% 65
New York 57% 9% 34% 60
Rest of country 43% 10% 46% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 42% 7% 51% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 44% 9% 48% 312
No Senate election 50% 12% 39% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 35% 8% 56% 144
RACES "
States w/o competitive o o o
Senate race 48% 10% 42% 871
GOVEL GOP held seat up 43% 10% 47% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | DEM held seat up 53% 10% 37% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 38% 9% 52% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 43% 11% 45% 487
Female 49% 8% 43% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 40% 14% 46% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 48% 7% 45% 183
Female / employed 52% 9% 39% 257
Female / not employed 46% 7% 47% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 48% 4% 47% 133
Employed 46% 12% 42% 561
Retired 46% 8% 46% 310
Refused 54% 2% 44% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 54% 6% 40% 196
AGE/C
35-44 46% 11% 43% 210
45-64 41% 13% 47% 315
65 or over 48% 9% 43% 254
Unsure / refused 42% 2% 56% 41
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 50% 9% 41% 406
45-64 41% 13% 47% 315
65+ 48% 9% 43% 254
Unsure / refused 42% 2% 56% 41
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 41% 14% 45% 287
Male / 55+ 46% 8% 45% 200
Female / under 55 51% 8% 40% 262
Female / 55+ 47% 8% 46% 265
RRACE White 38% 11% 51% 761
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 85% 4% 11% 122
Hispanic / Latino 58% 8% 34% 91
Other 54% 9% 38% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 42% 8% 51% 317
Other 48% 11% 41% 698
GENRACE RACE BY White men 36% 13% 51% 364
GENDER -
White women 40% 9% 51% 397
Black men 85% 5% 10% 51
Black women 85% 3% 11% 71
Hispanic men 51% 9% 40% 48
Hispanic women 67% 6% 27% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 13% 12% 75% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 39% 14% 47% 193
Democrat 82% 5% 12% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 13% 14% 73% 209
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 12% 10% 78% 197
Male / DEM 87% 6% 7% 167
Female / DEM 79% 5% 16% 250
Male / IND 34% 15% 51% 111
Female / IND 46% 13% 41% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 15% 13% 2% 235
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 10% 10% 80% 171
Under 55 / DEM 84% 6% 10% 205
55 & over / DEM 81% 5% 14% 211
Under 55/ IND 41% 17% 42% 109
55 & over / IND 36% 11% 54% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 13% 13% 74% 484
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 46% 10% 43% 48
Democrat 79% 6% 15% 483
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PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 10% 12% 78% 373
Soft GOP 21% 18% 61% 114
Ticket splitter 50% 7% 43% 51
Soft DEM 65% 9% 26% 88
Hard DEM 83% 5% 11% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 27% 11% 62% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 41% 22% 37% 52
Liberal 77% 6% 17% 375
RRIDEOL Very conservative 14% 10% 75% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 35% 11% 54% 361
Moderate / liberal 73% 8% 19% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 13% 12% 75% 406
GROUPS
Independent 39% 14% 47% 193
Conservative DEM 74% 4% 21% 114
Mod / lib DEM 85% 6% 9% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 84% 7% 10% 320
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 70% 5% 25% 163
Independent 46% 10% 43% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 17% 15% 67% 56
Conservative GOP 13% 13% 74% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 22% 10% 68% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 18% 12% 70% 92
No / unsure 54% 9% 37% 790
REDUC Less than high school 58% 7% 34% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 43% 9% 48% 215
Some college 43% 9% 47% 234
College graduate 48% 10% 42% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 46% 11% 43% 265
EDUCATION
Male non-college o o 0
praduates 40% 12% 49% 222
Female college graduates 50% 9% 41% 261
Female non-college o o o
graduztes 48% 7% 45% 266
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 34% 10% 56% 361
GRADUATES .
g"r'a'l‘ggge”"”'co"ege 74% 7% 19% 128
Others 48% 10% 42% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 58% 10% 32% 132
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 44% 10% 46% 883
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 61% 4% 35% 199
STATUSIC -

Married 40% 12% 48% 598

No longer married 50% 9% 41% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 32% 18% 50% 142

Mom 48% 7% 45% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 39% 13% 48% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - -

Married / no children 41% 11% 48% 349

Divorced / children 36% 17% 47% 21

Divorced / no children 60% 9% 30% 83

Single / children 69% 31% 27

Single / no children 60% 5% 35% 172

Other / mixed 46% % 48% 115
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 66% 5% 29% 101
AND MARITAL -

Married women 45% 10% 46% 296

No longer married women 46% 7% A47% 131

Single men 55% 4% 41% 98

Married men 35% 14% 51% 301

No longer married men 57% 10% 33% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 39% 6% 55% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 45% 6% 50% 49

White married men 31% 15% 53% 238

White married women 40% 11% 49% 244

White no longer married 49% 11% 40% 59

men

White no longer married 38% 7% 54% 104

women

Other 70% 6% 23% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS | Single mothers 2% 28% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 45% 8% A47% 131

No longer married o o o

mothers 40% 5% 55% 16

Non-mothers 46% 10% 44% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 52% 8% 40% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 44% 10% 46% 718

Low income 51% 8% 41% 204

Working class 38% 30% 33% 2

Unemployed 59% 41% 1

Refused 52% 15% 33% 20
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 38% 11% 51% 561
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
iddle class African 85% 7% 8% 71
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 46% 10% 44% 59
Middle class other races 52% 9% 39% 26
Other 51% 9% 40% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white o o o
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 31% 13% 50% 385
STATUS - -
Mlddl_e class Afrlcan 79% 206 18% 31
American married
mle(lir(riilsdclass Hispanic 28% 14% 58% 37
mg(rj::dc'ass other race 45% 15% 1% 16
Other 52% 7% 40% 546
RDENOM Roman Catholic 43% 10% 47% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 37% 7% 56% 189
Mainline Protestant 48% 9% 43% 304
Other 45% 18% 37% 65
None 58% 11% 32% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 38% 11% 51% 383
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 43% 10% 47% 181
Infrequently 54% % 39% 188
Never 39% 9% 51% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 29% 13% 58% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baplsts /
0, 0, 0,
Evangelicals 34% % 59% 116
Active Mainline o o o
Protestants 47% 10% 42% 150
Active other 33% 19% 48% 36
Other 51% 9% 40% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 35% 10% 55% 168
Male not evangelical 48% 12% 40% 320
Female _born again/ 43% 7% 50% 175
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 52% 9% 39% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 21% 10% 69% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 7% 5% 18% 110
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IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 14% 12% 5% 189
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 71% % 21% 64
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 52% 4% 43% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 84% 2% 14% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 84% 6% 10% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 83% 7% 9% 94
Wrong track 30% 11% 59% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 15% 12% 73% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 38% 16% 46% 124
Democrat 83% 6% 12% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 86% 6% % 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 51% 14% 35% 52
Disapprove 11% 12% 7% 517
RBOJAL APPROVE Approve 86% 6% 8% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 44% 22% 33% 20
Disapprove 15% 12% 73% 557
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 81% 6% 13% 477
OBAMA /JOBS/C
Unsure 47% 32% 22% 33
Disapprove 13% 12% 75% 505
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 87% 5% 8% 387
OBAMA/
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 46% 29% 25% 46
Disapprove 19% 11% 70% 582
BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 97% 2% 1% 299
APPROVAL COUNT )
Approve on 7-9 issues 79% 13% 9% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 50% 10% 39% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 19% 12% 68% 123
Approve on 0 issues 14% 86% 359
RCONJA Approve 49% 10% 41% 160
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 33% 24% 42% 46
Disapprove 47% 9% 45% 809
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 7% 11% 82% 331
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 29% 17% 54% 114
GOP on 3-5issues 42% 12% 46% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 81% 6% 13% 445
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PECSTA PERSONAL | Gotten better 73% 8% 19% 290
ECONOMIC
SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 20% 12% 68% 362
PAST FOUR YEARS Stayed the same 51% 9% 41% 358
Unsure / refused 62% 20% 18% 4
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 43% 10% 47% 634
OF VOTING IN .
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 47% 10% 44% 243
Somewhat likely 60% 6% 34% 138
TOTAL 46% 10% 44% 1015
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TOTAL 50% 2% 48% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 57% 2% 41% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 43% 3% 54% 162
South 49% 3% 48% 233
South Central 37% 3% 60% 92
Central Plains 53% 2% 45% 77
Mountain States 47% 4% 50% 70
West 55% 0% 44% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 59% 41% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 62% 2% 36% 54
Texas 39% 3% 58% 65
New York 62% 1% 37% 60
Rest of country 48% 3% 50% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 42% 3% 55% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 49% 2% 49% 312
No Senate election 54% 2% 44% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 41% 4% 54% 144
RACES "
States w/o competitive o o o
Senate race 51% 2% 47% 871
GOVEL GOP held seat up 45% 3% 52% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | PEM held seat up 57% 1% 42% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 45% 3% 52% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 46% 3% 51% 487
Female 54% 1% 45% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 42% 4% 54% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 520 3% 45% 183
Female / employed 59% 0% 41% 257
Female / not employed 49% 3% 48% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 58% 0% 42% 133
Employed 50% 2% 48% 561
Retired 47% 3% 50% 310
Refused 68% 2% 30% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 67% 2% 31% 196
AGE/C
35-44 49% 51% 210
45-64 43% 2% 55% 315
65 or over 49% 3% 48% 254
Unsure / refused 37% 7% 56% 41
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 57% 1% 42% 406
45-64 43% 2% 55% 315
65+ 49% 3% 48% 254
Unsure / refused 37% 7% 56% 41
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 45% 3% 52% 287
Male / 55+ 47% 3% 50% 200
Female / under 55 58% 42% 262
Female / 55+ 50% 3% 47% 265
RRACE White 42% 3% 55% 761
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 90% 1% 9% 122
Hispanic / Latino 63% 2% 35% 91
Other 48% 2% 50% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 43% 4% 53% 317
Other 53% 2% 45% 698
GENRACE RACE BY White men 39% 4% 57% 364
GENDER -
White women 45% 2% 53% 397
Black men 84% 16% 51
Black women 95% 1% 4% 71
Hispanic men 60% 4% 36% 48
Hispanic women 67% 33% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 15% 3% 82% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 46% 3% 51% 193
Democrat 86% 1% 13% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 14% 4% 82% 209
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 17% 2% 82% 197
Male / DEM 87% 2% 11% 167
Female / DEM 85% 1% 14% 250
Male / IND 44% 3% 53% 111
Female / IND 49% 2% 49% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 19% 2% 79% 235
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over/ GOP 10% 4% 86% 171
Under 55 / DEM 86% 1% 13% 205
55 & over / DEM 86% 2% 13% 211
Under 55/ IND 55% 1% 44% 109
55 & over / IND 34% 4% 62% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 15% 3% 82% 484
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 48% 4% 48% 48
Democrat 85% 1% 14% 483
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PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 12% 3% 85% 373
Soft GOP 25% 4% 71% 114
Ticket splitter 53% 3% 44% 51
Soft DEM 76% 2% 23% 88
Hard DEM 88% 1% 11% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 31% 3% 66% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 37% 2% 61% 52
Liberal 82% 1% 17% 375
RRIDEOL Very conservative 15% 2% 83% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 41% 4% 56% 361
Moderate / liberal 76% 1% 22% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 15% 3% 82% 406
GROUPS
Independent 46% 3% 51% 193
Conservative DEM 82% 2% 16% 114
Mod / lib DEM 87% 1% 12% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 89% 1% 10% 320
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 78% 1% 21% 163
Independent 48% 4% 48% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 21% 1% 78% 56
Conservative GOP 14% 3% 82% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 22% 5% 73% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 19% 4% 7% 92
No / unsure 58% 2% 40% 790
REDUC Less than high school 58% 6% 36% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 47% 4% 49% 215
Some college 46% 2% 52% 234
College graduate 52% 1% 46% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 48% 2% 50% 265
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0 0 0
praduates 43% 5% 52% 222
Female college graduates 57% 1% 42% 261
Female non-college o o o
graduztes 51% 2% 47% 266
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 37% 4% 59% 361
GRADUATES .
Minority non-college o o o
graduate 77% 2% 20% 128
Others 52% 1% 46% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 62% 1% 37% 132
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 48% 20%% 49% 883
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 68% 2% 31% 199
STATUSIC -

Married 43% 2% 55% 598

No longer married 54% 3% 43% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 34% 3% 64% 142

Mom 58% 42% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 44% 204 54% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - -

Married / no children 42% 3% 55% 349

Divorced / children 43% 57% 21

Divorced / no children 62% 2% 36% 83

Single / children 84% 16% 27

Single / no children 65% 2% 33% 172

Other / mixed 50% 4% 46% 115
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 73% 27% 101
AND MARITAL -

Married women 49% 1% 50% 296

No longer married women 51% 3% 46% 131

Single men 63% 3% 34% 98

Married men 36% 3% 60% 301

No longer married men 59% 3% 38% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 52% 5% 43% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 48% 52% 49

White married men 33% 4% 63% 238

White married women 44% 1% 54% 244

White no longer married 48% 204 50% 59

men

White no longer married 45% 3% 5206 104

women

Other 74% 1% 25% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS | Single mothers 88% 12% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 53% 47% 131

No longer married o o

mothers 48% 52% 16

Non-mothers 48% 3% 49% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 61% 1% 39% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 47% 2% 51% 718

Low income 59% 2% 39% 204

Working class 38% 30% 33% 2

Unemployed 59% 41% 1

Refused 39% 10% 51% 20
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 41% 204 57% 561
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
A;nerii;:sss rican 88% 1% 11% 71
Middle class Hispanics 55% 2% 43% 59
Middle class other races 46% 2% 52% 26
Other 58% 3% 39% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white o o o
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 38% 2% 60% 385
STATUS - -
Mlddl_e class Afrlcan 82% 206 16% 31
American married
mle(lir(riilsdclass Hispanic 36% 3% 62% 37
mg(rj::dc'ass other race 45% 206 53% 16
Other 58% 2% 40% 546
RDENOM Roman Catholic 47% 3% 50% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 41% 204 57% 189
Mainline Protestant 52% 20%% 46% 304
Other 44% 3% 53% 65
None 64% 1% 35% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 44% 3% 53% 383
OFTEN DO YOU | N
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a montl 46% 3% 51% 181
Infrequently 53% 1% 47% 188
Never 47% 4% 49% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 36% 6% 58% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baplsts /
0, 0, 0,
Evangelicals 40% 2% 58% 116
Active Mainline o o o
Protestants 52% 3% 45% 150
Active other 40% 5% 54% 36
Other 54% 2% 45% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 35% 5% 61% 168
Male not evangelical 51% 3% 46% 320
Female _born again/ 47% 206 5206 175
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 58% 1% 41% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 21% 4% 75% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 82% 2% 16% 110
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IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 15% 4% 81% 189
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians % 3% 19% 64
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 49% 2% 49% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 90% 10% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 92% 1% 8% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 84% 5% 11% 94
Wrong track 33% 2% 65% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 15% 4% 81% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 48% 2% 50% 124
Democrat 89% 1% 10% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 91% 2% 8% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 56% 3% 40% 52
Disapprove 14% 3% 83% 517
RBOJAL APPROVE Approve 90% 1% 9% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 51% 17% 33% 20
Disapprove 19% 3% 78% 557
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 88% 1% 12% 477
OBAMA /JOBS/C
Unsure 55% 10% 35% 33
Disapprove 14% 3% 83% 505
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 90% 1% 9% 387
OBAMA/
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 59% 11% 30% 46
Disapprove 22% 2% 75% 582
BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 99% 0% 1% 299
APPROVAL COUNT )
Approve on 7-9 issues 85% 3% 12% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 68% 2% 31% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 24% 2% 73% 123
Approve on 0 issues 4% 96% 359
RCONJA Approve 56% 3% 41% 160
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 39% 5% 56% 46
Disapprove 49% 2% 49% 809
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 8% 3% 89% 331
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 35% 3% 61% 114
GOP on 3-5 issues 52% 2% 46% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 84% 20%% 14% 445
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PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 82% 204 16% 290
ECONOMIC
SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 21% 3% 7% 362
PAST FOUR YEARS Stayed the same 53% 204 44% 358
Unsure / refused 67% 33% 4
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 46% 2% 52% 634
OF VOTING IN -
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 54% 4% 43% 243
Somewhat likely 63% 0% 36% 138
TOTAL 50% 2% 48% 1015

Page 124



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 55 #14396: Weighted Tables

Aguust 23-28, 2014

RBOJA11 RBOJA11 APPROVE OBAMA / TOTAL
REPRESENTING MIDDLE CLASS
VALUES/C
Approve Unsure | Disapprove
TOTAL 48% 3% 48% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 57% 3% 40% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 46% 3% 52% 162
South 48% 4% 48% 233
South Central 35% 2% 63% 92
Central Plains 50% 4% 46% 77
Mountain States 46% 1% 53% 70
West 48% 5% 48% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 51% 7% 42% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 57% 4% 38% 54
Texas 39% 2% 59% 65
New York 67% 33% 60
Rest of country 46% 3% 50% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 43% 2% 55% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 47% 3% 50% 312
No Senate election 51% 4% 45% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 43% 3% 54% 144
RACES "
States w/o competitive o o o
Senate race 49% 3% 47% 871
GOVEL GOP held seat up 45% 3% 53% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | DEM held seat up 53% 4% 43% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 46% 3% 51% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 45% 3% 52% 487
Female 51% 4% 45% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 42% 3% 56% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 51% 204 46% 183
Female / employed 57% 5% 39% 257
Female / not employed 46% 4% 50% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 52% 1% 47% 133
Employed 48% 4% 48% 561
Retired 47% 4% 49% 310
Refused 39% 8% 52% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 60% 2% 38% 196
AGE/C
35-44 47% 3% 50% 210
45-64 44% 4% 52% 315
65 or over 48% 4% 48% 254
Unsure / refused 34% 7% 59% 41
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 53% 3% 44% 406
45-64 44% 4% 52% 315
65+ 48% 4% 48% 254
Unsure / refused 34% 7% 59% 41
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 45% 2% 53% 287
Male / 55+ 45% 3% 52% 200
Female / under 55 53% 4% 43% 262
Female / 55+ 50% 4% 46% 265
RRACE White 40% 3% 57% 761
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 88% 4% 8% 122
Hispanic / Latino 60% 6% 34% 91
Other 49% 3% 48% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 41% 5% 54% 317
Other 52% 3% 46% 698
GENRACE RACE BY White men 38% 3% 60% 364
GENDER -
White women 43% 3% 53% 397
Black men 91% 1% 8% 51
Black women 86% 5% 8% 71
Hispanic men 56% 4% 40% 48
Hispanic women 65% % 27% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 13% 3% 84% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 44% 4% 53% 193
Democrat 85% 4% 12% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 12% 2% 85% 209
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 14% 4% 82% 197
Male / DEM 88% 2% 10% 167
Female / DEM 82% 5% 13% 250
Male / IND 42% 4% 54% 111
Female / IND 47% 3% 51% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 16% 3% 81% 235
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over/ GOP 9% 3% 87% 171
Under 55 / DEM 85% 3% 12% 205
55 & over / DEM 84% 4% 12% 211
Under 55/ IND 51% 3% 46% 109
55 & over / IND 34% 4% 61% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 13% 3% 84% 484
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 43% 9% 48% 48
Democrat 84% 3% 13% 483
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PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 9% 2% 88% 373
Soft GOP 27% 5% 68% 114
Ticket splitter 49% 8% 43% 51
Soft DEM 69% 5% 27% 88
Hard DEM 87% 3% 10% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 28% 3% 69% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 43% 7% | 50% 52
Liberal 81% 3% 16% 375
RRIDEOL Very conservative 12% 2% 86% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 38% 4% 58% 361
Moderate / liberal 76% 4% 20% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 13% 3% 84% 406
GROUPS
Independent 44% 4% 53% 193
Conservative DEM 79% 4% 17% 114
Mod / lib DEM 87% 3% 10% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 87% 3% 10% 320
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 79% 3% 18% 163
Independent 43% 9% 48% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 29% 3% 68% 56
Conservative GOP 11% 3% 86% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 22% 1% 76% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 16% 4% 80% 92
No / unsure 56% 4% 40% 790
REDUC Less than high school 61% 10% 29% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 46% 3% 51% 215
Some college 45% 3% 51% 234
College graduate 50% 3% 47% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 46% 2% 53% 265
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0 0 0
praduates 45% 3% 52% 222
Female college graduates 54% 4% 42% 261
Female non-college o o o
graduztes 49% 4% 48% 266
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 36% 4% 60% 361
GRADUATES .
Minority non-college o o o
graduate 76% 3% 20% 128
Others 50% 3% 47% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 58% 4% 38% 132
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 47% 3% 50% 883
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 64% 1% 35% 199
STATUSIC -

Married 42% 3% 55% 598

No longer married 52% 5% 43% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 35% 2% 64% 142

Mom 48% 5% 47% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 40% 4% 56% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - .

Married / no children 43% 3% 54% 349

Divorced / children 52% 48% 21

Divorced / no children 58% 5% 37% 83

Single / children 62% 38% 27

Single / no children 64% 1% 34% 172

Other / mixed 48% 6% 46% 115
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 67% 1% 32% 101
AND MARITAL -

Married women 48% 4% 49% 296

No longer married women 47% 7% 46% 131

Single men 61% 1% 38% 98

Married men 36% 3% 61% 301

No longer married men 59% 2% 39% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 49% 1% 50% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 47% 20%% 52% 49

White married men 32% 3% 65% 238

White married women 43% 2% 55% 244

White no longer married 49% 1% 50% 59

men

White no longer married 1% 8% 51% 104

women

Other 72% 4% 24% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 64% 36% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 46% 6% 48% 131

No longer married o o

mothers 48% 52% 16

Non-mothers 48% 3% 49% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 54% 5% 41% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 45% 3% 51% 718

Low income 57% 4% 40% 204

Working class 67% 33% 2

Unemployed 59% 41% 1

Refused 49% 51% 20
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 40% 3% 57% 561
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
A;nerii;:sss rican 86% 5% 9% 71
Middle class Hispanics 46% 7% 47% 59
Middle class other races 45% 4% 51% 26
Other 56% 4% 41% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white o o o
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 31% 3% 60% 385
STATUS - -
Mlddl_e class Afrlcan 75% 12% 14% 31
American married
mle(lir(riilsdclass Hispanic 32% 12% 56% 37
mg(rj::dc'ass other race 24% 206 54% 16
Other 56% 3% 41% 546
RDENOM Roman Catholic 46% 3% 51% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 37% 2% 61% 189
Mainline Protestant 50% 5% 46% 304
Other 43% 5% 51% 65
None 64% 2% 34% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 39% 5% 55% 383
OFTEN DO YOU | N
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a montl 46% 204 52% 181
Infrequently 55% 1% 43% 188
Never 46% 4% 50% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 36% 8% 56% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baplsts /
0, 0, 0,
Evangelicals 32% 3% 65% 116
Active Mainline o o o
Protestants 49% 6% 46% 150
Active other 32% 5% 63% 36
Other 54% 2% 44% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 34% 4% 62% 168
Male not evangelical 51% 2% 47% 320
Female _born again/ 43% 2% 5206 175
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 55% 4% 41% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 19% 5% 77% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 81% 3% 16% 110
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IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 11% 4% 86% 189
CHRISTIANS - -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 7% 5% 18% 64
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 54% 8% 38% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 87% 13% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 92% 2% 7% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 80% 9% 11% 94
Wrong track 31% 3% 66% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 14% 3% 83% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 41% 8% 51% 124
Democrat 88% 3% 9% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 91% 3% 7% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 56% 13% 31% 52
Disapprove 11% 3% 86% 517
RBOJAL APPROVE Approve 88% 3% 10% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 53% 23% 25% 20
Disapprove 17% 3% 80% 557
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 85% 2% 13% 477
OBAMA / JOBS/C
Unsure 38% 29% 32% 33
Disapprove 14% 3% 82% 505
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 89% 204 8% 387
OBAMA/
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 53% 24% 23% 46
Disapprove 21% 2% 77% 582
BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 99% 1% 299
APPROVAL COUNT )
Approve on 7-9 issues 82% 8% 10% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 64% 204 35% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 16% 4% 79% 123
Approve on 0 issues 5% 95% 359
RCONJA Approve 53% 5% 42% 160
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVALIC Unsure 30% 9% 61% 46
Disapprove 49% 3% 49% 809
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 6% 2% 92% 331
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 34% 4% 62% 114
GOP on 3-5issues 50% 7% 43% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 83% 3% 14% 445
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PECSTA PERSONAL | Gotten better 79% 4% 17% 290
ECONOMIC
SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 21% 3% 75% 362
PAST FOUR YEARS [ Stayed the same 50% % 47% 358

Unsure / refused 82% 18% 4
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 44% 3% 53% 634
OF VOTING IN ,
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 52% 4% 44% 243

Somewhat likely 62% 4% 34% 138
TOTAL 48% 3% 48% 1015

Page 131



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 55 #14396: Weighted Tables

Aguust 23-28, 2014

RBOJA12 RBOJA12 APPROVE OBAMA / TOTAL
IMMIGRATION/C
Approve Unsure Disapprove
TOTAL 38% 5% 57% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 43% 3% 54% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 25% 8% 66% 162
South 40% 5% 55% 233
South Central 31% 3% 67% 92
Central Plains 30% 7% 64% 77
Mountain States 41% 1% 57% 70
West 48% 4% 48% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 49% 5% 47% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 54% 46% 54
Texas 31% 4% 65% 65
New York 57% 1% 42% 60
Rest of country 34% 5% 61% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 37% 3% 60% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 33% 6% 61% 312
No Senate election 42% 4% 54% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 21% 6% 67% 144
RACES —
States w/o competitive o o o
Senate race 40% 4% 56% 871
GOVEL GOP held seat up 35% 3% 62% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | DEM held seat up 43% 5% 52% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 35% 5% 59% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 35% 3% 62% 487
Female 41% 6% 53% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 35% 2% 64% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 36% 4% 60% 183
Female / employed 47% 6% 47% 257
Female / not employed 35% 7% 58% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 39% 8% 53% 133
Employed 40% 4% 56% 561
Retired 34% 4% 61% 310
Refused 19% 8% 73% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 49% 5% 46% 196
AGE/C
35-44 35% 4% 61% 210
45-64 35% 3% 62% 315
65 or over 37% 4% 59% 254
Unsure / refused 34% 13% 52% 41
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 42% 5% 54% 406
45-64 35% 3% 62% 315
65+ 37% 4% 59% 254
Unsure / refused 34% 13% 52% 41
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 32% 3% 65% 287
Male / 55+ 39% 2% 59% 200
Female / under 55 45% 6% 49% 262
Female / 55+ 37% 6% 56% 265
RRACE White 30% 5% 65% 761
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 74% 1% 25% 122
Hispanic / Latino 53% 3% 44% 91
Other 50% 4% 46% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 30% 6% 64% 317
Other 42% 4% 54% 698
GENRACE RACE BY White men 29% 3% 69% 364
GENDER -
White women 31% 7% 61% 397
Black men 69% 31% 51
Black women 78% 2% 20% 71
Hispanic men 40% 4% 56% 48
Hispanic women 67% 2% 30% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 5% 4% 91% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 38% 5% 57% 193
Democrat 70% 5% 25% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 5% 2% 93% 209
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 6% 6% 89% 197
Male / DEM 73% 3% 24% 167
Female / DEM 68% 6% 26% 250
Male / IND 34% 3% 63% 111
Female / IND 44% 8% 48% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 7% 5% 88% 235
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 4% 2% 94% 171
Under 55 / DEM 71% 3% 26% 205
55 & over / DEM 69% 7% 24% 211
Under 55/ IND 45% 5% 49% 109
55 & over / IND 29% 5% 67% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 8% 4% 89% 484
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 37% 7% 56% 48
Democrat 69% 5% 26% 483
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PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 4% 3% 93% 373
Soft GOP 22% 5% 73% 114
Ticket splitter 27% 7% 66% 51
Soft DEM 62% 5% 32% 88
Hard DEM 72% 5% 23% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 18% 4% 7% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 33% 7% 60% 52
Liberal 70% 5% 26% 375
RRIDEOL Very conservative 8% 4% 88% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 25% 4% 71% 361
Moderate / liberal 65% 5% 30% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 5% 4% 91% 406
GROUPS
Independent 38% 5% 57% 193
Conservative DEM 57% 4% 39% 114
Mod / lib DEM 75% 5% 20% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 76% 5% 19% 320
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 54% 6% 40% 163
Independent 37% % 56% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 14% 20%% 84% 56
Conservative GOP 7% 4% 89% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 13% 2% 85% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 12% 5% 83% 92
No / unsure 45% 5% 50% 790
REDUC Less than high school 46% 8% 46% 40
RESPONDENT'S ah school arad
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 31% 3% 66% 215
Some college 33% 5% 61% 234
College graduate 43% 4% 53% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 41% 2% 56% 265
EDUCATION Male non-college
3 0 0 0
graduates 27% 3% 70% 222
Female college graduates 44% 7% 49% 261
Female non-college o o o
graduates 38% 6% 56% 266
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 24% 5% 1% 361
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college o o o
graduate 61% 3% 37% 128
Others 43% 4% 53% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 53% 1% 47% 132
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 36% 5% 59% 883
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 52% 3% 45% 199
STATUS/C -

Married 33% 4% 63% 598

No longer married 41% 7% 52% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 28% 2% 70% 142

Mom 40% 6% 54% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 34% 5% 61% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - -

Married / no children 32% 3% 65% 349

Divorced / children 41% 59% 21

Divorced / no children 53% 5% 42% 83

Single / children 45% 55% 27

Single / no children 53% 4% 44% 172

Other / mixed 32% 10% 58% 115
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 59% 4% 37% 101
AND MARITAL -

Married women 37% 6% 58% 296

No longer married women 37% 10% 53% 131

Single men 44% 2% 53% 98

Married men 28% 3% 69% 301

No longer married men 47% 2% 50% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 29% 3% 67% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 41% 6% 53% 49

White married men 25% 3% 71% 238

White married women 30% 6% 64% 244

White no longer married 1% 59% 59

men

White no longer married 28% 11% 60% 104

women

Other 63% 2% 35% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 44% 56% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 38% 7% 54% 131

No longer married o o

mothers 51% 49% 16

Non-mothers 38% 4% 58% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 42% 11% 48% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 37% 4% 59% 718

Low income 40% 5% 55% 204

Working class 67% 33% 2

Unemployed 59% 41% 1

Refused 26% 10% 64% 20
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 31% 4% 65% 561
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
idde class Alrican 76% 1% 23% 71
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 47% 3% 49% 59
Middle class other races 48% 3% 49% 26
Other 40% 7% 54% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white o o o
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 30% 4% 67% 385
STATUS - -
Middle class African o o
American married 61% 39% 31
Mldd_le class Hispanic 36% 3% 61% 37
married
Mldd_le class other race 1% 59% 16
married
Other 43% 6% 52% 546
RDENOM Roman Catholic 34% 3% 63% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 24% 5% 71% 189
Mainline Protestant 40% 5% 56% 304
Other 32% 1% 66% 65
None 57% 5% 38% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 30% 4% 66% 383
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 33% 5% 61% 181
Infrequently 39% 3% 58% 188
Never 45% 8% 47% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 26% 3% 70% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baplsts /
0, 0, 0,
Evangelicals 23% 2% 75% 116
Active Mainline o o o
Protestants 41% 6% 53% 150
Active other 19% 81% 36
Other 43% 5% 52% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 22% 3% 4% 168
Male not evangelical 42% 2% 56% 320
Female _born again/ 37% 5% 59% 175
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 43% 7% 50% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 13% 5% 82% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 65% 3% 32% 110
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IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians % 4% 89% 189
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 56% 5% 39% 64
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 39% 9% 52% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 7% 23% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 78% 4% 18% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 63% 13% 24% 94
Wrong track 23% 4% 74% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 7% 3% 89% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 32% 8% 60% 124
Democrat 74% 5% 22% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 75% 6% 19% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 38% 9% 54% 52
Disapprove 7% 3% 91% 517
RBOJAL APPROVE Approve 74% 6% 21% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 47% 17% 36% 20
Disapprove 10% 3% 87% 557
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 71% 4% 25% 477
OBAMA /JOBS/C
Unsure 21% 35% 44% 33
Disapprove 8% 3% 89% 505
BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 90% 3% 8% 299
APPROVAL COUNT )
Approve on 7-9 issues 61% 10% 30% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 21% 8% 71% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 13% 3% 84% 123
Approve on 0 issues 4% 96% 359
RCONJA Approve 40% 4% 56% 160
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 18% 13% 69% 46
Disapprove 39% 4% 57% 809
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 3% 2% 95% 331
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 17% 8% 75% 114
GOP on 3-5 issues 27% 8% 65% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 73% 4% 23% 445
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PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 66% 5% 28% 290
ECONOMIC
SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 14% 2% 84% 362
PAST FOUR YEARS [ Stayed the same 39% % 1% 358
Unsure / refused 67% 33% 4
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 36% 3% 61% 634
OF VOTING IN ,
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 38% 7% 56% 243
Somewhat likely 48% 6% 46% 138
TOTAL 38% 5% 57% 1015
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TOTAL 29% 13% 10% 12% 35% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 37% 13% 10% 11% 29% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 23% 11% 10% 13% 43% 162
South 27% 14% 12% 14% 33% 233
South Central 20% 16% 6% 8% 51% 92
Central Plains 27% 20% 10% 6% 37% 77
Mountain States 34% 11% 5% 13% 37% 70
West 34% 11% 11% 14% 30% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 36% 11% 14% 12% 27% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 39% 13% 14% 10% 24% 54
Texas 24% 12% 7% 9% 48% 65
New York 45% 17% 3% 7% 29% 60
Rest of country 27% 13% 10% 13% 37% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE | GOP held seat up 25% 14% 8% 14% 39% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 29% 12% 10% 10% 39% 312
No Senate election 32% 13% 11% 12% 32% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 21% 13% 1% 1% 44% 144
RACES —
States w/o competitive 31% 13% 10% 12% 34% 871
Senate race
GOVEL GOP held seat up 27% 12% 10% 14% 38% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS BY | DEM held seat up 36% 14% 10% 10% 30% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 2204 15% 9% 13% 40% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 27% 13% 9% 12% 39% 487
Female 31% 14% 11% 12% 32% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 24% 13% 10% 13% 40% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 32% 12% 7% 12% 37% 183
Female / employed 37% 14% 12% 10% 28% 257
Female / not employed 26% 14% 10% 14% 36% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 25% 19% 11% 20% 25% 133
Employed 30% 14% 11% 11% 34% 561
Retired 31% 10% 7% 9% 43% 310
Refused 12% 5% 24% 56% 3% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 32% 21% 15% 12% 19% 196
AGE/C
35-44 24% 14% 15% 11% 36% 210
45-64 30% 10% 6% 15% 39% 315
65 or over 32% 10% 7% 9% 42% 254
Unsure / refused 21% 18% 18% 42% 41
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 28% 17% 15% 12% 28% 406
45-64 30% 10% 6% 15% 39% 315
65+ 32% 10% 7% 9% 42% 254
Unsure / refused 21% 18% 18% 42% 41
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 22% 17% 11% 14% 36% 287
Male / 55+ 35% 7% 6% 10% 42% 200
Female / under 55 31% 14% 15% 11% 28% 262
Female / 55+ 31% 13% 7% 12% 36% 265
RRACE White 22% 12% 10% 13% 42% 761
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 64% 25% 4% 3% 3% 122
Hispanic / Latino 40% 8% 14% 14% 24% 91
Other 38% 12% 8% 10% 32% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 27% 10% 6% 12% 46% 317
Other 31% 15% 12% 12% 31% 698
GENRACE RACEBY | White men 22% 12% 9% 13% 45% 364
GENDER White women 23% 12% 12% 13% 39% 397
Black men 60% 29% 2% 3% 7% 51
Black women 67% 23% 5% 4% 1% 71
Hispanic men 34% 6% 15% 15% 30% 48
Hispanic women 47% 10% 12% 13% 18% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 3% 4% 9% 16% 69% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 23% 14% 11% 20% 33% 193
Democrat 58% 22% 10% 5% 4% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 4% 5% 5% 15% 71% 209
PARTYID Female / GOP 2% 3% 13% 17% 66% 197
Male / DEM 63% 22% 11% 3% 1% 167
Female / DEM 55% 23% 10% 6% 6% 250
Male / IND 19% 15% 11% 22% 34% 111
Female / IND 30% 11% 10% 17% 31% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55 / GOP 3% 4% 13% 17% 63% 235
:DDAEFLTTTHCATDN 55 & over/ GOP 2% 3% 4% 14% 77% 171
Under 55/ DEM 54% 27% 13% 3% 3% 205
55 & over / DEM 62% 18% 7% 7% 5% 211
Under 55/IND 25% 18% 12% 23% 22% 109
55 & over / IND 21% 8% 8% 16% 47% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 2% 4% 11% 18% 66% 484
BEHAVIOR/C y ,
Ticket splitter 18% 22% 15% 16% 29% 48
Democrat 58% 22% 9% 6% 5% 483
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PARTISAN PARTISAN Hard GOP 1% 2% 9% 16% 72% 373
Soft GOP 6% 11% 11% 23% 49% 114
Ticket splitter 23% 10% 17% 17% 33% 51
Soft DEM 44% 23% 11% 13% 8% 88
Hard DEM 61% 22% 9% 4% 3% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 12% 7% 11% 16% 53% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 15% 20% 19% 10% 35% 52
Liberal 58% 22% 7% 6% 8% 375
RRIDEOL Very conservative 6% 2% 5% 13% 74% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 16% 11% 15% 19% 40% 361
Moderate / liberal 53% 21% 8% 6% 11% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 3% 4% 9% 16% 69% 406
GROUPS
Independent 23% 14% 11% 20% 33% 193
Conservative DEM 48% 16% 20% 11% 5% 114
Mod / lib DEM 62% 25% 6% 3% 4% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 65% 23% 5% 3% 4% 320
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 45% 21% 16% 11% 7% 163
Independent 18% 22% 15% 16% 29% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 7% 6% 18% 21% 49% 56
Conservative GOP 1% 3% 10% 18% 68% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 10% 5% 6% 9% 69% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 12% 1% 4% 14% 69% 92
No / unsure 35% 16% 11% 12% 26% 790
REDUC Less than high school 30% 26% 7% 12% 25% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 23% 13% 10% 14% 40% 215
Some college 28% 9% 12% 12% 39% 234
College graduate 32% 14% 9% 11% 33% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 31% 14% 8% 11% 36% 265
EDUCATION Vial I
ale non-coflege 23% 11% 9% 14% 43% 222
graduates
Female college graduates 34% 14% 10% 12% 30% 261
Female non-college 20% | 13% | 12% | 129 |  34% 266
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 18% 10% 10% 15% 47% 361
GRADUATES L
Minority non-college 50 | 19% |  12% 7% | 13% 128
graduate
Others 32% 14% 9% 11% 33% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 43% 12% 7% 10% 27% 132
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 27% 13% 10% 12% 37% 883
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 40% 17% 13% 13% 16% 199
STATUS/C -
Married 24% 11% 9% 13% 43% 598
No longer married 33% 15% 9% 10% 33% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 14% 16% 9% 15% 46% 142
Mom 28% 13% 17% 10% 32% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 21% 13% 12% 13% 41% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 27% 10% 7% 12% 44% 349
Divorced / children 24% 16% 22% 5% 34% 21
Divorced / no children 44% 15% % 10% 25% 83
Single / children 28% 26% 25% 8% 13% 27
Single / no children 42% 16% 11% 14% 17% 172
Other / mixed 28% 15% 9% 11% 38% 115
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women A47% 15% 12% 13% 13% 101
AND MARITAL -
Married women 27% 12% 12% 13% 37% 296
No longer married women 29% 16% 9% 9% 37% 131
Single men 33% 20% 15% 14% 19% 98
Married men 22% 11% 6% 13% 49% 301
No longer married men 40% 13% 10% 10% 26% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 18% 22% 16% 19% 26% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 33% 8% 10% 24% 25% 49
White married men 19% 9% 7% 12% 53% 238
White married women 21% 11% 14% 12% 41% 244
‘r'[\]’;'fe no longer married 36% | 10% 6% | 13% | 35% 59
White no longer married 21% 17% 8% 12% 42% 104
women
Other 51% 17% 8% 8% 15% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 25% 29% 28% 9% 8% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 28% 10% 15% 11% 36% 131
No longer married 3% | 13% |  13% 39% 16
mothers
Non-mothers 30% 13% 8% 13% 36% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 34% 13% 10% 15% 26% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 30% 11% 9% 12% 38% 718
Low income 27% 21% 11% 13% 27% 204
Working class 38% 30% 33% 2
Unemployed 59% 41% 1
Refused 20% 17% 12% 14% 37% 20
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 24% 10% 10% 12% 44% 561
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
A;neri‘i;:sss rican 68% 21% 4% 3% 5% 71
Middle class Hispanics 33% 7% 11% 19% 30% 59
Middle class other races 38% 6% 10% 10% 35% 26
Other 28% 19% 11% 13% 28% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white . ) ) o .
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 22% 10% 10% 1% 48% 385
STATUS - -
Mlddl_e class Afrlcan 53% 20% 7% 11% 31
American married
m;dr‘:i's dc'ass Hispanic 22%% 6% 28% | 44% 37
mgtriilsdclass other race 20% 206 7% 8% 43% 16
Other 33% 16% 11% 12% 27% 546
RDENOM Roman Catholic 26% 9% 13% 14% 38% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 23% 9% 9% 15% 44% 189
Mainline Protestant 2904 15% 9% 11% 35% 304
Other 24% 12% 10% 16% 38% 65
None 41% 20% 11% 7% 22% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 23% 11% 10% 14% 42% 383
OFTEN DO YOU | N
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleastonce amont 26% 12% 10% 15% 37% 181
Infrequently 33% 11% 14% 9% 33% 188
Never 27% 13% 6% 18% 36% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 18% 10% 8% 7% 58% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baptists /
E\f;‘é‘;eligl': s 21% 8% 10% 20% 41% 116
Active Mainline o o o o o
Protestants 30% 16% 9% 12% 34% 150
Active other 11% 8% 17% 24% 40% 36
Other 33% 14% 10% 11% 32% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 19% 9% 9% 12% 50% 168
Male not evangelical 31% 15% 8% 13% 33% 320
z\‘f;gshg‘;{g again/ 7% | 11% 8% | 16% | 39% 175
Female not evangelical 33% 15% 12% 10% 29% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 6% 8% 8% 17% 60% 233
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 60% 13% 9% 6% 12% 110
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IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 2% 4% 10% 19% 65% 189
CHRISTIANS , ,
gﬁﬁ!ﬂ'ﬁi conservative 48% 15% 11% 10% 16% 64
‘é\’i:‘r'itseﬁgﬁg'conser"a“"e 26% 26% 3% 11% 34% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 75% 11% 6% 1% 7% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 74% 16% 8% 0% 2% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 50% 32% 8% 8% 3% 24
Wrong track 13% 10% 11% 16% 50% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 3% 4% 10% 17% 66% 466
CONGRESSIONAL ,
BALLOT/C Undecided 15% 20% 16% 18% 31% 124
Democrat 63% 21% 8% 5% 3% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 65% 24% 8% 2% 1% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 6% 36% 19% 23% 16% 52
Disapprove 1% 2% 10% 20% 67% 517
RBOJAL APPROVE Approve 67% 23% 7% 4% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 11% 24% 12% 34% 19% 20
Disapprove 1% 5% 12% 18% 64% 557
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 62% 22% 10% 6% 477
OBAMA / JOBS/C
Unsure 33% 16% 17% 34% 33
Disapprove 0% 4% 9% 18% 69% 505
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 69% 21% 5% 4% 387
OBAMA/
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 17% 28% 17% 8% 29% 46
Disapprove 4% 7% 12% 18% 59% 582
RCONJA Approve 31% 15% 10% 12% 32% 160
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 18% 12% 2% 14% 53% 46
Disapprove 30% 13% 10% 12% 35% 809
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 2% 1% 5% 16% 76% 331
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 1% 11% 22% 23% 43% 114
GOP on 3-5 issues 13% 26% 21% 14% 26% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 62% 19% 7% 6% 6% 445
PECSTA PERSONAL | Gotten better 59% 16% 10% 5% 11% 290
ECONOMIC
SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 6% 8% 9% 15% 62% 362
PASTFOUR YEARS | stayed the same 29% 16% 11% 15% 29% 358
Unsure / refused 20% 47% 14% 18% 4
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 31% 10% 7% 10% 42% 634
OF VOTING IN ,
UPCOMING ELECTION Very likely 28% 15% 13% 18% 27% 243
Somewhat likely 26% 24% 17% 11% 22% 138
TOTAL 29% 13% 10% 12% 35% 1015
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APPROVAL/C
Approve Unsure Disapprove
TOTAL 16% 5% 80% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 18% 2% 80% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 19% 5% 76% 162
South 14% 5% 82% 233
South Central 17% 5% 7% 92
Central Plains 16% 4% 80% 77
Mountain States 12% 2% 86% 70
West 15% 7% 79% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 14% 6% 80% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 10% 3% 87% 54
Texas 22% 5% 73% 65
New York 24% 2% 74% 60
Rest of country 15% 5% 80% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 18% 5% 77% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 12% 3% 85% 312
No Senate election 17% 5% 78% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 10% 3% 88% 144
RACES —
States w/o competitive o o o
Senate race 17% 5% 78% 871
GOVEL GOP held seat up 17% 5% 78% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | DEM held seat up 16% 4% 80% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 13% 4% 83% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 16% 4% 81% 487
Female 16% 5% 79% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 19% 4% 7% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 10% 3% 87% 183
Female / employed 19% 5% 7% 257
Female / not employed 13% 6% 81% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 21% 3% 76% 133
Employed 19% 4% 77% 561
Retired 9% 6% 86% 310
Refused 2% 8% 90% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 31% 4% 66% 196
AGE/C
35-44 18% 4% 78% 210
45-64 11% 4% 85% 315
65 or over 9% 7% 84% 254
Unsure / refused 8% 1% 91% 41
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 24% 4% 2% 406
45-64 11% 4% 85% 315
65+ 9% 7% 84% 254
Unsure / refused 8% 1% 91% 41
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 22% 3% 76% 287
Male / 55+ 7% 5% 88% 200
Female / under 55 21% 5% 74% 262
Female / 55+ 11% 5% 83% 265
RRACE White 15% 4% 81% 761
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 18% 6% 76% 122
Hispanic / Latino 21% 3% 75% 91
Other 13% 3% 84% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 8% 6% 86% 317
Other 19% 4% 77% 698
GENRACE RACE BY White men 15% 4% 81% 364
GENDER -
White women 15% 5% 80% 397
Black men 16% 4% 79% 51
Black women 20% 7% 73% 71
Hispanic men 26% 2% 72% 48
Hispanic women 15% 5% 80% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 18% 6% 75% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 15% 2% 83% 193
Democrat 14% 4% 82% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 22% 6% 71% 209
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 14% 6% 79% 197
Male / DEM 8% 2% 90% 167
Female / DEM 17% 5% 7% 250
Male / IND 14% 1% 84% 111
Female / IND 16% 2% 82% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 25% 5% 70% 235
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 9% 8% 83% 171
Under 55 / DEM 18% 4% 78% 205
55 & over / DEM 10% 4% 86% 211
Under 55/ IND 20% 80% 109
55 & over / IND 9% 4% 88% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 16% 6% 78% 484
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 18% 7% 76% 48
Democrat 15% 3% 82% 483
(cont.)

Page 146



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 55 #14396: Weighted Tables
Aguust 23-28, 2014

RCONJA RCONJA CONGRESSIONAL JOB TOTAL
APPROVAL/C
Approve Unsure | Disapprove
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 16% 7% 7% 373
Soft GOP 19% 2% 79% 114
Ticket splitter 28% 4% 68% 51
Soft DEM 14% 2% 84% 88
Hard DEM 14% 4% 83% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 18% 5% 7% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 8% 12% 80% 52
Liberal 14% 2% 84% 375
RRIDEOL Very conservative 14% 5% 81% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 20% 5% 75% 361
Moderate / liberal 13% 3% 83% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 18% 6% 75% 406
GROUPS
Independent 15% 2% 83% 193
Conservative DEM 22% 4% 73% 114
Mod / lib DEM 10% 4% 86% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 12% 2% 86% 320
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 21% 5% 74% 163
Independent 18% % 76% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 24% 20%% 74% 56
Conservative GOP 15% 6% 79% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 19% 5% 77% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 19% 11% 70% 92
No / unsure 15% 4% 81% 790
REDUC Less than high school 34% 204 64% 40
RESPONDENT'S iah school arad
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 19% 4% 76% 215
Some college 17% 6% 7% 234
College graduate 12% 4% 84% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 11% 3% 86% 265
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0 0 0
praduates 21% 5% 74% 222
Female college graduates 14% 5% 81% 261
Female non-college o o o
graduztes 18% 5% 7% 266
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 17% 5% 8% 361
GRADUATES .
Minority non-college o o o
graduate 25% 5% 69% 128
Others 12% 4% 84% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 12% 3% 85% 132
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 16% 5% 79% 883
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 28% 5% 67% 199
STATUS/C -

Married 13% 5% 83% 598

No longer married 13% 4% 83% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 18% 3% 78% 142

Mom 16% 5% 79% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 18% 5% 77% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - -

Married / no children 9% 4% 87% 349

Divorced / children 5% 95% 21

Divorced / no children 10% 5% 85% 83

Single / children 18% 9% 73% 27

Single / no children 29% 5% 66% 172

Other / mixed 17% 4% 79% 115
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 27% 7% 66% 101
AND MARITAL -

Married women 14% 5% 81% 296

No longer married women 13% 4% 83% 131

Single men 28% 3% 69% 98

Married men 12% 4% 84% 301

No longer married men 14% 4% 82% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 23% 5% 73% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 23% % 69% 49

White married men 12% 5% 83% 238

White married women 15% 4% 81% 244

White no longer married 17% 83% 59

men

White no longer married 12% 5% 83% 104

women

Other 18% 5% 77% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 14% 10% 77% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 18% 5% 77% 131

No longer married o

mothers 100% 16

Non-mothers 16% 4% 80% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 10% 3% 87% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 15% 4% 80% 718

Low income 19% 6% 75% 204

Working class 100% 2

Unemployed 59% 41% 1

Refused 9% 14% 78% 20

(cont.)

Page 148



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 55 #14396: Weighted Tables
Aguust 23-28, 2014

RCONJA CONGRESSIONAL JOB TOTAL
RCONJA
APPROVAL/C
Approve Unsure Disapprove
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 15% 4% 80% 561
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
idde class Alrican 14% 3% 83% 71
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 22% 4% 75% 59
Middle class other races 11% 2% 87% 26
Other 17% 6% 78% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white o o o
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 14% 5% 81% 385
STATUS - -
Mlddl_e class Afrlcan 2% 3% 93% 31
American married
Mldd_le class Hispanic 2204 6% 72% 37
married
Mldd_le class other race 5% 206 93% 16
married
Other 18% 4% 78% 546
RDENOM Roman Catholic 17% 3% 80% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 18% 8% 74% 189
Mainline Protestant 16% 5% 79% 304
Other 16% 4% 81% 65
None 13% 3% 84% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 17% 7% 76% 383
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 16% 204 81% 181
Infrequently 17% 3% 80% 188
Never 24% 3% 73% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 19% 5% 76% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baplsts /
0, 0, 0,
Evangelicals 16% 12% 71% 116
Active Mainline o o o
Protestants 15% 6% 79% 150
Active other 26% 2% 72% 36
Other 15% 3% 82% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 21% 8% 1% 168
Male not evangelical 13% 2% 86% 320
Female _born again/ 15% 2% 81% 175
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 16% 6% 78% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 15% 7% 78% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 25% 4% 72% 110
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IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 15% 9% 76% 189
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 29% 3% 68% 64
White non-conservative o o
Christians 14% 86% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 18% 5% 7% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 18% 2% 80% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 20% 6% 74% 94
Wrong track 15% 5% 80% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 18% 6% 77% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 12% 5% 83% 124
Democrat 15% 3% 82% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 17% 3% 80% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 12% 9% 79% 52
Disapprove 15% 5% 80% 517
RBOJAL APPROVE Approve 15% 4% 81% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 20% 16% 63% 20
Disapprove 16% 5% 79% 557
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 17% 3% 80% 477
OBAMA /JOBS/C
Unsure 11% 23% 66% 33
Disapprove 15% 5% 80% 505
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 17% 2% 81% 387
OBAMA/
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 14% 13% 73% 46
Disapprove 15% 5% 79% 582
BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 17% 3% 80% 299
APPROVAL COUNT )
Approve on 7-9 issues 18% 4% 78% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 16% 1% 83% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 15% 5% 79% 123
Approve on 0 issues 14% 7% 79% 359
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 16% 5% 79% 331
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 21% 5% 73% 114
GOP on 3-5 issues 23% 4% 73% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 12% 4% 84% 445
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PECSTA PERSONAL | Gotten better 17% 3% 80% 290
ECONOMIC
SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 15% 5% 81% 362
PAST FOUR YEARS [ Stayed the same 16% 5% 78% 358
Unsure / refused 100% 4
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 12% 5% 83% 634
OF VOTING IN ,
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 18% 6% 76% 243
Somewhat likely 29% 1% 70% 138
TOTAL 16% 5% 80% 1015
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GOP DEM Both equal Neither Unsure
TOTAL 49% 42% 1% 6% 2% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 44% 46% 0% 9% 1% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 52% 40% 1% 6% 2% 162
South 51% 36% 1% 9% 3% 233
South Central 58% 36% 1% 2% 2% 92
Central Plains 49% 45% 4% 204 77
Mountain States 52% 43% 0% 4% 1% 70
West 41% 51% 5% 3% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 33% 56% 6% 5% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 47% 39% 10% 4% 54
Texas 59% 39% 2% 0% 65
New York 38% 51% 11% 60
Rest of country 51% 40% 1% 6% 2% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 55% 37% 2% 4% 1% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 47% 42% 7% 3% 312
No Senate election 46% 45% 0% 6% 204 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 52% | 36% 9% 4% 144
RACES "
States w/o competitive 48% 24% 1% 6% 206 871
Senate race
GOVEL GOP held seat up 54% 38% 1% 6% 2% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS BY | DEM held seat up 40% 50% 0% 8% 2% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 54% 37% 1% 5% 3% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 53% 38% 1% 7% 2% 487
Female 44% 47% 1% 6% 3% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 57% 35% 0% 6% 2% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 48% 42% 1% 8% 1% 183
Female / employed 43% 50% 0% 5% 2% 257
Female / not employed 44% 44% 1% 7% 4% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 41% 44% 1% 9% 4% 133
Employed 51% 42% 0% 5% 2% 561
Retired 48% 43% 1% 7% 2% 310
Refused 46% 49% 5% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 48% 48% 1% 3% 1% 196
AGE/C
35-44 50% 40% 8% 2% 210
45-64 51% 39% 1% 7% 2% 315
65 or over 46% 46% 0% 5% 2% 254
Unsure / refused 39% 36% 16% 8% 41
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 49% 44% 0% 5% 204 406
45-64 51% 39% 1% 7% 2% 315
65+ 46% 46% 0% 5% 2% 254
Unsure / refused 39% 36% 16% 8% 41
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RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 55% 35% 1% 7% 1% 287
Male / 55+ 51% 41% 0% 6% 2% 200
Female / under 55 46% 46% 1% 5% 2% 262
Female / 55+ 42% 47% 0% 7% 3% 265
RRACE White 57% 34% 1% 6% 2% 761
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 15% 76% 1% 5% 4% 122
Hispanic / Latino 29% 63% 6% 204 91
Other 39% 46% 1% 9% 5% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 51% 39% 0% 7% 3% 317
Other 47% 44% 1% 6% 2% 698
GENRACE RACEBY | White men 62% 30% 0% 6% 1% 364
GENDER White women 52% 39% 1% 6% 3% 397
Black men 13% 81% 1% 5% 51
Black women 16% 73% 5% 6% 71
Hispanic men 34% 54% 9% 3% 48
Hispanic women 25% 72% 3% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 89% 2% 7% 2% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 45% 36% 1% 13% 5% 193
Democrat 11% 84% 1% 3% 1% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 88% 3% 8% 2% 209
PARTYID Female / GOP 90% 2% 6% 2% 197
Male / DEM 11% 86% 1% 2% 0% 167
Female / DEM 11% 83% 1% 3% 2% 250
Male / IND 53% 32% 1% 11% 3% 111
Female / IND 35% 43% 1% 15% 7% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55 / GOP 89% 3% 7% 1% 235
:DDAEF:\‘TTTFIC ATION 55 & over /| GOP 88% 2% 6% 3% 171
Under 55/ DEM 11% 84% 1% 2% 1% 205
55 & over / DEM 11% 84% 1% 3% 2% 211
Under 55/ IND 44% 40% 1% 11% 5% 109
55 &over /IND 47% 32% 1% 15% 4% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 86% 5% 0% 6% 2% 484
BEHAVIORIC Ticket splitter 32% 27% 30% 10% 48
Democrat 12% 81% 1% 4% 1% 483
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 91% 1% 6% 2% 373
Soft GOP 72% 10% 1% 13% 3% 114
Ticket splitter 33% 40% 17% 9% 51
Soft DEM 17% 68% 1% 10% 3% 88
Hard DEM 10% 86% 1% 2% 1% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 70% 20% 0% 8% 2% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 33% 43% 14% 9% 52
Liberal 17% 78% 1% 3% 1% 375
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RRIDEOL Very conservative 84% 10% 5% 1% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 61% 26% 1% 9% 3% 361
Moderate / liberal 19% 73% 1% 5% 2% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 89% 2% 7% 2% 406
GROUPS
Independent 45% 36% 1% 13% 5% 193
Conservative DEM 16% 74% 1% 7% 1% 114
Mod / lib DEM 9% 88% 1% 1% 1% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 9% 87% 1% 2% 1% 320
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 19% 70% 1% 8% 1% 163
Independent 32% 27% 30% 10% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 69% 11% 12% 7% 56
Conservative GOP 88% 4% 0% 6% 2% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 74% 16% 7% 3% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 78% 14% 0% 8% 92
No / unsure 41% 50% 1% 6% 2% 790
REDUC Less than high school 31% 54% 11% 3% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 52% 38% 1% 7% 2% 215
Some college 47% 40% 10% 4% 234
College graduate 49% 44% 1% 4% 2% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 53% 40% 1% 5% 1% 265
EDUCATION Vial "
grzgu’;‘;::o ege 54% 35% 0% 8% 2% 222
Female college graduates 45% 49% 1% 3% 204 261
gfargﬁﬁgs‘)"'co”ege 43% | 44% 0% 9% 4% 266
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate S8% | 30% 0% 9% % 361
GRADUATES —
g"rg‘gdge”"”'c""ege 20% | 69% 8% 3% 128
Others 49% 44% 1% 4% 2% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 40% 50% 1% 7% 3% 132
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 50% 41% 1% 6% 204 883
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 39% 53% 1% 5% 2% 199
STATUS/C -
Married 56% 36% 0% 6% 2% 598
No longer married 37% 50% 1% 8% 3% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 59% 29% 1% 9% 2% 142
Mom 48% 44% 4% 3% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 56% 36% 0% 6% 1% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 56% 36% 0% 6% 2% 349
Divorced / children 40% 52% 4% 5% 21
Divorced / no children 34% 57% 1% 6% 1% 83
Single / children 30% 48% 11% 11% 27
Single / no children 40% 54% 2% 4% 1% 172
Other / mixed 39% 45% 1% 10% 5% 115
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GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 31% 61% 204 4% 204 101
AND MARITAL -
Married women 51% 42% 5% 3% 296
No longer married women 39% 46% 1% 10% 5% 131
Single men 47% 45% 1% 5% 2% 98
Married men 61% 30% 0% 8% 1% 301
No longer married men 36% 57% 1% 5% 1% 88
GENMAR?2 GENDER, White single men 62% 31% 1% 6% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 42% 48% 4% 3% 4% 49
White married men 66% 26% 7% 1% 238
White married women 56% 37% 5% 204 244
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 48% 24% 1% 5% 206 59
w:r':]eer?o longer maried 45% 39% 1% 11% 4% 104
Other 24% 67% 0% 6% 3% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 28% 54% 12% 5% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 52% 43% 20%% 204 131
I;‘n?)tlr?grg;,er mattied 47% 39% 9% 5% 16
Non-mothers 49% 42% 1% 7% 2% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 48% 46% 4% 204 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 51% 40% 1% 6% 2% 718
Low income 42% 49% 0% 6% 3% 204
Working class 33% 30% 38% 2
Unemployed 59% 41% 1
Refused 46% 43% 4% 6% 20
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 57% 34% 1% 7% 204 561
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Afr
Ameroane e 16% 74% 1% 4% 5% 71
Middle class Hispanics 39% 57% 4% 59
Middle class other races 45% 44% 1% 6% 3% 26
Other 43% 48% 0% 6% 3% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white . . . .
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 59% 32% 6% 2% 385
STATUS - -
nddle class Afrcan 10% | 69% 2% 8% |  10% 31
mgtriilsdclass Hispanic 56% 37% 7% 37
mgtriilsdclass other race 50% 22% 206 5% 1% 16
Other 42% 48% 1% 6% 2% 546
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RDENOM Roman Catholic 52% 40% 0% 6% 2% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 59% 33% 7% 1% 189
Mainline Protestant 48% 40% 1% 6% 4% 304
Other 51% 39% 9% 1% 65
None 34% 59% 1% 5% 1% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 55% 34% 8% 3% 383
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a month 53% 39% 1% 6% 2% 181
Infrequently 45% 47% 1% 4% 2% 188
Never 38% 46% 1% 9% 5% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 56% 29% 12% 3% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baptists /
0, 0, 0,
Evangelicals 59% 33% 8% 116
;\fé't‘fsmg""e 49% 41% 5% 5% 150
Active other 65% 25% 11% 36
Other 44% 47% 1% 5% 2% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 64% 27% 0% % 2% 168
Male not evangelical 48% 44% 1% 7% 1% 320
Female _born again/ 5206 39% 6% 3% 175
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 40% 50% 1% 6% 3% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 76% 16% 6% 2% 233
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 20% 69% 1% 8% 2% 110
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 86% % 5% 2% 189
CHRISTIANS ) -
gﬁzsvtfz:: conservative 2% | 62% 1% 9% 4% 64
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 35% 56% 7% 3% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 16% 7% 7% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 13% 82% 3% 2% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 19% 69% 4% 3% 5% 94
Wrong track 63% 27% 0% 8% 2% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 88% 5% 0% 5% 2% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 33% 38% 2% 20% 7% 124
Democrat 10% 85% 1% 3% 1% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 13% 81% 0% 3% 2% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 35% 46% 4% 9% 5% 52
Disapprove 80% 9% 0% 9% 2% 517
RBOJA1 APPROVE Approve 15% 78% 1% 3% 3% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 18% 53% 8% 16% 4% 20
Disapprove 76% 14% 0% 8% 2% 557
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RBOJAS APPROVE Approve 18% 75% 1% 4% 2% 477

OBAMA /JOBS/C
Unsure 23% 45% 2% 17% 13% 33
Disapprove 79% 11% 0% 8% 2% 505

RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 14% 81% 1% 3% 2% 387

OBAMA/

IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 36% 51% 9% 4% 46
Disapprove 72% 16% 0% 9% 2% 582

BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 8% 89% 0% 3% 1% 299

APPROVAL COUNT -
Approve on 7-9 issues 24% 67% 1% 2% 6% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 45% 43% 11% 0% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 71% 15% 2% 7% 5% 123
Approve on 0 issues 85% 4% 0% 9% 2% 359

RCONJA Approve 56% 40% 0% 1% 2% 160

CONGRESSIONAL JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 57% 32% 5% 6% 46
Disapprove 47% 43% 1% 7% 2% 809

PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 100% 0% 0% 0% 331

HANDLING BY PARTY -

COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 81% 6% 9% 3% 114
GOP on 3-5issues 46% 37% 13% 4% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 3% 85% 1% 8% 3% 445

PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 23% 73% 4% 1% 290

ECONOMIC

SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 70% 18% 0% 9% 3% 362

PASTFOURYEARS | sStayed the same 48% 43% 1% 6% 2% 358
Unsure / refused 18% 20% 47% 14% 4

UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 52% 40% 0% 7% 1% 634

OF VOTING IN -

UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 46% 45% 1% 5% 3% 243
Somewhat likely 38% 51% 2% 4% 5% 138

TOTAL 49% 42% 1% 6% 2% 1015
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TOTAL 40% 41% 2% 13% 3% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 37% 46% 2% 13% 2% 204
AREAS ONE Midwest 52% 33% 1% 10% 4% 162
South 41% 39% 3% 13% 4% 233
South Central 46% 35% 6% 11% 2% 92
Central Plains 38% 42% 18% 2% 77
Mountain States 35% 39% 7% 15% 4% 70
West 33% 49% 1% 14% 4% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 27% 54% 1% 13% 5% 120
AREAS TWO Florida 39% 41% 18% 1% 54
Texas 43% 41% 8% 5% 3% 65
New York 30% 54% 1% 14% 1% 60
Rest of country 43% 38% 2% 13% 3% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 42% 40% 5% 9% 5% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 40% 39% 2% 15% 3% 312
No Senate election 40% 43% 1% 13% 3% 493
ggmgﬁ\%w SENATE ?eanffevﬁgﬁg et 43% 33% 2% 18% 3% 144
RACES Sltes wlo competiive 40% | 42% 2% | 12% 3% 871
GOVEL GOP held seat up 44% 37% 3% 13% 3% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS BY | DEM held seat up 34% 49% 2% 12% 3% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 45% 33% 3% 15% 3% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 43% 39% 3% 13% 3% 487
Female 38% 43% 2% 13% 4% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 42% 38% 3% 14% 3% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 43% 41% 3% 11% 2% 183
Female / employed 36% 46% 2% 12% 5% 257
Female / not employed 40% 41% 3% 13% 3% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 42% 42% 5% 9% 3% 133
Employed 39% 41% 2% 14% 4% 561
Retired 41% 40% 2% 13% 3% 310
Refused 45% 45% 10% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 42% 45% 3% 7% 3% 196
AGELC 35-44 35% 44% 3% 16% 1% 210
45-64 44% 38% 3% 12% 3% 315
65 or over 40% 41% 2% 14% 4% 254
Unsure / refused 35% 36% 22% 7% 41
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 38% 44% 3% 12% 2% 406
45-64 44% 38% 3% 12% 3% 315
65+ 40% 41% 2% 14% 4% 254
Unsure / refused 35% 36% 22% 7% 41
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RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 45% 36% 3% 14% 2% 287
Male / 55+ 39% 43% 2% 12% 4% 200
Female / under 55 39% 46% 2% 9% 4% 262
Female / 55+ 37% 41% 2% 16% 4% 265
RRACE White 49% 32% 3% 13% 3% 761
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 4% 82% 3% 8% 3% 122
Hispanic / Latino 18% 59% 15% 7% 91
Other 31% 44% 20% 5% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 45% 35% 2% 15% 4% 317
Other 38% 44% 3% 12% 3% 698
GENRACE RACEBY | White men 52% 30% 3% 12% 2% 364
GENDER White women 47% 34% 3% 14% 3% 397
Black men 5% 80% 5% 10% 51
Black women 4% 84% 1% 6% 5% 71
Hispanic men 16% 60% 20% 4% 48
Hispanic women 21% 59% 10% 11% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 77% 3% 3% 14% 3% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 36% 32% 4% 22% 6% 193
Democrat 7% 83% 1% 7% 2% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 73% 4% 2% 18% 2% 209
PARTYID Female / GOP 80% 1% 3% 11% 5% 197
Male / DEM 5% 89% 2% 3% 2% 167
Female / DEM 8% 79% 1% 10% 2% 250
Male / IND 41% 29% 6% 20% 4% 111
Female / IND 30% 36% 1% 24% 9% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 73% 4% 4% 14% 4% 235
:DDAEFLTTTHCATDN 55 & over/ GOP 81% 1% 1% 14% 3% 171
Under 55 / DEM 9% 86% 0% 5% 205
55 & over / DEM 5% 80% 2% 9% 3% 211
Under 55/IND 37% 34% 5% 19% 5% 109
55 & over / IND 36% 28% 3% 26% 8% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 74% 5% 2% 16% 4% 484
BEHAVIORIC Ticket splitter 17% 31% 3% 38% 11% 48
Democrat 9% 79% 2% 8% 2% 483
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 79% 1% 3% 13% 3% 373
Soft GOP 55% 12% 1% 27% 5% 114
Ticket splitter 34% 29% 1% 23% 13% 51
Soft DEM 12% 60% 8% 15% 5% 88
Hard DEM 6% 85% 1% 7% 1% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 59% 20% 3% 15% 3% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 21% 40% 2% 29% 8% 52
Liberal 13% 74% 2% 8% 3% 375
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RRIDEOL Very conservative 75% 11% 1% 10% 3% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 49% 26% 4% 17% 3% 361
Moderate / liberal 14% 70% 2% 11% 3% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 77% 3% 3% 14% 3% 406
GROUPS
Independent 36% 32% 4% 22% 6% 193
Conservative DEM 9% 78% 2% 8% 2% 114
Mod / lib DEM 6% 84% 1% 7% 2% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 6% 83% 2% 6% 2% 320
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 15% 70% 3% 11% 2% 163
Independent 17% 31% 3% 38% 11% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 62% 9% 22% 6% 56
Conservative GOP 75% 4% 3% 15% 3% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 69% 18% 0% 11% 2% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 60% 14% 3% 20% 3% 92
No / unsure 33% 48% 3% 12% 4% 790
REDUC Less than high school 23% 55% 3% 10% 9% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 47% 38% 2% 12% 2% 215
Some college 43% 36% 2% 13% 6% 234
College graduate 38% 44% 3% 13% 2% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 40% 43% 2% 14% 1% 265
EDUCATION Vial "
grzgu’;‘;::o ege 46% 34% 3% 13% 4% 222
Female college graduates 36% 44% 3% 13% 4% 261
gfargﬁﬁgs‘)"'co”ege 40% | 42% 1% | 12% 4% 266
AT ‘é\ggﬁa"tg"'co”ege 53% | 28% 2% | 13% a% | 361
GRADUATES —
g"rg‘gdge”"”'c""ege 15% | 68% 2% | 10% 5% 128
Others 38% 44% 3% 13% 2% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 29% 55% 2% 12% 2% 132
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 42% 39% 2% 13% 3% 883
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 33% 55% 2% 7% 3% 199
STATUS/C -
Married 45% 34% 2% 15% 3% 598
No longer married 34% 48% 3% 12% 3% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 45% 28% 6% 21% 1% 142
Mom 40% 44% 2% 9% 5% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 43% 35% 4% 15% 3% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 47% 33% 1% 15% 4% 349
Divorced / children 40% 47% 13% 21
Divorced / no children 28% 58% 3% 9% 1% 83
Single / children 38% 44% 9% 10% 27
Single / no children 32% 57% 2% 7% 2% 172
Other / mixed 37% 41% 1% 17% 5% 115
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GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 26% 61% 3% 7% 3% 101
AND MARITAL -
Married women 42% 39% 2% 13% 4% 296
No longer married women 40% 40% 1% 16% 4% 131
Single men 40% 49% 1% 8% 2% 98
Married men 49% 29% 3% 17% 3% 301
No longer married men 25% 60% 5% 8% 2% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 50% 37% 1% 8% 3% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 36% 44% 6% 10% 4% 49
White married men 57% 24% 3% 14% 2% 238
White married women 49% 32% 204 14% 3% 244
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 35% 49% 5% 10% 1% 59
w;':]eer?o longer maried 46% 34% 1% 17% 2% 104
Other 14% 68% 1% 12% 5% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 36% 42% 10% 11% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 41% 44% 3% 8% 4% 131
'r\‘nzt'ﬁgger maied 42% 45% 14% 16
Non-mothers 40% 41% 2% 14% 3% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 37% 48% 3% 12% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 42% 39% 2% 14% 3% 718
Low income 36% 49% 2% 9% 4% 204
Working class 33% 38% 30% 2
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 34% 37% 23% 6% 20
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 49% 32% 3% 14% 2% 561
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
Ameroane e 3% 81% 3% 9% 3% 71
Middle class Hispanics 19% 53% 18% 10% 59
Middle class other races 35% 41% 18% 6% 26
Other 37% 47% 2% 11% 3% 297
STATUS - -
IR
mg‘:i': dc'ass Hispanic 15% 44% 30% 12% 37
mgtriilsdclass other race 1% 37% 14% 7% 16
Other 36% 48% 2% 10% 3% 546
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RDENOM Roman Catholic 44% 38% 2% 14% 2% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 48% 33% 4% 12% 2% 189
Mainline Protestant 44% 40% 1% 12% 4% 304
Other 33% 32% 6% 22% 7% 65
None 28% 57% 3% 10% 2% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 46% 34% 3% 14% 4% 383
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a month 45% 38% 3% 13% 2% 181
Infrequently 41% 46% 1% 9% 2% 188
Never 36% 29% 1% 24% 9% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 42% 33% 2% 19% 4% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Bantists /
E\f;‘é‘;elﬁgl': S 50% 31% 4% 15% 1% 116
Active Mainline o o o o
Protestants 45% 41% 10% 5% 150
Active other 42% 16% 11% 23% 9% 36
Other 37% 46% 2% 12% 3% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 54% 28% 1% 13% 4% 168
Male not evangelical 37% 44% 4% 13% 2% 320
z\‘f;?gshg‘;g again/ 47% 33% 4% 12% 4% 175
Female not evangelical 34% 48% 1% 13% 4% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 67% 13% 3% 14% 4% 233
EVANGELICAL
Non-white Evangelical 16% 67% 2% 9% 6% 110
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 5% 6% 3% 13% 4% 189
CHRISTIANS . -
Non_-V\_/hlte conservative 2204 61% 3% 7% 7% 64
Christians
Whl_te_non-conservatlve 31% 26% 5% 15% 3% 43
Christians
Non-white
non-conservative 8% 7% 12% 3% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 10% 82% 1% 6% 1% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 9% 67% 2% 12% 10% 94
Wrong track 54% 25% 3% 15% 3% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 77% 5% 2% 14% 3% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 22% 34% 6% 30% 7% 124
Democrat 6% 83% 2% 7% 2% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 8% 80% 2% 7% 3% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 21% 43% 2% 21% 12% 52
Disapprove 70% 7% 3% 17% 3% 517
RBOJAL APPROVE Approve 9% 79% 2% 9% 2% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 8% 40% 13% 13% 26% 20
Disapprove 66% 11% 3% 16% 3% 557
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RBOJAS APPROVE Approve 13% 74% 2% 9% 3% 477

OBAMA / JOBS/C
Unsure 12% 41% 4% 28% 16% 33
Disapprove 68% 10% 3% 16% 3% 505

RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 8% 80% 1% 8% 2% 387

OBAMA /

IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 36% 34% 2% 22% 6% 46
Disapprove 62% 16% 3% 15% 4% 582

BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 3% 90% 0% 5% 2% 299

APPROVAL COUNT -
Approve on 7-9 issues 16% 66% 3% 13% 2% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 45% 32% 5% 14% 4% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 54% 11% 8% 20% 6% 123
Approve on 0 issues 74% 4% 1% 17% 4% 359

RCONJA Approve 49% 40% 2% 6% 3% 160

CONGRESSIONAL JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 46% 34% 2% 11% 8% 46
Disapprove 38% 42% 3% 14% 3% 809

PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 93% 1% 1% 4% 1% 331

HANDLING BY PARTY -

COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 52% 13% 4% 25% 6% 114
GOP on 3-5 issues 28% 33% 4% 27% 7% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 2% 81% 2% 12% 3% 445

PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 19% 71% 2% 5% 2% 290

ECONOMIC

SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 62% 16% 2% 15% 5% 362

PASTFOUR YEARS | stayed the same 36% 42% 3% 17% 3% 358
Unsure / refused 18% 67% 14% 4

UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 42% 38% 204 15% 3% 634

OF VOTING IN -

UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 40% 44% 3% 10% 3% 243
Somewhat likely 31% 51% 2% 11% 5% 138

TOTAL 40% 41% 2% 13% 3% 1015
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TOTAL 51% 38% 1% 8% 2% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 43% 46% 2% 8% 2% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 59% 29% 1% 8% 2% 162
South 55% 34% 0% 8% 3% 233
South Central 60% 30% 1% 7% 2% 92
Central Plains 52% 39% 6% 3% 77
Mountain States 46% 37% 1% 16% 0% 70
West 44% 46% 7% 3% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 38% 51% 7% 4% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 47% 42% 9% 2% 54
Texas 57% 35% 1% 4% 3% 65
New York 37% 52% 1% 10% 60
Rest of country 54% 34% 1% 9% 2% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 58% 32% 0% 7% 3% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 50% 37% 1% 10% 2% 312
No Senate election 49% 41% 1% 7% 204 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 53% 32% 0% 14% 1% 144
RACES —
States w/o competitive 51% 39% 1% 7% 3% 871
Senate race
GOVEL GOP held seat up 58% 32% 0% 8% 3% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS BY | DEM held seat up 44% 46% 1% 8% 2% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 53% 34% 1% 10% 3% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 52% 36% 0% 10% 2% 487
Female 50% 40% 1% 7% 3% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 54% 34% 0% 10% 2% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 48% 40% 1% 9% 3% 183
Female / employed 50% 41% 1% 8% 1% 257
Female / not employed 51% 39% 1% 5% 4% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 55% 37% 6% 2% 133
Employed 52% 37% 0% 9% 1% 561
Retired 48% 40% 1% 7% 4% 310
Refused 50% 47% 3% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 53% 40% 1% 5% 1% 196
AGE/C
35-44 53% 34% 13% 0% 210
45-64 52% 37% 1% 8% 2% 315
65 or over 47% 41% 1% 7% 4% 254
Unsure / refused 44% 36% 6% 13% 41
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 53% 37% 0% 9% 1% 406
45-64 52% 37% 1% 8% 2% 315
65+ 47% 41% 1% 7% 4% 254
Unsure / refused 44% 36% 6% 13% 41
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RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 53% 34% 0% 12% 1% 287
Male / 55+ 50% 39% 0% 7% 4% 200
Female / under 55 56% 36% 1% 7% 1% 262
Female / 55+ 45% 43% 1% 7% 4% 265
RRACE White 58% 31% 1% 9% 2% 761
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 25% 68% 3% 4% 122
Hispanic / Latino 36% 55% 8% 1% 91
Other 38% 42% 14% 5% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 53% 36% 1% 7% 3% 317
Other 50% 39% 1% 8% 2% 698
GENRACE RACEBY | White men 58% 30% 0% 10% 2% 364
GENDER White women 57% 31% 1% 8% 3% 397
Black men 23% 69% 5% 4% 51
Black women 27% 67% 2% 4% 71
Hispanic men 36% 47% 14% 2% 48
Hispanic women 36% 64% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 87% 2% 0% 9% 2% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 49% 31% 1% 14% 4% 193
Democrat 17% 76% 1% 4% 2% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 84% 2% 12% 1% 209
PARTYID Female / GOP 89% 2% 1% 6% 2% 197
Male / DEM 8% 84% 1% 5% 2% 167
Female / DEM 23% 71% 1% 4% 2% 250
Male / IND 55% 29% 1% 13% 3% 111
Female / IND 42% 34% 2% 16% 6% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 83% 3% 1% 12% 1% 235
:DDAEF:\IT'IIFICATION 55 & over/ GOP 92% 0% 5% 3% i
Under 55/ DEM 25% 70% 0% 4% 0% 205
55 & over / DEM 9% 82% 1% 5% 4% 211
Under 55/ IND 48% 36% 14% 2% 109
55 & over / IND 51% 25% 2% 15% 7% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 83% 6% 1% 9% 2% 484
BEHAVIORIC Ticket splitter 46% 15% 3% 26% 10% 48
Democrat 19% 73% 1% 6% 2% 483
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 88% 2% 1% 8% 2% 373
Soft GOP 71% 12% 0% 14% 2% 114
Ticket splitter 48% 27% 1% 16% 8% 51
Soft DEM 27% 54% 2% 14% 2% 88
Hard DEM 16% 78% 0% 4% 2% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 71% 17% 1% 8% 2% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 34% 29% 1% 31% 4% 52
Liberal 22% 71% 0% 4% 2% 375
(cont.)

Page 165



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 55 #14396: Weighted Tables
Aguust 23-28, 2014

PARIH3 PARIH3 MORE CONFIDENCE / FEDERAL BUDGET & SPENDING TOTAL
GOP DEM Both equal Neither Unsure
RRIDEOL Very conservative 82% 9% 8% 1% 226
FDEESOPL%NGDYEQ TS Somewhat conservative 64% 23% 1% 8% 3% 361
Moderate / liberal 23% 66% 0% 8% 204 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 87% 2% 0% 9% 204 406
GROUPS Independent 49% 31% 1% 14% 4% 193
Conservative DEM 24% 68% 2% 4% 3% 114
Mod / lib DEM 15% 79% 0% 4% 2% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 15% 80% 0% 4% 204 320
IDEOLOGY Mod / conservative DEM 29% 58% 1% 10% 204 163
Independent 46% 15% 3% 26% 10% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 67% 14% 1% 15% 3% 56
Conservative GOP 85% 5% 0% 8% 2% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 77% 15% 7% 204 133
\&/g\;‘ELEEA}\EfCRTY Yes 77% 13% 10% 0% 92
No / unsure 44% 45% 1% 8% 3% 790
REDUC Less than high school 40% 43% 3% 13% 40
Eﬁﬁiﬁﬁ.ﬁg S High school graduate 56% 30% 1% 10% 3% 215
Some college 53% 35% 0% 8% 4% 234
College graduate 49% 42% 1% 8% 1% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 49% 40% 0% 10% 1% 265
PoATeR g"r:l'gu';‘t’gs'co"ege 55% 31% 0% 10% 4% 222
Female college graduates 49% 44% 1% 6% 0% 261
gfargﬁﬁgson'co”ege 52% 36% 1% 7% 5% 266
EI(E))IiII?CD(\gVLI-II_EGE \é\ggﬁ a"tg"'co”ege 59% 26% 1% 10% 4% 361
SRADIATES g"rg‘gdg’t’e”"”'co"ege 36% 550 5% 5% 128
Others 49% 42% 1% 8% 1% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 41% 51% 20%% 5% 204 132
LABOR UNIONIC Non-union household 52% 36% 1% 9% 204 883
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 43% 49% 1% 6% 1% 199
STATUSIC Married 57% 31% 1% 9% 2% 598
No longer married 42% 46% 1% 6% 6% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 55% 27% 16% 204 142
Mom 60% 33% 1% 5% 1% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 58% 29% 1% 11% 1% 249
STATUS/ CHILDREN Married / no children 56% 33% 0% 8% 204 349
Divorced / children 44% 35% 16% 4% 21
Divorced / no children 36% 54% 1% 6% 3% 83
Single / children 58% 37% 5% 27
Single / no children 41% 50% 1% 7% 1% 172
Other / mixed 45% 41% 0% 5% 8% 115
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GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 40% 53% 1% 4% 2% 101
AND MARITAL -
Married women 56% 34% 1% % 1% 296
No longer married women 45% 42% 1% 7% 6% 131
Single men 46% 44% 1% 8% 1% 98
Married men 58% 29% 12% 2% 301
No longer married men 37% 52% 1% 6% 5% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 55% 34% 1% 8% 1% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 43% 44% 2% 9% 3% 49
White married men 63% 25% 11% 1% 238
White married women 62% 28% 1% 8% 2% 244
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 45% 26% 1% 2% 2% 59
w;':]eer?o longer married 52% 34% 1% 8% 5% 104
Other 31% 59% 7% 3% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 59% 35% 5% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 61% 32% 2% 5% 131
'r\‘nzt'ﬁgger married 51% 34% 9% 5% 16
Non-mothers 49% 39% 1% 9% 3% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 48% 47% 3% 3% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 54% 36% 1% 8% 1% 718
Low income 42% 41% 0% 10% 6% 204
Working class 62% 38% 2
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 38% 42% 14% 6% 20
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 59% 31% 1% 8% 1% 561
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
A;neri‘i;:sss rican 23% 70% 4% 3% 71
Middle class Hispanics 48% 45% 6% 59
Middle class other races 42% 39% 13% 6% 26
Other 44% 42% 0% 9% 5% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white o o o o o
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 61% 28% 1% 9% 1% 385
STATUS - -
Mlddl_e class Afrlcan 23% 66% 8% 206 31
American married
mgtriilsdclass Hispanic 55% 35% 10% 37
mgtriilsdclass other race 24% 35% 12% 8% 16
Other 45% 44% 1% 7% 3% 546
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RDENOM Roman Catholic 55% 34% 0% 9% 1% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 60% 29% 7% 3% 189
Mainline Protestant 56% 34% 1% 6% 3% 304
Other 42% 36% 20% 2% 65
None 33% 56% 2% 7% 1% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 58% 29% 0% 9% 3% 383
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 56% 34% 6% 3% 181
Infrequently 51% 42% 1% 6% 1% 188
Never 34% 35% 1% 22% 8% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 64% 21% 14% 1% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baptists /
E\f;‘é‘;eligl': s 61% 30% 8% 1% 116
;\fé't‘fsmg""e 550 35% 0% 5% 5% 150
Active other 51% 24% 25% 36
Other 46% 43% 1% 7% 2% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 65% 23% 8% 4% 168
Male not evangelical 45% 43% 0% 11% 1% 320
z\‘f;gshg‘;{g again/ 50% | 33% 0% 5% 2% 175
Female not evangelical 46% 43% 1% 7% 3% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 77% 13% 0% 7% 2% 233
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 31% 60% 5% 5% 110
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 82% % 8% 2% 189
CHRISTIANS ) -
gﬁ?‘svtfs:]f conservative 40% 54% 1% 6% 64
\(':Vl?r'itsetigﬁg'conser"at"’e 51% 41% 1% 5% 3% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 18% 68% 11% 3% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 23% 72% 4% 1% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 22% 63% 1% 5% 8% 24
Wrong track 63% 24% 1% 10% 2% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 85% 6% 0% 8% 2% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 43% 26% 4% 20% 7% 124
Democrat 16% 77% 0% 5% 2% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 19% 73% 1% 5% 3% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 44% 30% 1% 20% 5% 52
Disapprove 80% 9% 1% 9% 2% 517
RBOJA1 APPROVE Approve 21% 71% 0% 7% 2% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 27% 51% 5% 3% 14% 20
Disapprove 76% 12% 1% 10% 2% 557
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RBOJAS APPROVE Approve 22% 70% 1% 6% 2% 477

OBAMA / JOBS/C
Unsure 35% 27% 23% 15% 33
Disapprove 79% 9% 1% 9% 2% 505

RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 17% 76% 0% 5% 2% 387

OBAMA /

IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 53% 27% 2% 12% 7% 46
Disapprove 73% 14% 1% 10% 2% 582

BOJACT OBAMA JOB Approve on 10-12 issues 9% 86% 4% 1% 299

APPROVAL COUNT -
Approve on 7-9 issues 35% 54% 6% 5% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 55% 26% 4% 12% 3% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 68% 15% 2% 12% 3% 123
Approve on 0 issues 85% 3% 0% 10% 2% 359

RCONJA Approve 59% 33% 6% 2% 160

CONGRESSIONAL JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 55% 32% 7% 6% 46
Disapprove 49% 39% 1% 9% 2% 809

PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 98% 0% 1% 1% 331

HANDLING BY PARTY -

COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 78% 7% 13% 2% 114
GOP on 3-5issues 61% 21% 2% 12% 4% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 6% 78% 1% 11% 3% 445

PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 29% 65% 5% 1% 290

ECONOMIC

SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 72% 14% 0% 10% 4% 362

PASTFOURYEARS | stayed the same 48% 40% 1% 9% 2% 358
Unsure / refused 33% 67% 4

UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 52% 37% 0% 8% 204 634

OF VOTING IN -

UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 50% 38% 2% 7% 3% 243
Somewhat likely 48% 39% 9% 4% 138

TOTAL 51% 38% 1% 8% 2% 1015
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TOTAL 47% 46% 1% 4% 2% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 43% 49% 1% 5% 2% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 48% 45% 6% 1% 162
South 50% 43% 1% 5% 2% 233
South Central 60% 38% 1% 1% 92
Central Plains 43% 48% 1% 6% 2% 77
Mountain States 48% 42% 1% 5% 3% 70
West 43% 51% 1% 2% 2% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 36% 58% 1% 3% 3% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 47% 48% 3% 1% 54
Texas 60% 38% 2% 65
New York 44% 46% 11% 60
Rest of country 48% 45% 1% 5% 2% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 53% 41% 1% 3% 1% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 45% 47% 1% 5% 2% 312
No Senate election 46% 48% 1% 4% 204 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 50% 43% 5% 1% 144
RACES —
States w/o competitive 47% 26% 1% 2% 206 871
Senate race
GOVEL GOP held seat up 51% 43% 1% 4% 1% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | DEM held seat up 40% 53% 1% 5% 2% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 53% 40% 0% 4% 204 217
GENDER GENDER Male 52% 41% 0% 4% 204 487
Female 42% 51% 1% 5% 1% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 56% 39% 0% 3% 2% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 47% 45% 5% 3% 183
Female / employed 40% 57% 1% 2% 0% 257
Female / not employed 45% 45% 1% 7% 2% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 41% 49% 1% 6% 4% 133
Employed 48% 47% 1% 3% 1% 561
Retired 47% 43% 1% 7% 2% 310
Refused 52% 45% 2% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 42% 55% 1% 1% 196
AGE/C
35-44 48% 49% 1% 1% 210
45-64 50% 40% 1% 7% 2% 315
65 or over 47% 45% 1% 4% 2% 254
Unsure / refused 42% 40% 19% 41
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 45% 52% 1% 1% 406
45-64 50% 40% 1% 7% 2% 315
65+ 47% 45% 1% 4% 2% 254
Unsure / refused 42% 40% 19% 41
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RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 54% 40% 0% 4% 2% 287
Male / 55+ 50% 42% 0% 4% 3% 200
Female / under 55 42% 55% 0% 2% 1% 262
Female / 55+ 43% 46% 2% 8% 1% 265
RRACE White 54% 38% 1% 5% 2% 761
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 19% 80% 1% 1% 122
Hispanic / Latino 34% 64% 1% 1% 91
Other 39% 49% 9% 2% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 52% 40% 1% 6% 2% 317
Other 45% 49% 1% 4% 2% 698
GENRACE RACE BY White men 58% 34% 0% 5% 2% 364
GENDER -
White women 49% 42% 1% 6% 2% 397
Black men 24% 75% 1% 51
Black women 16% 83% 1% 71
Hispanic men 40% 56% 2% 2% 48
Hispanic women 28% 72% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 85% 9% 0% 5% 1% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 44% 43% 1% 7% 5% 193
Democrat 11% 84% 1% 3% 1% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 87% 9% 3% 1% 209
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 84% 9% 0% 6% 1% 197
Male / DEM 12% 82% 4% 2% 167
Female / DEM 11% 85% 1% 2% 1% 250
Male / IND 48% 40% 1% 6% 5% 111
Female / IND 38% 47% 2% 9% 4% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 83% 14% 3% 0% 235
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over/ GOP 89% 2% 0% 7% 1% 171
Under 55/ DEM 12% 86% 2% 205
55 & over / DEM 11% 82% 2% 3% 2% 211
Under 55/IND 41% 49% 1% 3% 6% 109
55 & over / IND 47% 36% 2% 13% 2% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 85% 10% 0% 3% 1% 484
BEHAVIOR/C - ,
Ticket splitter 30% 29% 3% 32% 6% 48
Democrat 11% 84% 1% 3% 2% 483
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 89% 7% 0% 3% 1% 373
Soft GOP 68% 20% 0% 9% 3% 114
Ticket splitter 39% 38% 1% 19% 4% 51
Soft DEM 18% 71% 3% 3% 6% 88
Hard DEM 9% 87% 1% 3% 1% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 69% 24% 1% 4% 2% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 41% 38% 1% 13% 7% 52
Liberal 13% 81% 1% 4% 1% 375
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RRIDEOL Very conservative 86% 11% 0% 2% 0% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 59% 33% 1% 5% 204 361
Moderate / liberal 17% 76% 1% 5% 2% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 85% 9% 0% 5% 1% 406
GROUPS
Independent 44% 43% 1% 7% 5% 193
Conservative DEM 22% 72% 1% 2% 3% 114
Mod / lib DEM 8% 88% 1% 3% 1% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 5% 90% 1% 204 1% 320
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 23% 70% 1% 4% 204 163
Independent 30% 29% 3% 32% 6% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 72% 14% 10% 4% 56
Conservative GOP 86% 10% 0% 2% 1% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 78% 19% 3% 0% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 81% 14% 1% 3% 1% 92
No/ unsure 38% 54% 1% 5% 2% 790
REDUC Less than high school 30% 62% 6% 204 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 55% 39% 1% 4% 2% 215
Some college 44% 45% 1% 8% 3% 234
College graduate 47% 48% 1% 3% 1% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 52% 42% 0% 3% 204 265
EDUCATION Vial "
grzgu’;‘;::o ege 52% 40% 0% 5% 2% 222
Female college graduates 41% 55% 1% 3% 261
gfafgﬁﬁgs‘)"'co”ege 44% | 46% 1% % 2% 266
E(E))r(fgngTEGE \é\:ggﬁaﬂgn-college 55% 34% 1% 8% 3% 361
GRADUATES —
g"rg‘gdge”"”'c""ege 26% 71% 1% 1% 128
Others 47% 48% 1% 3% 1% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 38% 58% 1% 204 1% 132
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 49% 44% 1% 5% 204 883
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 32% 62% 0% 5% 1% 199
STATUS/C -
Married 56% 39% 0% 3% 2% 598
No longer married 38% 51% 1% 7% 2% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 60% 34% 0% 2% 3% 142
Mom 45% 53% 2% 1% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 53% 43% 0% 204 1% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 58% 36% 1% 4% 204 349
Divorced / children A47% 44% 4% 5% 21
Divorced / no children 34% 56% 3% 7% 1% 83
Single / children 44% 51% 5% 27
Single / no children 30% 64% 0% 6% 1% 172
Other / mixed 39% 49% 1% 8% 3% 115
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GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 29% 67% 1% 2% 1% 101
AND MARITAL -
Married women 47% 47% 1% 4% 1% 296
No longer married women 41% 46% 2% 10% 2% 131
Single men 34% 57% 8% 1% 98
Married men 64% 31% 0% 3% 2% 301
No longer married men 33% 59% 1% 4% 3% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 44% 44% 10% 1% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 36% 56% 2% 4% 3% 49
White married men 67% 27% 0% 3% 2% 238
White married women 53% 41% 1% 4% 1% 244
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 38% 5206 1% 5% 3% 59
w;':]eer?o longer married 47% 38% 2% 11% 2% 104
Other 28% 69% 2% 1% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 43% 51% 5% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 45% 55% 1% 131
No fonger maried 52% | 39% 9% 16
Non-mothers 48% 45% 1% 5% 2% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 50% 42% 8% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 49% 45% 1% 4% 2% 718
Low income 39% 52% 1% 6% 2% 204
Working class 33% 30% 38% 2
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 54% 43% 3% 20
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 54% 39% 1% 4% 2% 561
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
A;nerii;:sss rican 14% 85% 1% 71
Middle class Hispanics 43% 56% 2% 59
Middle class other races 46% 47% 3% 3% 26
Other 43% 49% 1% 6% 2% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white . . . . .
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 59% 36% 0% 3% 2% 385
STATUS - -
Mlddl_e class Afrlcan 18% 80% 206 31
American married
mgtriilsdclass Hispanic 54% 43% 3% 37
mgtriilsdclass other race 50% 22% 2% 3% 16
Other 40% 52% 1% 6% 2% 546
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RDENOM Roman Catholic 52% 41% 0% 4% 3% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 57% 39% 0% 3% 189
Mainline Protestant 46% 45% 1% 6% 1% 304
Other 60% 31% 1% 2% 6% 65
None 28% 66% 0% 3% 2% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 55% 39% 0% 4% 2% 383
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleastonce a month 55% 38% 1% 4% 1% 181
Infrequently 42% 50% 1% 7% 188
Never 40% 41% 1% 10% 7% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 56% 35% 4% 5% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baptists /
E\f;‘é‘;eligl': s 56% 40% 3% 116
;\fé't‘fsmg""e 50% 45% 1% 4% 1% 150
Active other 71% 22% 2% 4% 36
Other 42% 50% 1% 5% 2% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 64% 32% 3% 1% 168
Male not evangelical 46% 46% 0% 5% 3% 320
z\‘f;?gshg‘;g again/ 50% 44% 1% 4% 1% 175
Female not evangelical 38% 54% 1% 5% 1% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 73% 220 1% 4% 1% 233
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 24% 73% 204 204 110
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 84% 12% 1% 3% 0% 189
CHRISTIANS ) -
Ic\l:ﬁzs\;\:ggg conservative 34% 64% 3% 64
‘é\’i:‘r'itseﬁgﬁg'conser"a“"e 25% | 64% 9% 3% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 10% 85% 4% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 12% 85% 3% 1% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 17% 72% 5% 4% 2% 94
Wrong track 62% 31% 0% 5% 2% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 85% 11% 0% 3% 1% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 32% 41% 3% 18% 6% 124
Democrat 10% 86% 1% 2% 1% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 10% 85% 1% 3% 1% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 28% 55% 11% 6% 52
Disapprove 81% 12% 1% 5% 2% 517
RBOJA1 APPROVE Approve 12% 82% 1% 3% 2% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 13% 57% 17% 13% 20
Disapprove 76% 17% 0% 5% 1% 557
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RBOJAS APPROVE Approve 13% 82% 1% 2% 1% 477

OBAMA / JOBS/C
Unsure 27% 33% 2% 25% 12% 33
Disapprove 80% 13% 0% 5% 1% 505

RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 13% 83% 1% 2% 1% 387

OBAMA /

IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 32% 55% 8% 5% 46
Disapprove 71% 21% 1% 6% 2% 582

BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 6% 91% 1% 2% 0% 299

APPROVAL COUNT -
Approve on 7-9 issues 17% 76% 1% 4% 1% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 42% 50% 1% 5% 2% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 67% 20% 1% 6% 6% 123
Approve on 0 issues 87% 5% 0% 6% 1% 359

RCONJA Approve 46% 48% 4% 1% 160

CONGRESSIONAL JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 57% 35% 2% 4% 3% 46
Disapprove 47% 46% 1% 5% 2% 809

PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 99% 1% 331

HANDLING BY PARTY -

COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 80% 17% 0% 3% 114
GOP on 3-5 issues 34% 54% 1% 7% 4% 126
GOP on 0-2issues 4% 84% 1% 7% 3% 445

PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 22% 72% 0% 3% 2% 290

ECONOMIC

SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 69% 21% 1% 6% 3% 362

PASTFOURYEARS | stayed the same 45% 50% 1% 3% 1% 358
Unsure / refused 33% 67% 4

UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 52% 41% 1% 5% 1% 634

OF VOTING IN -

UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 44% 50% 1% 3% 2% 243
Somewhat likely 31% 62% 0% 3% 4% 138

TOTAL 47% 46% 1% 4% 2% 1015
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TOTAL 47% 42% 1% 6% 3% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 39% 48% 3% 6% 4% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 50% 39% 1% 7% 3% 162
South 54% 36% 1% 6% 4% 233
South Central 60% 30% 2% 7% 1% 92
Central Plains 47% 45% 3% 4% 77
Mountain States 50% 44% 1% 4% 1% 70
West 39% 51% 1% 6% 3% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 33% 57% 1% 7% 2% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 42% 41% 9% 8% 54
Texas 61% 34% 1% 4% 1% 65
New York 33% 50% 9% 7% 60
Rest of country 50% 40% 2% 5% 2% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 60% 33% 1% 4% 2% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 46% 43% 2% 6% 3% 312
No Senate election 43% 46% 1% 7% 3% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 52% 38% 1% % 2% 144
RACES "
States w/o competitive 47% 43% 1% 6% 3% 871
Senate race
GOVEL GOP held seat up 55% 36% 1% 5% 3% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | DEM held seat up 38% 51% 2% 6% 3% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 5206 37% 1% 7% 3% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 50% 39% 1% 7% 2% 487
Female 45% 45% 2% 5% 3% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 54% 36% 1% 7% 2% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 44% 46% 1% 6% 3% 183
Female / employed 44% 49% 2% 4% 1% 257
Female / not employed 45% 41% 2% 7% 5% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 40% 46% 3% 5% 6% 133
Employed 50% 42% 1% 6% 2% 561
Retired 47% 42% 1% 7% 4% 310
Refused 48% 52% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 42% 51% 1% 4% 2% 196
AGE/C
35-44 50% 38% 1% 6% 4% 210
45-64 50% 40% 2% 6% 2% 315
65 or over 47% 42% 1% 6% 3% 254
Unsure / refused 37% 42% 4% 8% 9% 41
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 46% 44% 1% 5% 3% 406
45-64 50% 40% 2% 6% 2% 315
65+ 47% 42% 1% 6% 3% 254
Unsure / refused 37% 42% 4% 8% 9% 41
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RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 52% 36% 2% 8% 2% 287
Male / 55+ 48% 44% 1% 5% 3% 200
Female / under 55 45% 47% 2% 3% 3% 262
Female / 55+ 45% 43% 2% 7% 3% 265
RRACE White 55% 34% 2% 7% 3% 761
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 18% 76% 1% 1% 4% 122
Hispanic / Latino 31% 61% 4% 3% 91
Other 39% 49% 6% 5% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 51% 38% 1% 7% 3% 317
Other 46% 44% 2% 6% 3% 698
GENRACE RACEBY | White men 58% 32% 2% 8% 1% 364
GENDER White women 52% 36% 2% 6% 4% 397
Black men 18% 76% 7% 51
Black women 17% 7% 1% 2% 3% 71
Hispanic men 32% 56% 7% 5% 48
Hispanic women 31% 67% 1% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 83% 6% 2% 8% 2% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 49% 34% 2% 11% 4% 193
Democrat 12% 82% 1% 2% 3% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 83% 5% 1% 10% 1% 209
PARTYID Female / GOP 83% 6% 2% 5% 4% 197
Male / DEM 7% 87% 1% 1% 3% 167
Female / DEM 15% 79% 1% 2% 2% 250
Male / IND 54% 33% 2% 9% 3% 111
Female / IND 43% 36% 2% 14% 6% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55 / GOP 78% 8% 3% 9% 2% 235
:DDAEF:\IT'IIFICATION 55 & over/ GOP 89% 2% 6% 2% i
Under 55/ DEM 15% 81% 1% 1% 2% 205
55 & over / DEM 9% 83% 2% 2% 3% 211
Under 55/ IND 48% 39% 1% 7% 4% 109
55 &over /IND 50% 28% 2% 15% 4% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 81% 8% 1% 7% 2% 484
BEHAVIORIC Ticket splitter 30% 21% 7% 28% 14% 48
Democrat 15% 79% 1% 2% 2% 483
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 86% 4% 1% 6% 2% 373
Soft GOP 68% 11% 3% 16% 1% 114
Ticket splitter 30% 46% 15% 9% 51
Soft DEM 24% 63% 3% 4% 6% 88
Hard DEM 12% 83% 1% 2% 2% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 68% 21% 2% % 3% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 32% 46% 1% 17% 4% 52
Liberal 18% 76% 1% 3% 2% 375
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RRIDEOL Very conservative 82% 11% 1% 4% 3% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 59% 27% 20%% 9% 3% 361
Moderate / liberal 19% 72% 1% 5% 3% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 83% 6% 204 8% 204 406
GROUPS
Independent 49% 34% 2% 11% 4% 193
Conservative DEM 16% 75% 3% 1% 4% 114
Mod / lib DEM 11% 84% 1% 2% 2% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 11% 85% 1% 204 204 320
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 23% 68% 3% 3% 4% 163
Independent 30% 21% 7% 28% 14% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 66% 18% 1% 12% 3% 56
Conservative GOP 83% 7% 1% 7% 2% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 73% 17% 204 6% 1% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 77% 14% 1% 4% 5% 92
No/ unsure 40% 50% 1% 6% 3% 790
REDUC Less than high school 39% 48% 7% 7% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 48% 40% 3% 7% 2% 215
Some college 48% 40% 1% 8% 4% 234
College graduate 48% 44% 1% 5% 3% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 51% 41% 0% 5% 204 265
EDUCATION Vial "
grzgu’;‘;::o ege 49% 37% 2% 9% 3% 222
Female college graduates 45% 46% 204 4% 3% 261
gfafgﬁﬁgs‘)"'co”ege 45% | 44% 2% 6% 3% 266
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 55% | 31% 2% 9% 3% 361
GRADUATES —
g"rg‘gdge”"”'c""ege 23% 69% 1% 3% 4% 128
Others 48% 44% 1% 5% 3% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 33% 58% 204 6% 204 132
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 50% 40% 1% 6% 3% 883
RMARITAL MARITAL | Single 36% 54% 1% 4% 5% 199
STATUS/C -
Married 54% 36% 1% 7% 2% 598
No longer married 40% 48% 2% 6% 4% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 57% 290 2% 10% 204 142
Mom 46% 47% 2% 2% 3% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 53% 37% 204 6% 204 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 55% 36% 1% 7% 1% 349
Divorced / children 48% A47% 5% 21
Divorced / no children 33% 58% 3% 4% 204 83
Single / children 27% 62% 11% 27
Single / no children 38% 53% 1% 4% 4% 172
Other / mixed 43% 41% 2% 7% 7% 115
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GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 34% 59% 1% 1% 5% 101
AND MARITAL -
Married women 49% 42% 2% 6% 2% 296
No longer married women 43% 42% 204 7% 5% 131
Single men 39% 49% 1% 7% 5% 98
Married men 59% 31% 1% 8% 1% 301
No longer married men 34% 58% 2% 3% 3% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 54% 35% 1% 9% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 52% 34% 2% 3% 10% 49
White married men 62% 28% 1% 8% 1% 238
White married women 54% 36% 1% 6% 3% 244
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 43% 47% 3% 5% 3% 59
w;':]eer?o longer married 47% 37% 3% 8% 5% 104
Other 26% 67% 0% 3% 4% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 24% 70% 5% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 48% 45% 2% 2% 3% 131
'r\‘nzt'ﬁgger married 61% 35% 4% 16
Non-mothers 48% 41% 1% 7% 3% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 43% 52% 3% 2% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 52% 39% 1% 6% 2% 718
Low income 34% 53% 2% 4% 6% 204
Working class 33% 30% 38% 2
Unemployed 41% 59% 1
Refused 41% 39% 14% 6% 20
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 57% 32% 2% 7% 1% 561
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
A;neri‘i;:sss rican 22% 70% 1% 1% 6% 71
Middle class Hispanics 38% 57% 5% 59
Middle class other races 44% 45% 5% 6% 26
Other 37% 52% 1% 5% 6% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white . o . . .
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 59% 31% 1% 8% 1% 385
STATUS - -
E\"ﬂs:i;ffnsa‘r\:igza” 23% | 70% 3% 2% 2% 31
mgtriilsdclass Hispanic 55% 37% 9% 37
mgtriilsdclass other race 50% 35% 8% 8% 16
Other 40% 50% 1% 5% 4% 546
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RDENOM Roman Catholic 48% 42% 2% 7% 2% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 58% 32% 2% 6% 2% 189
Mainline Protestant 48% 41% 1% 6% 4% 304
Other 52% 40% 6% 2% 65
None 36% 54% 2% 5% 3% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 53% 38% 1% 5% 2% 383
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a month 53% 37% 2% 7% 1% 181
Infrequently 45% 45% 1% 5% 4% 188
Never 42% 32% 1% 13% 12% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 52% 35% 1% 11% 1% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Bantists /
E\f;‘é‘;eligl': s 56% 37% 2% 3% 2% 116
;\fé't‘fsmg""e 48% 43% 1% 4% 4% 150
Active other 69% 27% 5% 36
Other 44% 45% 2% 6% 3% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 59% 31% 1% 6% 3% 168
Male not evangelical 45% 44% 204 7% 204 320
Female born again / 53% | 39% 2% 4% 3% 175
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 41% 48% 204 6% 4% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 73% 18% 1% 5% 3% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 20% 71% 1% 4% 4% 110
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 81% 10% 1% 6% 2% 189
CHRISTIANS . -
Non_-V\_/hlte conservative 31% 57% 206 5% 5% 64
Christians
White non-conservative o o o o o
Christians 37% 53% 2% 5% 3% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 6% 91% 2% 1% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 15% 78% 1% 3% 2% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 27% 63% 3% 2% 5% 94
Wrong track 60% 29% 1% 7% 3% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 84% 7% 1% 6% 2% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 33% 36% 6% 17% 9% 124
Democrat 12% 83% 1% 2% 2% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 15% 78% 1% 3% 3% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 37% 44% 2% 14% 3% 52
Disapprove 77% 11% 2% 8% 2% 517
RBOJAL APPROVE Approve 18% 75% 1% 4% 2% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 18% 46% 5% 12% 18% 20
Disapprove 71% 17% 2% 8% 3% 557
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RBOJAS APPROVE Approve 20% 74% 1% 3% 2% 477

OBAMA / JOBS/C
Unsure 25% 35% 2% 17% 21% 33
Disapprove 75% 13% 1% 8% 2% 505

RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 16% 78% 0% 3% 2% 387

OBAMA /

IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 39% 38% 1% 7% 15% 46
Disapprove 69% 19% 2% 8% 2% 582

BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 11% 85% 0% 2% 2% 299

APPROVAL COUNT -
Approve on 7-9 issues 23% 66% 3% 5% 3% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 42% 47% 3% 2% 5% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 68% 17% 5% 7% 4% 123
Approve on 0 issues 81% 6% 0% 10% 2% 359

RCONJA Approve 51% 39% 1% 3% 5% 160

CONGRESSIONAL JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 50% 31% 15% 4% 46
Disapprove 47% 44% 2% 6% 2% 809

PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 98% 0% 0% 0% 1% 331

HANDLING BY PARTY -

COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 72% 16% 9% 4% 114
GOP on 3-5issues 37% 42% 5% 15% 1% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 6% 80% 2% 7% 5% 445

PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 28% 68% 3% 1% 290

ECONOMIC

SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 68% 21% 2% 7% 2% 362

PASTFOURYEARS | sStayed the same 42% 43% 2% 7% 5% 358
Unsure / refused 80% 20% 4

UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 50% 40% 1% 7% 1% 634

OF VOTING IN -

UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 46% 42% 3% 4% 6% 243
Somewhat likely 37% 54% 1% 4% 5% 138

TOTAL 47% 42% 1% 6% 3% 1015
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TOTAL 50% 40% 1% 4% 4% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 42% 49% 2% 4% 3% 204
AREAS ONE Midwest 59% 30% 1% 6% 4% 162
South 56% 34% 1% 4% 5% 233
South Central 57% 38% 1% 1% 3% 92
Central Plains 45% 41% 1% 8% 5% 77
Mountain States 52% 35% 4% 4% 5% 70
West 42% 47% 2% 4% 5% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 36% 52% 3% 5% 4% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 49% 44% 0% 4% 3% 54
Texas 55% 40% 1% 4% 65
New York 34% 55% 1% 7% 3% 60
Rest of country 54% 36% 1% 5% 4% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 56% 38% 1% 1% 4% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 48% 38% 2% 6% 6% 312
No Senate election 49% 42% 204 4% 3% 493
ggmgﬁ\%w SENATE ?eanffevﬁgﬁg et 56% 30% 0% % % 144
RACES ?:;gfe"‘r’; "C:"mpemi"e 49% 42% 2% 4% 4% 871
GOVEL GOP held seat up 57% 34% 1% 4% 4% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | DEM held seat up 42% 49% 2% 4% 3% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 54% 34% 2% 5% 7% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 55% 36% 1% 5% 3% 487
Female 46% 43% 2% 4% 6% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 59% 35% 1% 5% 1% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 49% 38% 2% 6% 5% 183
Female / employed 46% 45% 2% 2% 5% 257
Female / not employed 45% 42% 1% 5% 6% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 48% 39% 2% 5% 6% 133
Employed 53% 40% 1% 4% 3% 561
Retired 46% 40% 2% 6% 6% 310
Refused 52% 48% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 54% 40% 1% 2% 204 196
AGELC 35-44 52% 38% 1% 4% 5% 210
45-64 51% 38% 2% 6% 4% 315
65 or over 46% 43% 2% 4% 5% 254
Unsure / refused 42% 41% 8% 9% 41
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 53% 39% 1% 3% 3% 406
45-64 51% 38% 2% 6% 4% 315
65+ 46% 43% 2% 4% 5% 254
Unsure / refused 42% 41% 8% 9% 41
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RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 60% 33% 1% 4% 2% 287
Male / 55+ 48% 40% 1% 7% 4% 200
Female / under 55 49% 40% 2% 3% 6% 262
Female / 55+ 42% 46% 2% 4% 6% 265
RRACE White 57% 32% 1% 5% 4% 761
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 20% 74% 2% 1% 3% 122
Hispanic / Latino 36% 56% 1% 2% 4% 91
Other 37% 48% 0% 7% 8% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 51% 38% 1% 5% 5% 317
Other 50% 41% 1% 4% 4% 698
GENRACE RACE BY White men 61% 30% 1% 6% 2% 364
GENDER White women 54% 34% 1% 4% 6% 397
Black men 25% 73% 1% 1% 51
Black women 17% 74% 3% 1% 4% 71
Hispanic men 51% 42% 2% 3% 2% 48
Hispanic women 20% 71% 1% 7% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 87% 4% 1% 4% 4% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 51% 32% 2% 10% 5% 193
Democrat 14% 79% 1% 2% 4% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 90% 3% 0% 6% 1% 209
PARTYID Female / GOP 85% 4% 2% 3% 6% 197
Male / DEM 10% 84% 2% 1% 3% 167
Female / DEM 16% 76% 1% 2% 5% 250
Male / IND 58% 26% 2% 10% 4% 111
Female / IND 41% 39% 2% 11% 8% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 87% 5% 1% 3% 4% 235
:DDAEFLTTTHCATDN 55 & over/ GOP 88% 2% 1% 6% 3% 171
Under 55 / DEM 19% 75% 2% 1% 2% 205
55 & over / DEM 8% 83% 1% 2% 6% 211
Under 55/ IND 52% 34% 9% 5% 109
55 &over /IND 49% 29% 4% 13% 6% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 86% 5% 1% 5% 3% 484
BEHAVIORIC Ticket splitter 31% 28% 3% 21% 18% 48
Democrat 16% 76% 2% 2% 4% 483
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 90% 2% 1% 3% 4% 373
Soft GOP 72% 11% 1% 13% 3% 114
Ticket splitter 42% 33% 1% 14% 11% 51
Soft DEM 27% 59% 3% 5% 6% 88
Hard DEM 12% 81% 1% 2% 4% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 72% 18% 1% 5% 4% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 40% 37% 3% 12% 8% 52
Liberal 18% 74% 1% 3% 4% 375
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RRIDEOL Very conservative 82% 11% 0% 204 4% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 66% 22% 2% 6% 4% 361
Moderate / liberal 20% 70% 1% 4% 4% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 87% 4% 1% 4% 4% 406
GROUPS
Independent 51% 32% 2% 10% 5% 193
Conservative DEM 18% 74% 2% 1% 6% 114
Mod / lib DEM 12% 81% 1% 2% 4% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 11% 82% 20%% 20%% 3% 320
IDEOLOGY .
Mod / conservative DEM 26% 64% 204 3% 5% 163
Independent 31% 28% 3% 21% 18% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 70% 15% 2% 10% 3% 56
Conservative GOP 88% 3% 1% 4% 3% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 74% 20% 0% 3% 3% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 81% 10% 2% 4% 3% 92
No / unsure 43% 47% 1% 5% 5% 790
REDUC Less than high school 38% 44% 4% 14% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 53% 40% 1% 4% 2% 215
Some college 51% 35% 1% 8% 6% 234
College graduate 50% 42% 2% 3% 3% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 53% 40% 2% 3% 204 265
EDUCATION Vial "
) o unton e0 57% 32% 1% 7% 3% 222
Female college graduates 46% 44% 204 3% 5% 261
gfargﬁﬁgs""'co”ege 45% | 43% 1% 4% % 266
E(E))r(fgngTEGE \é\ggﬁ;gn-college 5% 30% 1% 7% 5% 361
GRADUATES -
gl;/lr::(;)L:g)t/enon-college 320 60% 204 6% 128
Others 50% 42% 2% 3% 3% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 35% 54% 3% 5% 3% 132
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 52% 38% 1% 4% 4% 883
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 43% 49% 1% 4% 3% 199
STATUS/C -
Married 56% 33% 1% 5% 4% 598
No longer married 41% 49% 1% 3% 5% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 68% 26% 1% 3% 204 142
Mom 52% 36% 3% 3% 7% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 58% 31% 20%% 4% 5% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 55% 35% 1% 6% 4% 349
Divorced / children 56% 36% 8% 21
Divorced / no children 31% 60% 204 4% 4% 83
Single / children 61% 33% 6% 27
Single / no children 40% 52% 2% 4% 3% 172
Other / mixed 45% 45% 1% 4% 6% 115
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GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 38% 55% 1% 1% 5% 101
AND MARITAL -
Married women 50% 38% 2% 4% 6% 296
No longer married women 42% 46% 1% 5% 5% 131
Single men 48% 43% 2% 7% 1% 98
Married men 63% 28% 1% 6% 2% 301
No longer married men 38% 55% 1% 1% 5% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 55% 36% 1% 8% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 44% 44% 2% 1% 10% 49
White married men 67% 24% 1% 6% 2% 238
White married women 58% 31% 1% 4% 6% 244
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 45% 26% 206 1% 6% 59
mmeego longer maried 49% 39% 2% 6% 5% 104
Other 29% 63% 1% 2% 4% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 65% 28% 7% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 50% 37% 3% 3% 7% 131
I;‘n?)tlr?grg;,er maied 47% 39% 9% 5% 16
Non-mothers 50% 41% 1% 5% 4% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 43% 52% 1% 3% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 52% 38% 1% 4% 4% 718
Low income 45% 42% 2% 5% 6% 204
Working class 33% 30% 38% 2
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 52% 31% 2% 15% 20
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 58% 32% 1% 5% 3% 561
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
A;nerii;:sss rican 18% 75% 3% 1% 4% 71
Middle class Hispanics 41% 52% 1% 5% 59
Middle class other races 39% 46% 1% 6% 9% 26
Other 45% 44% 1% 5% 5% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white o . . . .
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 61% 28% 1% 6% 3% 385
STATUS - -
nddle class Afrcan 16% | 69% 7% 2% 5% 31
mgtriilsdclass Hispanic 48% 43% 9% 37
m;’r‘:i': dc'ass other race 46% 37% 1% 4% 11% 16
Other 45% 46% 1% 4% 4% 546
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RDENOM Roman Catholic 55% 38% 1% 3% 3% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 61% 32% 1% 3% 4% 189
Mainline Protestant 53% 36% 2% 5% 3% 304
Other 52% 34% 9% 6% 65
None 31% 58% 2% 4% 5% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 58% 33% 1% 4% 4% 383
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a month 58% 34% 1% 4% 3% 181
Infrequently 49% 43% 1% 4% 3% 188
Never 28% 42% 3% 12% 15% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 55% 33% 2% 3% 6% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Bantists /
clive Baplists 62% 33% 1% 3% 1% 116
Evangelicals
Active Mainline o o o o o
Protestants 55% 34% 2% 5% 5% 150
Active other 69% 24% 3% 5% 36
Other 45% 44% 1% 5% 4% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 67% 26% 1% 3% 3% 168
Male not evangelical 49% 41% 1% 6% 204 320
Female born again / 56% 35% 0% 4% 4% 175
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 40% 48% 204 3% 7% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 78% 14% 1% 5% 3% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 27% 66% 1% 1% 5% 110
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 87% 6% 1% 3% 2% 189
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o o
Christians 35% 58% 1% 7% 64
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 36% 49% 10% 5% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 18% 76% 2% 2% 2% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 16% 79% 1% 3% 2% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 20% 64% 1% 5% 10% 94
Wrong track 65% 25% 1% 5% 4% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 89% 4% 1% 3% 3% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 33% 36% 5% 16% 10% 124
Democrat 13% 80% 1% 2% 4% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 14% 77% 1% 4% 4% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 41% 48% 2% 6% 4% 52
Disapprove 82% 7% 1% 5% 4% 517
RBOJAL APPROVE Approve 18% 73% 1% 4% 4% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 25% 54% 5% 4% 12% 20
Disapprove 77% 13% 1% 5% 4% 557
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RBOJAS APPROVE Approve 20% 71% 2% 3% 4% 477

OBAMA / JOBS/C
Unsure 36% 36% 9% 18% 33
Disapprove 80% 11% 1% 5% 3% 505

RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 14% 79% 1% 3% 3% 387

OBAMA /

IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 49% 25% 1% 4% 20% 46
Disapprove 74% 15% 2% 5% 4% 582

BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 7% 87% 1% 3% 3% 299

APPROVAL COUNT -
Approve on 7-9 issues 30% 58% 2% 5% 5% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 60% 31% 4% 2% 4% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 69% 15% 2% 7% 7% 123
Approve on 0 issues 85% 5% 1% 5% 5% 359

RCONJA Approve 54% 41% 2% 3% 160

CONGRESSIONAL JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 61% 30% 2% 3% 4% 46
Disapprove 49% 40% 2% 5% 4% 809

PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 98% 1% 0% 0% 0% 331

HANDLING BY PARTY -

COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 79% 9% 1% 4% 8% 114
GOP on 3-5issues 51% 35% 3% 5% 5% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 7% 78% 2% 7% 6% 445

PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 27% 67% 1% 2% 3% 290

ECONOMIC

SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 71% 16% 2% 6% 5% 362

PASTFOURYEARS | sStayed the same 48% 42% 1% 4% 5% 358
Unsure / refused 65% 20% 14% 4

UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 53% 38% 1% 5% 3% 634

OF VOTING IN -

UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 49% 39% 3% 2% 7% 243
Somewhat likely 39% 49% 0% 6% 5% 138

TOTAL 50% 40% 1% 4% 4% 1015
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TOTAL 41% 47% 1% 7% 4% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 34% 54% 1% 8% 4% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 42% 43% 3% 5% 7% 162
South 45% 43% 0% 8% 4% 233
South Central 55% 35% 2% 8% 92
Central Plains 37% 52% 1% 4% 5% 77
Mountain States 39% 47% 3% 10% 1% 70
West 40% 50% 4% 6% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 34% 54% 5% 7% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 38% 54% 6% 2% 54
Texas 49% 42% 3% 6% 65
New York 26% 55% 15% 4% 60
Rest of country 43% 45% 1% 6% 4% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE | GOP held seat up 45% 42% 2% 10% 2% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 44% 46% 0% 5% 4% 312
No Senate election 38% 49% 1% 6% 5% 493
ggmgﬁ\%w SENATE ?eanffevﬁgﬁg et 52% 37% 0% 5% 5% 144
RACES ?:;gfe"‘r’; "C:"mpemi"e 40% 48% 1% 7% 4% 871
GOVEL GOP held seat up 44% 44% 204 7% 204 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | DEM held seat up 35% 54% 0% 6% 5% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 48% 39% 1% 6% 6% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 40% 45% 1% 9% 4% 487
Female 42% 48% 1% 4% 4% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 41% 44% 2% 10% 4% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 39% 48% 1% 7% 5% 183
Female / employed 44% 49% 1% 3% 4% 257
Female / not employed 41% 48% 1% 6% 4% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 43% 46% 8% 3% 133
Employed 42% 46% 1% 7% 4% 561
Retired 38% 49% 1% 6% 6% 310
Refused 68% 27% 5% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 46% 46% 1% 6% 204 196
AGELC 35-44 40% 46% 1% 7% 6% 210
45-64 42% 45% 2% 7% 4% 315
65 or over 39% 51% 1% 5% 4% 254
Unsure / refused 36% 44% 13% 7% 41
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 43% 46% 1% 6% 4% 406
45-64 42% 45% 2% 7% 4% 315
65+ 39% 51% 1% 5% 4% 254
Unsure / refused 36% 44% 13% 7% 41
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RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 41% 43% 1% 11% 4% 287
Male / 55+ 40% 48% 1% 6% 5% 200
Female / under 55 47% 45% 1% 2% 4% 262
Female / 55+ 37% 51% 1% 6% 4% 265
RRACE White 49% 39% 2% 7% 4% 761
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 10% 81% 5% 3% 122
Hispanic / Latino 28% 62% 6% 5% 91
Other 31% 50% 1% 13% 5% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 43% 45% 1% 7% 4% 317
Other 41% 48% 1% 6% 4% 698
GENRACE RACEBY | White men 47% 39% 2% 8% 4% 364
GENDER White women 50% 39% 1% 5% 4% 397
Black men 10% 74% 11% 5% 51
Black women 11% 86% 1% 2% 71
Hispanic men 27% 58% 11% 4% 48
Hispanic women 29% 66% 5% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 76% 8% 2% 8% 5% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 34% 47% 1% 11% 8% 193
Democrat 11% 85% 1% 3% 1% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 71% 10% 2% 11% 5% 209
PARTYID Female / GOP 82% 6% 2% 5% 6% 197
Male / DEM 4% 89% 1% 3% 2% 167
Female / DEM 15% 81% 0% 3% 1% 250
Male / IND 36% 44% 1% 13% 6% 111
Female / IND 31% 50% 1% 8% 10% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55 / GOP 75% 9% 2% 8% 6% 235
:DDAEF:\‘TTTHCAT,ON 55 & over / GOP 79% 7% 1% 8% 5% 171
Under 55/ DEM 15% 81% 0% 3% 0% 205
55 & over / DEM 7% 88% 1% 3% 2% 211
Under 55/IND 32% 50% 0% 10% 7% 109
55 & over / IND 37% 42% 2% 12% 8% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 73% 11% 2% 8% 5% 484
BEHAVIORIC Ticket splitter 27% 37% 3% 23% 11% 48
Democrat 11% 83% 0% 3% 2% 483
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 80% 6% 2% 7% 5% 373
Soft GOP 50% 26% 1% 17% 7% 114
Ticket splitter 29% 43% 1% 11% 16% 51
Soft DEM 15% 74% 2% 5% 4% 88
Hard DEM 10% 86% 0% 3% 1% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 59% 26% 2% 8% 5% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 32% 41% 21% 6% 52
Liberal 15% 80% 0% 3% 3% 375
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RRIDEOL Very conservative 76% 11% 0% 7% 5% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 48% 35% 3% 8% 50 361
Moderate / liberal 17% 75% 0% 5% 3% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 76% 8% 2% 8% 5% 406
GROUPS
Independent 34% 47% 1% 11% 8% 193
Conservative DEM 16% 75% 2% 4% 3% 114
Mod / lib DEM 9% 88% 2% 1% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 8% 88% 0% 1% 2% 320
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 16% 72% 1% 7% 3% 163
Independent 27% 37% 3% 23% 11% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 64% 14% 15% 7% 56
Conservative GOP 74% 11% 2% 7% 5% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 66% 18% 2% 6% 8% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 68% 15% 2% 10% 4% 92
No / unsure 34% 55% 1% 6% 4% 790
REDUC Less than high school 29% 59% 6% 7% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 44% 41% 2% 8% 4% 215
Some college 43% 43% 0% 8% 5% 234
College graduate 41% 50% 1% 5% 3% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 39% 49% 1% 8% 4% 265
EDUCATION Vial "
grzgu’;‘;::o ege 42% 41% 2% 10% 5% 222
Female college graduates 42% 50% 2% 2% 3% 261
gfargﬁﬁgs‘)"'co”ege 42% | 46% 0% 6% 5% 266
GRADUATES —
gﬂrg‘ggge”"”'co"ege 20% 71% 5% 5% 128
Others 41% 50% 1% 5% 3% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 33% 56% 2% 5% 4% 132
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 43% 45% 1% 7% 4% 883
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 36% 56% 2% 5% 1% 199
STATUS/C -
Married 46% 41% 1% 7% 5% 598
No longer married 35% 53% 1% 6% 4% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 39% 40% 2% 13% 6% 142
Mom 50% 44% 1% 5% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 45% 40% 1% 8% 6% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - ;
Married / no children 46% 41% 1% 7% 5% 349
Divorced / children 44% 43% 4% 9% 21
Divorced / no children 29% 61% 2% 6% 3% 83
Single / children 35% 60% 5% 27
Single / no children 36% 56% 2% 6% 1% 172
Other / mixed 38% 50% 7% 5% 115
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GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 32% 60% 3% 2% 3% 101
AND MARITAL -
Married women 49% 43% 0% 4% 4% 296
No longer married women 36% 51% 1% 7% 5% 131
Single men 39% 52% 1% 8% 98
Married men 43% 39% 2% 10% 6% 301
No longer married men 34% 57% 1% 5% 3% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 53% 38% 1% 8% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 44% 40% 6% 5% 5% 49
White married men 47% 37% 2% 8% 6% 238
White married women 54% 37% 1% A% 4% 244
White no longer married 20% 51% 1% 6% 206 59
men
w;':]eer?o longer married 43% 43% 1% 8% 5% 104
Other 20% 69% 0% 6% 4% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 34% 61% 5% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 54% 40% 1% 5% 131
'r\‘nzt'ﬁgger married 37% 49% 9% 5% 16
Non-mothers 40% 47% 1% 8% 4% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 41% 55% 2% 2% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 44% 44% 1% 7% 4% 718
Low income 34% 54% 1% 6% 5% 204
Working class 62% 38% 2
Unemployed 41% 59% 1
Refused 48% 36% 16% 20
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 49% 39% 2% 7% 4% 561
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
idde class Alrican 11% 81% 4% 4% 71
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 39% 50% 7% 4% 59
Middle class other races 36% 46% 1% 11% 6% 26
Other 36% 53% 1% 6% 4% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white . . . . .
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 49% 31% 2% 6% 6% 385
STATUS - -
Mlddl_e class Afrlcan 5% 79% 9% 8% 31
American married
m;dr‘:i's dc'ass Hispanic 46% | 38% 10% 6% 37
mg‘:i': dc'ass other race 34% 41% 2% 12% 10% 16
Other 38% 52% 1% 6% 3% 546
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RDENOM Roman Catholic 45% 46% 5% 3% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 51% 37% 2% 8% 2% 189
Mainline Protestant 41% 43% 20%% 7% 7% 304
Other 34% 42% 18% 7% 65
None 31% 64% 1% 2% 2% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 43% 40% 2% 8% 7% 383
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a month 50% 40% 1% 7% 3% 181
Infrequently 41% 49% 1% 6% 3% 188
Never 29% 54% 14% 3% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 50% 39% 7% 5% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Bantists /
clive Baplists 47% 39% 3% 9% 3% 116
Evangelicals
Active Mainline o o o o o
Protestants 39% 44% 2% 5% 10% 150
Active other 35% 37% 19% 9% 36
Other 40% 50% 1% 6% 3% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 52% 33% 1% 6% % 168
Male not evangelical 34% 52% 1% 10% 3% 320
Female born again / 44% 43% 3% 5% 5% 175
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 41% 51% 0% 4% 4% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 61% 22% 3% 7% 6% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 20% 71% 3% 6% 110
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 69% 14% 4% 8% 6% 189
CHRISTIANS . -
gﬁ?‘svtfs:]f conservative 20% 67% 2% 11% 64
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 28% 57% 6% 9% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 19% 76% 4% 0% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 13% 82% 3% 2% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 14% 74% 1% 4% 6% 94
Wrong track 54% 32% 2% 8% 5% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 75% 12% 2% 7% 5% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 28% 41% 3% 18% 11% 124
Democrat 9% 86% 3% 2% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 11% 84% 3% 204 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 34% 42% 11% 12% 52
Disapprove 69% 15% 2% 9% 5% 517
RBOJAL APPROVE Approve 13% 82% 0% 3% 2% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 6% 56% 5% 19% 14% 20
Disapprove 65% 19% 2% 9% 6% 557
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RBOJAS APPROVE Approve 15% 80% 0% 3% 2% 477

OBAMA / JOBS/C
Unsure 14% 48% 21% 17% 33
Disapprove 68% 15% 2% 9% 6% 505

RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 10% 86% 3% 1% 387

OBAMA /

IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 41% 43% 2% 15% 46
Disapprove 63% 21% 2% 9% 5% 582

BOJACT OBAMA JOB Approve on 10-12 issues 5% 93% 2% 1% 299

APPROVAL COUNT :
Approve on 7-9 issues 18% 73% 5% 4% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 48% 46% 1% 3% 2% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 55% 25% 3% 11% 6% 123
Approve on 0 issues 74% 6% 2% 10% 7% 359

RCONJA Approve 43% 45% 1% 4% 7% 160

CONGRESSIONAL JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 46% 29% 10% 7% 8% 46
Disapprove 41% 48% 1% 7% 3% 809

PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 92% 3% 1% 1% 3% 331

HANDLING BY PARTY -

COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 54% 22% 4% 12% 8% 114
GOP on 3-5 issues 35% 43% 1% 14% 7% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 2% 87% 1% 7% 3% 445

PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 20% 73% 0% 3% 3% 290

ECONOMIC

SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 61% 23% 1% 7% 7% 362

PASTFOURYEARS | sStayed the same 39% 49% 2% 8% 3% 358
Unsure / refused 33% 20% 47% 4

UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 42% 45% 204 7% 4% 634

OF VOTING IN ,

UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 42% 47% 0% 6% 4% 243
Somewhat likely 34% 54% 0% 4% 7% 138

TOTAL 41% 47% 1% 7% 4% 1015
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TOTAL 38% 50% 1% 6% 5% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 31% 56% 1% 7% 5% 204
AREAS ONE Midwest 47% 42% 2% 4% 5% 162
South 43% 47% 6% 3% 233
South Central 47% 45% 5% 3% 92
Central Plains 34% 53% 1% 7% 4% 77
Mountain States 34% 55% 1% 8% 1% 70
West 33% 52% 0% 6% 10% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 28% 56% 5% 11% 120
AREASTWO Florida 36% 57% 4% 4% 54
Texas 44% 45% 6% 5% 65
New York 26% 49% 17% 8% 60
Rest of country 41% 49% 1% 5% 4% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 43% 49% 0% 5% 3% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 40% 49% 0% 6% 4% 312
No Senate election 36% 50% 1% 7% 7% 493
ggmgﬁ\%w SENATE ?eanffevﬁgﬁg et 45% 44% 8% 4% 144
RACES ?:;gfe"‘r’; "C:"mpemi"e 37% 51% 1% 6% 5% 871
GOVEL GOP held seat up 42% 48% 1% 5% 3% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | DEM held seat up 30% 56% 1% 7% 6% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 48% 40% 6% 6% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 38% A47% 1% 8% 6% 487
Female 39% 52% 0% 4% 4% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 39% 44% 2% 10% 5% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 36% 51% 0% 6% 7% 183
Female / employed 37% 56% 0% 2% 4% 257
Female / not employed 41% 49% 0% 5% 4% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 39% 48% 8% 4% 133
Employed 38% 50% 1% 6% 5% 561
Retired 39% 51% 1% 5% 5% 310
Refused 46% 32% 23% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 37% 55% 506 204 196
AGELC 35-44 34% 49% 1% 9% 7% 210
45-64 41% 46% 1% 6% 5% 315
65 or over 40% 51% 1% 4% 4% 254
Unsure / refused 35% 48% 9% 8% 41
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 35% 52% 1% 7% 5% 406
45-64 41% 46% 1% 6% 5% 315
65+ 40% 51% 1% 4% 4% 254
Unsure / refused 35% 48% 9% 8% 41
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RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 36% 46% 1% 11% 6% 287
Male / 55+ 40% 48% 1% 4% 6% 200
Female / under 55 40% 53% 3% 5% 262
Female / 55+ 39% 52% 1% 5% 4% 265
RRACE White 47% 42% 1% 6% 5% 761
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 204 85% 7% 5% 122
Hispanic / Latino 22% 68% 5% 5% 91
Other 31% 55% 1% 8% 6% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 44% 45% 1% 5% 5% 317
Other 36% 52% 1% 7% 5% 698
GENRACE RACE BY White men 44% 42% 1% 8% 5% 364
GENDER -
White women 49% 42% 0% 4% 5% 397
Black men 3% 70% 14% 12% 51
Black women 2% 96% 2% 71
Hispanic men 27% 60% 9% 4% 48
Hispanic women 17% 76% 1% 5% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 77% 9% 1% 8% 5% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 30% 51% 1% 12% 6% 193
Democrat 5% 89% 0% 2% 4% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 70% 11% 2% 11% 6% 209
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 84% 7% 0% 4% 4% 197
Male / DEM 1% 90% 0% 2% 7% 167
Female / DEM 8% 88% 2% 3% 250
Male / IND 32% 50% 1% 12% 4% 111
Female / IND 28% 51% 1% 11% 9% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 72% 12% 1% 10% 5% 235
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over/ GOP 84% 5% 1% 5% 6% 171
Under 55/DEM 5% 87% 2% 5% 205
55 & over / DEM 5% 90% 0% 2% 3% 211
Under 55/IND 26% 57% 1% 10% 5% 109
55 &over /IND 36% 42% 2% 13% 8% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 73% 13% 1% 7% 6% 484
BEHAVIOR/C - ,
Ticket splitter 16% 38% 2% 30% 14% 48
Democrat 6% 88% 0% 2% 4% 483
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 80% 7% 1% 7% 5% 373
Soft GOP 49% 31% 14% 6% 114
Ticket splitter 31% 42% 2% 15% 10% 51
Soft DEM 8% 78% 1% 7% 5% 88
Hard DEM 4% 91% 0% 2% 4% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 58% 27% 1% 7% 6% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 27% 50% 2% 13% 8% 52
Liberal 9% 85% 0% 4% 2% 375
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RRIDEOL Very conservative 76% 13% 0% 5% 6% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 47% 37% 1% 8% 7% 361
Moderate / liberal 11% 80% 0% 5% 3% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 77% 9% 1% 8% 5% 406
GROUPS
Independent 30% 51% 1% 12% 6% 193
Conservative DEM 9% 78% 0% 3% 10% 114
Mod / lib DEM 4% 93% 2% 2% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 4% 93% 0% 204 204 320
IDEOLOGY .
Mod / conservative DEM 11% 77% 1% A% 7% 163
Independent 16% 38% 2% 30% 14% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 58% 23% 13% 6% 56
Conservative GOP 75% 12% 1% 7% 6% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 66% 21% 204 7% 6% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 60% 20% 1% 13% 5% 92
No / unsure 31% 58% 1% 5% 5% 790
REDUC Less than high school 30% 64% 6% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 42% 45% 1% 7% 5% 215
Some college 40% 45% 0% 8% 6% 234
College graduate 37% 53% 1% 5% 4% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 35% 50% 1% 8% 5% 265
EDUCATION Vial "
grzgu';‘t’::o ege 40% 43% 1% 9% 7% 222
Female college graduates 39% 55% 0% 204 4% 261
gfargﬁﬁgson'co”ege 40% 50% 0% 6% 5% 266
NON-COLLEGE \é\:ggﬁaﬂgn-college 50% | 35% 1% % 6% 361
GRADUATES -
g"gg&ge”o”'co"ege 1% | 79% 6% 4% 128
Others 37% 53% 1% 5% 4% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 23% 63% 204 4% 7% 132
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 41% 48% 1% 6% 5% 883
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 28% 61% 5% 6% 199
STATUS/C -
Married 43% 43% 1% 7% 5% 598
No longer married 34% 57% 0% 4% 4% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 33% 43% 3% 14% 7% 142
Mom 43% 50% 2% 4% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 39% 45% 204 9% 5% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 47% 42% 1% 6% 5% 349
Divorced / children 35% 56% 4% 5% 21
Divorced / no children 27% 68% 1% 3% 204 83
Single / children 23% 72% 5% 27
Single / no children 290 59% 6% 6% 172
Other / mixed 40% 50% 5% 5% 115
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GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 23% 70% 1% 5% 101
AND MARITAL -
Married women 46% 46% 1% 4% 4% 296
No longer married women 36% 53% 6% 5% 131
Single men 33% 51% 8% 7% 98
Married men 41% 40% 2% 11% 6% 301
No longer married men 31% 64% 1% 1% 3% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men A47% 37% 10% 6% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 40% 47% 3% 11% 49
White married men 45% 39% 2% 8% 6% 238
White married women 54% 39% 1% 4% 3% 244
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 39% 58% 1% 1% 206 59
w:r':]eer?o longer married 42% 45% 7% 6% 104
Other 14% 74% 0% 7% 5% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 24% 71% 5% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 47% 47% 1% 5% 131
'r\‘n?)t'ﬁgger married 42% 44% 14% 16
Non-mothers 38% 50% 1% 7% 5% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 39% 58% 3% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 41% 47% 1% 6% 5% 718
Low income 30% 56% 1% 7% 7% 204
Working class 30% 33% 38% 2
Unemployed 41% 59% 1
Refused 33% 42% 14% 12% 20
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites A47% 42% 1% 6% 4% 561
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
Ameroane e 3% 82% 8% 7% 71
Middle class Hispanics 30% 58% 8% 4% 59
Middle class other races 36% 51% 1% 5% 7% 26
Other 32% 55% 1% 6% 6% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white . ) . . .
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 48% 40% 1% 6% 5% 385
STATUS - -
Mlddl_e class Afrlcan 206 72% 17% 8% 31
American married
mg‘:i's dc'ass Hispanic 3a% | 48% 12% 6% 37
mgtriilsdclass other race 35% 24% 206 8% 11% 16
Other 34% 56% 0% 5% 5% 546
(cont.)

Page 197



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 55 #14396: Weighted Tables
Aguust 23-28, 2014

PARIHS8 PARIH8 MORE CONFIDENCE / MEDICARE TOTAL
GOP DEM Both equal Neither Unsure
RDENOM Roman Catholic 45% A47% 4% 4% 216
RESPONDENT'S st/ lical
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 49% 37% 0% 7% 6% 189
Mainline Protestant 35% 50% 20%% 7% 6% 304
Other 29% 44% 20% 7% 65
None 29% 66% 0% 1% 4% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 44% 42% 1% 7% 6% 383
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 42% 46% 1% 9% 3% 181
Infrequently 37% 52% 1% 3% 6% 188
Never 27% 45% 17% 12% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 51% 39% 4% 6% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baptists /
E\f;‘é‘;eligl': s 51% 38% 8% 4% 116
Active Mainline o o o o o
Protestants 37% 48% 2% 5% 7% 150
Active other 31% 43% 19% 6% 36
Other 35% 54% 1% 5% 4% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 49% 34% 1% 8% % 168
Male not evangelical 32% 53% 1% 8% 5% 320
z\‘f;?gshg‘;g again/ 46% 47% 1% 4% 2% 175
Female not evangelical 36% 55% 0% 4% 5% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 62% 26% 2% 6% 4% 233
EVANGELICAL
Non-white Evangelical 17% 72% 5% 6% 110
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 3% 16% 2% 5% 4% 189
CHRISTIANS ) -
Non-white conservative o o o o
Christians 23% 66% 3% 8% 64
White non-conservative o o o o o
Christians 16% 69% 1% 11% 3% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 9% 81% 7% 2% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 8% 84% 4% 4% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 13% 78% 1% 5% 3% 24
Wrong track 51% 35% 1% 7% 6% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 75% 12% 1% 7% 6% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 22% 48% 2% 18% 11% 124
Democrat 4% 92% 2% 3% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 6% 88% 3% 3% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 24% 54% 13% 9% 52
Disapprove 68% 16% 1% 8% 6% 517
RBOJA1 APPROVE Approve 7% 86% 5% 2% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 6% 59% 19% 16% 20
Disapprove 64% 21% 1% 7% 7% 557
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RBOJAS APPROVE Approve 9% 84% 0% 4% 3% 477

OBAMA / JOBS/C
Unsure 22% 49% 14% 15% 33
Disapprove 67% 17% 1% 8% 6% 505

RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 5% 90% 3% 2% 387

OBAMA /

IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 34% 52% 7% 7% 46
Disapprove 61% 23% 1% 8% 7% 582

BOJACT OBAMA JOB Approve on 10-12 issues 2% 94% 2% 2% 299

APPROVAL COUNT ,
Approve on 7-9 issues 7% 85% 5% 3% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 39% 51% 5% 5% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 55% 27% 1% 7% 9% 123
Approve on 0 issues 75% 7% 2% 9% % 359

RCONJA Approve 38% 50% 6% 6% 160

CONGRESSIONAL JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 40% 31% 7% 7% 15% 46
Disapprove 39% 51% 1% 6% 4% 809

PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 93% 2% 0% 5% 331

HANDLING BY PARTY -

COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 44% 33% 4% 11% 7% 114
GOP on 3-5 issues 25% 57% 1% 15% 3% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 1% 87% 0% 7% 5% 445

PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 15% 76% 0% 5% 3% 290

ECONOMIC

SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 60% 24% 1% 7% 7% 362

PASTFOURYEARS | sStayed the same 35% 53% 1% 6% 4% 358
Unsure / refused 33% 67% 4

UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 41% 48% 1% 7% 4% 634

OF VOTING IN ,

UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 39% 48% 5% 7% 243
Somewhat likely 27% 61% 5% 7% 138

TOTAL 38% 50% 1% 6% 5% 1015
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TOTAL 37% 52% 1% 8% 2% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 26% 62% 1% 9% 2% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 43% 46% 3% 5% 4% 162
South 41% 47% 0% 9% 3% 233
South Central 51% 46% 1% 1% 1% 92
Central Plains 33% 59% 6% 2% 77
Mountain States 33% 51% 1% 13% 1% 70
West 33% 56% 0% 9% 1% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 29% 59% 1% 9% 2% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 32% 54% 0% 9% 4% 54
Texas 51% 47% 1% 2% 65
New York 22% 65% 13% 60
Rest of country 38% 51% 1% 8% 3% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 46% 47% 0% 5% 3% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 36% 53% 2% 8% 2% 312
No Senate election 33% 54% 1% 9% 204 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive o o o o o
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 46% 46% 0% 6% 1% 144
RACES —
States w/o competitive 35% 54% 1% 8% 206 871
Senate race
GOVEL GOP held seat up 42% 48% 1% 6% 4% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | DEM held seat up 28% 60% 1% 9% 2% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 43% 46% 0% 9% 1% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 38% 50% 0% 9% 204 487
Female 35% 55% 1% 7% 2% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 40% 47% 0% 11% 2% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 36% 55% 1% 6% 2% 183
Female / employed 31% 59% 2% % 1% 257
Female / not employed 38% 51% 1% 6% 4% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 31% 58% 6% 5% 133
Employed 36% 52% 1% 9% 1% 561
Retired 40% 50% 1% 6% 3% 310
Refused 23% 72% 5% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 30% 62% 2% 4% 2% 196
AGE/C
35-44 29% 55% 14% 1% 210
45-64 42% 47% 1% 8% 3% 315
65 or over 41% 51% 1% 5% 3% 254
Unsure / refused 40% 48% 8% 4% 41
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 30% 58% 1% 9% 20 406
45-64 42% 47% 1% 8% 3% 315
65+ 41% 51% 1% 5% 3% 254
Unsure / refused 40% 48% 8% 4% 41
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RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 35% 50% 0% 12% 2% 287
Male / 55+ 43% 50% 1% 4% 2% 200
Female / under 55 31% 59% 2% 6% 2% 262
Female / 55+ 38% 51% 1% 7% 3% 265
RRACE White 44% 45% 1% 8% 2% 761
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 3% 89% 2% 4% 2% 122
Hispanic / Latino 21% 67% 10% 2% 91
Other 31% 57% 0% 9% 2% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 46% 45% 1% 6% 3% 317
Other 32% 56% 1% 9% 2% 698
GENRACE RACEBY | White men 46% 43% 1% 8% 2% 364
GENDER White women 43% 46% 1% 8% 3% 397
Black men 5% 87% 7% 1% 51
Black women 2% 91% 3% 2% 3% 71
Hispanic men 22% 59% 14% 4% 48
Hispanic women 20% 75% 5% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 72% 14% 1% 10% 3% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 32% 49% 1% 15% 3% 193
Democrat 4% 92% 1% 2% 1% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 70% 14% 13% 2% 209
PARTYID Female / GOP 74% 13% 1% 7% 4% 197
Male / DEM 2% 94% 1% 2% 1% 167
Female / DEM 5% 90% 1% 2% 1% 250
Male / IND 33% 51% 1% 12% 4% 111
Female / IND 30% 46% 1% 21% 2% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 64% 19% 1% 13% 3% 235
:DDAET\‘TTTHCAT,ON 55 & over/ GOP 83% 7% 0% 7% 3% 171
Under 55 / DEM 2% 94% 2% 3% 205
55 & over / DEM 6% 90% 0% 1% 2% 211
Under 55/ IND 27% 56% 13% 4% 109
55 & over / IND 38% 39% 3% 18% 2% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 69% 16% 1% 11% 3% 484
BEHAVIORIC Ticket splitter 25% 36% 3% 31% 6% 48
Democrat 5% 91% 1% 3% 1% 483
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 75% 12% 1% 9% 3% 373
Soft GOP 49% 26% 1% 21% 3% 114
Ticket splitter 36% 44% 1% 16% 4% 51
Soft DEM 9% 78% 2% 9% 2% 88
Hard DEM 2% 94% 1% 1% 1% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 55% 32% 1% 9% 3% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 24% 54% 1% 19% 2% 52
Liberal 9% 85% 1% 5% 1% 375
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RRIDEOL Very conservative 77% 16% 0% 4% 2% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 42% 42% 1% 11% 4% 361
Moderate / liberal 11% 81% 1% 7% 1% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 72% 14% 1% 10% 3% 406
GROUPS
Independent 32% 49% 1% 15% 3% 193
Conservative DEM 7% 86% 2% 2% 2% 114
Mod / lib DEM 3% 94% 1% 1% 1% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 4% 93% 1% 204 1% 320
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 7% 87% 1% 4% 1% 163
Independent 25% 36% 3% 31% 6% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 51% 23% 1% 23% 2% 56
Conservative GOP 72% 15% 1% 9% 4% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 67% 22% 6% 5% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 65% 18% 15% 2% 92
No/ unsure 28% 62% 1% 7% 2% 790
REDUC Less than high school 20% 60% 6% 10% 4% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 41% 48% 1% 6% 3% 215
Some college 38% 50% 0% 8% 4% 234
College graduate 35% 55% 1% 8% 1% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 38% 50% 0% 10% 1% 265
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0 0 0 0 0
graduates 39% 49% 1% 7% 4% 222
Female college graduates 32% 59% 1% 5% 204 261
Female non-college o o o o o
graduates 37% 51% 1% 8% 3% 266
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate A% | 40% 1% 8% 4% 361
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 10% 78% 20 7% 3% 128
graduate
Others 35% 55% 1% 8% 1% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 24% 63% 3% 7% 204 132
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 38% 51% 1% 8% 204 883
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 24% 67% 204 6% 1% 199
STATUS/C -
Married 42% 46% 1% 9% 2% 598
No longer married 34% 57% 0% 6% 3% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 45% 38% 15% 204 142
Mom 34% 59% 1% 3% 2% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 38% 48% 1% 10% 3% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 44% 45% 0% 8% 204 349
Divorced / children 57% 39% 4% 21
Divorced / no children 27% 64% 1% 6% 204 83
Single / children 24% 72% 5% 27
Single / no children 24% 66% 3% 7% 1% 172
Other / mixed 35% 55% 6% 4% 115
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GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 21% 69% 4% 5% 1% 101
AND MARITAL -
Married women 39% 51% 1% 7% 3% 296
No longer married women 36% 52% 0% 8% 3% 131
Single men 26% 64% 1% 7% 2% 98
Married men 45% 41% 0% 11% 2% 301
No longer married men 30% 64% 1% 3% 3% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 36% 52% 1% 9% 2% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 36% 51% 3% 8% 3% 49
White married men 50% 38% 0% 10% 2% 238
White married women 44% 45% 1% 7% 3% 244
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 38% 55% 1% 3% 206 59
mmr?o longer married 42% 46% 0% 9% 3% 104
Other 14% 76% 1% 7% 2% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 20% 74% 5% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 36% 58% 2% 3% 2% 131
No fonger maried 3% | 52% 9% 16
Non-mothers 37% 51% 1% 9% 2% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 28% 61% 9% 2% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 40% 49% 1% 8% 2% 718
Low income 26% 63% 1% 6% 4% 204
Working class 62% 38% 2
Unemployed 41% 59% 1
Refused 57% 39% 4% 20
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 45% 43% 1% 8% 2% 561
CLASS AND RACE - -
Xﬂsr'i;:fs African 4% 84% 3% 5% 4% 71
Middle class Hispanics 29% 56% 13% 2% 59
Middle class other races 38% 55% 1% 4% 204 26
Other 29% 61% 1% 7% 3% 297
STATUS - -
| w|
mg‘:i': dc'ass Hispanic 35% 44% 19% 3% 37
mgtriilsdclass other race 37% 53% 1% 5% 3% 16
Other 31% 59% 1% 6% 2% 546
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RDENOM Roman Catholic 39% 52% 0% 8% 204 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 51% 41% 5% 3% 189
Mainline Protestant 36% 50% 20%% 8% 4% 304
Other 34% 44% 18% 4% 65
None 19% 73% 2% 6% 1% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 42% 44% 1% 8% 4% 383
X'F'-IFIIEEII\\:DD(?HTJOR%H i At least once a month 46% 44% 7% 3% 181
Infrequently 33% 58% 0% 8% 188
Never 29% 50% 1% 17% 3% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 43% 42% 12% 2% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baptists /
Evangelicals 53% 41% 3% 4% 116
;\fgt‘fstﬁg""e 35% 50% 3% % 5% 150
Active other 35% 37% 23% 5% 36
Other 33% 57% 1% 7% 1% 632
Male not evangelical 34% 55% 1% 9% 1% 320
Z\‘f;zlshg‘;{g again | 44% 44% 2% 5% 4% 175
Female not evangelical 30% 60% 1% 7% 204 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 62% 25% 1% 8% 4% 233
EVANGELICAL Non-white Evangelical 11% 78% 2% 5% 4% 110
CHRISTIANS Nonwhte conservative 16% | 73% 5% 6% 64
\é\'[:’riitseﬁgﬁg'conser"aﬁ"e 19% | 66% 1% | 12% 1% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 5% 86% 5% 4% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 6% 88% 1% 4% 1% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 11% 80% 1% 2% 6% 94
Wrong track 49% 38% 1% 10% 2% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 71% 17% 0% 9% 3% 466
ES[“L%F},ES SIONAL Undecided 20% 47% 4% 23% 6% 124
Democrat 4% 93% 1% 2% 1% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 4% 90% 1% 3% 2% 446
X,E‘QQAQVJ,?L?C Unsure 18% 65% 1% 11% 5% 52
Disapprove 66% 19% 1% 12% 3% 517
RBOJA1 APPROVE Approve 7% 87% 1% 4% 1% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C [ -~ - - % o, -~
Disapprove 61% 25% 1% 11% 2% 557
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RBOJAS APPROVE Approve 8% 86% 1% 3% 1% 477

OBAMA / JOBS/C
Unsure 27% 44% 15% 15% 33
Disapprove 64% 21% 1% 12% 3% 505

RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 5% 91% 1% 3% 1% 387

OBAMA /

IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 34% 51% 8% 8% 46
Disapprove 58% 27% 1% 11% 3% 582

BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 3% 93% 1% 2% 0% 299

APPROVAL COUNT -
Approve on 7-9 issues 5% 91% 2% 2% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 21% 63% 4% 8% 4% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 50% 30% 2% 13% 5% 123
Approve on 0 issues 75% 9% 0% 13% 3% 359

RCONJA Approve 38% 52% 8% 2% 160

CONGRESSIONAL JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 49% 39% 1% 11% 46
Disapprove 35% 53% 1% 8% 2% 809

PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 91% 6% 0% 1% 2% 331

HANDLING BY PARTY -

COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 37% 40% 19% 3% 114
GOP on 3-5issues 18% 59% 2% 17% 4% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 1% 88% 1% 8% 2% 445

PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 14% 81% 5% 1% 290

ECONOMIC

SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 60% 27% 0% 10% 3% 362

PASTFOURYEARS | stayed the same 31% 55% 2% 8% 4% 358
Unsure / refused 18% 67% 14% 4

UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 41% A47% 1% 9% 204 634

OF VOTING IN -

UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 34% 57% 2% 5% 3% 243
Somewhat likely 23% 67% 6% 4% 138

TOTAL 37% 52% 1% 8% 2% 1015
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TOTAL 39% 51% 1% 7% 2% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 29% 59% 3% 7% 2% 204
AREAS ONE ,
Midwest 42% 48% 2% 7% 2% 162
South 44% 46% 0% 7% 3% 233
South Central 52% 40% 1% 6% 1% 92
Central Plains 34% 55% 1% 7% 2% 77
Mountain States 46% 46% 1% 5% 2% 70
West 33% 57% 0% 7% 2% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 31% 60% 0% 6% 3% 120
AREAS TWO ,
Florida 40% 49% 0% 5% 5% 54
Texas 52% 42% 1% 4% 2% 65
New York 24% 60% 3% 13% 60
Rest of country 40% 50% 1% 7% 2% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE | GOP held seat up 47% 43% 1% 7% 2% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 39% 52% 1% 6% 2% 312
No Senate election 35% 54% 1% 7% 204 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 46% ar% 1% 6% 0% 144
RACES

States w/o competitive

cenae race 38% 52% 1% 7% 2% 871
GOVEL GOP held seat up 44% 45% 1% 8% 3% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | DEM held seat up 31% 59% 1% 7% 2% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 45% 48% 1% 5% 1% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 40% 49% 1% 9% 2% 487

Female 38% 53% 1% 5% 2% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 42% 46% 1% 10% 2% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 37% 54% 1% 6% 2% 183
Female / employed 34% 59% 1% 5% 1% 257
Female / not employed 42% 48% 2% 5% 4% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 39% 52% 7% 2% 133
Employed 38% 52% 1% 8% 1% 561
Retired 40% 49% 2% 5% 4% 310
Refused 27% 68% 5% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 30% 64% 1% 5% 1% 196
AGEIC 35-44 38% 50% 11% 1% 210
45-64 44% 46% 1% 7% 2% 315
65 or over 41% 50% 1% 5% 3% 254
Unsure / refused 36% 48% 4% 5% % 41
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 34% 57% 0% 8% 1% 406
45-64 44% 46% 1% 7% 2% 315
65+ 41% 50% 1% 5% 3% 254
Unsure / refused 36% 48% 4% 5% 7% 41
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 36% 51% 1% 11% 1% 287
Male / 55+ 45% 47% 1% 5% 3% 200
Female / under 55 38% 55% 1% 5% 1% 262
Female / 55+ 37% 52% 2% 6% 4% 265
RRACE White 46% 43% 1% 8% 2% 761
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 6% 87% 1% 4% 20 122
Hispanic / Latino 23% 67% 5% 4% 91
Other 36% 53% 0% 7% 3% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 45% 45% 2% 6% 3% 317
Other 36% 54% 1% 7% 2% 698
GENRACE RACEBY | White men 47% 42% 1% 9% 1% 364
GENDER White women 45% 44% 2% 6% 3% 397
Black men 7% 84% 7% 3% 51
Black women 6% 89% 1% 2% 2% 71
Hispanic men 21% 64% 8% 8% 48
Hispanic women 26% 72% 2% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 75% 14% 1% 8% 2% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 34% 47% 2% 12% 5% 193
Democrat 5% 90% 0% 3% 1% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 71% 16% 0% 11% 1% 209
PARTYID Female / GOP 80% 11% 2% 5% 2% 197
Male / DEM 3% 91% 1% 4% 1% 167
Female / DEM 7% 89% 0% 3% 1% 250
Male / IND 36% 47% 2% 11% 4% 111
Female / IND 30% 48% 3% 13% 6% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 69% 18% 1% 10% 1% 235
:DDAEFLTTTHCAT,ON 55 & over / GOP 84% 7% 1% 5% 3% 171
Under 55 / DEM 5% 90% 0% 4% 205
55 & over / DEM 5% 89% 0% 2% 3% 211
Under 55/ IND 28% 56% 1% 11% 4% 109
55 & over/IND 41% 36% 4% 13% 6% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 72% 16% 1% 9% 2% 484
BEHAVIORIC Ticket splitter 26% 33% 8% 25% 8% 48
Democrat 6% 88% 1% 3% 2% 483
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PARTISAN PARTISAN Hard GOP 78% 11% 1% 8% 2% 373
Soft GOP 53% 27% 3% 15% 3% 114
Ticket splitter 36% 43% 2% 12% 7% 51
Soft DEM 8% 76% 3% 8% 5% 88
Hard DEM 4% 92% 0% 3% 1% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 59% 30% 2% 7% 2% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 32% 43% 0% 20% 4% 52
Liberal 9% 86% 0% 4% 1% 375
RRIDEOL Very conservative 79% 13% 1% 6% 1% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 45% 40% 3% 8% 3% 361
Moderate / liberal 12% 80% 0% 6% 2% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 75% 14% 1% 8% 2% 406
GROUPS
Independent 34% 47% 2% 12% 5% 193
Conservative DEM 11% 82% 2% 4% 1% 114
Mod / lib DEM 3% 93% 3% 1% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 3% 93% 0% 2% 1% 320
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 12% 78% 1% 6% 3% 163
Independent 26% 33% 8% 25% 8% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 59% 23% 0% 16% 3% 56
Conservative GOP 74% 15% 1% 8% 2% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 68% 20% 0% 9% 2% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENTIC Yes 66% 22% 1% 9% 2% 92
No / unsure 30% 60% 1% 6% 2% 790
REDUC Less than high school 22% 63% 12% 2% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 42% 47% 1% 8% 2% 215
Some college 39% 50% 1% 7% 4% 234
College graduate 38% 53% 2% 6% 1% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 41% 49% 1% 8% 1% 265
EDUCATION
Male non-college o o o 0 0
graduates 39% 48% 1% 9% 3% 222
Female college graduates 36% 56% 204 4% 204 261
gfargﬁﬁgs‘)"'co”ege 30% | 51% 1% 7% 3% 266
GRADUATES L
g"r'a'l‘gdge”"”'co"ege 14% 77% 4% 4% 128
Others 38% 53% 2% 6% 1% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 23% 65% 2% 9% 1% 132
LABOR UNION/C
Non-union household 41% 49% 1% 6% 2% 883
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RMARITAL MARITAL | Single 20% 70% 1% 7% 206 199
STATUS/C -

Married 46% 44% 1% 7% 1% 598

No longer married 35% 54% 2% 5% 4% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 44% 41% 1% 13% 204 142

Mom 43% 53% 1% 2% 1% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 44% 46% 1% 8% 0% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - -

Married / no children 47% 43% 1% 7% 204 349

Divorced / children 44% 48% 9% 21

Divorced / no children 30% 60% 204 4% 4% 83

Single / children 24% 65% 11% 27

Single / no children 20% 70% 1% 8% 1% 172

Other / mixed 37% 51% 1% 6% 5% 115
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 19% 73% 1% 5% 204 101
AND MARITAL -

Married women 44% 49% 1% 5% 1% 296

No longer married women 39% 47% 204 6% 6% 131

Single men 22% 66% 1% 8% 3% 98

Married men 48% 39% 1% 10% 2% 301

No longer married men 30% 64% 1% 4% 1% 88
GENMAR?2 GENDER, White single men 29% 57% 1% 11% 1% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 31% 56% 2% 8% 4% 49

White married men 53% 36% 1% 9% 1% 238

White married women 49% 44% 1% 6% 1% 244

White no longer married 1% 53% 1% 5% 59

men

White no longer married 43% 1% 3% 7% 6% 104

women

Other 17% 75% 0% 5% 3% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 21% 74% 5% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 46% 50% 204 204 131

No longer married o o 0

mothers 52% 39% 9% 16

Non-mothers 38% 51% 1% 8% 2% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 35% 55% 1% 6% 3% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 42% 48% 1% 7% 1% 718

Low income 29% 60% 1% 5% 5% 204

Working class 33% 30% 38% 2

Unemployed 41% 59% 1

Refused 35% 49% 16% 20
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 48% 42% 2% 8% 1% 561
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
A;nerii;:sss rican 7% 88% 1% 4% 71
Middle class Hispanics 27% 63% 8% 204 59
Middle class other races 43% 51% 1% 204 4% 26
Other 31% 58% 1% 6% 4% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white o o o o o
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 51% 39% 1% 8% 1% 385
STATUS - -
Mlddl_e class Afrlcan 14% 80% 206 5% 31
American married
Mldd_le class Hispanic 38% 49% 10% 3% 37
married
Mldd_le class other race 47% 45% 1% 206 2% 16
married
Other 31% 58% 1% 6% 3% 546
RDENOM Roman Catholic 38% 54% 0% % 1% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 51% 40% 1% 7% 1% 189
Mainline Protestant 40% 47% 20%% 8% 4% 304
Other 44% 41% 1% 11% 3% 65
None 22% 70% 2% 5% 1% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 45% 44% 0% 7% 3% 383
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 45% 43% 1% 10% 204 181
Infrequently 34% 57% 2% 6% 1% 188
Never 28% 48% 3% 16% 6% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 45% 46% 8% 2% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baplsts /
0, 0, 0, 0,
Evangelicals 54% 38% 7% 1% 116
Active Mainline o o o o o
Protestants 37% 49% 1% 7% 5% 150
Active other 53% 37% 6% 3% 36
Other 35% 56% 2% 6% 2% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 49% 36% 11% 4% 168
Male not evangelical 35% 56% 1% 7% 1% 320
Female born again / 46% 45% 1% 6% 2% 175
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 34% 57% 204 5% 3% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 64% 23% 1% 10% 2% 233
EVANGELICAL
Non-white Evangelical 12% 78% 1% 4% 5% 110
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IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 74% 13% 1% 1% 2% 189
CHRISTIANS ) -
Non_-V\_/hlte conservative 16% 69% 1% 5% 9% 64
Christians
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 23% 67% 8% 1% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 5% 91% 4% 0% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 6% 88% 5% 1% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 10% 82% 2% 1% 5% 24
Wrong track 53% 36% 1% 8% 2% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 73% 17% 1% 7% 2% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 27% 44% 5% 16% 7% 124
Democrat 4% 91% 0% 3% 1% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 4% 89% 1% 4% 2% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 25% 60% 4% 6% 5% 52
Disapprove 70% 18% 1% 10% 2% 517
RBOJA1 APPROVE Approve 7% 86% 0% 4% 2% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 7% 52% 13% 10% 17% 20
Disapprove 65% 23% 1% 9% 2% 557
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 9% 85% 1% 4% 2% 477
OBAMA / JOBS/C
Unsure 29% 46% 5% 5% 15% 33
Disapprove 68% 20% 1% 10% 2% 505
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 6% 89% 0% 4% 2% 387
OBAMA /
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 29% 54% 3% 7% 7% 46
Disapprove 61% 26% 2% 9% 2% 582
BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 3% 93% 0% 2% 2% 299
APPROVAL COUNT -
Approve on 7-9 issues 7% 87% 0% 3% 3% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 32% 55% 3% 9% 1% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 51% 32% 3% 12% 3% 123
Approve on 0 issues 78% 8% 1% 10% 2% 359
RCONJA Approve 44% 48% 5% 3% 160
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 45% 35% 12% 8% 46
Disapprove 37% 53% 1% 7% 2% 809
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 93% 6% 1% 331
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 49% 36% 1% 13% 2% 114
GOP on 3-5 issues 19% 58% 5% 15% 2% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 1% 87% 1% 8% 3% 445
(cont.)

Page 211



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.

Battleground 55 #14396: Weighted Tables

Aguust 23-28, 2014

PARIH10 PARIH10 MORE CONFIDENCE / REPRESENTING MIDDLE CLASS TOTAL
VALUES
GOP DEM Both equal Neither Unsure
PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 14% 80% 1% 5% 1% 290
ECONOMIC
SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 64% 25% 1% 8% 3% 362
PASTFOURYEARS | Stayed the same 34% 54% 2% 8% 3% 358
Unsure / refused 18% 82% 4
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 42% 47% 1% 8% 2% 634
OF VOTING IN -
UPCOMING ELECTION Very likely 37% 54% 2% 5% 2% 243
Somewhat likely 29% 64% 0% 3% 4% 138
TOTAL 39% 51% 1% 7% 2% 1015
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TOTAL 48% 41% 1% 7% 3% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 43% 47% 2% 6% 3% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 58% 30% 1% 7% 4% 162
South 52% 38% 0% 6% 4% 233
South Central 60% 32% 1% 4% 3% 92
Central Plains 51% 35% 7% 7% 77
Mountain States 48% 42% 1% 7% 1% 70
West 35% 54% 2% 8% 1% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 30% 57% 2% 10% 1% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 37% 52% 0% 4% 6% 54
Texas 63% 34% 1% 3% 65
New York 36% 57% 7% 1% 60
Rest of country 52% 36% 1% 7% 4% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE | GOP held seat up 56% 36% 0% 5% 3% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 51% 37% 1% 6% 5% 312
No Senate election 43% 45% 1% 7% 204 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 61% 30% 1% 4% 4% 144
RACES ”
States w/o competitive 26% 43% 1% 7% 3% 871
Senate race
GOVEL GOP held seat up 52% 37% 0% 6% 4% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | DEM held seat up 41% 48% 2% 7% 2% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 55% 34% 1% 6% 3% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 51% 38% 1% 8% 2% 487
Female 46% 44% 2% 5% 4% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 52% 37% 0% 9% 2% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 50% 39% 1% 7% 3% 183
Female / employed 43% 50% 2% 4% 1% 257
Female / not employed 49% 38% 1% 6% 7% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 51% 39% 0% 5% 4% 133
Employed 48% 43% 1% 7% 2% 561
Retired 49% 37% 1% 7% 6% 310
Refused 50% 47% 2% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 47% 48% 1% 3% 1% 196
AGE/C
35-44 50% 40% 1% 7% 2% 210
45-64 50% 37% 1% 9% 3% 315
65 or over 48% 40% 1% 5% 6% 254
Unsure / refused 38% 44% 14% 4% 41
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 49% 44% 1% 5% 1% 406
45-64 50% 37% 1% 9% 3% 315
65+ 48% 40% 1% 5% 6% 254
Unsure / refused 38% 44% 14% 4% 41
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RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 54% 36% 0% 9% 1% 287
Male / 55+ 48% 40% 1% 7% 4% 200
Female / under 55 47% 46% 2% 3% 2% 262
Female / 55+ 44% 42% 1% 7% 6% 265
RRACE White 55% 34% 1% 7% 3% 761
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 28% 67% 1% 3% 2% 122
Hispanic / Latino 25% 59% 2% 8% 5% 91
Other 35% 50% 0% 12% 3% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 52% 35% 1% 6% 6% 317
Other 47% 43% 1% 7% 2% 698
GENRACE RACEBY | White men 58% 32% 1% 8% 2% 364
GENDER White women 53% 35% 1% 6% 5% 397
Black men 27% 66% 5% 1% 51
Black women 28% 67% 1% 1% 2% 71
Hispanic men 35% 43% 14% 8% 48
Hispanic women 14% 78% 5% 1% 2% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 83% 6% 1% 7% 2% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 43% 38% 1% 12% 5% 193
Democrat 17% 76% 1% 3% 3% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 81% 6% 0% 11% 1% 209
PARTYID Female / GOP 84% 6% 2% 4% 3% 197
Male / DEM 16% 79% 1% 2% 2% 167
Female / DEM 18% 74% 1% 4% 4% 250
Male / IND 48% 34% 1% 13% 3% 111
Female / IND 37% 43% 2% 11% 7% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 80% 9% 2% 8% 1% 235
:DDAET\‘TTTHCAT,ON 55 & over/ GOP 87% 2% 1% 6% 4% 171
Under 55/ DEM 22% 76% 0% 2% 1% 205
55 & over / DEM 13% 76% 1% 4% 6% 211
Under 55/ IND 43% 42% 0% 11% 4% 109
55 &over /IND 44% 33% 3% 14% 6% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 78% 11% 1% 8% 3% 484
BEHAVIORIC Ticket splitter 36% 26% 3% 24% 11% 48
Democrat 20% 72% 1% 4% 3% 483
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 84% 6% 1% 7% 2% 373
Soft GOP 63% 18% 1% 15% 4% 114
Ticket splitter 37% 38% 5% 15% 4% 51
Soft DEM 25% 59% 3% 5% 8% 88
Hard DEM 17% 77% 1% 3% 3% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 67% 21% 1% 8% 3% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 43% 35% 0% 12% 10% 52
Liberal 20% 73% 1% 4% 2% 375
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RRIDEOL Very conservative 82% 11% 4% 3% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 58% 27% 20%% 11% 3% 361
Moderate / liberal 23% 68% 1% 5% 3% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 83% 6% 1% 7% 204 406
GROUPS
Independent 43% 38% 1% 12% 5% 193
Conservative DEM 21% 70% 2% 3% 5% 114
Mod / lib DEM 16% 78% 1% 3% 3% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 15% 78% 204 3% 3% 320
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 29% 60% 1% 5% 4% 163
Independent 36% 26% 3% 24% 11% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 61% 27% 0% 5% 6% 56
Conservative GOP 81% 9% 1% 8% 2% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 80% 15% 0% 204 204 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 75% 11% 1% 11% 2% 92
No/ unsure 40% 48% 1% 7% 3% 790
REDUC Less than high school 35% 44% 1% 15% 4% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 54% 35% 1% 6% 5% 215
Some college 56% 34% 7% 3% 234
College graduate 44% 46% 2% 6% 3% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 50% 41% 1% 6% 1% 265
EDUCATION Val "
ale non-colege 52% 33% 1% 11% 3% 222
graduates
Female college graduates 37% 51% 3% 5% 4% 261
Female non-college o o o o o
graduates 54% 37% 0% 5% 4% 266
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 61% | 26% 1% 8% 4% 361
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 30% 60% 7% 2% 128
graduate
Others 44% 46% 2% 6% 3% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 39% 50% 2% 6% 3% 132
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 50% 39% 1% 7% 3% 883
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 41% 52% 1% 3% 3% 199
STATUS/C -
Married 53% 35% 1% 8% 2% 598
No longer married 43% 45% 1% 5% 6% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 56% 28% 14% 204 142
Mom 47% 44% 2% 4% 3% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 51% 36% 204 10% 1% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 55% 35% 1% 7% 3% 349
Divorced / children 57% 39% 4% 21
Divorced / no children 35% 55% 3% 5% 3% 83
Single / children 44% 44% 12% 27
Single / no children 40% 53% 1% 4% 2% 172
Other / mixed 46% 40% 5% 9% 115
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GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 41% 55% 1% 3% 101
AND MARITAL -
Married women 48% 41% 2% 6% 3% 296
No longer married women 44% 42% 1% 7% 6% 131
Single men 40% 48% 1% 7% 4% 98
Married men 58% 30% 0% 10% 1% 301
No longer married men 40% 51% 1% 3% 5% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 53% 34% 1% 9% 3% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 49% 44% 204 6% 49
White married men 62% 28% 0% 8% 1% 238
White married women 55% 33% 1% 6% 4% 244
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 45% 47% 206 3% 3% 59
White no longer married 50% 36% 1% 7% 7% 104
women
Other 28% 62% 1% 6% 3% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 44% 50% 7% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 48% 44% 3% 4% 2% 131
No longer married 47% 39% 9% 5% 16
mothers
Non-mothers 49% 40% 1% 7% 3% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 38% 55% 7% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 50% 39% 1% 7% 3% 718
Low income 45% 44% 1% 5% 4% 204
Working class 33% 30% 38% 2
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 60% 28% 3% 8% 20
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 56% 33% 1% 7% 3% 561
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
idde class Alrican 26% 66% 1% 4% 3% 71
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 25% 56% 4% 12% 3% 59
Middle class other races 38% 49% 1% 9% 3% 26
Other 45% 45% 1% 6% 3% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 59% 30% 1% % 3% 385
STATUS - -
Mlddl_e class Afrlcan 31% 55% 3% 9% 20 31
American married
Mldd_le class Hispanic 31% 45% 6% 16% 3% 37
married
Mldd_le class other race 1% 1% 1% 13% 3% 16
married
Other 43% 47% 1% 5% 4% 546
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RDENOM Roman Catholic 53% 39% 2% 4% 3% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 63% 30% 6% 1% 189
Mainline Protestant 49% 37% 1% 8% 5% 304
Other 47% 37% 1% 10% 4% 65
None 31% 61% 2% 5% 2% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 57% 34% 1% 5% 3% 383
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 520 34% 1% 9% 4% 181
Infrequently 51% 41% 1% 4% 3% 188
Never 28% 51% 1% 16% 4% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 56% 33% 3% 5% 3% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baplsts /
0, 0, 0, 0,
Evangelicals 62% 34% 3% 1% 116
Active Mainline o o o o
Protestants 51% 38% 6% 5% 150
Active other 65% 18% 2% 12% 3% 36
Other 43% 45% 1% 7% 3% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 66% 23% 8% 3% 168
Male not evangelical 44% 45% 1% 9% 204 320
Female born again / 55% 38% 1% 2% 4% 175
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 41% 47% 204 6% 4% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 73% 18% 0% 4% 4% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 34% 56% 1% 5% 4% 110
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 81% 10% 0% 5% 4% 189
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o o
Christians 37% 50% 6% 7% 64
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 38% 57% 1% 4% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 30% 65% 2% 4% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 15% 79% 4% 2% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 19% 63% 1% 8% 9% 94
Wrong track 63% 26% 1% 7% 3% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 82% 9% 0% 7% 2% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 32% 36% 5% 18% 10% 124
Democrat 16% 77% 1% 3% 2% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 17% 74% 1% 4% 4% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 36% 46% 4% 6% 8% 52
Disapprove 77% 11% 1% 9% 2% 517
RBOJAL APPROVE Approve 19% 73% 1% 5% 4% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 30% 37% 5% 4% 25% 20
Disapprove 73% 16% 1% 8% 2% 557
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RBOJAS APPROVE Approve 21% 72% 1% 3% 3% 477

OBAMA / JOBS/C
Unsure 29% 24% 20% 27% 33
Disapprove 76% 13% 1% 9% 1% 505

RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 9% 85% 0% 3% 2% 387

OBAMA /

IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 35% 25% 20% 20% 46
Disapprove 75% 12% 2% 8% 3% 582

BOJACT OBAMA JOB Approve on 10-12 issues 10% 85% 0% 2% 3% 299

APPROVAL COUNT -
Approve on 7-9 issues 29% 58% 1% 8% 4% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 47% 40% 3% 6% 4% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 68% 23% 2% 4% 4% 123
Approve on 0 issues 81% 4% 1% 11% 3% 359

RCONJA Approve 50% 39% 1% 7% 3% 160

CONGRESSIONAL JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 59% 27% 2% 3% 9% 46
Disapprove 48% 42% 1% 7% 3% 809

PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 95% 3% 2% 1% 331

HANDLING BY PARTY -

COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 66% 19% 1% 10% 4% 114
GOP on 3-5issues 47% 35% 4% 12% 2% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 10% 76% 1% 8% 5% 445

PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 22% 70% 0% 5% 2% 290

ECONOMIC

SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 72% 16% 2% 7% 3% 362

PASTFOURYEARS | sStayed the same 46% 41% 1% 7% 4% 358
Unsure / refused 33% 67% 4

UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 52% 37% 1% 8% 204 634

OF VOTING IN -

UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 45% 44% 1% 4% 5% 243
Somewhat likely 40% 49% 3% 4% 4% 138

TOTAL 48% 41% 1% % 3% 1015

Page 218



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 55 #14396: Weighted Tables
Aguust 23-28, 2014

PARIHCT PARIHCT ISSUE HANDLING BY PARTY COUNT TOTAL
GOP on 9-11| GOP on 6-8 | GOP on 3-5 | GOP on 0-2
issues issues issues issues
TOTAL 33% 11% 12% 44% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 27% 6% 19% 49% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 36% 16% 9% 38% 162
South 35% 12% 16% 36% 233
South Central 46% 10% 9% 35% 92
Central Plains 30% 13% 7% 50% 77
Mountain States 31% 15% 9% 45% 70
West 27% 10% 8% 54% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 23% 7% 10% 60% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 33% 9% 10% 48% 54
Texas 45% 10% 8% 36% 65
New York 25% 4% 9% 62% 60
Rest of country 34% 13% 14% 40% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 39% 11% 15% 35% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 32% 12% 11% 45% 312
No Senate election 30% 11% 12% 47% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 31% 14% 10% 39% 144
RACES "
States w/o competitive 3206 11% 13% 45% 871
Senate race
GOVEL GOP held seat up 37% 13% 12% 38% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | DEM held seat up 26% 9% 13% 52% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 37% 13% 12% 38% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 33% 13% 12% 41% 487
Female 32% 9% 13% 46% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 33% 16% 14% 37% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 35% 8% 9% 48% 183
Female / employed 28% 12% 16% 44% 257
Female / not employed 36% 7% 10% 48% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 33% 7% 13% 47% 133
Employed 30% 14% 15% 41% 561
Retired 36% 7% 8% 48% 310
Refused 23% 23% 7% 48% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 27% 13% 22% 38% 196
AGE/C
35-44 26% 16% 15% 42% 210
45-64 37% 11% 9% 43% 315
65 or over 37% 7% 7% 49% 254
Unsure / refused 35% 1% 12% 53% 41
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 26% 15% 18% 41% 406
45-64 37% 11% 9% 43% 315
65+ 37% 7% 7% 49% 254
Unsure / refused 35% 1% 12% 53% 41
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 29% 18% 15% 38% 287
Male / 55+ 39% 7% 7% 47% 200
Female / under 55 30% 12% 18% 40% 262
Female / 55+ 34% 7% 8% 52% 265
RRACE White 41% 11% 12% 36% 761
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 1% 7% 17% 75% 122
Hispanic / Latino 11% 16% 14% 60% 91
Other 28% 8% 7% 58% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 42% 6% 8% 44% 317
Other 28% 14% 14% 44% 698
GENRACE RACE BY White men 41% 14% 11% 34% 364
GENDER -
White women 40% 9% 13% 38% 397
Black men 9% 15% 76% 51
Black women 2% 6% 17% 74% 71
Hispanic men 12% 16% 16% 56% 48
Hispanic women 8% 16% 12% 64% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 69% 17% 11% 4% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 24% 14% 23% 40% 193
Democrat 1% 5% 9% 85% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 65% 19% 12% 4% 209
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 73% 15% 9% 3% 197
Male / DEM 4% 4% 92% 167
Female / DEM 2% 5% 13% 80% 250
Male / IND 25% 17% 23% 35% 111
Female / IND 22% 9% 23% 47% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 61% 22% 13% 4% 235
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over/ GOP 80% 10% 7% 4% 171
Under 55 / DEM 6% 13% 80% 205
55 & over / DEM 3% 3% 5% 89% 211
Under 55/ IND 17% 16% 30% 36% 109
55 & over / IND 32% 10% 12% 46% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 64% 20% 11% 6% 484
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 16% 12% 16% 56% 48
Democrat 3% 3% 13% 81% 483
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PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 71% 18% 9% 2% 373
Soft GOP 40% 22% 21% 17% 114
Ticket splitter 21% 13% 20% 45% 51
Soft DEM 6% 4% 24% 66% 88
Hard DEM 1% 3% 9% 87% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 51% 15% 12% 21% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 13% 21% 13% 53% 52
Liberal 6% 4% 12% 78% 375
RRIDEOL Very conservative 73% 11% 4% 12% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 38% 17% 17% 28% 361
Moderate / liberal 7% 6% 12% 75% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 69% 17% 11% 4% 406
GROUPS
Independent 24% 14% 23% 40% 193
Conservative DEM 3% 10% 11% 7% 114
Mod / lib DEM 1% 3% 9% 87% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 1% 2% 12% 86% 320
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 8% 5% 15% 71% 163
Independent 16% 12% 16% 56% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 40% 30% 17% 14% 56
Conservative GOP 67% 18% 11% 5% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 61% 17% 6% 16% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 60% 19% 6% 16% 92
No / unsure 25% 9% 14% 52% 790
REDUC Less than high school 20% 8% 15% 58% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 34% 16% 13% 37% 215
Some college 34% 11% 12% 43% 234
College graduate 33% 9% 12% 46% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 33% 13% 11% 44% 265
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0 0 0, 0
praduates 34% 14% 13% 39% 222
Female college graduates 33% 6% 13% 48% 261
Female non-college o o o o
graduztes 31% 12% 13% 44% 266
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 42% 13% 11% 34% 361
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 7% 13% 17% 64% 128
graduate
Others 33% 9% 12% 46% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 19% 13% 13% 56% 132
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 35% 11% 12% 42% 883
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 21% 11% 14% 54% 199
STATUS/C -

Married 38% 12% 13% 37% 598

No longer married 27% 9% 9% 54% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 32% 18% 20% 30% 142

Mom 33% 12% 16% 39% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 32% 16% 18% 34% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - -

Married / no children 43% 9% 10% 38% 349

Divorced / children 40% 17% 43% 21

Divorced / no children 18% 13% 10% 60% 83

Single / children 19% 17% 28% 37% 27

Single / no children 22% 10% 11% 57% 172

Other / mixed 32% 8% 8% 52% 115
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 19% 9% 19% 54% 101
AND MARITAL -

Married women 37% 9% 13% 41% 296

No longer married women 30% 10% 9% 51% 131

Single men 24% 13% 8% 55% 98

Married men 39% 15% 13% 32% 301

No longer married men 24% 8% 11% 58% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 34% 18% 5% 44% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE ——

White single women 35% 3% 15% 48% 49

White married men 45% 14% 13% 28% 238

White married women 43% 10% 13% 34% 244

White no longer married 33% 9% 9% 49% 59

men

White no longer married 35% 11% 11% 43% 104

women

Other 9% 10% 14% 67% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 15% 19% 32% 35% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 35% 12% 15% 38% 131

No longer married 42% 50 50 48% 16

mothers

Non-mothers 33% 11% 12% 45% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 32% 11% 5% 53% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 35% 11% 13% 41% 718

Low income 23% 13% 13% 51% 204

Working class 33% 67% 2

Unemployed 41% 59% 1

Refused 33% 2% 19% 47% 20
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 42% 11% 12% 35% 561
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
A;nerii;:sss fican 1% 6% 16% 77% 71
Middle class Hispanics 13% 19% 21% 47% 59
Middle class other races 33% 8% 7% 52% 26
Other 26% 12% 12% 51% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white o o o o
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 44% 12% 13% 32% 385
STATUS - -
Mlddl_e class Afrlcan 11% 10% 79% 31
American married
m;dr‘:i': dc'ass Hispanic 17% | 22% | 24% | 3% 37
mg(rj::dc'ass other race 37% 5% 8% 50% 16
Other 28% 10% 12% 51% 546
RDENOM Roman Catholic 34% 14% 12% 40% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 45% 10% 11% 34% 189
Mainline Protestant 33% 11% 17% 40% 304
Other 33% 12% 11% 45% 65
None 19% 9% 10% 62% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 39% 12% 14% 36% 383
OFTEN DO YOU | N
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a montl 39% 12% 12% 38% 181
Infrequently 29% 11% 14% 46% 188
Never 26% 2% 16% 57% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 37% 16% 12% 34% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Bantists /
E\f;‘é‘;eligl': s 47% 8% 10% 35% 116
ﬁféﬁgﬂg""e 3% | 12% | 17% |  39% 150
Active other 41% 14% 16% 29% 36
Other 29% 11% 12% 49% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 43% 16% 15% 26% 168
Male not evangelical 290 12% 10% 49% 320
z\‘f;?gshg‘;g again/ 39% 12% 15% 34% 175
Female not evangelical 28% 8% 12% 52% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 57% 15% 14% 15% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 6% 12% 18% 63% 110
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IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 68% 14% 12% 6% 189
CHRISTIANS ) -
Non-white conservative o o o o
Christians 8% 15% 24% 54% 64
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 10% 18% 20% 52% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 3% 9% 11% 7% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 2% 6% 12% 80% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 7% 7% 9% 77% 94
Wrong track 45% 13% 13% 29% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 68% 17% 11% 5% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 9% 16% 24% 51% 124
Democrat 1% 4% 11% 85% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 1% 5% 13% 81% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 12% 5% 33% 50% 52
Disapprove 62% 17% 10% 11% 517
RBOJA1 APPROVE Approve 4% 4% 12% 80% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 6% 23% 71% 20
Disapprove 56% 17% 12% 15% 557
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 5% 4% 14% 76% 477
OBAMA / JOBS/C
Unsure 7% 18% 14% 60% 33
Disapprove 60% 17% 10% 12% 505
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 2% 5% 9% 84% 387
OBAMA /
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 17% 21% 23% 40% 46
Disapprove 54% 15% 14% 17% 582
BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 2% 0% 6% 92% 299
APPROVAL COUNT -
Approve on 7-9 issues 2% 10% 24% 64% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 16% 26% 26% 32% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 44% 21% 15% 20% 123
Approve on 0 issues 70% 13% 9% 7% 359
RCONJA Approve 32% 15% 18% 34% 160
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 38% 13% 11% 38% 46
Disapprove 32% 10% 11% 46% 809
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PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 10% 9% 10% 71% 290
ECONOMIC
SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 56% 11% 11% 21% 362
PASTFOUR YEARS | stayed the same 27% 13% 16% 44% 358
Unsure / refused 18% 14% 67% 4
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 36% 11% 11% 42% 634
OF VOTING IN ,
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 32% 9% 12% | 46% 243
Somewhat likely 16% 14% 21% 49% 138
TOTAL 33% 11% 12% 44% 1015
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TOTAL 29% 36% 35% 0% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 33% 34% 33% 0% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 26% 38% 35% 162
South 28% 38% 34% 1% 233
South Central 23% 44% 33% 92
Central Plains 32% 21% 46% 1% 7
Mountain States 30% 40% 29% 1% 70
West 28% 33% 40% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 27% 32% 41% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 24% 29% 47% 54
Texas 26% 37% 37% 65
New York 44% 28% 28% 60
Rest of country 28% 37% 34% 1% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 27% 41% 32% 1% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 31% 37% 32% 312
No Senate election 28% 33% 39% 0% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 28% 41% 31% 144
RACES

States w/o competitive

0, 0, 0, 0,
Senate race 29% 35% 36% 0% 871
GOVEL GOP held seat up 25% 38% 37% 1% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | DEM held seat up 34% 32% 34% 0% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 26% 38% 35% 0% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 31% 33% 35% 487
Female 26% 38% 35% 1% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 37% 31% 32% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 22% 38% 40% 183
Female / employed 34% 33% 33% 257
Female / not employed 19% 42% 37% 2% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 25% 47% 27% 1% 133
Employed 35% 32% 33% 561
Retired 18% 38% 43% 1% 310
Refused 21% 24% 55% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 34% 30% 35% 1% 196
AGE/C
35-44 35% 29% 36% 210
45-64 27% 42% 31% 0% 315
65 or over 20% 37% 42% 1% 254
Unsure / refused 30% 42% 28% 41
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 35% 29% 35% 0% 406
45-64 27% 42% 31% 0% 315
65+ 20% 37% 42% 1% 254
Unsure / refused 30% 42% 28% 41
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 37% 29% 34% 287
Male / 55+ 24% 40% 37% 200
Female / under 55 30% 37% 32% 1% 262
Female / 55+ 23% 38% 38% 1% 265
RRACE White 24% 39% 36% 0% 761
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 44% 2204 34% 122
Hispanic / Latino 44% 25% 29% 2% 91
Other 27% 31% 42% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 19% 41% 40% 0% 317
Other 33% 33% 33% 0% 698
GENRACE RACEBY | White men 28% 38% 34% 364
GENDER -
White women 21% 41% 37% 1% 397
Black men 47% 20% 34% 51
Black women 43% 23% 34% 71
Hispanic men 46% 17% 37% 48
Hispanic women 41% 34% 21% 3% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 12% 54% 33% 0% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 30% 37% 33% 0% 193
Democrat 44% 17% 38% 1% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 15% 51% 34% 209
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 10% 57% 33% 0% 197
Male / DEM 49% 12% 40% 167
Female / DEM 40% 21% 38% 1% 250
Male / IND 37% 32% 31% 111
Female / IND 20% 44% 35% 1% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 16% 52% 33% 235
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over/ GOP 8% 57% 34% 0% 171
Under 55 / DEM 51% 13% 35% 1% 205
55 & over / DEM 37% 21% 42% 0% 211
Under 55/ IND 38% 30% 32% 109
55 & over / IND 20% 46% 34% 1% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 12% 54% 34% 0% 484
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 26% 37% 37% 48
Democrat 46% 17% 37% 1% 483
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PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 11% 56% 33% 0% 373
Soft GOP 15% 46% 39% 1% 114
Ticket splitter 26% 54% 20% 51
Soft DEM 51% 15% 34% 88
Hard DEM 45% 16% 39% 1% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 17% 49% 34% 0% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 34% 24% 42% 52
Liberal 46% 17% 36% 1% 375
RRIDEOL Very conservative 12% 58% 29% 0% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 20% 43% 37% 0% 361
Moderate / liberal 45% 18% 37% 1% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 12% 54% 33% 0% 406
GROUPS
Independent 30% 37% 33% 0% 193
Conservative DEM 34% 28% 38% 114
Mod / lib DEM 47% 13% 39% 1% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 50% 13% 37% 1% 320
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 38% 25% 37% 163
Independent 26% 37% 37% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 17% 41% 43% 56
Conservative GOP 11% 56% 33% 0% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes / strongly 12% 52% 36% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 20% 52% 28% 92
No / unsure 32% 31% 36% 1% 790
REDUC Less than high school 31% 35% 35% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 2204 45% 33% 215
Some college 24% 45% 30% 0% 234
College graduate 33% 28% 38% 1% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 36% 27% 36% 265
EDUCATION Male non-college
: 0 0 0
praduates 25% 41% 34% 222
Female college graduates 30% 28% 41% 1% 261
Female non-college o o o o
graduztes 23% 47% 30% 0% 266
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 19% 50% 31% 361
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 37% 29% 34% 0% 128
graduate
Others 33% 28% 38% 1% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 30% 25% 45% 132
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 28% 37% 34% 0% 883
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 33% 27% 39% 1% 199
STATUSIC -

Married 27% 38% 34% 0% 598

No longer married 29% 37% 34% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 34% 34% 32% 142

Mom 29% 42% 29% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 30% 36% 34% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - .

Married / no children 25% 40% 35% 1% 349

Divorced / children 48% 44% 9% 21

Divorced / no children 32% 30% 38% 83

Single / children 34% 49% 17% 27

Single / no children 33% 23% 43% 1% 172

Other / mixed 23% 41% 36% 115
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 34% 27% 37% 2% 101
AND MARITAL -

Married women 25% 40% 34% 1% 296

No longer married women 23% 41% 36% 131

Single men 32% 26% 42% 98

Married men 29% 36% 34% 301

No longer married men 38% 31% 31% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 27% 30% 42% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 18% 32% 46% 4% 49

White married men 27% 40% 34% 238

White married women 23% 41% 36% 0% 244

White no longer married 34% 39% 28% 59

men

White no longer married 18% 45% 37% 104

women

Other 41% 25% 34% 1% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS | Single mothers 39% 49% 12% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 25% 40% 34% 131

No longer married o o o

mothers 41% 50% 9% 16

Non-mothers 29% 34% 37% 0% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 46% 21% 32% 1% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 29% 34% 37% 0% 718

Low income 23% 49% 28% 204

Working class 30% 33% 38% 2

Unemployed 41% 59% 1

Refused 14% 23% 63% 20
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 25% 37% 37% 0% 561
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
A;nerii;:sss fican 42% 17% 41% 71
Middle class Hispanics 44% 26% 28% 1% 59
Middle class other races 33% 30% 37% 26
Other 28% 40% 32% 0% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white o o o o
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 25% 39% 36% 0% 385
STATUS - -
Mlddl_e class Afrlcan 39% 31% 30% 31
American married
m;dr‘:i': dc'ass Hispanic 3% | 26% | 37% 2% 37
mg(rj::dc'ass other race 36% 34% 30% 16
Other 30% 34% 35% 0% 546
RDENOM Roman Catholic 30% 38% 32% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 21% 45% 33% 189
Mainline Protestant 29% 32% 38% 1% 304
Other 25% 40% 34% 1% 65
None 35% 26% 39% 0% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 25% 43% 33% 0% 383
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 28% 33% 39% 181
Infrequently 32% 31% 36% 1% 188
Never 23% 43% 34% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 30% 49% 21% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Bantists /
E\f;‘é‘;elﬁgl': S 19% 47% 34% 116
ﬁféﬁgﬂg""e 27% | 36% |  36% 150
Active other 19% 39% 39% 2% 36
Other 31% 32% 37% 1% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 25% 44% 30% 168
Male not evangelical 34% 28% 38% 320
z\‘f;?gshg‘;g again/ 21% 45% 34% 175
Female not evangelical 29% 34% 36% 1% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 15% 53% 32% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 40% 27% 33% 110
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IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 11% 59% 30% 189
CHRISTIANS - -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 27% 28% 45% 64
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 34% 28% 38% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 57% 26% 17% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 64% 8% 28% 0% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 37% 17% 43% 3% 94
Wrong track 17% 47% 37% 0% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 12% 53% 34% 0% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 29% 36% 35% 0% 124
Democrat 46% 17% 36% 1% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 50% 14% 36% 0% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVALIC Unsure 14% 39% 43% 4% 52
Disapprove 12% 54% 34% 0% 517
RBOJA1 APPROVE Approve 51% 13% 36% 1% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 17% 45% 38% 20
Disapprove 11% 54% 35% 0% 557
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 45% 15% 39% 1% 477
OBAMA / JOBS/C
Unsure 26% 33% 41% 33
Disapprove 13% 55% 31% 0% 505
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 50% 13% 36% 1% 387
OBAMA /
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 34% 16% 49% 46
Disapprove 14% 52% 33% 0% 582
BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 57% 7% 35% 0% 299
APPROVAL COUNT -
Approve on 7-9 issues 34% 22% 42% 1% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 29% 32% 39% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 11% 44% 44% 0% 123
Approve on 0 issues 9% 62% 29% 0% 359
RCONJA Approve 30% 33% 36% 160
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 20% 37% 42% 46
Disapprove 29% 36% 35% 1% 809
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PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 9% 61% 29% 0% 331
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 23% 36% 40% 1% 114
GOP on 3-5 issues 22% 33% 45% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 46% 17% 36% 1% 445
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 29% 39% 32% 0% 634
OF VOTING IN .
UPCOMING ELECTION Very likely 28% 31% 41% 243
Somewhat likely 25% 30% 43% 1% 138
TOTAL 29% 36% 35% 0% 1015
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TOTAL 7% 24% 37% 22% 9% 1% 1% 290
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 9% 24% 39% 19% 6% 1% 1% 67
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 3% 28% 33% 24% 10% 2% 43
South 3% 25% 40% 23% 8% 1% 0% 65
South Central 11% 1% 41% 36% 11% 21
Central Plains 8% 27% 31% 30% 4% 25
Mountain States 8% 17% 41% 14% 15% 5% 21
West 8% 30% 30% 13% 17% 2% 49
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 12% 31% 28% 8% 20% 2% 33
AREAS TWO -
Florida 62% 27% 4% 6% 13
Texas 10% 1% 31% 46% 12% 17
New York 1% 23% 52% 10% 12% 2% 26
Rest of country 7% 26% 35% 23% 7% 1% 1% 201
SENEL U.S. SENATE | GOP held seat up 4% 9% 42% 35% 9% 2% 56
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 9% 36% 34% 9% 11% 1% 95
No Senate election 6% 22% 36% 25% 8% 2% 1% 139
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 8% 26% 42% 13% 10% 1% 41
RACES ”
States wio competitive 6% 24% 36% 23% 9% 1% 1% 249
Senate race
GOVEL GOP held seat up 4% 11% 41% 34% 7% 2% 1% 96
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | DEM held seat up 9% 32% 33% 12% 13% 0% 1% 136
STATE No Gubernatorial election 7% 27% 37% 230 5% 1% 1% 57
GENDER GENDER Male 7% 22% 36% 23% 9% 1% 1% 152
Female 6% 27% 37% 20% 9% 1% 1% 138
RSEXEMP Male / employed 9% 26% 32% 24% 9% 1% 113
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 4% 10% 50% 20% 10% 4% 2% 40
Female / employed 1% 38% 28% 19% 14% 86
Female / not employed 13% 7% 52% 22% 2% 3% 2% 52
EMPSTAT Not employed 9% 10% 51% 18% 10% 2% 34
Employed 6% 31% 30% 22% 11% 0% 199
Retired 10% 6% 51% 24% 3% 4% 3% 55
Refused 40% 60% 2
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 3% 38% 36% 22% 1% 67
AGEIC
35-44 4% 29% 27% 19% 21% 74
45-64 7% 20% 38% 23% 10% 2% 1% 84
65 or over 11% 8% 50% 22% 3% 3% 4% 52
Unsure / refused 19% 16% 32% 28% 5% 12
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 4% 33% 31% 20% 12% 142
45-64 7% 20% 38% 23% 10% 2% 1% 84
65+ 11% 8% 50% 22% 3% 3% 4% 52
Unsure / refused 19% 16% 32% 28% 5% 12
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 8% 26% 29% 26% 10% 1% 105
Male / 55+ 5% 13% 54% 16% 7% 3% 2% 48
Female / under 55 2% 34% 32% 20% 12% 78
Female / 55+ 11% 17% 42% 19% 6% 3% 2% 60
RRACE White 6% 22% 38% 23% 8% 2% 1% 185
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 7% 31% 31% 20% 12% 54
Hispanic / Latino 8% 23% 44% 17% 8% 40
Other 11% 28% 15% 21% 21% 5% 11
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 11% 8% 49% 23% 4% 2% 2% 60
Other 6% 28% 33% 21% 11% 1% 1% 230
GENRACE RACEBY | White men 7% 20% 34% 26% 9% 1% 2% 102
GENDER White women 5% 24% 43% 20% 6% 2% 1% 84
Black men 5% 32% 34% 21% 9% 24
Black women 9% 30% 29% 19% 14% 30
Hispanic men 15% 16% 53% 12% 5% 22
Hispanic women 32% 33% 23% 12% 18
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 1% 25% 28% 40% 4% 2% 51
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 11% 26% 38% 19% 4% 1% 1% 57
Democrat 7% 23% 38% 17% 12% 1% 1% 182
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 21% 34% 42% 3% 30
PARTYID Female / GOP 4% 30% 20% 37% 10% 20
Male / DEM 8% 19% 39% 17% 15% 1% 0% 81
Female / DEM 6% 27% 37% 17% 10% 2% 1% 101
Male / IND 13% 27% 33% 21% 4% 1% 1% 41
Female / IND 8% 22% 53% 14% 3% 17
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 25% 31% 36% 5% 3% 37
:DDAEF:\‘TTTHCAT,ON 55 & over / GOP 5% 25% 21% 49% 14
Under 55 / DEM 6% 32% 28% 18% 16% 105
55 & over / DEM 8% 12% 52% 16% 7% 3% 2% 77
Under 55/ IND 11% 27% 35% 26% 2% 41
55 & over / IND 12% 23% 47% 1% 10% 3% 3% 16
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 1% 31% 18% 43% 5% 1% 2% 56
BEHAVIORIC Ticket splitter 11% 29% 48% 7% 4% 13
Democrat 8% 22% 41% 17% 11% 1% 1% 221
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PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 2% 26% 18% 47% 5% 2% 41
Soft GOP 27% 30% 36% 3% 3% 17
Ticket splitter 5% 42% 53% 13
Soft DEM 15% 25% 42% 13% 4% 2% 45
Hard DEM 7% 22% 39% 18% 13% 1% 0% 175
RIDEOL Conservative 6% 29% 26% 29% % 1% 1% 99
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 3% 9% 69% 5% 12% 2% 18
Liberal 7% 22% 39% 19% 11% 1% 1% 173
RRIDEOL Very conservative 7% 32% 20% 26% 10% 5% 28
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 6% 28% 29% 30% 5% 204 71
Moderate / liberal 7% 21% 42% 18% 11% 1% 1% 191
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 1% 25% 28% 40% 4% 2% 51
GROUPS
Independent 11% 26% 38% 19% 4% 1% 1% 57
Conservative DEM 11% 30% 30% 17% 8% 2% 1% 39
Mod / lio DEM 5% 22% 40% 17% 13% 1% 1% 143
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 7% 21% 40% 18% 11% 1% 1% 159
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 9% 24% 42% 14% 10% 1% 62
Independent 11% 29% 48% 7% 4% 13
Mod / liberal GOP 22% 28% 49% 9
Conservative GOP 2% 32% 16% 42% 5% 1% 2% 47
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 16% 29% 24% 24% 4% 4% 16
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 22% 26% 43% 3% 5% 18
No / unsure 7% 24% 38% 20% 10% 1% 1% 256
REDUC Less than high school 10% 13% 47% 18% 6% 5% 12
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 7% 31% 33% 20% 46
Some college 3% 26% 33% 27% 10% 0% 57
College graduate 7% 22% 38% 19% 11% 1% 1% 174
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 11% 24% 31% 19% 12% 2% 1% 97
EDUCATION
gar:t;aur;?gs-couege 2% 17% 47% 29% 4% 1% 56
Female college graduates 3% 20% 47% 19% 9% 1% 1% 78
gfargﬁﬁgs‘)"'co”ege 9% |  35% | 23% | 21% | 10% 1% 0% 60
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o 0 0
NON-COLLEGE graduate 6% 28% 32% 27% 6% 1% 1% 69
GRADUATES -
g"rg‘gdge”"”'c""ege 5% | 25% | 38% | 23% 9% 1% 47
Others 7% 22% 38% 19% 11% 1% 1% 174
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 12% 33% 31% 12% 12% 39
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 6% 23% 37% 23% 9% 1% 1% 251
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 1% 37% 40% 17% 5% 65
STATUS/C -
Married 7% 23% 41% 20% 8% 0% 1% 161
No longer married 13% 13% 22% 30% 17% 4% 1% 63
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 5% 26% 31% 31% 5% 2% 48
Mom 3% 23% 36% 20% 18% 49
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 5% 26% 31% 28% 9% 1% 74
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 8% 21% 49% 13% 7% 1% 1% 87
Divorced / children 59% 18% 23% 10
Divorced / no children 25% 10% 16% 30% 10% 7% 2% 27
Single / children 3% 40% 32% 25% 9
Single / no children 1% 36% 42% 16% 6% 56
Other / mixed 5% 22% 15% 34% 22% 2% 1% 27
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 2% 47% 32% 17% 2% 34
AND MARITAL -
Married women 5% 20% 45% 18% 10% 1% 1% 73
No longer married women 12% 20% 21% 27% 16% 3% 1% 30
Single men 25% 49% 17% 9% 31
Married men 8% 26% 37% 22% 6% 1% 88
No longer married men 13% 8% 23% 32% 18% 5% 2% 33
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 25% 43% 29% 3% 18
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 41% 31% 28% 9
White married men 9% 23% 39% 21% 7% 2% 63
White married women 2% 20% 50% 17% 8% 1% 1% 56
‘r'[\]’;':e no longer married 8% 8% |  12% |  40% |  23% 8% 3% 20
White no longer married 15% 29% 2504 23% 4% 4% 19
women
Other 8% 27% 34% 19% 11% 1% 105
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 3% 40% 32% 25% 9
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 4% 20% 34% 22% 20% 33
No longer married 13% 5204 35% 6
mothers
Non-mothers 7% 24% 37% 22% 7% 1% 1% 241
ECONCLA2 Upper class 7% 22% 31% 25% 13% 2% 33
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 6% 26% 37% 20% 9% 0% 1% 208
Low income 6% 16% 37% 29% 7% 3% 1% 47
Working class 100% 0
Refused 26% 30% 44% 3
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CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 6% 23% 39% 22% 8% 1% 1% 143
CLASS AND RACE - -
E\’mi;:fs African % 320 35% 13% 14% 30
Middle class Hispanics 6% 35% 36% 14% 8% 26
Middle class other races 6% 27% 15% 26% 20% 6% 9
Other 7% 20% 35% 26% 9% 3% 1% 83
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white 0 0 0 0 0 0
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 6% 24% 43% 18% 8% 2% 96
STATUS - -
Mlddl_e class Afrlcan 8% 20% 43% 9% 12
American married
m;dr‘:i's dc'ass Hispanic 30% 24% 28% 17% 13
m;dr‘:i': dc'ass other race 9% 30% 14% 28% 13% 5% 6
Other 7% 22% 34% 24% 10% 2% 0% 164
RDENOM Roman Catholic 4% 31% 33% 24% 6% 1% 1% 65
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 2% 20% 32% 24% 20% 2% 40
Mainline Protestant 8% 23% 35% 24% 7% 2% 2% 89
Other 11% 9% 74% 6% 16
None 3% 28% 38% 19% 12% 0% 69
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 9% 21% 42% 19% 7% 2% 0% 94
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a month 5% 23% 40% 28% 1% 3% 51
Infrequently 3% 31% 25% 21% 17% 2% 1% 61
Never 45% 16% 32% 7% 8
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 10% 15% 34% 29% 12% 24
CHURCH ATTENDEES , -
é\fg‘é‘;j@‘;‘:‘s / 4% 9% 53% 19% 12% 3% 23
;\fé't‘fsgﬂg""e 10% 30% 38% 16% 4% 2% 1% a1
Active other 15% 21% 64% 7
Other 5% 26% 34% 23% 10% 1% 1% 196
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals % 26% 21% 30% 8% 1% 1% 42
Male not evangelical 8% 20% 40% 20% 9% 1% 1% 110
z\‘f;gshg‘;{g again / 9% 26% 33% 2206 4% 4% 36
Female not evangelical 5% 27% 38% 19% 11% 1% 101
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 7% 18% 24% 43% 2% 6% 35
EVANGELICAL , -
Non-white Evangelical 9% 33% 35% 13% 10% 1% 44
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IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 9% 31% 12% 38% 3% % 20
CHRISTIANS - -
gﬁzsvtfs:: conservative 12% 40% 21% 27% 17
\(':Vl?r'itsetigﬁg'conser"a“"e 4% 40% 51% 5% 15
Non-white
non-conservative 6% 28% 43% 4% 17% 1% 27
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 7% 23% 47% 14% 10% 0% 137
THINGS IN COUNTRY
(4] (1] (1] (1] (4] (4]
ARE GOING/C Unsure 14% 19% 34% 25% 6% 3% 35
Wrong track 5% 27% 25% 30% 10% 2% 2% 118
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 1% 36% 19% 37% 4% 1% 2% 58
CONGRESSIONAL )
BALLOT/C Undecided 10% 31% 26% 27% 3% 2% 36
Democrat 8% 19% 44% 16% 12% 1% 1% 196
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 8% 22% 41% 18% 10% 1% 0% 222
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 27% 41% 11% 11% 10% 7
Disapprove 1% 31% 19% 37% 7% 2% 3% 60
RBOJAL APPROVE Approve 8% 22% 42% 16% 11% 1% 0% 223
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 68% 25% 8% 3
Disapprove 2% 30% 18% 41% 5% 2% 2% 63
RBOJAS APPROVE Approve 8% 23% 41% 17% 11% 0% 0% 214
OBAMA / JOBS/C
Unsure 7% 40% 32% 9% 12% 9
Disapprove 3% 30% 21% 36% 5% 2% 2% 67
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 8% 22% 43% 16% 11% 1% 0% 192
OBAMA /
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 19% 5% 62% 11% 2% 16
Disapprove 6% 31% 27% 27% 5% 2% 3% 82
BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 8% 22% 43% 14% 12% 1% 0% 171
APPROVAL COUNT )
Approve on 7-9 issues 6% 21% 41% 28% 3% 2% 46
Approve on 4-6 issues 7% 33% 31% 20% 5% 3% 29
Approve on 1-3 issues 5% 42% 17% 30% 6% 14
Approve on 0 issues 2% 23% 8% 52% 8% 2% 5% 31
RCONJA Approve 2% 30% 45% 19% 5% 49
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 10% 42% 33% 12% 3% 9
Disapprove 8% 23% 35% 22% 10% 1% 1% 232
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PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 40% 11% 46% 2% 2% 30
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6'8 Issues 3% 29% 21% 36% 8% 3% 26
GOP on 3-5 issues 13% 13% 24% 45% 2% 3% 28
GOP on 0-2 issues 7% 23% 44% 13% 11% 1% 1% 206
PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 7% 24% 37% 22% 9% 1% 1% 290
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 8% 23% 39% 21% 9% 0% 1% 186
OF VOTING IN .
UPCOMING ELECTION Very likely 6% 21% 37% 21% 11% 1% 2% 69
Somewhat likely 2% 36% 22% 27% 7% 4% 2% 35
TOTAL % 24% 37% 22% 9% 1% 1% 290
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TOTAL 16% 34% 12% 12% 2% 10% 13% 0%
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 19% 35% 8% 11% 0% 14% 12%
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 25% 39% 6% 12% 2% 8% 8%
South 14% 40% 13% 8% 7% 6% 13%
South Central 14% 35% 14% 5% 4% 13% 14%
Central Plains 14% 35% 14% 6% 1% 17% 12%
Mountain States 17% 14% 35% 4% 9% 20%
West 9% 29% 10% 26% 10% 13% 1%
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 10% 24% 9% 29% 8% 18%
AREAS TWO -
Florida 19% 61% 5% 5% 9%
Texas 19% 19% 16% 8% 16% 21%
New York 25% 45% 3% 27%
Rest of country 16% 35% 13% 11% 3% 10% 11% 0%
SENEL U.S. SENATE | GOP held seat up 10% 32% 16% 5% 7% 11% 18%
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 14% 40% 12% 13% 1% 10% 8% 1%
No Senate election 21% 32% 9% 14% 1% 9% 13%
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 18% 42% 10% % 3% 5% 16%
RACES ”
States wio competitive 16% 33% 12% 12% 2% 11% 12% 0%
Senate race
GOVEL GOP held seat up 16% 36% 14% 6% 4% 10% 14%
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS BY DEM held seat up 13% 33% 10% 18% 0% 9% 15% 0%
STATE No Gubernatorial election 21% 34% 11% 11% 3% 12% 7%
GENDER GENDER Male 20% 26% 10% 12% 4% 11% 15% 0%
Female 13% 41% 14% 11% 2% 9% 11%
RSEXEMP Male / employed 24% 25% 8% 11% 5% 10% 16% 1%
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 15% 28% 12% 14% 1% 12% 14%
Female / employed 14% 38% 9% 15% 1% 12% 10%
Female / not employed 12% 43% 18% 7% 2% 6% 11%
EMPSTAT Not employed 2% 37% 12% 25% 4% 8% 13%
Employed 19% 31% 8% 13% 3% 11% 13% 0%
Retired 19% 38% 17% 2% 1% 9% 12%
Refused 7% 39% 53%
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 9% 34% 7% 23% 6% 10% 10%
AGEIC
35-44 10% 38% 7% 11% 3% 9% 22%
45-64 21% 30% 15% 14% 2% 8% 11% 0%
65 or over 19% 38% 13% 2% 1% 13% 11%
Unsure / refused 10% 37% 20% 10% 10% 11%
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 10% 36% 7% 17% 5% 10% 16%
45-64 21% 30% 15% 14% 2% 8% 11% 0%
65+ 19% 38% 13% 2% 1% 13% 11%
Unsure / refused 10% 37% 20% 10% 10% 11%
RRI6FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 17% 26% 7% 20% 6% 7% 16% 1%
Male / 55+ 23% 27% 12% 5% 1% 15% 14%
Female / under 55 5% 41% 12% 16% 3% 11% 11%
Female / 55+ 20% 41% 16% 5% 0% 7% 10%
RRACE White 16% 36% 13% 10% 3% 10% 11% 0%
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 10% 41% 23% 6% 21%
Hispanic / Latino 20% 16% 9% 22% 4% 9% 20%
Other 16% 21% 9% 10% 4% 9% 27%
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 21% 37% 15% 5% 1% 11% 9%
Other 14% 33% 10% 15% 4% 9% 15% 0%
GENRACE RACE BY White men 20% 30% 10% 12% 4% 12% 10% 0%
GENDER White women 13% 41% 16% 8% 1% 9% 11%
Black men 21% 27% 7% 45%
Black women 3% 66% 20% 5% 6%
Hispanic men 20% 8% 13% 13% 46%
Hispanic women 19% 21% 6% 27% 6% 15% 6%
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 15% 34% 13% 11% 2% 10% 13%
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 21% 32% 11% 11% 2% 11% 11% 1%
Democrat 14% 38% 10% 15% 3% 8% 13%
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 19% 27% 8% 14% 3% 12% 15%
PARTYID Female / GOP 11% 41% 18% 7% 2% 9% 12%
Male / DEM 17% 25% 21% 6% 4% 4% 21%
Female / DEM 13% 42% 6% 18% 2% 9% 10%
Male / IND 24% 25% 9% 10% 5% 12% 14% 2%
Female / IND 18% 38% 13% 12% 9% 8%
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 10% 31% 11% 17% 4% 9% 16%
:TDAEF:\IT'IIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 22% 38% 15% 3% 11% 10%
Under 55/ DEM 7% 52% 3% 19% 3% 8% 7%
55 & over / DEM 18% 29% 14% 12% 3% 8% 17%
Under 55/IND 17% 28% 9% 20% 5% 10% 9% 2%
55 & over / IND 25% 35% 12% 3% 12% 12%
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 16% 32% 14% 10% 3% 11% 13%
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 18% 42% 13% 3% 1% 20%
Democrat 15% 40% 6% 17% 2% 7% 12% 1%
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goods education
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 16% 33% 13% 10% 3% 11% 14%
Soft GOP 21% 33% 13% 9% 3% 15% 6%
Ticket splitter 10% 36% 15% 23% 1% 14%
Soft DEM 21% 29% 19% 4% 22% 5%
Hard DEM 15% 40% 8% 13% 3% 9% 12%
RIDEOL Conservative 17% 34% 12% 11% 3% 11% 11% 0%
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 3% 26% 19% 12% 37%
Liberal 16% 39% 9% 16% 2% 5% 14%
RRIDEOL Very conservative 18% 30% 14% 7% 1% 14% 14% 0%
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 16% 37% 11% 14% 4% 9% 9%
Moderate / liberal 14% 37% 11% 15% 2% 4% 18%
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 15% 34% 13% 11% 2% 10% 13%
GROUPS
Independent 21% 32% 11% 11% 2% 11% 11% 1%
Conservative DEM 7% 44% 8% 17% 3% 8% 13%
Mod / lib DEM 19% 33% 12% 12% 3% 8% 13%
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 18% 39% 8% 15% 2% 8% 9%
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 12% 40% 3% 20% 3% 6% 14% 2%
Independent 18% 42% 13% 3% 1% 20%
Mod / liberal GOP 8% 39% 7% 21% 24%
Conservative GOP 17% 32% 15% 9% 3% 12% 12%
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 13% 34% 10% 8% 0% 14% 21%
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 20% 28% 8% 12% 18% 12%
No / unsure 17% 36% 13% 12% 4% 7% 10% 0%
REDUC Less than high school 8% 33% 21% 11% 6% 20%
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 16% 33% 13% 14% 7% 17% 1%
Some college 14% 41% 7% 18% 2% 6% 12%
College graduate 19% 30% 14% 6% 4% 16% 10%
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 24% 25% 11% 8% 5% 13% 13%
EDUCATION v "
ale non-coflege 17% 28% 9% 16% 3% 9% 17% 1%
graduates
Female college graduates 14% 35% 18% 3% 4% 18% 7%
Female non-college 12% 44% 12% 15% 0% 3% 13%
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o 0 9 0
NON-COLLEGE graduate 15% 41% 12% 12% 1% 6% 12% 0%
GRADUATES ——
Minority non-college 10% 20% 1% 32% 1% 8% 28%
graduate
Others 19% 30% 14% 6% 4% 16% 10%
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 20% 32% 9% 7% 14% 18%
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 16% 35% 12% 12% 3% 9% 12% 0%
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 13% 29% 1% 36% 8% 1% 13%
STATUS/C -
Married 17% 31% 13% 8% 2% 14% 14% 0%
No longer married 16% 48% 16% 5% 2% 5% 9%
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 25% 28% 8% 12% 2% 5% 18% 1%
Mom 5% 40% 17% 12% 4% 9% 14%
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 12% 30% 13% 11% 3% 9% 20% 1%
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 20% 31% 13% 7% 1% 17% 10%
Divorced / children 11% 57% 21% 11%
Divorced / no children 13% 50% 8% 9% 8% 12%
Single / children 11% 47% 35% 8%
Single / no children 14% 23% 1% 36% 10% 2% 14%
Other / mixed 18% 45% 20% 3% 1% 4% 8%
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 12% 45% 2% 37% 4%
AND MARITAL -
Married women 13% 36% 14% 8% 2% 14% 14%
No longer married women 13% 50% 20% 5% 0% 4% 8%
Single men 14% 12% 35% 16% 2% 22%
Married men 22% 26% 12% 9% 1% 14% 15% 1%
No longer married men 20% 44% 10% 5% 4% 6% 11%
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 13% 12% 30% 19% 3% 24%
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 12% 50% 3% 29% 5%
White married men 23% 30% 12% 9% 1% 14% 9% 1%
White married women 13% 35% 17% 7% 2% 13% 14%
White no fonger maried 18% | 49% |  12% 6% 4% 8% 3%
White no longer married 13% 50% 19% 50 4% 9%
women
Other 15% 28% 5% 20% 2% 8% 22%
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 12% 48% 39%
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 4% 35% 17% 8% 5% 12% 19%
No longer married 6206 38%
mothers
Non-mothers 19% 33% 11% 11% 2% 10% 12% 0%
ECONCLA2 Upper class 18% 26% 15% 29% 13%
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 19% 31% 13% 10% 2% 11% 12%
Low income 9% 46% 7% 16% 1% 5% 15% 1%
Working class 100%
Unemployed 100%
Refused 16% 64% 7% 5%
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 19% 32% 14% 9% 2% 12% 11%
CLASS AND RACE - -

E\’mi;:fs African 13% | 44% 8% 13% | 22%

Middle class Hispanics 24% 18% 13% 33% 6% 7%

Middle class other races 220 13% 15% 4% 3% 11% 33%

Other 10% 41% 9% 14% 3% 8% 14% 1%
STATUS - -

E\"ﬂs:i;ffnsa‘r\:igza” 6% |  40% 10% 16% | 28%

mg‘:i': dc'ass Hispanic 24% 23% 11% 21% 10% 11%

m;dr‘:i': dc'ass other race 23% 3% | 11% 6% 15% | 42%

Other 14% 38% 11% 14% 4% 7% 12% 0%
RDENOM Roman Catholic 13% 36% 13% 11% 2% 11% 15%
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 17% 36% 18% 7% 5% 4% 12% 1%

Mainline Protestant 16% 36% 11% 17% 2% 12% 5%

Other 37% 17% 7% 16% 9% 9%

None 11% 40% 7% 10% 0% 14% 18%
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 18% 36% 10% 12% 3% 8% 12%
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/c | Atleastonce amonth 17% 24% 22% 11% 6% 13% 6% 1%

Infrequently 16% 42% 11% 11% 2% 10% 8%

Never 33% 23% 13% 13% 2% 10%
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 16% 34% 14% 11% 5% 21%
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baptists /

E\f;‘é‘;elﬁgl': S 17% 45% 11% 7% 6% 5% 9%

Active Mainline o o o o o o o

Protestants 17% 34% 7% 17% 2% 14% 7%

Active other 36% 18% 7% 17% 6% 17%

Other 14% 33% 14% 11% 2% 11% 14% 0%

Male not evangelical 21% 27% 11% 10% 1% 13% 18% 1%

z\‘f;?gshg‘;g again/ 11% 48% 14% 13% 1% 8% 5%

Female not evangelical 14% 36% 14% 9% 2% 10% 14%
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 15% 43% 13% 13% 4% 7% 6%
EVANGELICAL - -

Non-white Evangelical 17% 16% 6% 22% 4% 15% 20%
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'EDVEA?\]\QENLI'BEE)LOGY / \(':Vl:‘r'itseti;ﬂzse”’a“"e 16% 40% 13% 13% 4% 7% 6%
CHRISTIANS . -

Nonwhte conservative 16% | 14% 2% | 33% 7% | 20%

\(':Vl?r'itsetigﬁg'conser"a“"e 7% 70% 4% 12% 6%

Non-white

non-conservative 19% 19% 11% 5% 10% 28% 8%

Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 19% 68% 2% 1% 9%
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 12% 50% 15% 18% 5%

Wrong track 16% 32% 13% 12% 3% 11% 14% 0%
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 19% 33% 13% 8% 3% 12% 12%
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 8% 39% 11% 19% 4% 15% 1%

Democrat 11% 38% 11% 17% 3% 6% 14%
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 12% 37% 9% 23% 2% 8% 9%
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 15% 49% 5% 6% 25%

Disapprove 17% 33% 13% 9% 3% 11% 13% 0%
RBOJAL APPROVE Approve 18% 39% 8% 16% 6% 8% 5%
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C

Unsure 8% 24% 22% 16% 30%

Disapprove 16% 34% 12% 11% 2% 11% 14% 0%
RBOJAS APPROVE Approve 18% 39% 9% 16% 3% 8% 7%
OBAMA /JOBS/C

Unsure % 30% 9% 19% 4% 28%

Disapprove 16% 33% 13% 10% 3% 10% 13% 0%
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 17% 36% 9% 20% 2% 8% 8%
OBAMA/
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 64% 31%

Disapprove 16% 33% 13% 10% 3% 10% 13% 0%
BOJACT OBAMA JOB Approve on 10-12 issues 14% 43% 3% 14% 5% 11% 9%
APPROVAL COUNT )

Approve on 7-9 issues 17% 39% 12% 27% 6%

Approve on 4-6 issues 15% 41% 9% 16% 3% 2% 13%

Approve on 1-3 issues 15% 33% 9% 17% 8% 7% 11%

Approve on 0 issues 17% 32% 14% 7% 1% 12% 15% 0%
RCONJA Approve 15% 22% 8% 16% 9% 17% 13%
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 18% 35% 21% 3% 15%

Disapprove 16% 37% 12% 11% 1% 9% 13% 0%
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PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 19% 31% 15% 6% 3% 13% 12%
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6'8 Issues 7% 38% 9% 22% 5% 19%
GOP on 3-5 issues 22% 44% 2% 19% 4% 8%
GOP on 0-2 issues 11% 37% 11% 16% 3% 7% 15% 1%
PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten worse 16% 34% 12% 12% 2% 10% 13% 0%
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 18% 32% 13% 10% 4% 10% 14% 0%
OF VOTING IN .
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 14% 31% 14% 14% 0% 11% 12%
Somewhat likely 9% 56% 5% 15% 7% 8%
TOTAL 16% 34% 12% 12% 2% 10% 13% 0%
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ECONW ECONW TOTAL
Unsure /
refused
TOTAL 1% 362
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 70
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 62
South 87
South Central 2% 40
Central Plains 16
Mountain States 28
West 2% 58
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 1% 38
AREAS TWO -
Florida 16
Texas 24
New York 17
Rest of country 1% 268
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 1% 86
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 1% 116
No Senate election 0% 161
COMPSEN States w/ competitive 59
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race
RACES States w/o competitive 1% 304
Senate race °
GOVEL GOP held seat up 1% 148
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | DEM held seat up 1% 132
STATE No Gubernatorial election 83
GENDER GENDER Male 1% 163
Female 0% 199
RSEXEMP Male / employed 93
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 3% 70
Female / employed 0% 85
Female / not employed 114
EMPSTAT Not employed 62
Employed 0% 178
Retired 1% 119
Refused 2
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 59
AGE/C
35-44 61
45-64 131
65 or over 2% 95
Unsure / refused 2% 17
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 119
45-64 131
65+ 2% 95
Unsure / refused 2% 17
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 84
Male / 55+ 2% 79
Female / under 55 98
Female / 55+ 0% 102
RRACE White 1% 300
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 26
Hispanic / Latino 23
Other 3% 13
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 1% 130
Other 0% 232
GENRACE RACE BY White men 1% 138
GENDER -
White women 162
Black men 10
Black women 16
Hispanic men 8
Hispanic women 15
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 1% 219
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 1% 72
Democrat 72
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 2% 108
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 112
Male / DEM 19
Female / DEM 52
Male / IND 36
Female / IND 1% 36
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 121
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over/ GOP 2% 98
Under 55 / DEM 28
55 & over / DEM 44
Under 55/ IND 33
55 & over / IND 1% 39
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 1% 263
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 2% 18
Democrat 82
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PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 1% 207
Soft GOP 52
Ticket splitter 1% 27
Soft DEM 13
Hard DEM 63
RIDEOL Conservative 1% 287
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 3% 12
Liberal 63
RRIDEOL Very conservative 1% 132
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 1% 155
Moderate / liberal 0% 76
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 1% 219
GROUPS
Independent 1% 72
Conservative DEM 32
Mod / lib DEM 39
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 41
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 41
Independent 2% 18
Mod / liberal GOP 23
Conservative GOP 1% 240
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 69
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 2% 48
No / unsure 1% 245
REDUC Less than high school 14
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 96
Some college 1% 106
College graduate 1% 147
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 1% 72
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0
graduates 1% o1
Female college graduates 0% 74
Female non-college
graduates 125
SEXEDWH White non-college o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 0% 179
GRADUATES Minority non-college 37
graduate
Others 1% 147
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 33
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 1% 330
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 53
STATUS/C -

Married 1% 229

No longer married 0% 81
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 49

Mom 72
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 91
STATUS / CHILDREN - .

Married / no children 1% 138

Divorced / children 9

Divorced / no children 24

Single / children 13

Single / no children 40

Other / mixed 1% 47
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 27
AND MARITAL -

Married women 119

No longer married women 1% 53

Single men 26

Married men 2% 110

No longer married men 27
GENMAR?2 GENDER, White single men 20
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 16

White married men 2% 95

White married women 100

White no longer married

men 23

White no longer married 47

women

Other 1% 62
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 11
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 53

No longer married 8

mothers

Non-mothers 1% 290
ECONCLA2 Upper class 15
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 1% 242

Low income 100

Working class 1

Unemployed 1

Refused 8% 5
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 1% 207
CLASS AND RACE - -
Middle class African 12
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 16
Middle class other races 8
Other 0% 120
CLARACM ECONOMIC Mldd_le class white 1% 150
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married
STATUS Middle class African 10
American married
Middle class Hispanic 10
married
Middle class other race 5
married
Other 0% 188
RDENOM Roman Catholic 81
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 86
Mainline Protestant 1% 98
Other 3% 26
None 52
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 1% 163
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a month 60
Infrequently 58
Never 6% 15
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 40
CHURCH ATTENDEES - -
Active Baptists / 55
Evangelicals
Active Mainline o
Protestants 2% 54
Active other 14
Other 1% 200
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / 204 74
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 0
Male not evangelical 89
Female born again / 79
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 0% 120
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 1% 124
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 30

Page 251



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.

Battleground 55 #14396: Weighted Tables

Aguust 23-28, 2014

(cont.)

ECONW ECONW TOTAL
Unsure /
refused
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / Whl_te_conservatlve 206 111
EVANGELICAL Christians
CHRISTIANS Non-white conservative 18
Christians
White non-conservative 12
Christians
Non-white
non-conservative 12
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 17
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 16
Wrong track 1% 329
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 0% 246
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 3% 45
Democrat 71
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 62
OBAMA JOB
APPROVALIC Unsure 20
Disapprove 1% 280
RBOJAL APPROVE Approve 55
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 9
Disapprove 1% 298
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 71
OBAMA /JOBS/C
Unsure 3% 11
Disapprove 1% 280
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 51
OBAMA/
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 5% 7
Disapprove 1% 304
BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 22
APPROVAL COUNT )
Approve on 7-9 issues 30
Approve on 4-6 issues 32
Approve on 1-3 issues 55
Approve on 0 issues 1% 224
RCONJA Approve 53
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVALIC Unsure 7% 17
Disapprove 0% 292

Page 252



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.

Battleground 55 #14396: Weighted Tables

Aguust 23-28, 2014

ECONW ECONW TOTAL
Unsure /
refused
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 1% 203
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 41
GOP on 3-5 issues 41
GOP on 0-2 issues 0% 77
PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten worse 1% 362
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 0% 246
OF VOTING IN -
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 2% 75
Somewhat likely 42
TOTAL 1% 362
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Job security |Money to pay| Health care | Personal Afford Increasing Combo / None
bills costs issues college / taxes other
post-HS
education
TOTAL 7% 39% 10% 14% 12% 5% 7% 4%
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 1% 51% 9% 15% 10% 5% 2% 2%
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 8% 44% 10% 14% 6% 7% 6% 4%
South 4% 39% 10% 14% 12% 6% 9% 4%
South Central 10% 30% 10% 18% 6% 10% 2% 5%
Central Plains 15% 37% 13% 7% 14% 9% 5%
Mountain States 10% 32% 4% 20% 11% 13% 6%
West 9% 31% 10% 12% 19% 4% 8% 6%
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 3% 31% 12% 13% 21% 6% 6% 6%
AREAS TWO -
Florida 4% 31% 6% 26% 16% 4% 5% 9%
Texas 6% 33% 13% 20% 9% 3% 7%
New York 52% 7% 8% 12% 12% 3%
Rest of country 9% 41% 9% 13% 10% 4% 7% 4%
SENEL U.S. SENATE | GOP held seat up 6% 35% 11% 14% 16% 5% 5% 3%
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 11% 40% 8% 13% 10% 5% 8% 4%
No Senate election 5% 40% 10% 14% 11% 5% 6% 5%
COMPSEN States w/ competitive o o o 0 0 0 0 0
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 15% 34% 1% 9% 4% 10% 4% 4%
RACES ”
States w/o competitive 6% 20% 9% 15% 13% 4% 7% 50
Senate race
GOVEL GOP held seat up 8% 37% 9% 17% 12% 5% 4% 5%
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS BY | DEM held seat up 5% 38% 11% 13% 15% 4% 6% 5%
STATE No Gubernatorial election 9% 45% 8% 9% 5% 7% 13% 3%
GENDER GENDER Male 7% 34% 9% 18% 12% 7% 6% 4%
Female 7% 44% 10% 10% 11% 4% 7% 5%
RSEXEMP Male / employed 12% 29% 7% 17% 14% 10% 5% 2%
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 2% 40% 11% 19% 9% 3% 7% 8%
Female / employed 11% 39% 7% 7% 20% 2% 10% 3%
Female / not employed 4% 49% 14% 13% 4% 5% 5% 6%
EMPSTAT Not employed 6% 34% 9% 26% 19% 2% 5%
Employed 11% 34% 7% 13% 17% 6% 7% 2%
Retired 2% 48% 14% 13% 2% 5% 6% 9%
Refused 45% 5% 42% 9%
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 2% 33% 2% 13% 39% 5% 3%
AGEIC
35-44 14% 35% 9% 15% 12% 5% 7% 4%
45-64 10% 40% 10% 17% 4% 7% 8% 2%
65 or over 2% 44% 15% 13% 2% 5% 6% 10%
Unsure / refused 17% 48% 15% 20%
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Job security |Money to pay| Health care | Personal Afford Increasing Combo / None
bills costs issues college / taxes other
post-HS
education
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 8% 34% 6% 14% 25% 5% 5% 2%
45-64 10% 40% 10% 17% 4% 7% 8% 2%
65+ 2% 44% 15% 13% 2% 5% 6% 10%
Unsure / refused 17% 48% 15% 20%
RRI6FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 8% 27% 5% 19% 20% 9% 5% 3%
Male / 55+ 6% 43% 14% 17% 1% 4% 7% 6%
Female / under 55 10% 44% 6% 12% 22% 1% 5% 2%
Female / 55+ 5% 45% 14% 9% 3% 6% 9% 7%
RRACE White 8% 42% 10% 13% 12% 3% 5% 5%
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 37% 9% 21% 4% 13% 10%
Hispanic / Latino 9% 23% 11% 10% 27% 4% 10% 6%
Other 12% 33% 5% 12% 4% 13% 13% 3%
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 5% 47% 14% 11% 1% 5% 6% 9%
Other 8% 35% 8% 16% 17% 5% 7% 2%
GENRACE RACE BY White men 8% 37% 10% 16% 12% 5% 4% 4%
GENDER White women 7% 45% 10% 11% 11% 3% 6% 6%
Black men 25% 12% 38% 15%
Black women 46% 7% 9% 6% 12% 17%
Hispanic men 6% 21% 14% 29% 6% 15% 9%
Hispanic women 16% 26% 34% 24%
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 9% 33% 11% 14% 15% 7% 7% 3%
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 9% 32% 6% 21% 11% 1% 10% 9%
Democrat 4% 48% 10% 11% 9% 6% 5% 4%
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 12% 21% 10% 13% 19% 8% 8% 4%
PARTYID Female / GOP 7% 45% 11% 14% 9% 5% 5% 2%
Male / DEM 2% 45% 8% 21% 7% 8% 2% 5%
Female / DEM 6% 49% 12% 5% 11% 4% 7% 4%
Male / IND 9% 37% 10% 22% 6% 2% 8% 5%
Female / IND 9% 26% 2% 20% 16% 12% 13%
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 11% 27% 5% 12% 26% 7% 8% 0%
:TDAEF:\IT'IIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 8% 39% 17% 17% 6% 6% 6%
Under 55/ DEM 5% 45% 6% 15% 19% 6% 3% 1%
55 & over / DEM 4% 50% 14% 8% 2% 5% 7% 6%
Under 55/IND 14% 30% 4% 24% 14% 3% 8%
55 & over / IND 2% 35% 9% 17% 6% 2% 17% 9%
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 11% 33% 9% 13% 14% 5% 7% 5%
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 45% 25% 12% 7% 3%
Democrat 4% 44% 9% 15% 10% 5% 6% 4%
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ECONS ECONS WHAT MAKES YOU FEEL THINGS ARE ABOUT THE SAME
Job security |Money to pay| Health care | Personal Afford Increasing Combo / None
bills costs issues college / taxes other
post-HS
education
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 10% 33% 9% 14% 15% 7% 7% 3%
Soft GOP 11% 34% 16% 8% 11% 1% 6% 9%
Ticket splitter 40% 5% 10% 8% 20% 12%
Soft DEM 2% 40% 4% 36% 7% 7% 3%
Hard DEM 5% 46% 10% 11% 10% 6% 5% 4%
RIDEOL ' Conservative 9% 36% 8% 13% 14% 6% 7% 4%
IRDEESOPL%NGDYEQT S Moderate 57% 3% 19% 3% 12% 4%
Liberal 5% 41% 13% 14% 11% 5% 5% 6%
RRIDEOL Very conservative 5% 34% 13% 12% 11% 4% 10% 6%
FDEE%F,L%NG%EQ TS Somewhat conservative 11% 37% 6% 14% 15% 6% 5% 3%
Moderate / liberal 4% 43% 11% 15% 9% 5% 6% 5%
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 9% 33% 11% 14% 15% 7% 7% 3%
GROUPS Independent 9% 32% 6% 21% 11% 1% 10% 9%
Conservative DEM 3% 54% 6% 15% 7% 8% 4%
Mod / lib DEM 5% 45% 12% 10% 10% 4% 6% 6%
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 6% 41% 11% 15% 11% 4% 5% 6%
IDEOLOGY Mod / conservative DEM 2% 50% 4% 16% 8% 7% 9%
Independent 45% 25% 12% 7% 3%
Mod / liberal GOP 53% 6% 17% 5% 5% 8% 7%
Conservative GOP 13% 30% 10% 12% 16% 5% 7% 5%
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes / strongly 5% 44% 12% 16% 2% 6% 6% 2%
\&/g\;‘ELEEA}\mCRTY Yes 7% 30% 9% 26% 19% 6% 3%
No / unsure 7% 39% 10% 14% 12% 4% 7% 5%
REDUC Less than high school 50% 7% 19% 9% 14%
Egﬁi’iﬁ%ﬁ% S High school graduate 9% 36% 10% 12% 16% 5% 4% 2%
Some college 4% 50% 9% 10% 12% 4% 6% 2%
College graduate 8% 36% 10% 16% 9% 6% 8% 5%
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 6% 33% 7% 21% 8% 10% 8% 6%
FoeATon gﬂr:"gug‘t’:s'co"ege 9% 35% 11% 14% 17% 3% 3% 2%
Female college graduates 10% 39% 14% 12% 10% 2% 7% 5%
gfargﬁﬁgs""'co”ege 3% 51% 6% 7% 12% 5% 7% 4%
zgﬁ%\’:’l‘j - \é\ggﬁa"tg"'co”ege 8% 44% 10% 9% 15% 2% 3% 5%
CRADUATES g"gg;ge”o”'m"ege 42% 6% | 14% | 15% |  10% 9%
Others 8% 36% 10% 16% 9% 6% 8% 5%
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 12% 43% 6% 10% 14% 4% 6% 3%
LABOR UNION/C Non-union household 6% 38% 10% 15% 11% 5% 7% 5%
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 45% 6% 14% 25% 6% 5%
STATUS/C -
Married 11% 37% 10% 12% 10% 4% 7% 6%
No longer married 5% 39% 13% 17% 4% 6% 9% 4%
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 9% 24% 5% 18% 13% 8% 12% 4%
Mom 12% 37% 10% 17% 18% 4% 1%
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 12% 28% 9% 16% 17% 4% 8% 3%
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 10% 43% 11% 10% 5% 4% 6% 9%
Divorced / children 54% 46%
Divorced / no children 11% 44% 20% 11% 2% 4% 4% 4%
Single / children 100%
Single / no children 41% 6% 15% 26% 6% 5%
Other / mixed 34% 8% 21% 5% 7% 12% 4%
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 59% 7% 5% 16% 5% 8%
AND MARITAL -
Married women 10% 44% 9% 11% 13% 1% 5% 5%
No longer married women 5% 34% 17% 13% 4% 7% 10% 6%
Single men 31% 4% 23% 32% 8% 2%
Married men 11% 31% 11% 14% 6% 7% 8% 7%
No longer married men 5% 48% 7% 24% 4% 3% 5%
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 37% 5% 12% 38% 8%
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 58% 7% 9% 14% 3% 8%
White married men 13% 34% 13% 16% 5% 3% 6% 7%
White married women 10% 45% 8% 10% 13% 2% 5% 6%
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 550 3% 26% 6% 3% 6%
White no longer married 6% 38% 16% 15% 50 4% 7% 8%
women
Other 5% 32% 9% 16% 11% 10% 10% 3%
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 100%
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 13% 34% 11% 16% 20% 4% 1%
No longer married 100%
mothers
Non-mothers 6% 40% 10% 13% 11% 6% 7% 5%
ECONCLA2 Upper class 46% 9% 11% 15% 7% 11%
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 10% 36% 10% 13% 12% 5% 7% 5%
Low income 48% 8% 22% 11% 6% 4% 1%
Working class 100%
Unemployed 100%
Refused 52% 9% 20%
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ECONS ECONS WHAT MAKES YOU FEEL THINGS ARE ABOUT THE SAME
Job security |Money to pay| Health care | Personal Afford Increasing Combo / None
bills costs issues college / taxes other
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 10% 38% 10% 13% 12% 3% 7% 5%
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
Iddle class Alrican 40% 10% 20% 2% 16% 3%

Americans

Middle class Hispanics 15% 12% 13% 28% 6% 15% 10%

Middle class other races 21% 27% 5% 18% 7% 11% 3% 3%

Other 47% 8% 17% 11% 6% 5% 3%
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white . . ) o N o o 0
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 13% 39% 10% 11% 10% 3% % 6%
STATUS - -

Mlddl_e class Afrlcan 24% 24% 7% 28% 10%

American married

Middle class Hispanic 10% 15% 16% 19% 8% 19% 12%

married

Mldd_le class other race 36% 11% 20% 16% 6%

married

Other 2% 43% 10% 16% 13% 5% 6% 3%
RDENOM Roman Catholic 9% 41% 14% 12% 8% 2% 10% 5%
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 4% 32% 7% 16% 18% 11% 4% 2%

Mainline Protestant 11% 41% 14% 14% 7% 2% 4% 5%

Other 14% 25% 8% 16% 11% 7% 14% 6%

None 1% 42% 4% 16% 17% 6% 7% 4%
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 10% 32% 12% 16% 8% 8% 8% 4%
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast once a month 14% 43% 8% 8% 15% 3% 2% 4%

Infrequently 2% 44% 14% 15% 10% 7% 4%

Never 48% 14% 13% 11% 7%
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 8% 38% 7% 28% 3% 4% 12%
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baptists /

clive Bapusts 7% 19% 11% 17% 15% 18% 4% 3%

Evangelicals

Active Mainline 11% 42% 17% 15% 2% 2% 8% 4%

Protestants

Active other 21% 23% 6% 2% 16% 10% 22%

Other 5% 43% 8% 13% 14% 4% 6% 5%
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 1% 21% 5% 17% 13% 13% 4% 2%

Male not evangelical 6% 37% 10% 18% 12% 4% 7% 5%

Female born again / 0% |  38% | 12| 16% | 10% 3% 7% 3%

evangelicals

Female not evangelical 6% 47% 10% 8% 12% 4% 7% 5%
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 15% 29% 12% 17% 10% 4% 5% 3%
EVANGELICAL - -

Non-white Evangelical 1% 40% 4% 15% 15% 15% 5% 1%
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bills costs issues college / taxes other
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IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 14% 23% 11% 17% 13% 5% 6% 3%
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative 1% 43% 11% 19% 17% 3% 1%
Christians
Whl_te_non-conservatlve 17% 49% 12% 15% 3% 4%
Christians
Non-white
non-conservative 30% 17% 31% 10% 12%
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 3% 42% 7% 18% 12% 4% 6% 3%
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 5% 44% 4% 10% 11% 9% 10% 4%
Wrong track 8% 38% 11% 13% 12% 5% 6% 5%
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 10% 34% 10% 14% 13% 6% 7% 4%
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOTIC Undecided 5% 36% 11% 15% 7% 7% 10% 7%
Democrat 4% 46% 9% 14% 11% 4% 6% 4%
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 5% 42% 7% 15% 13% 4% 6% 5%
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 38% 18% 17% 10% 7% 3% 6%
Disapprove 10% 37% 11% 13% 10% 5% 8% 4%
RBOJA1 APPROVE Approve 4% 42% 7% 17% 10% 5% 7% 6%
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 52% 10% 7% 19%
Disapprove 10% 37% 12% 12% 13% 5% 7% 3%
RBOJAS APPROVE Approve 5% 40% 10% 14% 13% 6% 5% 4%
OBAMA / JOBSIC
Unsure 48% 13% 15% 11% 7%
Disapprove 10% 37% 11% 14% 9% 4% 8% 4%
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 5% 45% 8% 14% 13% 3% 6% 4%
OBAMA/
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 36% 12% 11% 21% 3% 9% 6%
Disapprove 10% 35% 11% 14% 9% 7% 7% 5%
BOJACT OBAMA JOB Approve on 10-12 issues 4% 44% 7% 17% 11% 3% 7% 5%
APPROVAL COUNT -
Approve on 7-9 issues 4% 37% 14% 12% 15% 9% 5% 3%
Approve on 4-6 issues 7% 49% 1% 17% 16% 3% 6%
Approve on 1-3 issues 13% 27% 15% 9% 19% 6% 6% 3%
Approve on 0 issues 8% 38% 11% 14% 5% 6% 9% 5%
RCONJA Approve 2% 41% 8% 17% 20% 3% 6% 3%
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 12% 22% 11% 9% 21% 4% 9%
Disapprove 8% 40% 10% 14% 11% 4% 7% 4%
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ECONS ECONS WHAT MAKES YOU FEEL THINGS ARE ABOUT THE SAME
Job security |Money to pay| Health care | Personal Afford Increasing Combo / None
bills costs issues college / taxes other
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education
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 12% 38% 12% 17% 4% 6% 6% 3%
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 10% 31% 9% 7% 28% 5% 3% 7%
GOP on 3-5 issues 3% 37% 9% 11% 24% 5% 7%
GOP on 0-2 issues 5% 43% 9% 15% 7% 4% 8% 6%
PECSTA PERSONAL Stayed the same 7% 39% 10% 14% 12% 5% 7% 4%
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 4% 41% 12% 11% 10% 4% 8% 6%
OF VOTING IN .
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 12% 37% 10% 15% 9% 10% 3% 3%
Somewhat likely 10% 37% 1% 23% 21% 1% 7%
TOTAL 7% 39% 10% 14% 12% 5% 7% 4%
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ECONS ECONS TOTAL
Unsure /
refused
TOTAL 2% 358
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 4% 67
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 1% 57
South 2% 78
South Central 8% 31
Central Plains 36
Mountain States 4% 20
West 1% 70
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 1% 49
AREAS TWO -
Florida 25
Texas 10% 24
New York 5% 17
Rest of country 2% 243
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 6% 67
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 1% 100
No Senate election 2% 191
COMPSEN States w/ competitive 204 5
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race °
RACES States w/o competitive 3% 314
Senate race °
GOVEL GOP held seat up 3% 145
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | PEM held seat up 3% 138
STATE No Gubernatorial election 1% 76
GENDER GENDER Male 3% 172
Female 2% 187
RSEXEMP Male / employed 5% 99
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 1% 73
Female / employed 1% 85
Female / not employed 2% 101
EMPSTAT Not employed 35
Employed 3% 184
Retired 3% 133
Refused 6
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 3% 68
AGE/C
35-44 75
45-64 3% 98
65 or over 3% 106
Unsure / refused 12
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ECONS ECONS TOTAL
Unsure /
refused
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 2% 143
45-64 3% 98
65+ 3% 106
Unsure / refused 12
RRI6FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 4% 98
Male / 55+ 2% 73
Female / under 55 85
Female / 55+ 3% 102
RRACE White 2% 273
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 6% 42
Hispanic / Latino 27
Other 5% 17
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 2% 126
Other 3% 233
GENRACE RACE BY White men 3% 125
GENDER White women 1% 148
Black men 10% 17
Black women 4% 24
Hispanic men 18
Hispanic women 9
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 3% 135
IDENTIFICATION/C Independent 2% 63
Democrat 2% 160
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 5% 71
PARTY ID Female / GOP 1% 64
Male / DEM 2% 66
Female / DEM 2% 94
Male / IND 3% 35
Female / IND 2% 29
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 4% 77
:TDAEF:\JT'IIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 1% 58
Under 55 / DEM 71
55 & over / DEM 4% 89
Under 55/ IND 2% 35
55 & over / IND 2% 28
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 2% 163
BEHAVIORIC Ticket splitter 8% 18
Democrat 2% 177
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PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 2% 124
Soft GOP 4% 44
Ticket splitter 5% 10
Soft DEM 1% 30
Hard DEM 2% 151
RIDEOL Conservative 3% 201
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 2% 22
Liberal 1% 136
RRIDEOL Very conservative 5% 66
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 3% 134
Moderate / liberal 1% 158
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 3% 135
GROUPS
Independent 2% 63
Conservative DEM 4% 43
Mod / lib DEM 1% 117
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 1% 117
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 3% 60
Independent 8% 18
Mod / liberal GOP 24
Conservative GOP 3% 140
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 8% 49
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C ves 25
No / unsure 2% 284
REDUC Less than high school 14
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 6% 72
Some college 3% 70
College graduate 1% 203
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 1% 97
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0
graduates 6% s
Female college graduates 1% 106
Female non-college o
graduates 3% 81
SEXEDWH White non-college o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 4% 113
GRADUATES Minority non-college 5% 43
graduate 0
Others 1% 203
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 2% 60
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 3% 298
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ECONS ECONS TOTAL
Unsure /
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 78
STATUS/C -

Married 3% 205

No longer married 4% 75
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 7% 45

Mom 49
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 4% 84
STATUS / CHILDREN - .

Married / no children 2% 121

Divorced / children 2

Divorced / no children 32

Single / children 5

Single / no children 74

Other / mixed 8% 41
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 37
AND MARITAL -

Married women 1% 102

No longer married women 4% 47

Single men 41

Married men 4% 103

No longer married men 4% 27
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 28
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 23

White married men 4% 80

White married women 1% 87

White no longer married

men 16

White no longer married 3% 38

women

Other 4% 85
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 3
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 45

No longer married 1

mothers

Non-mothers 3% 309
ECONCLA2 Upper class 1% 23
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 2% 264

Low income 58

Working class 1

Unemployed 1

Refused 19% 12
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 1% 209
CLASS AND RACE - -
Middle class African 9% 29
Americans °
Middle class Hispanics 17
Middle class other races 5% 10
Other 3% 94
CLARACM ECONOMIC Mldd_le class white 1% 139
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married
STATUS Middle class African 8% 10
American married °
Middle class Hispanic 14
married
Mldd_le class other race 11% 5
married
Other 3% 192
RDENOM Roman Catholic 0% 70
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 5% 63
Mainline Protestant 3% 115
Other 22
None 2% 7
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 2% 125
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a month 3% 70
Infrequently 3% 68
Never 7% 12
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 17
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baplsts /
0,
Evangelicals 6% 39
Active Mainline
Protestants 55
Active other 14
Other 3% 234
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / 8% 51
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 0
Male not evangelical 1% 121
Female _born again/ 3% 59
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 1% 127
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 5% 74
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 4% 36
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ECONS ECONS TOTAL
Unsure /
refused
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative 70 57
EVANGELICAL Christians 0
CHRISTIANS Non-white conservative 6% o8
Christians °
White non-conservative 17
Christians
Non-white
non-conservative 8
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 4% 60
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 3% 40
Wrong track 2% 258
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 3% 160
CONGRESSIONAL )
BALLOT/C Undecided 2% 43
Democrat 2% 155
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 3% 161
OBAMA JOB
APPROVALIC Unsure 22
Disapprove 3% 175
RBOJA1 APPROVE Approve 204 157
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 12% 8
Disapprove 204 194
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 204 188
OBAMA / JOBS/C
Unsure 7% 14
Disapprove 3% 157
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 204 141
OBAMA /
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 1% 23
Disapprove 3% 195
BOJACT OBAMA JOB Approve on 10-12 issues 3% 105
APPROVAL COUNT )
Approve on 7-9 issues 0% 57
Approve on 4-6 issues 1% 39
Approve on 1-3 issues 1% 54
Approve on 0 issues 4% 103
RCONJA Approve 1% 59
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 12% 19
Disapprove 2% 281
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PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 2% 97
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 46
GOP on 3-5 issues 4% 56
GOP on 0-2 issues 3% 159
PECSTA PERSONAL Stayed the same 2% 358
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 4% 200
OF VOTING IN -
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 1% 100
Somewnhat likely 1% 59
TOTAL 2% 358
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RAGEBG?2 RAGEBG2 AGE/C TOTAL
18-44 45-64 65+ Unsure /
refused
TOTAL 40% 31% 25% 4% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 40% 27% 29% 4% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 35% 32% 28% 5% 162
South 35% 39% 22% 4% 233
South Central 40% 28% 27% 5% 92
Central Plains 43% 37% 19% 1% 7
Mountain States 30% 34% 33% 3% 70
West 54% 23% 20% 3% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 52% 23% 20% 4% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 35% 31% 33% 1% 54
Texas 45% 28% 25% 2% 65
New York 53% 20% 24% 3% 60
Rest of country 37% 34% 25% 4% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 36% 37% 22% 5% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 36% 32% 25% 6% 312
No Senate election 44% 28% 26% 2% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 32% 36% 25% % 144
RACES "
States w/o competitive 1% 30% 250 4% 871
Senate race
GOVEL GOP held seat up 36% 34% 27% 4% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS BY DEM held seat up 48% 25% 23% 4% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 33% 37% 25% 5% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 41% 35% 22% 2% 487
Female 39% 28% 27% 6% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 54% 39% 4% 3% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 19% 28% 53% 1% 183
Female / employed 60% 30% 6% 4% 257
Female / not employed 19% 26% 48% 7% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 58% 33% 5% 4% 133
Employed 57% 35% 5% 3% 561
Retired 1% 23% 71% 5% 310
Refused 50% 44% 5% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 100% 196
AGE/C
35-44 100% 210
45-64 100% 315
65 or over 100% 254
Unsure / refused 100% 41
(cont.)
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RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 69% 31% 287
Male / 55+ 40% 54% 5% 200
Female / under 55 79% 21% 262
Female / 55+ 34% 55% 11% 265
RRACE White 36% 32% 28% 4% 761
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 45% 35% 17% 3% 122
Hispanic / Latino 63% 24% 10% 2% 91
Other 46% 23% 16% 14% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 22% 68% 9% 317
Other 58% 35% 5% 2% 698
GENRACE RACE BY White men 37% 36% 25% 1% 364
GENDER -
White women 35% 27% 31% 6% 397
Black men 50% 31% 18% 51
Black women 41% 38% 17% 5% 71
Hispanic men 60% 28% 7% 5% 48
Hispanic women 67% 20% 13% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 38% 34% 24% 4% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 45% 29% 22% 3% 193
Democrat 39% 29% 27% 5% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 39% 40% 19% 2% 209
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 38% 28% 29% 6% 197
Male / DEM 36% 33% 29% 3% 167
Female / DEM 42% 26% 27% 6% 250
Male / IND 52% 27% 19% 2% 111
Female / IND 36% 32% 27% 5% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55 / GOP 66% 34% 235
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over/ GOP 35% 57% 9% 171
Under 55 / DEM 80% 20% 205
55 & over / DEM 37% 54% 9% 211
Under 55/ IND 80% 20% 109
55 & over / IND 41% 52% 8% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 38% 34% 24% 4% 484
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 32% 29% 30% 9% 48
Democrat 43% 28% 25% 4% 483
PARTISAN PARTISAN Hard GOP 37% 36% 24% 3% 373
Soft GOP 44% 31% 22% 4% 114
Ticket splitter 43% 20% 28% 9% 51
Soft DEM 50% 26% 24% 1% 88
Hard DEM 40% 29% 27% 5% 390
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RIDEOL Conservative 39% 34% 24% 4% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 34% 30% 34% 2% 52
Liberal 43% 27% 26% 5% 375
RRIDEOL Very conservative 32% 37% 27% 4% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 43% 320 2204 4% 361
Moderate / liberal 42% 27% 27% 4% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 38% 34% 24% 4% 406
GROUPS
Independent 45% 29% 22% 3% 193
Conservative DEM 37% 31% 26% 7% 114
Mod / lib DEM 40% 28% 28% 4% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 44% 26% 26% 4% 320
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 41% 32% 23% 4% 163
Independent 32% 29% 30% 9% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 31% 35% 30% 5% 56
Conservative GOP 39% 34% 23% 3% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes / strongly 26% 48% 25% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENTIC Yes 42% 29% 21% 8% 92
No / unsure 42% 28% 25% 4% 790
REDUC Less than high school 35% 27% 28% 9% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 34% 290, 33% 3% 215
Some college 35% 35% 27% 3% 234
College graduate 45% 30% 21% 4% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 42% 34% 20% 3% 265
EDUCATION
Male non-college o o 0 0
praduates 39% 35% 25% 1% 222
Female college graduates 47% 27% 21% 6% 261
gfargﬁﬁgs‘)"'co”ege 31% | 29% | 34% 6% 266
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 30% 32% 34% A% 361
GRADUATES —
g"rg‘gdge”"”'c""ege 49% | 32% | 17% 2% 128
Others 45% 30% 21% 4% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 42% 33% 21% 3% 132
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 40% 31% 26% 4% 883
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 71% 20% 5% 3% 199
STATUS/C
Married 38% 34% 24% 3% 598
No longer married 16% 32% 45% 6% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 63% 33% 1% 2% 142
Mom 78% 17% 2% 3% 170
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 73% 24% 1% 3% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - .

Married / no children 14% 42% 41% 3% 349

Divorced / children 51% 42% 7% 21

Divorced / no children 14% 47% 37% 1% 83

Single / children 90% 10% 27

Single / no children 68% 22% 6% 4% 172

Other / mixed 11% 20% 58% 11% 115
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 71% 16% 8% 6% 101
AND MARITAL -

Married women 42% 33% 22% 4% 296

No longer married women 9% 26% 54% 11% 131

Single men 72% 24% 3% 1% 98

Married men 35% 36% 26% 3% 301

No longer married men 25% 43% 32% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 67% 30% 3% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE ——

White single women 65% 15% 13% 7% 49

White married men 31% 38% 29% 2% 238

White married women 41% 32% 24% 4% 244

White no longer married 27% 37% 36% 59

men

White no longer married 10% 21% 59% 11% 104

women

Other 52% 29% 15% 4% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 93% 7% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 79% 18% 4% 131

No longer married 53% 30% 17% 16

mothers

Non-mothers 32% 34% 30% 4% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 37% 32% 21% 10% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 40% 31% 25% 3% 718

Low income 41% 29% 27% 3% 204

Working class 70% 30% 2

Unemployed 41% 59% 1

Refused 41% 27% 11% 22% 20
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 36% 32% 29% 3% 561
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af

iddle class Alrican 47% 32% 19% 3% 71

Americans

Middle class Hispanics 61% 28% 7% 4% 59

Middle class other races 51% 23% 17% 9% 26

Other 40% 30% 24% 6% 297
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CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white o o o o
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 37% 34% 27% 3% 385
STATUS ) :
Mlddl_e class Afrlcan 51% 350 14% 31
American married
mle(lir(riilsdclass Hispanic 58% 28% 8% 6% 37
mg(rj::dc'ass other race 24% 28% 15% 12% 16
Other 40% 29% 26% 5% 546
RDENOM Roman Catholic 46% 29% 22% 3% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 32% 36% 28% 4% 189
Mainline Protestant 35% 34% 27% 4% 304
Other 44% 29% 27% 65
None 50% 26% 22% 3% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 37% 32% 27% 4% 383
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 40% 35% 2204 3% 181
Infrequently 41% 31% 26% 1% 188
Never 25% 26% 40% 8% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 36% 35% 26% 3% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Bantists /
Es;‘é‘;elﬁgl': S 33% 34% 28% 5% 116
potive Maiine 37% | 31% |  26% 5% 150
Active other 56% 21% 23% 36
Other 42% 30% 24% 4% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 39% 37% 22% 2% 168
Male not evangelical 42% 33% 23% 2% 320
Z\‘j;%'shg‘;{g again/ 33% |  37% |  25% 5% 175
Female not evangelical 42% 23% 29% 6% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 31% 38% 27% 5% 233
EVANGELICAL
Non-white Evangelical 48% 35% 16% 1% 110
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 29% 41% 25% 5% 189
CHRISTIANS . .
Qﬁﬁsﬁi'ﬁi conservative 42% 39% 18% 1% 64
‘é\’i:‘r'itseﬁgﬁg'm”se”’a“"e 37% 23% 36% 4% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 56% 30% 13% 1% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 50% 25% 23% 2% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 26% 40% 25% 9% 94
Wrong track 39% 32% 26% 4% 706
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RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 40% 32% 24% 4% 466
CONGRESSIONAL ,
BALLOT/C Undecided 37% 35% 23% 6% 124
Democrat 41% 29% 26% 4% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 44% 30% 23% 3% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 44% 18% 32% 6% 52
Disapprove 36% 33% 26% 5% 517
RBOJAL APPROVE Approve 43% 29% 24% 4% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 19% 45% 28% 9% 20
Disapprove 38% 32% 26% 4% 557
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 45% 29% 23% 3% 477
OBAMA / JOBS/C
Unsure 25% 24% 39% 11% 33
Disapprove 36% 33% 26% 4% 505
RBOJA12 APPROVE | Approve 44% 28% 24% 4% 387
OBAMA/
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 40% 24% 24% 12% 46
Disapprove 37% 33% 26% 4% 582
BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 38% 31% 28% 3% 299
APPROVAL COUNT ,
Approve on 7-9 issues 53% 24% 18% 5% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 62% 20% 18% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 38% 38% 18% 6% 123
Approve on 0 issues 31% 34% 30% 5% 359
RCONJA Approve 62% 22% 15% 2% 160
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 34% 27% 39% 1% 46
Disapprove 36% 33% 26% 5% 809
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 32% 35% 28% 4% 331
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 53% 31% 16% 0% 114
GOP on 3-5issues 59% 24% 14% 4% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 37% 30% 28% 5% 445
PECSTA PERSONAL | Gotten better 49% 29% 18% 4% 290
ECONOMIC
SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 33% 36% 26% 5% 362
PASTFOUR YEARS | stayed the same 40% 27% 29% 3% 358
Unsure / refused 47% 14% 38% 4
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 34% 35% 28% 4% 634
OF VOTING IN ,
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very fikely 3% | 30%| 27% 5% 243
Somewhat likely 74% 15% 8% 3% 138
TOTAL 40% 31% 25% 4% 1015
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TOTAL 4% 21% 23% 52% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 3% 21% 24% 52% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 4% 24% 26% 46% 162
South 5% 21% 21% 53% 233
South Central 4% 26% 26% 43% 92
Central Plains 2% 17% 16% 65% 7
Mountain States 4% 14% 22% 61% 70
West 3% 21% 24% 52% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 5% 21% 24% 50% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 1% 21% 19% 59% 54
Texas 5% 25% 26% 45% 65
New York 4% 21% 26% 49% 60
Rest of country 4% 21% 23% 53% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 6% 25% 20% 49% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 3% 18% 25% 54% 312
No Senate election 3% 22% 23% 51% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 3% 21% 27% 49% 144
RACES

States w/o competitive

Senate race 4% 21% 22% 52% 871
GOVEL GOP held seat up 4% 23% 22% 50% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | DEM held seat up 4% 19% 22% 55% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 3% 22% 26% 49% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 4% 22% 19% 54% 487
Female 4% 20% 27% 50% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 4% 18% 17% 61% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 4% 30% 23% 43% 183
Female / employed 3% 12% 25% 60% 257
Female / not employed 4% 28% 28% 40% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 5% 28% 28% 39% 133
Employed 4% 15% 21% 61% 561
Retired 4% 28% 25% 43% 310
Refused 2% 63% 18% 17% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 5% 25% 25% 45% 196
AGEIC 35-44 2% 12% 16% 70% 210
45-64 3% 20% 26% 51% 315
65 or over 4% 28% 25% 43% 254
Unsure / refused 9% 18% 17% 56% 41
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 3% 18% 20% 58% 406
45-64 3% 20% 26% 51% 315
65+ 4% 28% 25% 43% 254
Unsure / refused 9% 18% 17% 56% 41
RRI6FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 4% 23% 18% 56% 287
Male / 55+ 5% 21% 21% 53% 200
Female / under 55 3% 14% 26% 58% 262
Female / 55+ 5% 26% 27% 42% 265
RRACE White 2% 22% 23% 53% 761
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 7% 19% 28% 46% 122
Hispanic / Latino 12% 21% 17% 50% 91
Other 3% 17% 20% 60% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 3% 26% 25% 45% 317
Other 4% 19% 22% 55% 698
GENRACE RACE BY White men 2% 24% 20% 54% 364
GENDER White women 3% 20% 26% 51% 397
Black men 6% 24% 15% 55% 51
Black women 7% 15% 37% 40% 71
Hispanic men 15% 12% 22% 51% 48
Hispanic women 9% 32% 12% 48% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 3% 23% 24% 50% 406
IDENTIFICATIONIC Independent 4% 17% 23% 56% 193
Democrat 5% 21% 22% 52% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 5% 26% 20% 49% 209
PARTY ID Female / GOP 1% 20% 28% 51% 197
Male / DEM 4% 22% 17% 57% 167
Female / DEM 5% 20% 26% 49% 250
Male / IND 2% 15% 21% 62% 111
Female / IND 7% 20% 27% 47% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 4% 20% 23% 54% 235
:TDAEF:\IT'IIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 3% 28% 25% 44% 171
Under 55 / DEM 3% 21% 20% 56% 205
55 & over / DEM 6% 21% 24% 49% 211
Under 55/ IND 2% 13% 23% 63% 109
55 & over / IND 7% 22% 24% 46% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 3% 22% 22% 53% 484
BEHAVIORIC Ticket splitter 4% 26% 39% 30% 48
Democrat 5% 20% 23% 53% 483
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PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 2% 23% 23% 52% 373
Soft GOP 4% 16% 24% 56% 114
Ticket splitter 17% 36% 26% 21% 51
Soft DEM 1% 22% 22% 55% 88
Hard DEM 5% 19% 23% 54% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 4% 26% 24% 47% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 2% 18% 27% 53% 52
Liberal 4% 15% 22% 60% 375
RRIDEOL Very conservative 3% 32% 22% 43% 226
RESPONDENT'S .
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 5% 22% 24% 49% 361
Moderate / liberal 3% 15% 22% 59% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 3% 23% 24% 50% 406
GROUPS
Independent 4% 17% 23% 56% 193
Conservative DEM 8% 37% 24% 31% 114
Mod / lib DEM 3% 15% 22% 60% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 3% 13% 20% 63% 320
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 8% 32% 27% 33% 163
Independent 4% 26% 39% 30% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 1% 19% 18% 62% 56
Conservative GOP 3% 23% 22% 52% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 4% 41% 25% 31% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 4% 22% 25% 49% 92
No / unsure 4% 18% 22% 56% 790
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 100% 265
EDUCATION
Male non-college 9% 49% 42% 222
graduates 0 ° °
Female college graduates 100% 261
Female non-college o o o
graduates 8% 40% 53% 266
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 5% 46% 49% 361
GRADUATES -
Minority non-college o o o
graduate 16% 38% 45% 128
Others 100% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 5% 26% 15% 54% 132
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 4% 20% 24% 52% 883
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 4% 21% 28% 48% 199
STATUS/C -
Married 3% 19% 20% 58% 598
No longer married 6% 28% 28% 39% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 3% 15% 19% 63% 142
Mom 2% 13% 24% 62% 170
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 2% 13% 16% 69% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 4% 23% 23% 51% 349
Divorced / children 8% 43% 50% 21
Divorced / no children 4% 29% 24% 43% 83
Single / children 1% 25% 56% 18% 27
Single / no children 4% 20% 24% 52% 172
Other / mixed 9% 30% 27% 34% 115
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 5% 17% 32% 46% 101
AND MARITAL -
Married women 3% 17% 23% 57% 296
No longer married women 5% 29% 30% 35% 131
Single men 3% 24% 24% 49% 98
Married men 4% 21% 17% 59% 301
No longer married men 7% 25% 23% 45% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 21% 27% 52% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 3% 5% 28% 64% 49
White married men 3% 23% 17% 57% 238
White married women 2% 17% 24% 57% 244
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 3% 30% 23% 45% 59
White no longer married 4% 33% 31% 3206 104
women
Other 8% 19% 23% 50% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 1% 28% 55% 16% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 2% 10% 17% 70% 131
No longer married o 0 0
mothers 9% 31% 60% 16
Non-mothers 4% 23% 23% 50% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 6% 12% 82% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 3% 19% 22% 56% 718
Low income 9% 33% 31% 27% 204
Working class 62% 38% 2
Unemployed 41% 59% 1
Refused 7% 34% 5% 54% 20
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 1% 20% 23% 55% 561
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
iddle class Alrican 5% 15% 20% 59% 71
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 14% 18% 14% 54% 59
Middle class other races 3% 9% 23% 64% 26
Other 7% 26% 25% 42% 297
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CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white o o o o
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 1% 20% 21% 5% 385
STATUS - -
N
m;dr‘:i': dc'ass Hispanic 13% 8% | 13% | 66% 37
mg(rj::dc'ass other race 1% 3% 28% 68% 16
Other 5% 24% 25% 46% 546
RDENOM Roman Catholic 2% 20% 23% 54% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 9% 30% 25% 37% 189
Mainline Protestant 3% 21% 22% 54% 304
Other 4% 15% 23% 58% 65
None 2% 16% 25% 57% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 6% 23% 20% 51% 383
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 5% 2204 19% 54% 181
Infrequently 1% 21% 31% 48% 188
Never 6% 24% 31% 40% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 4% 24% 16% 56% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES
Active Baptists / o o o o
Evangelicals 8% 27% 22% 43% 116
;\fé't‘fsmg""e 4% 21% 19% 55% 150
Active other 7% 13% 27% 53% 36
Other 3% 20% 25% 52% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals % 29% 18% 45% 168
Male not evangelical 2% 19% 20% 59% 320
5533'3.3372 again/ 6% | 24% |  27% | 43% 175
Female not evangelical 3% 18% 26% 53% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 4% 27% 24% 45% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 11% 26% 20% 43% 110
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 4% 28% 25% 43% 189
CHRISTIANS . -
Nonwhte conservative 9% |  32% | 27% |  31% 64
e nor-conservative 5% | 22% | 19% |  53% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 14% 18% 10% 58% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 5% 16% 19% 59% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 6% 18% 17% 60% 94
Wrong track 3% 23% 25% 49% 706
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RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 3% 22% 23% 52% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 5% 23% 25% 48% 124
Democrat 5% 20% 22% 53% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 5% 19% 21% 55% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 3% 18% 29% 49% 52
Disapprove 3% 23% 24% 49% 517
RBOJA1 APPROVE Approve 4% 16% 21% 59% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 9% 32% 31% 28% 20
Disapprove 3% 25% 25% 47% 557
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 5% 17% 20% 58% 477
OBAMA / JOBS/C
Unsure 5% 17% 44% 34% 33
Disapprove 3% 25% 25% 47% 505
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 5% 17% 20% 58% 387
OBAMA /
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 7% 14% 28% 51% 46
Disapprove 3% 24% 25% 48% 582
BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 4% 17% 22% 57% 299
APPROVAL COUNT -
Approve on 7-9 issues 8% 21% 15% 56% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 3% 21% 28% 48% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 4% 25% 22% 49% 123
Approve on 0 issues 3% 24% 25% 48% 359
RCONJA Approve 8% 26% 25% 41% 160
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 2% 20% 32% 46% 46
Disapprove 3% 20% 22% 54% 809
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 2% 22% 24% 52% 331
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 3% 31% 23% 44% 114
GOP on 3-5 issues 5% 23% 23% 50% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 5% 18% 23% 55% 445
PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 4% 16% 20% 60% 290
ECONOMIC
SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 4% 27% 29% 40% 362
PASTFOUR YEARS | stayed the same 4% 20% 20% 57% 358
Unsure / refused 14% 86% 4
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 3% 19% 22% 56% 634
OF VOTING IN -
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 6% 25% 21% 48% 243
Somewhat likely 4% 24% 32% 39% 138
TOTAL 4% 21% 23% 52% 1015
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TOTAL 58% 5% 37% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 50% 4% 46% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 65% 7% 28% 162
South 66% 6% 28% 233
South Central 61% 5% 34% 92
Central Plains 59% 3% 39% 77
Mountain States 52% 6% 43% 70
West 51% 4% 45% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 52% 3% 45% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 52% 14% 34% 54
Texas 56% 6% 38% 65
New York 47% 7% 46% 60
Rest of country 60% 5% 35% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 64% 3% 33% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 58% 5% 37% 312
No Senate election 55% 6% 39% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 66% 6% 27% 144
RACES —
States w/o competitive o o o
Senate race 56% 5% 39% 871
GOVEL GOP held seat up 61% 6% 33% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS BY | DEM held seat up 52% 4% 45% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 64% 6% 30% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 61% 7% 32% 487
Female 55% 4% 42% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 63% 7% 30% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 57% 7% 36% 183
Female / employed 48% 3% 49% 257
Female / not employed 62% 4% 34% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 65% 2% 33% 133
Employed 56% 5% 39% 561
Retired 58% 6% 36% 310
Refused 60% 6% 34% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 52% 3% 45% 196
AGE/C
35-44 59% 6% 35% 210
45-64 63% 5% 32% 315
65 or over 55% 7% 38% 254
Unsure / refused 56% 20%% 42% 41
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 56% 4% 40% 406
45-64 63% 5% 32% 315
65+ 55% 7% 38% 254
Unsure / refused 56% 20%% 42% 41
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RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 63% 7% 30% 287
Male / 55+ 58% 7% 35% 200
Female / under 55 56% 3% 41% 262
Female / 55+ 54% 4% 42% 265
RRACE White 61% 5% 35% 761
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 48% 4% 47% 122
Hispanic / Latino 56% 7% 38% 91
Other 39% 11% 49% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 58% 6% 37% 317
Other 58% 5% 37% 698
GENRACE RACE BY White men 64% 6% 30% 364
GENDER -
White women 57% 4% 39% 397
Black men 50% 7% 43% 51
Black women 48% 2% 50% 71
Hispanic men 60% 9% 31% 48
Hispanic women 51% 4% 45% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 88% 3% 9% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 60% 9% 31% 193
Democrat 27% 5% 67% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 89% 4% % 209
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 87% 2% 11% 197
Male / DEM 23% 9% 68% 167
Female / DEM 30% 3% 67% 250
Male / IND 65% 9% 26% 111
Female / IND 52% 10% 38% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 88% 3% 10% 235
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 89% 3% 7% 171
Under 55/ DEM 28% 6% 66% 205
55 & over / DEM 27% 5% 68% 211
Under 55/ IND 60% 7% 33% 109
55 & over / IND 59% 12% 29% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 88% 4% % 484
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 47% 13% 40% 48
Democrat 28% 5% 66% 483
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 91% 3% % 373
Soft GOP 81% 8% 11% 114
Ticket splitter 56% 14% 30% 51
Soft DEM 31% 8% 61% 88
Hard DEM 26% 5% 69% 390
RRIDEOL Very conservative 100% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 100% 361
Moderate / liberal 12% 88% 427
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RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 88% 3% 9% 406
GROUPS
Independent 60% 9% 31% 193
Conservative DEM 100% 114
Mod / lib DEM 7% 93% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 100% 320
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 84% 16% 163
Independent 47% 13% 40% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 37% 63% 56
Conservative GOP 100% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 88% 2% 10% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 83% 1% 15% 92
No / unsure 50% 6% 44% 790
REDUC Less than high school 64% 3% 34% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 70% 4% 26% 215
Some college 59% 6% 35% 234
College graduate 52% 5% 43% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 55% 8% 38% 265
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0 0 0
graduates 69% 6% 25% 222
Female college graduates 49% 3% 48% 261
Female non-college o o o
graduates 61% 4% 35% 266
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 66% 5% 29% 361
GRADUATES -
Minority non-college o o o
graduate 59% 5% 36% 128
Others 52% 5% 43% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 50% 4% 46% 132
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 59% 5% 36% 883
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 53% 4% 43% 199
STATUS/C -
Married 61% 5% 33% 598
No longer married 53% 6% 41% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 2% 5% 23% 142
Mom 64% 2% 34% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 67% 3% 30% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 57% 7% 36% 349
Divorced / children 59% 12% 29% 21
Divorced / no children 42% 9% 50% 83
Single / children 76% 24% 27
Single / no children 50% 4% 46% 172
Other / mixed 60% 3% 37% 115
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GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 49% 2% 49% 101
AND MARITAL -
Married women 56% 4% 40% 296
No longer married women 57% 4% 39% 131
Single men 58% 5% 37% 98
Married men 66% 6% 27% 301
No longer married men 47% 10% 43% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 63% 4% 33% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 46% 4% 51% 49
White married men 68% 6% 26% 238
White married women 59% 4% 37% 244
\r/[\]/;te no longer married 50% 8% 42% 59
White no longer married 59% 3% 37% 104
women
Other 50% 6% 44% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS | Single mothers 75% 25% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 62% 1% 36% 131
No longer married o o o
mothers 61% 9% 30% 16
Non-mothers 57% 6% 38% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 49% 4% 47% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 58% 4% 38% 718
Low income 61% 8% 31% 204
Working class 70% 30% 2
Unemployed 59% 41% 1
Refused 56% % 37% 20
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 61% 4% 35% 561
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
iddle class African 26% 54% 71
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 57% 5% 38% 59
Middle class other races 42% 8% 49% 26
Other 57% 8% 35% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white o o o
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 62% 5% 33% 385
STATUS ’ )
Middle class African o o
American married 56% 44% 31
Mldd_le class Hispanic 62% 6% 320 37
married
Mldd_le class other race 48% 6% 46% 16
married
Other 55% 5% 40% 546
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RDENOM Roman Catholic 64% 5% 32% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 75% 3% 23% 189
Mainline Protestant 58% 6% 36% 304
Other 59% 7% 34% 65
None 36% 5% 59% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 69% 3% 28% 383
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 61% 7% 31% 181
Infrequently 56% 6% 38% 188
Never 45% 9% 46% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 66% 4% 30% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baplsts /
0, 0, 0,
Evangelicals 74% 2% 24% 116
Active Mainline o o o
Protestants 65% 5% 30% 150
Active other 75% 25% 36
Other 51% 6% 43% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 76% 4% 20% 168
Male not evangelical 53% 8% 38% 320
Female _born again/ 72% 3% 25% 175
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 47% 4% 50% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 81% 3% 15% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 58% 4% 38% 110
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 100% 189
CHRISTIANS Non-white conservative 100% 64
Christians 0
White non-conservative o o
Christians 1% 83% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 10% 90% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 26% 5% 69% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 38% 7% 56% 94
Wrong track 70% 5% 25% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 88% 4% 8% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 57% 13% 30% 124
Democrat 25% 4% 71% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 29% 5% 66% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 41% 12% 47% 52
Disapprove 85% 4% 11% 517
RBOJAL APPROVE Approve 29% 5% 66% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 54% 4% 42% 20
Disapprove 81% 5% 14% 557
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RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 35% 4% 61% 477

OBAMA /JOBS/C
Unsure 46% 24% 30% 33
Disapprove 81% 5% 15% 505

RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 28% 5% 68% 387

OBAMA/

IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 54% 8% 38% 46
Disapprove 78% 5% 17% 582

BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 24% 3% 73% 299

APPROVAL COUNT )
Approve on 7-9 issues 32% 8% 60% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 65% 10% 2504 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 78% 4% 18% 123
Approve on 0 issues 87% 5% 8% 359

RCONJA Approve 64% 3% 33% 160

CONGRESSIONAL JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 68% 13% 19% 46
Disapprove 56% 5% 39% 809

PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 91% 2% 6% 331

HANDLING BY PARTY -

COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 76% 10% 14% 114
GOP on 3-5 issues 58% 5% 37% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 28% 6% 65% 445

PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 34% 6% 60% 290

ECONOMIC

SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 79% 3% 17% 362

PAST FOUR YEARS Stayed the same 56% 6% 38% 358
Unsure / refused 33% 67% 4

UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 57% 5% 39% 634

OF VOTING IN -

UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 61% 6% 33% 243
Somewhat likely 58% 4% 37% 138

TOTAL 58% 5% 37% 1015
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TOTAL 40% 19% 41% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 33% 21% 45% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 47% 18% 35% 162
South 41% 26% 33% 233
South Central 46% 18% 37% 92
Central Plains 36% 20% 44% 77
Mountain States 46% 10% 45% 70
West 37% 12% 51% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 33% 11% 56% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 35% 22% 44% 54
Texas 45% 19% 36% 65
New York 30% 18% 52% 60
Rest of country 42% 20% 38% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 42% 22% 36% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 40% 20% 40% 312
No Senate election 39% 17% 44% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 43% 23% 34% 144
RACES —
States w/o competitive o o o
Senate race 40% 18% 42% 871
GOVEL GOP held seat up 42% 20% 38% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | DEM held seat up 36% 16% 47% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 44% 22% 35% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 43% 23% 34% 487
Female 37% 15% 47% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 46% 26% 28% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 38% 18% 44% 183
Female / employed 34% 16% 50% 257
Female / not employed 40% 15% 45% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 42% 14% 43% 133
Employed 41% 21% 38% 561
Retired 38% 17% 45% 310
Refused 44% 11% 45% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 34% 20% 46% 196
AGE/C
35-44 42% 23% 35% 210
45-64 44% 18% 38% 315
65 or over 38% 17% 45% 254
Unsure / refused 36% 16% 48% 41
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 38% 21% 40% 406
45-64 44% 18% 38% 315
65+ 38% 17% 45% 254
Unsure / refused 36% 16% 48% 41
(cont.)

Page 286



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 55 #14396: Weighted Tables

Aguust 23-28, 2014

RPARTYID RPARTYID PARTY IDENTIFICATION/C TOTAL
Republican | Independent | Democrat
RRI6FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 47% 25% 28% 287
Male / 55+ 38% 20% 42% 200
Female / under 55 39% 14% A47% 262
Female / 55+ 36% 17% 47% 265
RRACE White 48% 19% 33% 761
S/EEE%\IDENT'S Black / African American 5% 16% 79% 122
Hispanic / Latino 26% 22% 52% 91
Other 33% 20% 47% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 43% 18% 39% 317
Other 39% 20% 42% 698
GENRACE RACE BY White men 49% 23% 28% 364
GENDER White women 46% 15% 38% 397
Black men 11% 19% 70% 51
Black women 1% 13% 85% 71
Hispanic men 33% 24% 43% 48
Hispanic women 18% 20% 62% 43
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 100% 209
PARTY ID Female / GOP 100% 197
Male / DEM 100% 167
Female / DEM 100% 250
Male / IND 100% 111
Female / IND 100% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 100% 235
:TDAEF:\IT'IIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 100% 171
Under 55 / DEM 100% 205
55 & over / DEM 100% 211
Under 55/ IND 100% 109
55 & over / IND 100% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 7% 20% 3% 484
BEHAVIOR/C Ticket splitter 34% 41% 25% 48
Democrat 4% 16% 81% 483
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 100% 373
Soft GOP 14% 86% 114
Ticket splitter 34% 39% 27% 51
Soft DEM 86% 14% 88
Hard DEM 100% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 61% 20% 19% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 23% 34% 43% 52
Liberal 9% 16% 75% 375
RRIDEOL Very conservative 77% 13% 11% 226
RESPONDENT'S .
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 51% 24% 25% 361
Moderate / liberal 11% 18% 71% 427
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RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 100% 406
GROUPS

Independent 100% 193

Conservative DEM 100% 114

Mod / lib DEM 100% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 2% 14% 84% 320
IDEOLOGY -

Mod / conservative DEM 7% 18% 75% 163

Independent 34% 41% 25% 48

Mod / liberal GOP 63% 27% 10% 56

Conservative GOP 79% 19% 2% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 69% 13% 18% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 74% 17% 9% 92

No / unsure 31% 20% 49% 790
REDUC Less than high school 32% 20% 47% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 44% 15% 41% 215

Some college 41% 19% 39% 234

College graduate 38% 20% 41% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 38% 26% 36% 265
EDUCATION Male non-college

a 0 0 0

graduates 48% 19% 32% 222

Female college graduates 38% 15% 47% 261

Female non-college o o o

graduates 36% 16% 48% 266
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate S1% 18% 31% 361
GRADUATES -

Minority non-college o o o

graduate 17% 16% 67% 128

Others 38% 20% 41% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 24% 26% 51% 132
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 42% 18% 40% 883
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 27% 18% 55% 199
STATUS/C -

Married 48% 20% 33% 598

No longer married 31% 17% 52% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 54% 27% 18% 142

Mom 43% 13% 44% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 52% 19% 29% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - .

Married / no children 44% 21% 35% 349

Divorced / children 41% 18% 41% 21

Divorced / no children 19% 21% 60% 83

Single / children 14% 32% 54% 27

Single / no children 30% 16% 55% 172

Other / mixed 38% 15% 48% 115
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GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 18% 16% 66% 101
AND MARITAL -
Married women 44% 16% 40% 296
No longer married women 37% 15% 48% 131
Single men 38% 20% 42% 98
Married men 51% 24% 25% 301
No longer married men 22% 21% 57% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 46% 20% 34% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 32% 16% 52% 49
White married men 55% 24% 21% 238
White married women 50% 16% 34% 244
\r/[\]/;te no longer married 31% 21% 47% 59
w:rlrt]ee :o longer married 24% 14% 42% 104
Other 17% 19% 64% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 12% 27% 61% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 49% 11% 40% 131
'r\‘nzt'ﬁgger married 42% 11% 47% 16
Non-mothers 39% 20% 40% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 39% 15% 46% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 43% 20% 37% 718
Low income 30% 17% 53% 204
Working class 100% 2
Unemployed 59% 41% 1
Refused 42% 19% 39% 20
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 49% 20% 32% 561
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
A;nerii;:sss fican 5% 20% 75% 71
Middle class Hispanics 37% 24% 39% 59
Middle class other races 37% 16% 47% 26
Other 33% 17% 50% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white o o o
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married S1% 21% 28% 385
STATUS ! ’
Mlddl_e class Afrlcan 12% 2504 63% 31
American married
mle(lir(riilsdclass Hispanic 47% 16% 37% 37
mg(rj::dc'ass other race 24% 15% 41% 16
Other 33% 18% 49% 546
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RDENOM Roman Catholic 43% 17% 39% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 52% 13% 35% 189
Mainline Protestant 40% 23% 37% 304
Other 48% 18% 34% 65
None 22% 21% 57% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 49% 17% 33% 383
OFTEN DO YOU | N
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a montl 43% 19% 37% 181
Infrequently 38% 17% 46% 188
Never 21% 35% 44% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 53% 17% 30% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baplsts /
0, 0, 0,
Evangelicals 54% 11% 35% 116
Active Mainline o o o
Protestants 41% 22% 37% 150
Active other 64% 18% 18% 36
Other 34% 20% 46% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 55% 21% 24% 168
Male not evangelical 36% 24% 40% 320
z\‘f;?gshg‘;g again/ 45% 17% 38% 175
Female not evangelical 33% 15% 52% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 66% 19% 16% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 17% 19% 63% 110
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 5% 20% 5% 189
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 21% 18% 61% 64
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 25% 15% 60% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 12% 21% 66% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 9% 19% 73% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 14% 19% 67% 94
Wrong track 53% 19% 28% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 79% 17% 4% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 23% 51% 27% 124
Democrat 3% 12% 86% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 6% 17% 76% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 30% 27% 43% 52
Disapprove 70% 20% 10% 517
RBOJAL APPROVE Approve 9% 18% 73% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 13% 28% 59% 20
Disapprove 65% 19% 15% 557
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RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 12% 17% 70% a77

OBAMA / JOBSIC
Unsure 36% 21% 43% 33
Disapprove 66% 21% 13% 505

RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 6% 19% 75% 387

OBAMA/

IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 34% 21% 45% 46
Disapprove 63% 19% 18% 582

BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 4% 15% 81% 299

APPROVAL COUNT -
Approve on 7-9 issues 11% 19% 69% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 36% 21% 43% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 52% 31% 17% 123
Approve on 0 issues 78% 18% 5% 359

RCONJA Approve 47% 18% 35% 160

CONGRESSIONAL JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 56% 7% 37% 46
Disapprove 38% 20% 42% 809

PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 84% 14% 204 331

HANDLING BY PARTY -

COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 60% 23% 17% 114
GOP on 3-5 issues 34% 35% 31% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 3% 17% 79% 445

PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 17% 20% 63% 290

ECONOMIC

SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 61% 20% 20% 362

PAST FOUR YEARS Stayed the same 38% 18% 45% 358
Unsure / refused 18% 14% 67% 4

UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 44% 18% 37% 634

OF VOTING IN -

UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 37% 19% 44% 243
Somewhat likely 25% 21% 53% 138

TOTAL 40% 19% 41% 1015
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TOTAL 22% 4% 74% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 18% 5% 7% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 22% 3% 75% 162
South 20% 5% 74% 233
South Central 25% 4% 72% 92
Central Plains 22% 3% 75% 77
Mountain States 28% 72% 70
West 26% 4% 70% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 28% 2% 70% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 12% 4% 84% 54
Texas 24% 5% 71% 65
New York 13% 1% 86% 60
Rest of country 23% 4% 73% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 24% 5% 72% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 19% 5% 76% 312
No Senate election 24% 3% 74% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 22% 3% 5% 144
RACES —
States w/o competitive o o o
Senate race 22% 4% 74% 871
GOVEL GOP held seat up 23% 4% 74% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | PEM held seat up 21% 3% 76% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 23% 7% 70% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 25% 2% 2% 487
Female 19% 5% 75% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 26% 1% 73% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 2504 5% 70% 183
Female / employed 16% 3% 81% 257
Female / not employed 22% 7% 70% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 23% 8% 69% 133
Employed 21% 2% 77% 561
Retired 23% 6% 71% 310
Refused 23% 13% 64% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 17% 3% 80% 196
AGE/C
35-44 19% 3% 78% 210
45-64 29% 3% 68% 315
65 or over 21% 7% 72% 254
Unsure / refused 19% 4% 77% 41
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 18% 3% 79% 406
45-64 29% 3% 68% 315
65+ 21% 7% 2% 254
Unsure / refused 19% 4% 77% 41
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 25% 1% 73% 287
Male / 55+ 26% 4% 71% 200
Female / under 55 17% 5% 78% 262
Female / 55+ 21% 5% 73% 265
RRACE White 23% 4% 2% 761
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 17% 4% 79% 122
Hispanic / Latino 21% 2% 7% 91
Other 18% 5% 7% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 24% 5% 71% 317
Other 21% 4% 75% 698
GENRACE RACE BY White men 28% 2% 70% 364
GENDER -
White women 19% 6% 75% 397
Black men 14% 3% 82% 51
Black women 19% 4% 7% 71
Hispanic men 22% 2% 76% 48
Hispanic women 19% 1% 79% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 39% 4% 56% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 17% 6% 7% 193
Democrat 8% 3% 90% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 44% 3% 53% 209
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 35% 6% 60% 197
Male / DEM 6% 2% 92% 167
Female / DEM 9% 3% 88% 250
Male / IND 19% 2% 79% 111
Female / IND 15% 11% 74% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 37% 4% 60% 235
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 43% 5% 52% 171
Under 55 / DEM 8% 2% 90% 205
55 & over / DEM 7% 4% 89% 211
Under 55/ IND 13% 6% 81% 109
55 & over / IND 23% 6% 71% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 37% 4% 58% 484
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 17% 13% 70% 48
Democrat 8% 3% 90% 483
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PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 40% 5% 55% 373
Soft GOP 26% 3% 71% 114
Ticket splitter 25% 12% 64% 51
Soft DEM 7% 4% 90% 88
Hard DEM 7% 3% 91% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 33% 4% 63% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 8% 11% 81% 52
Liberal 7% 2% 90% 375
RRIDEOL Very conservative 51% 4% 45% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 22% 4% 74% 361
Moderate / liberal 7% 3% 89% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 39% 4% 56% 406
GROUPS
Independent 17% 6% 7% 193
Conservative DEM 19% 5% 76% 114
Mod / lib DEM 3% 2% 95% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 4% 1% 94% 320
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 14% 5% 80% 163
Independent 17% 13% 70% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 25% % 68% 56
Conservative GOP 39% 4% 57% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 100% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 100% 92
No / unsure 5% 95% 790
REDUC Less than high school 21% 12% 66% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 35% 5% 61% 215
Some college 24% 4% 72% 234
College graduate 16% 3% 81% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 20% 2% 78% 265
EDUCATION
Male non-college 3204 30 65% 222
graduates 0 ° °
Female college graduates 12% 4% 83% 261
Female non-college o o o
graduztes 26% 7% 68% 266
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 28% 5% 67% 361
GRADUATES .
Minority non-college o o o
graduate 30% 4% 66% 128
Others 16% 3% 81% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 20% 3% 7% 132
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 23% 4% 73% 883
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 19% 2% 79% 199
STATUSIC -

Married 24% 4% 72% 598

No longer married 20% 6% 74% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 29% 2% 69% 142

Mom 15% 6% 79% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 21% 5% 74% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - -

Married / no children 26% 3% 71% 349

Divorced / children 15% 85% 21

Divorced / no children 20% 4% 76% 83

Single / children 29% 6% 65% 27

Single / no children 17% 2% 81% 172

Other / mixed 21% 9% 70% 115
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 18% 3% 79% 101
AND MARITAL -

Married women 19% 5% 76% 296

No longer married women 22% % 71% 131

Single men 20% 1% 79% 98

Married men 30% 2% 69% 301

No longer married men 18% 5% 7% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 19% 1% 80% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 10% 6% 84% 49

White married men 32% 2% 66% 238

White married women 21% 6% 73% 244

White no longer married 21% 4% 75% 59

men

White no longer married 19% 6% 74% 104

women

Other 19% 3% 78% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS | Single mothers 29% 7% 65% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 14% 7% 79% 131

No longer married o o

mothers 4% 96% 16

Non-mothers 24% 4% 73% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 16% 84% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 22% 4% 74% 718

Low income 23% 6% 71% 204

Working class 100% 2

Unemployed 59% 41% 1

Refused 31% 10% 59% 20
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 24% 4% 72% 561
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
Iddle class Alrican 13% 4% 84% 71
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 20% 1% 79% 59
Middle class other races 21% 3% 76% 26
Other 22% 5% 73% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white o o o
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 21% 4% 68% 385
STATUS - -
Mlddl_e class Afrlcan 14% 206 84% 31
American married
Mldd_le class Hispanic 11% 206 87% 37
married
Mldd_le class other race 20% 3% 68% 16
married
Other 20% 4% 76% 546
RDENOM Roman Catholic 22% 3% 75% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 35% 3% 62% 189
Mainline Protestant 21% 5% 74% 304
Other 26% 2% 73% 65
None 10% 4% 86% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 27% 3% 70% 383
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 24% 7% 70% 181
Infrequently 20% 3% 7% 188
Never 26% 6% 68% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 22% 204 76% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baplsts /
0, 0, 0,
Evangelicals 40% 1% 58% 116
Active Mainline o o o
Protestants 20% 4% 76% 150
Active other 29% 3% 68% 36
Other 19% 5% 76% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 36% 3% 62% 168
Male not evangelical 20% 2% 78% 320
Female _born again/ 30% 5% 64% 175
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 14% 5% 81% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 38% 4% 58% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 22% 4% 74% 110
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IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 43% 4% 53% 189
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 26% % 68% 64
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 16% 2% 82% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 18% 0% 82% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 9% 2% 89% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 6% 6% 88% 94
Wrong track 28% 4% 67% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 37% 5% 58% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 18% 5% 78% 124
Democrat 8% 2% 90% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 8% 3% 89% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 7% 12% 81% 52
Disapprove 36% 4% 60% 517
RBOJAL APPROVE Approve 8% 3% 89% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 18% 82% 20
Disapprove 34% 4% 62% 557
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 9% 3% 88% 477
OBAMA /JOBS/C
Unsure 10% 9% 81% 33
Disapprove 36% 5% 60% 505
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 7% 2% 90% 387
OBAMA/
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 16% 9% 75% 46
Disapprove 33% 5% 63% 582
BOJACT OBAMA JOB Approve on 10-12 issues 8% 1% 91% 299
APPROVAL COUNT )
Approve on 7-9 issues 6% 5% 89% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 12% 6% 81% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 20% 6% 74% 123
Approve on 0 issues 43% 4% 52% 359
RCONJA Approve 26% 4% 69% 160
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 36% 14% 50% 46
Disapprove 21% 3% 76% 809
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 41% 5% 54% 331
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 35% 4% 62% 114
GOP on 3-5issues 11% 2% 87% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 8% 4% 88% 445
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PECSTA PERSONAL | Gotten better 12% 1% 87% 290
ECONOMIC
SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 32% 6% 61% 362
PAST FOUR YEARS Stayed the same 21% 4% 75% 358
Unsure / refused 100% 4
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 24% 3% 73% 634
OF VOTING IN ,
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 20% 6% 74% 243
Somewhat likely 17% 5% 78% 138
TOTAL 22% 4% 74% 1015
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RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 36% 8% 56% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 53% 3% 44% 162
South 53% 4% 43% 233
South Central 58% 3% 40% 92
Central Plains 47% 4% 49% 77
Mountain States 48% 7% 44% 70
West 44% 5% 52% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 40% 2% 58% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 43% 4% 53% 54
Texas 56% 2% 42% 65
New York 26% 10% 64% 60
Rest of country 50% 5% 45% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 54% 3% 43% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 48% 6% 45% 312
No Senate election 44% 5% 51% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 54% % 39% 144
RACES —
States w/o competitive o o o
Senate race 47% 4% 49% 871
GOVEL GOP held seat up 52% 4% 44% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | PEM held seat up 40% 6% 55% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 55% 4% 42% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 53% 4% 44% 487
Female 43% 6% 51% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 58% 3% 39% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 44% 5% 51% 183
Female / employed 41% 4% 55% 257
Female / not employed 44% 7% 48% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 40% 7% 53% 133
Employed 50% 3% 46% 561
Retired 46% 6% 48% 310
Refused 51% 12% 37% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 38% 6% 56% 196
AGE/C
35-44 52% 2% 46% 210
45-64 53% 4% 43% 315
65 or over 46% 6% 48% 254
Unsure / refused 43% 11% 46% 41
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 45% 4% 51% 406
45-64 53% 4% 43% 315
65+ 46% 6% 48% 254
Unsure / refused 43% 11% 46% 41
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RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 55% 3% 42% 287
Male / 55+ 51% 4% 46% 200
Female / under 55 43% 4% 52% 262
Female / 55+ 42% 7% 50% 265
RRACE White 57% 5% 39% 761
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 5% 4% 91% 122
Hispanic / Latino 34% 3% 63% 91
Other 39% 8% 53% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 52% 6% 43% 317
Other 46% 4% 50% 698
GENRACE RACE BY White men 61% 4% 35% 364
GENDER -
White women 52% 6% 42% 397
Black men 8% 2% 90% 51
Black women 2% 6% 92% 71
Hispanic men 42% 58% 48
Hispanic women 25% % 68% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 92% 4% 4% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 50% 10% 39% 193
Democrat 3% 3% 94% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 92% 4% 5% 209
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 92% 4% 4% 197
Male / DEM 2% 2% 96% 167
Female / DEM 4% 4% 92% 250
Male / IND 57% 6% 38% 111
Female / IND 42% 17% 42% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 90% 4% 6% 235
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 94% 4% 2% 171
Under 55/ DEM 2% 2% 96% 205
55 & over / DEM 4% 4% 92% 211
Under 55/ IND 49% 6% 44% 109
55 & over / IND 52% 15% 33% 84
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 100% 373
Soft GOP 86% 14% 114
Ticket splitter 27% 39% 34% 51
Soft DEM 14% 86% 88
Hard DEM 100% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 73% 4% 23% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 39% 12% 49% 52
Liberal 9% 5% 85% 375
RRIDEOL Very conservative 87% 1% 13% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 64% 6% 30% 361
Moderate / liberal 13% 6% 81% 427
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RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 92% 4% 4% 406
GROUPS

Independent 50% 10% 39% 193

Conservative DEM 7% 3% 90% 114

Mod / lib DEM 2% 3% 95% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 100% 320
IDEOLOGY -

Mod / conservative DEM 100% 163

Independent 100% 48

Mod / liberal GOP 100% 56

Conservative GOP 100% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 78% 4% 18% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 82% 3% 15% 92

No / unsure 38% 5% 56% 790
REDUC Less than high school 32% 5% 63% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 50% 6% 44% 215

Some college 45% 8% 47% 234

College graduate 49% 3% 48% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 53% 3% 44% 265
EDUCATION Male non-college

a 0 0 0

graduates 53% 5% 42% 222

Female college graduates 45% 3% 52% 261

Female non-college o o o

graduates 41% 9% 51% 266
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 56% % 37% 361
GRADUATES .

Minority non-college o o o

graduate 18% 6% 76% 128

Others 49% 3% 48% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 38% 3% 59% 132
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 49% 5% 46% 883
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 33% 7% 60% 199
STATUSIC -

Married 57% 3% 40% 598

No longer married 35% 8% 57% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 65% 3% 32% 142

Mom 47% 2% 50% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 59% 2% 39% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - .

Married / no children 56% 4% 40% 349

Divorced / children 35% 10% 56% 21

Divorced / no children 26% 6% 67% 83

Single / children 31% 5% 64% 27

Single / no children 33% % 60% 172

Other / mixed 41% 9% 49% 115
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GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 25% 9% 66% 101
AND MARITAL -
Married women 51% 2% 46% 296
No longer married women 36% 11% 52% 131
Single men 40% 5% 55% 98
Married men 63% 3% 34% 301
No longer married men 33% 3% 64% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 56% 6% 38% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 38% 11% 51% 49
White married men 66% 4% 30% 238
White married women 59% 2% 38% 244
\r/[\]/;te no longer married 26% 206 5206 59
w:rlrt]eer?o longer married 43% 11% 26% 104
Other 21% 5% 75% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS | Single mothers 31% 5% 64% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 52% 48% 131
'r\‘nzt'ﬁgger maied 34% 18% 49% 16
Non-mothers 48% 5% 47% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 47% 1% 51% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 52% 4% 44% 718
Low income 34% 7% 59% 204
Working class 33% 67% 2
Unemployed 59% 41% 1
Refused 49% 14% 37% 20
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 58% 4% 38% 561
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
Ameroane e 8% 2% 91% 71
Middle class Hispanics 46% 5% 49% 59
Middle class other races 47% 5% 48% 26
Other 38% 7% 55% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white o o o
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 63% 3% 34% 385
STATUS - -
Middle class African o o
American married 18% 82% 81
mle(lir(riilsdclass Hispanic 53% 2% 43% 37
mg(rj::dc'ass other race 54% 2% 1% 16
Other 38% 6% 56% 546
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RDENOM Roman Catholic 53% 4% 43% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 57% 2% 41% 189
Mainline Protestant 49% 7% 44% 304
Other 50% 6% 44% 65
None 29% 4% 67% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 56% 3% 41% 383
OFTEN DO YOU | N
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a montl 53% 6% 41% 181
Infrequently 44% 5% 51% 188
Never 35% 16% 49% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 58% 4% 38% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baplsts /
0, 0, 0,
Evangelicals 58% 1% 41% 116
Active Mainline o o o
Protestants 51% 5% 44% 150
Active other 65% 4% 31% 36
Other 43% 6% 52% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 65% 2% 33% 168
Male not evangelical 46% 4% 49% 320
Female _born again/ 56% 3% 1% 175
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 36% 7% 57% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 79% 2% 18% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 21% 3% 76% 110
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 90% 2% 8% 189
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 31% 0% 68% 64
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 34% 5% 62% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 6% 6% 87% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 9% 4% 87% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 22% 6% 72% 94
Wrong track 63% 5% 33% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 90% 3% 7% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 38% 19% 43% 124
Democrat 4% 3% 94% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 8% 4% 87% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 30% 14% 56% 52
Disapprove 83% 4% 13% 517
RBOJAL APPROVE Approve 11% 5% 85% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 23% 13% 65% 20
Disapprove 78% 4% 18% 557
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RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 14% 4% 81% a77

OBAMA / JOBSIC
Unsure 29% 19% 53% 33
Disapprove 80% 4% 16% 505

RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 9% 5% 86% 387

OBAMA/

IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 38% 7% 55% 46
Disapprove 74% 5% 22% 582

BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 3% 3% 95% 299

APPROVAL COUNT -
Approve on 7-9 issues 13% 8% 79% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 51% % 41% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 71% 6% 23% 123
Approve on 0 issues 89% 4% 7% 359

RCONJA Approve 49% 5% 45% 160

CONGRESSIONAL JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 58% 7% 35% 46
Disapprove 47% 5% 49% 809

PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 93% 2% 5% 331

HANDLING BY PARTY -

COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 83% 5% 12% 114
GOP on 3-5 issues 44% 6% 50% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 6% 6% 88% 445

PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 19% 4% 76% 290

ECONOMIC

SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 72% 5% 23% 362

PAST FOUR YEARS Stayed the same 46% 5% 49% 358
Unsure / refused 33% 67% 4

UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 52% 5% 43% 634

OF VOTING IN -

UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 44% 3% 52% 243
Somewhat likely 32% 6% 62% 138

TOTAL 48% 5% 48% 1015
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TOTAL 13% 87% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 19% 81% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 17% 83% 162
South 5% 95% 233
South Central 6% 94% 92
Central Plains 13% 87% 7
Mountain States 8% 92% 70
West 18% 82% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 21% 79% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 7% 93% 54
Texas 6% 94% 65
New York 18% 82% 60
Rest of country 12% 88% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 6% 94% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 15% 85% 312
No Senate election 15% 85% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 8% 92% 144
RACES "
States w/o competitive o o
Senate race 14% 86% 871
GOVEL GOP held seat up 9% 91% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | DEM held seat up 19% 81% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 9% 91% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 14% 86% 487
Female 12% 88% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 14% 86% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 12% 88% 183
Female / employed 19% 81% 257
Female / not employed 6% 94% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 1% 99% 133
Employed 17% 83% 561
Retired 11% 89% 310
Refused 25% 75% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 15% 85% 196
AGE/C
35-44 13% 87% 210
45-64 14% 86% 315
65 or over 11% 89% 254
Unsure / refused 10% 90% 41
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 14% 86% 406
45-64 14% 86% 315
65+ 11% 89% 254
Unsure / refused 10% 90% 41
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 12% 88% 287
Male / 55+ 16% 84% 200
Female / under 55 14% 86% 262
Female / 55+ 10% 90% 265
RRACE White 12% 88% 761
RESPONDENT'S W Af -
RACE/C Black / African American 14% 86% 122
Hispanic / Latino 15% 85% 91
Other 20% 80% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 12% 88% 317
Other 14% 86% 698
GENRACE RACE BY White men 14% 86% 364
GENDER -
White women 11% 89% 397
Black men 11% 89% 51
Black women 15% 85% 71
Hispanic men 12% 88% 48
Hispanic women 18% 82% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 8% 92% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 18% 82% 193
Democrat 16% 84% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 8% 92% 209
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 7% 93% 197
Male / DEM 18% 82% 167
Female / DEM 15% 85% 250
Male / IND 18% 82% 111
Female / IND 17% 83% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 9% 91% 235
PARTY |
IDENTIEICATION 55 & over /| GOP 6% 94% 171
Under 55 / DEM 15% 85% 205
55 & over / DEM 17% 83% 211
Under 55/ IND 18% 82% 109
55 & over / IND 16% 84% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 10% 90% 484
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 8% 92% 48
Democrat 16% 84% 483
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PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 8% 92% 373
Soft GOP 16% 84% 114
Ticket splitter 10% 90% 51
Soft DEM 17% 83% 88
Hard DEM 16% 84% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 11% 89% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 10% 90% 52
Liberal 16% 84% 375
RRIDEOL Very conservative 9% 91% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 13% 87% 361
Moderate / liberal 16% 84% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 8% 92% 406
GROUPS
Independent 18% 82% 193
Conservative DEM 18% 82% 114
Mod / lib DEM 15% 85% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 18% 82% 320
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 13% 87% 163
Independent 8% 92% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 15% 85% 56
Conservative GOP 10% 90% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 14% 86% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C ves 8% 92% 92
No / unsure 13% 87% 790
REDUC Less than high school 18% 82% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 16% 84% 215
Some college 8% 92% 234
College graduate 14% 86% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 14% 86% 265
EDUCATION Male non-college
: 0, 0,
graduates 13% 87% 222
Female college graduates 13% 87% 261
Female non-college o o
graduates 12% 88% 266
SEXEDWH White non-college o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 10% 90% 361
GRADUATES .
Minority non-college o o
graduate 18% 82% 128
Others 14% 86% 527
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 14% 86% 199
STATUS/C -
Married 15% 85% 598
No longer married 8% 92% 219
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MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 12% 88% 142

Mom 16% 84% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 16% 84% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - -

Married / no children 13% 87% 349

Divorced / children 100% 21

Divorced / no children 10% 90% 83

Single / children 11% 89% 27

Single / no children 15% 85% 172

Other / mixed 7% 93% 115
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 14% 86% 101
AND MARITAL -

Married women 14% 86% 296

No longer married women 6% 94% 131

Single men 14% 86% 98

Married men 15% 85% 301

No longer married men 10% 90% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 16% 84% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 13% 87% 49

White married men 14% 86% 238

White married women 13% 87% 244

White no longer married 11% 89% 59

men

White no longer married 6% 94% 104

women

Other 15% 85% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 12% 88% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 18% 82% 131

No longer married o o

mothers 5% 95% 16

Non-mothers 12% 88% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 6% 94% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 16% 84% 718

Low income 6% 94% 204

Working class 33% 67% 2

Unemployed 100% 1

Refused 16% 84% 20
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 14% 86% 561
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi

iddle class African 18% 8204 71

Americans

Middle class Hispanics 21% 79% 59

Middle class other races 26% 74% 26

Other 7% 93% 297
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CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white o o
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 15% 85% 385
STATUS - -
Middle class African o o
American married 18% 82% 31
Mldd_le class Hispanic 2204 78% 37
married
Mldd_le class other race 1% 59% 16
married
Other 10% 90% 546
RDENOM Roman Catholic 17% 83% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 10% 90% 189
Mainline Protestant 11% 89% 304
Other 8% 92% 65
None 16% 84% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 10% 90% 383
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a month 14% 86% 181
Infrequently 15% 85% 188
Never 6% 94% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 15% 85% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baplsts /
0, 0,
Evangelicals 6% 94% 116
Active Mainline o o
Protestants 12% 88% 150
Active other 3% 97% 36
Other 15% 85% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 11% 89% 168
Male not evangelical 15% 85% 320
Female born again / o o
evangelicals 10% 90% 175
Female not evangelical 14% 86% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 7% 93% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 16% 84% 110
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 8% 92% 189
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o
Christians 15% 85% 64
White non-conservative o o
Christians 6% 94% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 16% 84% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 20% 80% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 13% 87% 94
Wrong track 11% 89% 706
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RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 9% 91% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 14% 86% 124
Democrat 18% 82% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 18% 82% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 4% 96% 52
Disapprove 10% 90% 517
RBOJA1 APPROVE Approve 16% 84% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 11% 89% 20
Disapprove 10% 90% 557
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 17% 83% 477
OBAMA / JOBS/C
Unsure 6% 94% 33
Disapprove 10% 90% 505
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 18% 82% 387
OBAMA /
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 2% |  98% 46
Disapprove 11% 89% 582
BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 19% 81% 299
APPROVAL COUNT -
Approve on 7-9 issues 12% 88% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 9% 91% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 11% 89% 123
Approve on 0 issues 10% 90% 359
RCONJA Approve 10% 90% 160
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 7% 93% 46
Disapprove 14% 86% 809
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 7% 93% 331
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 15% 85% 114
GOP on 3-5 issues 13% 87% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 16% 84% 445
PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 14% 86% 290
ECONOMIC
SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 9% 91% 362
PAST FOUR YEARS Stayed the same 17% 83% 358
Unsure / refused 100% 4
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 16% 84% 634
OF VOTING IN -
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very fikely 9% 91% 243
Somewnhat likely 8% 92% 138
TOTAL 13% 87% 1015
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TOTAL 20% 59% 22% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 22% 57% 22% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 15% 57% 28% 162
South 17% 60% 23% 233
South Central 8% 70% 23% 92
Central Plains 23% 57% 19% 77
Mountain States 12% 74% 14% 70
West 31% 51% 18% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 33% 48% 20% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 9% 53% 37% 54
Texas 6% 72% 22% 65
New York 25% 56% 20% 60
Rest of country 19% 60% 21% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 16% 61% 23% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 18% 64% 18% 312
No Senate election 22% 55% 23% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive o o o
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 1% 68% 21% 144
RACES —
States w/o competitive o o o
Senate race 21% 57% 22% 871
GOVEL GOP held seat up 14% 60% 26% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | DEM held seat up 25% 56% 20% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 20% 62% 18% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 20% 62% 18% 487
Female 19% 56% 25% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 19% 65% 15% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 21% 56% 23% 183
Female / employed 27% 58% 15% 257
Female / not employed 12% 54% 34% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 32% 55% 13% 133
Employed 23% 62% 15% 561
Retired 7% 56% 37% 310
Refused 56% 33% 11% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 57% 37% 6% 196
AGE/C
35-44 14% 75% 11% 210
45-64 13% 65% 23% 315
65 or over 4% 57% 39% 254
Unsure / refused 16% 50% 35% 41
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 35% 57% 8% 406
45-64 13% 65% 23% 315
65+ 4% 57% 39% 254
Unsure / refused 16% 50% 35% 41
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 28% 58% 13% 287
Male / 55+ 8% 67% 25% 200
Female / under 55 29% 62% 9% 262
Female / 55+ 9% 51% 40% 265
RRACE White 15% 63% 21% 761
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 35% 36% 29% 122
Hispanic / Latino 32% 53% 15% 91
Other 26% 58% 16% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 7% 60% 33% 317
Other 25% 58% 16% 698
GENRACE RACE BY White men 18% 65% 16% 364
GENDER -
White women 12% 61% 26% 397
Black men 23% 46% 31% 51
Black women 43% 29% 27% 71
Hispanic men 28% 51% 20% 48
Hispanic women 35% 54% 10% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 13% 70% 17% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 18% 62% 20% 193
Democrat 26% 47% 27% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 18% 73% 9% 209
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 9% 66% 25% 197
Male / DEM 25% 45% 30% 167
Female / DEM 27% 48% 25% 250
Male / IND 17% 66% 17% 111
Female / IND 20% 56% 24% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55 / GOP 20% 72% 8% 235
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 5% 67% 28% 171
Under 55 / DEM 40% 46% 15% 205
55 & over / DEM 13% 48% 39% 211
Under 55/ IND 27% 61% 11% 109
55 & over / IND 7% 63% 30% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 13% 71% 16% 484
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 29% 34% 37% 48
Democrat 25% 49% 26% 483
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PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 12% 2% 16% 373
Soft GOP 16% 66% 18% 114
Ticket splitter 27% 46% 27% 51
Soft DEM 28% 50% 22% 88
Hard DEM 25% 48% 27% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 18% 62% 20% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 14% 60% 26% 52
Liberal 23% 53% 24% 375
RRIDEOL Very conservative 12% 71% 18% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 22% 57% 21% 361
Moderate / liberal 22% 54% 24% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 13% 70% 17% 406
GROUPS
Independent 18% 62% 20% 193
Conservative DEM 36% 32% 32% 114
Mod / lib DEM 22% 52% 26% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 22% 54% 24% 320
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 30% 41% 29% 163
Independent 29% 34% 37% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 14% 67% 19% 56
Conservative GOP 13% 71% 15% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 14% 68% 18% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 20% 58% 22% 92
No / unsure 20% 57% 22% 790
REDUC Less than high school 20% 47% 33% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 19% 53% 28% 215
Some college 24% 51% 26% 234
College graduate 18% 66% 16% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 18% 67% 15% 265
EDUCATION
Male non-college 2204 56% 2204 222
graduates 0 ° °
Female college graduates 18% 65% 17% 261
Female non-college o o o
graduates 21% 48% 32% 266
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 14% 57% 29% 361
GRADUATES -
Minority non-college o o o
graduate 43% 34% 24% 128
Others 18% 66% 16% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 22% 66% 13% 132
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 19% 58% 23% 883
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 2% 82% 15% 142
Mom 14% 7% 9% 170
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 100% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN

Married / no children 100% 349

Divorced / children 100% 21

Divorced / no children 100% 83

Single / children 100% 27

Single / no children 100% 172

Other / mixed 100% 115
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 100% 101
AND MARITAL

Married women 100% 296

No longer married women 100% 131

Single men 100% 98

Married men 100% 301

No longer married men 100% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 100% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE ——

White single women 100% 49

White married men 100% 238

White married women 100% 244

White no longer married 100% 59

men

White no longer married 100% 104

women

Other 32% 46% 22% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 100% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 100% 131

No longer married 100% 16

mothers

Non-mothers 21% 55% 24% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 19% 62% 19% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 16% 65% 19% 718

Low income 32% 36% 32% 204

Working class 62% 38% 2

Unemployed 41% 59% 1

Refused 21% 55% 25% 20
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 13% 69% 18% 561
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af

Iddle class Alrican 27% 44% 29% 71

Americans

Middle class Hispanics 26% 62% 12% 59

Middle class other races 26% 61% 13% 26

Other 28% 43% 29% 297
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CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white o
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 100% 385
STATUS Middle class African 100% 31
American married 0
mle(lir(riilsdclass Hispanic 100% 37
mg(rj::dc'ass other race 100% 16
Other 36% 24% 40% 546
RDENOM Roman Catholic 19% 61% 20% 216
RESPONDENT'S oy lical
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelica 18% 54% 28% 189
Mainline Protestant 16% 60% 24% 304
Other 12% 76% 12% 65
None 32% 50% 18% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 17% 62% 21% 383
OFTEN DO YOU | N
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a montl 14% 59% 28% 181
Infrequently 22% 58% 20% 188
Never 29% 44% 27% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 13% 65% 220 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Bapists /
E\f;‘é‘;elﬁgl': S 19% 54% 27% 116
Active Mainline o o o
Protestants 18% 63% 18% 150
Active other 11% 80% 9% 36
Other 21% 57% 22% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 19% 66% 16% 168
Male not evangelical 21% 60% 19% 320
5533'3.3372 again/ 20% | 54% |  26% 175
Female not evangelical 19% 57% 24% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 12% 68% 21% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 36% 42% 22% 110
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 14% 67% 19% 189
CHRISTIANS . -
gﬁzsvtfz:: conservative 20% | 46% | 24% 64
\é\/l?:gigﬁg-conservatlve 73% 27% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 44% 38% 18% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 29% 54% 17% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 21% 42% 36% 94
Wrong track 17% 63% 21% 706
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RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 16% 68% 17% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 16% 63% 22% 124
Democrat 25% 48% 27% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 27% 48% 25% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 15% 63% 21% 52
Disapprove 14% 68% 19% 517
RBOJAL APPROVE Approve 26% 50% 24% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 27% 33% 40% 20
Disapprove 14% 67% 19% 557
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 27% 50% 22% 477
OBAMA /JOBS/C
Unsure 10% 48% 42% 33
Disapprove 13% 68% 19% 505
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 27% 50% 23% 387
OBAMA/
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 13% 53% 33% 46
Disapprove 15% 65% 20% 582
BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 27% 49% 25% 299
APPROVAL COUNT )
Approve on 7-9 issues 26% 50% 24% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 26% 53% 20% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 21% 62% 17% 123
Approve on 0 issues 9% 71% 20% 359
RCONJA Approve 34% 48% 18% 160
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 22% 59% 19% 46
Disapprove 17% 61% 22% 809
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 13% 69% 18% 331
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 19% 63% 18% 114
GOP on 3-5 issues 22% 62% 16% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 24% 49% 26% 445
PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 23% 56% 22% 290
ECONOMIC
SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 15% 63% 22% 362
PAST FOUR YEARS Stayed the same 2204 57% 21% 358
Unsure / refused 47% 53% 4
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 16% 65% 19% 634
OF VOTING IN -
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 18% 52% 30% 243
Somewhat likely 41% 40% 19% 138
TOTAL 20% 59% 22% 1015
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TOTAL 31% 69% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 24% 76% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 31% 69% 162
South 31% 69% 233
South Central 38% 62% 92
Central Plains 32% 68% 77
Mountain States 31% 69% 70
West 34% 66% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 28% 72% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 39% 61% 54
Texas 41% 59% 65
New York 26% 74% 60
Rest of country 30% 70% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 30% 70% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 31% 69% 312
No Senate election 31% 69% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 30% 0% 144
RACES "
States w/o competitive o o
Senate race 31% 69% 871
GOVEL GOP held seat up 31% 69% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | DEM held seat up 31% 69% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 29% 71% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 29% 71% 487
Female 32% 68% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 42% 58% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 8% 92% 183
Female / employed 45% 55% 257
Female / not employed 20% 80% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 41% 59% 133
Employed 43% 57% 561
Retired 4% 96% 310
Refused 100% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 36% 64% 196
AGE/C
35-44 73% 27% 210
45-64 24% 76% 315
65 or over 2% 98% 254
Unsure / refused 20% 80% 41
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 55% 45% 406
45-64 24% 76% 315
65+ 2% 98% 254
Unsure / refused 20% 80% 41
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 44% 56% 287
Male / 55+ 7% 93% 200
Female / under 55 60% 40% 262
Female / 55+ 4% 96% 265
RRACE White 28% 72% 761
RESPONDENT'S /AR -
RACE/C Black / African American 31% 69% 122
Hispanic / Latino 51% 49% 91
Other 34% 66% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 3% 97% 317
Other 44% 56% 698
GENRACE RACE BY White men 27% 73% 364
GENDER -
White women 29% 71% 397
Black men 26% 74% 51
Black women 33% 67% 71
Hispanic men 47% 53% 48
Hispanic women 55% 45% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 37% 63% 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 32% 68% 193
Democrat 24% 76% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 37% 63% 209
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 37% 63% 197
Male / DEM 16% 84% 167
Female / DEM 30% 70% 250
Male / IND 35% 65% 111
Female / IND 27% 73% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 59% 41% 235
PARTY |
IDENTIEICATION 55 & over /| GOP 7% 93% 171
Under 55 / DEM 44% 56% 205
55 & over / DEM 5% 95% 211
Under 55/ IND 51% 49% 109
55 & over / IND 7% 93% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 36% 64% 484
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 17% 83% 48
Democrat 27% 73% 483
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PARTISAN PARTISAN Hard GOP 39% 61% 373
Soft GOP 25% 75% 114
Ticket splitter 22% 78% 51
Soft DEM 39% 61% 88
Hard DEM 24% 76% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 36% 64% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 20% 80% 52
Liberal 24% 76% 375
RRIDEOL Very conservative 32% 68% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 38% 62% 361
Moderate / liberal 24% 76% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 37% 63% 406
GROUPS
Independent 32% 68% 193
Conservative DEM 28% 72% 114
Mod / lib DEM 23% 77% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 26% 74% 320
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 30% 70% 163
Independent 17% 83% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 16% 84% 56
Conservative GOP 38% 62% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 31% 69% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 21% 73% 92
No / unsure 31% 69% 790
REDUC Less than high school 21% 79% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 20% 80% 215
Some college 28% 72% 234
College graduate 37% 63% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 34% 66% 265
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0, 0,
graduates 24% 76% 222
Female college graduates 40% 60% 261
Female non-college o o
oraduates 24% 76% 266
SEXEDWH White non-college o 0
NON-COLLEGE graduate 20% 80% 361
GRADUATES .
Minority non-college o o
graduate 34% 66% 128
Others 37% 63% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 34% 66% 132
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 30% 70% 883
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 13% 87% 199
STATUS/C -

Married 42% 58% 598

No longer married 17% 83% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 100% 142

Mom 100% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 100% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - -

Married / no children 100% 349

Divorced / children 100% 21

Divorced / no children 100% 83

Single / children 100% 27

Single / no children 100% 172

Other / mixed 15% 85% 115
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 23% 7% 101
AND MARITAL -

Married women 44% 56% 296

No longer married women 12% 88% 131

Single men 3% 97% 98

Married men 39% 61% 301

No longer married men 25% 75% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 1% 99% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE ——

White single women 8% 92% 49

White married men 35% 65% 238

White married women 42% 58% 244

White no longer married 2504 75% 59

men

White no longer married 11% 89% 104

women

Other 38% 62% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 100% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 100% 131

No longer married 100% 16

mothers

Non-mothers 17% 83% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 25% 75% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 34% 66% 718

Low income 22% 78% 204

Working class 38% 62% 2

Unemployed 100% 1

Refused 28% 72% 20
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 31% 69% 561
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
iddle class African 35% 65% 71
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 60% 40% 59
Middle class other races 32% 68% 26
Other 24% 76% 297
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white o o
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 40% 60% 385
STATUS - -
Middle class African o o
American married 60% 40% 31
mle(lir(riilsdclass Hispanic 71% 20% 37
mg(rj::dc'ass other race 47% 53% 16
Other 19% 81% 546
RDENOM Roman Catholic 37% 63% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 28% 72% 189
Mainline Protestant 30% 70% 304
Other 35% 65% 65
None 27% 73% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 33% 67% 383
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a month 36% 64% 181
Infrequently 29% 71% 188
Never 10% 90% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 32% 68% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baplsts /
0, 0,
Evangelicals 28% 2% 116
Active Mainline o o
Protestants 32% 68% 150
Active other 49% 51% 36
Other 30% 70% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 29% 1% 168
Male not evangelical 30% 70% 320
Female born again / o o
evangelicals 32% 68% 175
Female not evangelical 32% 68% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 28% 72% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 35% 65% 110
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IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 29% 1% 189
CHRISTIANS ! )
Non-white conservative o o
Christians 41% 59% 64
White non-conservative o o
Christians 26% 4% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 26% 74% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 28% 72% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 12% 88% 94
Wrong track 34% 66% 706
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 35% 65% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 30% 70% 124
Democrat 27% 73% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 28% 72% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 26% 74% 52
Disapprove 34% 66% 517
RBOJA1 APPROVE Approve 27% 73% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 8% 92% 20
Disapprove 35% 65% 557
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 30% 70% 477
OBAMA / JOBS/C
Unsure 24% 76% 33
Disapprove 32% 68% 505
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 28% 72% 387
OBAMA /
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 28% 72% 46
Disapprove 33% 67% 582
BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 23% 77% 299
APPROVAL COUNT -
Approve on 7-9 issues 33% 67% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 41% 59% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 31% 69% 123
Approve on 0 issues 34% 66% 359
RCONJA Approve 33% 67% 160
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 30% 70% 46
Disapprove 30% 70% 809
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 31% 69% 331
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 41% 59% 114
GOP on 3-5 issues 44% 56% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 25% 75% 445
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PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 34% 66% 290
ECONOMIC
SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 33% 67% 362
PAST FOUR YEARS Stayed the same 26% 74% 358
Unsure / refused 100% 4
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 30% 70% 634
OF VOTING IN -
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 28% 72% 243
Somewhat likely 39% 61% 138
TOTAL 31% 69% 1015
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Roman Baptist / Mainline Other None
Catholic Evangelical | Protestant
TOTAL 22% 19% 31% 7% 21% 972
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 29% 10% 29% % 25% 193
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 30% 11% 38% 3% 18% 159
South 12% 34% 36% 4% 14% 228
South Central 16% 32% 28% 6% 18% 91
Central Plains 21% 18% 34% 9% 18% 72
Mountain States 18% 17% 28% 18% 20% 65
West 26% 13% 23% 8% 30% 165
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 31% 17% 21% % 24% 112
AREAS TWO -
Florida 20% 14% 40% 4% 22% 54
Texas 17% 33% 27% 5% 18% 63
New York 22% 11% 29% 16% 22% 59
Rest of country 21% 20% 33% 6% 20% 683
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 13% 35% 33% 5% 14% 206
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 26% 18% 28% 5% 23% 293
No Senate election 24% 14% 33% 8% 21% 473
COMPSEN States w/ competitive o o o o o
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 18% 27% 33% % 16% 136
RACES

States w/o competitive

cenate race 23% 18% 31% 7% 21% 836
GOVEL GOP held seat up 19% 23% 36% 5% 17% 383
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | DEM held seat up 30% 13% 28% 7% 23% 381
STATE No Gubernatorial election 14% 25% 30% 9% 23% 208
GENDER GENDER Male 21% 20% 29% 9% 22% 466

Female 23% 19% 34% 5% 20% 506
RSEXEMP Male / employed 24% 18% 26% 9% 23% 290
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 17% 22% 34% 8% 19% 176
Female / employed 25% 16% 32% 5% 22% 247
Female / not employed 21% 21% 36% 5% 17% 259
EMPSTAT Not employed 20% 21% 38% 6% 16% 129
Employed 24% 18% 28% 7% 22% 536
Retired 20% 22% 34% 6% 18% 297
Refused 3% 36% 15% 46% 9
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 16% 22% 28% 5% 29% 191
AGEIC 35-44 34% 10% 26% 9% 21% 202
45-64 21% 22% 34% 6% 17% 304
65 or over 20% 22% 34% 7% 18% 245
Unsure / refused 19% 23% 40% 18% 30
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 25% 16% 27% 7% 25% 393
45-64 21% 22% 34% 6% 17% 304
65+ 20% 22% 34% 7% 18% 245
Unsure / refused 19% 23% 40% 18% 30
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 21% 19% 26% 10% 25% 278
Male / 55+ 22% 22% 32% 7% 17% 188
Female / under 55 26% 17% 32% 3% 21% 255
Female / 55+ 20% 21% 35% 6% 18% 251
RRACE White 21% 17% 32% 7% 22% 727
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 11% 40% 34% 4% 10% 119
Hispanic / Latino 45% 13% 18% 9% 15% 91
Other 18% 8% 37% 3% 34% 34
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 21% 18% 37% 6% 19% 296
Other 23% 20% 29% 7% 21% 676
GENRACE RACEBY | White men 20% 18% 30% 10% 23% 350
GENDER White women 23% 17% 34% 5% 22% 378
Black men 15% 44% 21% 7% 13% 48
Black women 9% 38% 43% 1% 8% 71
Hispanic men 37% 17% 20% 8% 18% 48
Hispanic women 53% 9% 17% 10% 11% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 24% 25% 31% 8% 11% 387
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 20% 13% 38% 6% 23% 185
Democrat 21% 17% 28% 5% 28% 400
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 21% 24% 30% 12% 12% 199
PARTYID Female / GOP 27% 26% 32% 4% 10% 188
Male / DEM 19% 18% 23% 6% 33% 160
Female / DEM 22% 15% 32% 5% 25% 240
Male / IND 24% 14% 34% 6% 22% 107
Female / IND 15% 12% 43% 7% 23% 78
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55 / GOP 25% 26% 27% 10% 13% 225
:DDAEFLTTTHCATDN 55 & over/ GOP 24% 24% 38% 6% 9% 162
Under 55/ DEM 24% 12% 30% 4% 31% 200
55 & over / DEM 18% 21% 27% 7% 26% 200
Under 55/IND 20% 12% 33% 7% 29% 107
55 & over / IND 21% 15% 45% 6% 14% 78
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 25% 23% 32% 7% 13% 461
BEHAVIORIC Ticket splitter 19% 9% 46% 8% 18% 46
Democrat 20% 17% 29% 6% 29% 465
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PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 24% 26% 31% % 12% 353
Soft GOP 26% 12% 40% 8% 14% 110
Ticket splitter 25% 22% 35% 6% 12% 48
Soft DEM 15% 10% 36% 7% 32% 86
Hard DEM 21% 17% 28% 6% 29% 374
RIDEOL Conservative 24% 25% 31% 7% 13% 564
IRDEESOPLOONGDYE(,;‘ TS Moderate 20% 10% 40% 9% 22% 49
Liberal 19% 12% 30% 6% 33% 358
RRIDEOL Very conservative 22% 30% 31% 7% 10% 212
IRDEESOPL%NGDYEQ s Somewhat conservative 26% 22% 31% 6% 14% 352
Moderate / liberal 19% 12% 31% 6% 31% 408
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 24% 25% 31% 8% 11% 387
GROUPS Independent 20% 13% 38% 6% 23% 185
Conservative DEM 28% 31% 24% 2% 15% 113
Mod / lio DEM 19% 11% 30% 7% 34% 287
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 19% 11% 27% % 35% 305
IDEOLOGY Mod / conservative DEM 21% 26% 32% 4% 16% 160
Independent 19% 9% 46% 8% 18% 46
Mod / liberal GOP 21% 13% 47% 2% 17% 55
Conservative GOP 25% 25% 30% 8% 12% 406
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 26% 33% 30% 2% 9% 126
WTHTEAPARTY 6| 2% | 2w | 1o%| 1ow| o
No / unsure 22% 16% 32% 6% 24% 759
REDUC Less than high school 13% 43% 25% 7% 12% 38
Egﬁi’iﬁ%ﬁ% s High school graduate 21% 27% 31% 5% 16% 206
Some college 22% 21% 29% 6% 22% 227
College graduate 23% 14% 33% 7% 23% 501
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 23% 14% 30% 8% 24% 253
FPHCATON g"r:l'(;au';‘t)gs'c""ege 19% | 26% | 27% | 10% |  18% 213
Female college graduates 23% 13% 36% 7% 21% 248
gfargﬁﬁgs‘)"'co”ege 23% | 25% | 32% 3% | 18% 258
S e ‘é\ggﬁa"tg"'co”ege 21% | 23% |  30% % | 19% 348
CRADUATES g"rg‘gdge”"”'c""ege 2% | 3% | 28% 1% | 16% 123
Others 23% 14% 33% 7% 23% 501
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 29% 14% 27% 4% 26% 126
LABOR UNION/C Non-union household 21% 20% 32% 7% 20% 846
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 21% 17% 25% 4% 32% 196
STATUS/C -
Married 23% 18% 32% 9% 18% 563
No longer married 20% 25% 34% 4% 17% 213
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 25% 15% 29% 14% 18% 135
Mom 28% 20% 31% 3% 18% 163
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 27% 17% 31% 9% 16% 235
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 21% 19% 33% 9% 19% 329
Divorced / children 45% 9% 19% 5% 23% 21
Divorced / no children 14% 22% 43% 6% 15% 80
Single / children 16% 23% 33% 6% 21% 27
Single / no children 22% 16% 24% 4% 34% 170
Other / mixed 20% 29% 31% 2% 17% 112
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 25% 11% 30% 4% 30% 98
AND MARITAL -
Married women 24% 17% 35% 5% 19% 282
No longer married women 20% 30% 34% 4% 12% 125
Single men 18% 24% 21% 3% 35% 98
Married men 23% 19% 29% 12% 16% 281
No longer married men 20% 18% 35% 3% 24% 87
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 16% 24% 20% 5% 36% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 22% 4% 22% 6% 46% 47
White married men 21% 18% 31% 12% 17% 224
White married women 23% 18% 34% 5% 20% 231
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 19% 8% 39% 50 30% 59
White no longer married 2204 2204 38% 4% 14% 99
women
Other 25% 26% 29% 5% 15% 244
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 19% 22% 28% 7% 24% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 30% 19% 32% 1% 17% 124
No longer married 0% |  25% | 23% 6% |  16% 16
mothers
Non-mothers 21% 19% 31% 7% 21% 808
ECONCLA2 Upper class 35% 8% 26% 2% 30% 69
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 23% 19% 32% 7% 19% 689
Low income 15% 25% 30% 8% 22% 197
Working class 70% 30% 2
Unemployed 41% 59% 1
Refused 6% 44% 26% 24% 15
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 22% 17% 34% 7% 20% 537
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
A;neri‘i;:sss rican 12% 40% 34% 2% 12% 68
Middle class Hispanics 46% 16% 16% 13% 9% 59
Middle class other races 25% 6% 36% 1% 32% 24
Other 20% 21% 29% 6% 24% 283
STATUS - -
E\"ﬂs:i;ffnsa‘r\:igza” 13% | 30% |  43% 5% 9% 28
mg‘:i': dc'ass Hispanic 48% 16% 13% 15% 8% 37
mgtriilsdclass other race 18% 7% 20% 206 33% 15
Other 21% 21% 31% 5% 22% 526
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 21% 30% 39% 9% 383
OFTEN DO YOU | N
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a montl 36% 21% 37% 7% 179
Infrequently 34% 17% 43% 5% 2% 188
Never 22% 12% 20% 23% 23% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 100% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baplsts /
0,
Evangelicals 100% 116
Active Mainline o
Protestants 100% 150
Active other 100% 36
Other 23% 12% 26% 5% 34% 589
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals % ar% 41% 5% 0% 168
Male not evangelical 29% 5% 22% 11% 33% 299
z\‘f;gshg‘;{g again/ 9% |  30% | 51% 2% 175
Female not evangelical 31% 9% 25% 6% 30% 331
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 5% 45% 46% 4% 0% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 13% 38% 45% 4% 110
CHRISTIANS . -
gﬁﬁ!ﬂ'ﬁi conservative 11% 42% 44% 4% 64
\(':Vl?r'itsetigﬁg'conser"at"’e 7% 31% 60% 1% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 16% 33% 47% 5% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 21% 15% 29% 5% 30% 207
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 15% 17% 36% 10% 21% 85
Wrong track 23% 21% 31% 7% 17% 679
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RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 24% 25% 31% 7% 13% 446
CONGRESSIONAL ,
BALLOT/C Undecided 17% 13% 45% 7% 18% 114
Democrat 21% 16% 28% 7% 29% 412
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 20% 15% 31% 5% 29% 431
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 23% 9% 39% 6% 23% 48
Disapprove 24% 25% 31% 8% 13% 492
RBOJAL APPROVE Approve 19% 14% 33% 7% 27% 420
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 13% 29% 37% 3% 18% 19
Disapprove 25% 23% 30% 7% 15% 532
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 19% 16% 30% 6% 28% 459
OBAMA / JOBSIC
Unsure 19% 13% 44% 13% 11% 29
Disapprove 25% 23% 31% 7% 14% 483
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 19% 12% 32% 6% 31% 374
OBAMA /
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 15% 21% 37% 2% 24% 40
Disapprove 25% 24% 30% 8% 13% 557
BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 20% 15% 31% 5% 28% 287
APPROVAL COUNT ,
Approve on 7-9 issues 14% 13% 36% 6% 30% 130
Approve on 4-6 issues 28% 16% 28% 6% 22% 99
Approve on 1-3 issues 25% 24% 30% 9% 12% 117
Approve on 0 issues 24% 25% 31% 7% 13% 339
RCONJA Approve 23% 22% 32% 7% 17% 157
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 13% 35% 34% 5% 13% 46
Disapprove 22% 18% 31% 7% 22% 769
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 23% 27% 31% 7% 12% 317
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 28% 18% 31% 7% 16% 106
GOP on 3-5 issues 20% 16% 41% 6% 17% 123
GOP on 0-2 issues 20% 15% 29% 7% 29% 426
PECSTA PERSONAL | Gotten better 23% 14% 32% 6% 25% 280
ECONOMIC
PASTFOUR YEARS | stayed the same 20% 18% 33% 6% 22% 346
Unsure / refused 58% 25% 18% 3
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 22% 20% 33% 8% 18% 600
OF VOTING IN ,
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 18% 22% 32% 4% 23% 235
Somewhat likely 31% 14% 24% 5% 26% 137
TOTAL 22% 19% 31% 7% 21% 972
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TOTAL 49% 23% 24% 5% 787
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 35% 24% 33% 7% 148
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 56% 20% 22% 3% 131
South 58% 21% 18% 3% 200
South Central 48% 28% 20% 4% 75
Central Plains 52% 23% 22% 4% 63
Mountain States 47% 15% 37% 1% 52
West 40% 29% 23% 8% 118
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 40% 28% 27% 5% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 45% 25% 25% 4% 43
Texas 43% 30% 24% 3% 52
New York 33% 20% 40% 7% 46
Rest of country 52% 22% 22% 4% 562
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 55% 24% 18% 3% 179
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 49% 24% 21% 5% 234
No Senate election 45% 22% 28% 5% 375
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 56% 23% 18% 3% 118
RACES

States w/o competitive

Senate race 47% 23% 25% 5% 669
GOVEL GOP held seat up 54% 22% 21% 3% 321
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | DEM held seat up 40% 25% 30% 5% 300
STATE No Gubernatorial election 55% 20% 18% 6% 167
GENDER GENDER Male 50% 23% 22% 5% 374
Female 47% 23% 25% 4% 414
RSEXEMP Male / employed 49% 26% 22% 2% 229
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 52% 17% 23% 9% 144
Female / employed 44% 25% 27% 4% 197
Female / not employed 50% 22% 23% 5% 216
EMPSTAT Not employed 45% 27% 24% 3% 109
Employed 47% 26% 24% 3% 427
Retired 53% 17% 22% 8% 247
Refused 33% 67% 5
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 47% 24% 25% 4% 139
AGEIC 35-44 47% 24% 27% 2% 163
45-64 48% 25% 23% 4% 254
65 or over 50% 19% 24% 7% 204
Unsure / refused 58% 20% 11% 11% 26
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 47% 24% 26% 3% 303
45-64 48% 25% 23% 4% 254
65+ 50% 19% 24% 7% 204
Unsure / refused 58% 20% 11% 11% 26
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 49% 26% 24% 2% 215
Male / 55+ 53% 19% 20% 9% 159
Female / under 55 41% 27% 27% 4% 206
Female / 55+ 53% 20% 23% 5% 208
RRACE White 48% 22% 25% 5% 579
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 56% 21% 18% 4% 107
Hispanic / Latino 44% 38% 17% 1% 78
Other 55% 10% 31% 4% 24
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 52% 17% 24% % 246
Other 47% 26% 24% 3% 541
GENRACE RACE BY White men 50% 20% 23% 6% 278
GENDER -
White women 45% 24% 27% 4% 300
Black men 48% 33% 19% 42
Black women 62% 14% 18% 7% 65
Hispanic men 50% 31% 19% 39
Hispanic women 38% 44% 15% 2% 39
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 55% 23% 20% 2% 346
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 46% 24% 22% 8% 145
Democrat 43% 23% 29% 5% 297
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 60% 19% 18% 2% 177
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 49% 26% 23% 2% 168
Male / DEM 36% 26% 34% 5% 111
Female / DEM 47% 21% 26% 5% 185
Male / IND 48% 25% 17% 9% 85
Female / IND 42% 23% 28% 7% 60
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 49% 29% 22% 1% 196
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over/ GOP 62% 15% 19% 4% 149
Under 55 / DEM 37% 24% 35% 5% 146
55 & over / DEM 49% 22% 23% 6% 150
Under 55/ IND 50% 26% 19% 5% 7
55 & over / IND 41% 22% 24% 12% 68
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 53% 24% 20% 3% 405
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 33% 28% 24% 15% 39
Democrat 46% 22% 28% 5% 343
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PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 54% 22% 21% 2% 314
Soft GOP 43% 34% 18% 5% 95
Ticket splitter 64% 13% 16% 8% 42
Soft DEM 46% 15% 27% 12% 62
Hard DEM 42% 24% 29% 5% 274
RIDEOL Conservative 53% 22% 21% 3% 496
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 32% 33% 27% 8% 40
Liberal 42% 23% 29% 6% 251
RRIDEOL Very conservative 61% 17% 19% 4% 193
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 48% 26% 23% 3% 303
Moderate / liberal 41% 24% 28% 7% 291
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 55% 23% 20% 2% 346
GROUPS
Independent 46% 24% 22% 8% 145
Conservative DEM 50% 22% 26% 2% 96
Mod / lib DEM 40% 23% 30% % 200
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 43% 21% 30% 6% 206
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 50% 22% 25% 3% 137
Independent 33% 28% 24% 15% 39
Mod / liberal GOP 44% 23% 29% 4% 46
Conservative GOP 54% 24% 19% 3% 359
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 53% 22% 21% 5% 116
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 57% 23% 16% 5% 78
No / unsure 47% 23% 25% 4% 593
REDUC Less than high school 64% 25% 5% 6% 34
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 50% 23% 2204 5% 176
Some college 43% 19% 32% 6% 181
College graduate 50% 24% 23% 4% 397
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 55% 22% 21% 3% 196
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0 0 0 0
graduates 45% 24% 24% 7% 178
Female college graduates 44% 27% 24% 4% 201
Female non-college o o o o
graduates 50% 20% 26% 4% 212
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 4r% 20% 26% % 286
GRADUATES o
Minority non-college 50% 2504 2204 3% 104
graduate
Others 50% 24% 23% 4% 397
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 41% 28% 29% 2% 94
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 50% 22% 23% 5% 694
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 46% 18% 29% % 140
STATUS/C -

Married 51% 23% 23% 3% 470

No longer married 45% 28% 21% 5% 177
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 57% 26% 16% 1% 114

Mom 45% 26% 28% 1% 134
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 54% 24% 21% 2% 200
STATUS / CHILDREN - .

Married / no children 49% 21% 25% 5% 270

Divorced / children 16% 60% 24% 16

Divorced / no children 43% 28% 23% 5% 69

Single / children 47% 15% 38% 21

Single / no children 46% 18% 28% 9% 119

Other / mixed 51% 23% 19% 6% 92
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 45% 18% 27% 9% 74
AND MARITAL -

Married women 46% 25% 26% 2% 230

No longer married women 51% 23% 21% 5% 110

Single men 47% 17% 32% 5% 66

Married men 55% 20% 20% 4% 240

No longer married men 35% 37% 22% 6% 67
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 46% 24% 23% % 45
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 41% 15% 28% 16% 29

White married men 55% 17% 23% 5% 191

White married women 42% 25% 30% 3% 186

\rli\]lg::e no longer married 34% 30% 27% 9% 42

White no longer married 51% 24% 21% 3% 85

women

Other 52% 26% 19% 3% 209
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 56% 12% 32% 18
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 46% 25% 27% 2% 103

No longer married 18% 50% 3206 13

mothers

Non-mothers 49% 22% 23% 5% 653
ECONCLA2 Upper class 49% 26% 18% 6% 50
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 48% 24% 25% 3% 566

Low income 49% 19% 23% 8% 156

Working class 54% 46% 1

Unemployed 100% 1

Refused 48% 13% 23% 16% 13
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites A47% 23% 26% 4% 434
CLASS AND RACE - -
nddle class African 55% | 23% |  20% 1% 60
Middle class Hispanics 51% 36% 13% 54
Middle class other races 52% 12% 34% 3% 17
Other 49% 21% 22% 8% 221
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white o o o o
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 48% 23% 26% 3% 300
STATUS ) :
Mlddl_e class Afrlcan 75% 23% 204 26
American married
mle(lir(riilsdclass Hispanic 550% 33% 12% 34
mg(rj::dc'ass other race 57% 14% 2504 4% 10
Other 47% 23% 24% 6% 417
RDENOM Roman Catholic 37% 30% 29% 4% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 62% 20% 17% 2% 189
Mainline Protestant 49% 22% 27% 2% 304
Other 56% 19% 13% 12% 65
None 33% 67% 12
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 100% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baptists |
0,
Evangelicals 100% 116
Active Mainline o
Protestants 100% 150
Active other 100% 36
Other 0% 45% 46% 9% 405
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 66% 19% 13% 2% 168
Male not evangelical 37% 25% 31% 7% 206
Z\‘j;gshg‘;g again/ 66% 19% 14% 1% 175
Female not evangelical 33% 27% 33% 7% 238
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 67% 18% 13% 1% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 64% 21% 13% 1% 110
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 69% 17% 12% 1% 189
CHRISTIANS . .
Nonhte conservative 5% | 24% |  16% 2% 64
e nor-conservative 56% |  23% |  19% 1% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 72% 17% 10% 1% 46
Christians
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RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 39% 28% 30% 3% 147
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 41% 24% 26% 8% 69
Wrong track 52% 21% 22% 5% 571
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 52% 24% 21% 3% 394
CONGRESSIONAL ,
BALLOT/C Undecided 48% 19% 24% 9% 95
Democrat 45% 23% 28% 5% 299
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 42% 25% 28% 5% 313
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 57% 8% 30% 6% 37
Disapprove 52% 23% 21% 4% 437
RBOJA1 APPROVE Approve 44% 24% 28% 4% 311
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 39% 8% 34% 19% 16
Disapprove 52% 23% 21% 4% 461
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 44% 23% 29% 4% 336
OBAMA / JOBS/C
Unsure 46% 18% 28% 8% 26
Disapprove 53% 23% 20% 5% 425
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 44% 23% 27% 6% 266
OBAMA /
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 43% 30% 18% 9% 32
Disapprove 52% 23% 22% 3% 490
BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 42% 23% 30% 5% 207
APPROVAL COUNT ,
Approve on 7-9 issues 48% 24% 23% 5% 92
Approve on 4-6 issues 46% 21% 31% 3% 82
Approve on 1-3 issues 52% 26% 16% 6% 105
Approve on 0 issues 53% 22% 21% 4% 301
RCONJA Approve 49% 22% 24% 6% 135
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 71% 10% 16% 3% 39
Disapprove 47% 24% 24% 4% 613
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 53% 25% 19% 3% 282
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 51% 24% 24% 1% 88
GOP on 3-5 issues 49% 20% 25% 5% 106
GOP on 0-2 issues 44% 22% 28% 6% 311
PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 44% 24% 28% 4% 214
ECONOMIC
SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 55% 20% 19% 5% 295
PASTFOURYEARS | Stayed the same 45% 26% 25% 4% 275
Unsure / refused 30% 70% 3
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 52% 22% 22% 4% 498
OF VOTING IN ,
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 51% 28% 18% 4% 184
Somewhat likely 28% 22% 41% 9% 105
TOTAL 49% 23% 24% 5% 787
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TOTAL 44% 49% 8% 787
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 22% 67% 11% 148
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 43% 50% 7% 131
South 62% 32% 6% 200
South Central 62% 31% 7% 75
Central Plains 30% 60% 10% 63
Mountain States 32% 60% 8% 52
West 39% 51% 10% 118
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 35% 55% 11% 85
AREAS TWO -
Florida 48% 52% 43
Texas 59% 34% 7% 52
New York 16% 64% 20% 46
Rest of country 45% 47% 7% 562
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 59% 35% 6% 179
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 43% 48% 8% 234
No Senate election 36% 55% 9% 375
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 5% 35% 8% 118
RACES —
States w/o competitive o o o
Senate race 41% 51% 8% 669
GOVEL GOP held seat up 50% 45% 5% 321
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS BY | DEM held seat up 31% 59% 10% 300
STATE No Gubernatorial election 53% 38% 9% 167
GENDER GENDER Male 45% 49% 6% 374
Female 42% 48% 9% 414
RSEXEMP Male / employed 46% 47% 7% 229
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 43% 52% 6% 144
Female / employed 38% 55% 8% 197
Female / not employed 47% 42% 11% 216
EMPSTAT Not employed 54% 38% 8% 109
Employed 42% 51% 7% 427
Retired 42% 50% 9% 247
Refused 6% 64% 30% 5
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 54% 39% 7% 139
AGE/C
35-44 29% 63% 7% 163
45-64 50% 43% 7% 254
65 or over 39% 51% 10% 204
Unsure / refused 47% 41% 12% 26
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 41% 52% % 303
45-64 50% 43% 7% 254
65+ 39% 51% 10% 204
Unsure / refused 47% 41% 12% 26
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 45% 49% 6% 215
Male / 55+ 45% 48% 7% 159
Female / under 55 42% 51% 7% 206
Female / 55+ 43% 45% 12% 208
RRACE White 40% 53% % 579
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 61% 26% 13% 107
Hispanic / Latino 43% 48% 9% 78
Other 48% 40% 12% 24
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 40% 51% 10% 246
Other 45% 48% 7% 541
GENRACE RACE BY White men 40% 53% 6% 278
GENDER -
White women 40% 53% 7% 300
Black men 70% 21% 9% 42
Black women 55% 29% 16% 65
Hispanic men 47% 53% 39
Hispanic women 38% 44% 18% 39
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 50% 43% % 346
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 45% 49% 7% 145
Democrat 36% 55% 9% 297
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 52% 40% 8% 177
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 47% 46% 7% 168
Male / DEM 36% 59% 5% 111
Female / DEM 36% 53% 12% 185
Male / IND 41% 54% 5% 85
Female / IND 49% 42% 9% 60
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 47% 47% 6% 196
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over/ GOP 53% 38% 9% 149
Under 55 / DEM 36% 55% 8% 146
55 & over / DEM 35% 55% 10% 150
Under 55/ IND 46% 49% 5% 77
55 & over / IND 43% 48% 9% 68
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 51% 43% 6% 405
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 21% 63% 16% 39
Democrat 37% 53% 10% 343
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PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 52% 41% 7% 314
Soft GOP 40% 57% 3% 95
Ticket splitter 46% 36% 17% 42
Soft DEM 45% 46% 9% 62
Hard DEM 34% 56% 10% 274
RIDEOL Conservative 51% 41% 8% 496
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 30% 59% 10% 40
Liberal 31% 62% 7% 251
RRIDEOL Very conservative 58% 34% 7% 193
RESPONDENT'S .
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 46% 45% 9% 303
Moderate / liberal 31% 61% 8% 291
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 50% 43% 7% 346
GROUPS
Independent 45% 49% 7% 145
Conservative DEM 51% 37% 13% 96
Mod / lib DEM 28% 64% 8% 200
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 29% 63% 8% 206
IDEOLOGY .
Mod / conservative DEM 48% 39% 12% 137
Independent 21% 63% 16% 39
Mod / liberal GOP 38% 58% 4% 46
Conservative GOP 53% 41% 6% 359
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 60% 31% 9% 116
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 55% 37% 7% 78
No / unsure 39% 53% 8% 593
REDUC Less than high school 67% 18% 15% 34
RESPONDENT'S iah school arad
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 52% 38% 11% 176
Some college 43% 50% 7% 181
College graduate 38% 55% 7% 397
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 39% 55% 6% 196
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0 0 0
graduates 51% 42% 7% 178
Female college graduates 37% 55% 8% 201
Female non-college o o o
graduates 47% 42% 11% 212
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 4% 46% 9% 286
GRADUATES .
Minority non-college o o o
graduate 60% 29% 10% 104
Others 38% 55% 7% 397
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 37% 60% 3% 94
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 44% 47% 9% 694
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 48% 42% 10% 140
STATUS/C -

Married 43% 49% 7% 470

No longer married 40% 51% 9% 177
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 42% 52% 6% 114

Mom 42% 52% 6% 134
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 42% 53% 5% 200
STATUS / CHILDREN - -

Married / no children 45% 47% 9% 270

Divorced / children 16% 84% 16

Divorced / no children 41% 52% 7% 69

Single / children 62% 27% 11% 21

Single / no children 45% 45% 10% 119

Other / mixed 44% 45% 11% 92
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 48% 40% 13% 74
AND MARITAL -

Married women 41% 52% 7% 230

No longer married women 41% 47% 12% 110

Single men 47% 45% 7% 66

Married men 46% 48% 7% 240

No longer married men 39% 57% 4% 67
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 43% 55% 2% 45
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 27% 64% 10% 29

White married men 42% 49% 8% 191

White married women 41% 52% 6% 186

White no longer married 30% 69% 1% 42

men

White no longer married 1% 51% 8% 85

women

Other 53% 36% 11% 209
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 58% 29% 13% 18
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 41% 56% 3% 103

No longer married 29% 48% 23% 13

mothers

Non-mothers 44% 48% 8% 653
ECONCLA2 Upper class 21% 71% 7% 50
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 44% 49% 7% 566

Low income 47% 41% 11% 156

Working class 100% 1

Unemployed 59% 41% 1

Refused 36% 45% 20% 13
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 41% 53% 6% 434
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
idde class Alrican 67% 22% 11% 60
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 46% 49% 6% 54
Middle class other races 51% 38% 11% 17
Other 41% 48% 11% 221
CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white o o o
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 43% 50% % 300
STATUS - -
Middle class African o o
American married 82% 18% 26
mle(lir(riilsdclass Hispanic 25% 66% 9% 34
mg(rj::dc'ass other race 55% 39% 6% 10
Other 43% 48% 9% 417
RDENOM Roman Catholic 12% 75% 13% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 77% 17% 5% 189
Mainline Protestant 51% 43% 5% 304
Other 20% 68% 12% 65
None 5% 83% 13% 12
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 59% 34% 7% 383
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 36% 55% 9% 181
Infrequently 24% 68% 7% 188
Never 14% 64% 22% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 15% 71% 15% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baplsts /
0, 0, 0,
Evangelicals 84% 13% 3% 116
Active Mainline o o o
Protestants 2% 25% 4% 150
Active other 28% 61% 11% 36
Other 29% 62% 9% 405
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 100% 168
Male not evangelical 88% 12% 206
Female born again / o
evangelicals 100% 175
Female not evangelical 84% 16% 238
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 100% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 100% 110
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IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 100% 189
CHRISTIANS Non-white conservative 100% 64
Christians 0
White non-conservative o
Christians 100% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 100% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 39% 51% 11% 147
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 30% 58% 12% 69
Wrong track 46% 47% 7% 571
RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 49% 43% % 394
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 44% 49% 7% 95
Democrat 36% 55% 9% 299
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 40% 51% 9% 313
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 25% 73% 2% 37
Disapprove 48% 44% 8% 437
RBOJAL APPROVE Approve 38% 53% 9% 311
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 43% 51% 6% 16
Disapprove 47% 46% 7% 461
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 38% 53% 9% 336
OBAMA /JOBS/C
Unsure 28% 63% 10% 26
Disapprove 49% 44% 7% 425
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 38% 52% 10% 266
OBAMA/
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 42% 55% 3% 32
Disapprove 46% 46% 7% 490
BOJACT OBAMA JOB Approve on 10-12 issues 39% 49% 12% 207
APPROVAL COUNT )
Approve on 7-9 issues 37% 60% 3% 92
Approve on 4-6 issues 36% 59% 5% 82
Approve on 1-3 issues 45% 45% 10% 105
Approve on 0 issues 50% 43% 7% 301
RCONJA Approve 46% 49% 5% 135
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 52% 31% 17% 39
Disapprove 42% 50% 8% 613
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 49% 43% 8% 282
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 54% 42% 4% 88
GOP on 3-5 issues 49% 46% 5% 106
GOP on 0-2 issues 33% 56% 10% 311
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PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 37% 52% 11% 214
ECONOMIC
SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 52% 40% 8% 295
PAST FOUR YEARS Stayed the same 40% 54% 6% 275
Unsure / refused 100% 3
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 44% 48% 8% 498
OF VOTING IN -
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very fikely 51% |  42% % 184
Somewhat likely 31% 59% 10% 105
TOTAL 44% 49% 8% 787
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TOTAL 75% 12% 9% 4% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 79% 14% 3% 3% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 85% 8% 4% 3% 162
South 71% 19% 6% 4% 233
South Central 76% 7% 15% 3% 92
Central Plains 86% 8% 4% 3% 77
Mountain States 68% 12% 16% 4% 70
West 63% 9% 21% % 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 55% 11% 28% % 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 78% 9% 7% 6% 54
Texas 74% 6% 18% 2% 65
New York 68% 21% 4% % 60
Rest of country 79% 12% 6% 3% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 71% 16% 10% 3% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 81% 10% 5% 4% 312
No Senate election 73% 11% 11% 5% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 81% 10% 6% 3% 144
RACES I
States w/o competitive o o o o
Senate race 74% 12% 9% 4% 871
GOVEL GOP held seat up 77% 11% 9% 4% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | DEM held seat up 71% 13% 12% 5% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 80% 13% 4% 3% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 75% 10% 10% 5% 487
Female 75% 13% 8% 3% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 72% 12% 13% 4% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 80% 8% 5% 6% 183
Female / employed 69% 16% 11% 4% 257
Female / not employed 81% 11% 6% 2% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 72% 13% 9% 6% 133
Employed 71% 14% 12% 4% 561
Retired 84% 9% 4% 3% 310
Refused 81% 19% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 69% 14% 11% 6% 196
AGE/C
35-44 66% 13% 17% 4% 210
45-64 76% 14% 7% 3% 315
65 or over 85% 8% 4% 3% 254
Unsure / refused 72% 8% 5% 14% 41
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 68% 13% 14% 5% 406
45-64 76% 14% 7% 3% 315
65+ 85% 8% 4% 3% 254
Unsure / refused 2% 8% 5% 14% 41
RRI6FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 71% 11% 13% 5% 287
Male / 55+ 79% 9% 6% 5% 200
Female / under 55 68% 15% 14% 4% 262
Female / 55+ 83% 12% 3% 3% 265
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 100% 317
Other 64% 17% 13% 6% 698
GENRACE RACEBY | White men 100% 364
GENDER White women 100% 397
Black men 100% 51
Black women 100% 71
Hispanic men 100% 48
Hispanic women 100% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 89% 2% 6% 3% 406
IDENTIFICATIONIC Independent 75% 10% 11% 4% 193
Democrat 61% 23% 11% 5% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 86% 3% 8% 4% 209
PARTY ID Female / GOP 93% 0% 4% 2% 197
Male / DEM 61% 21% 12% 6% 167
Female / DEM 61% 24% 11% 4% 250
Male / IND 75% 9% 11% 5% 111
Female / IND 75% 11% 11% 3% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55 / GOP 85% 3% 9% 4% 235
:DDAEF:\IT'IIFICATION 55 & over/ GOP 96% 1% 3% 171
Under 55 / DEM 52% 26% 16% 6% 205
55 & over / DEM 69% 20% 7% 4% 211
Under 55/ IND 71% 10% 16% 3% 109
55 & over / IND 81% 10% 4% 6% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 89% 1% 6% 3% 484
BEHAVIOR/C Ticket splitter 76% 11% 6% 7% 48
Democrat 61% 23% 12% 4% 483
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 91% 1% 5% 3% 373
Soft GOP 87% 2% 8% 3% 114
Ticket splitter 60% 9% 24% 6% 51
Soft DEM 63% 21% 12% 4% 88
Hard DEM 61% 24% 11% 5% 390
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RIDEOL Conservative 79% 10% 9% 3% 588
IRDEESOPL%NGDYEQT S Moderate 69% 10% 12% 9% 52
Liberal 70% 15% 9% 5% 375
RRIDEOL Very conservative 89% 5% 4% 2% 226
IRDEESOPL%NGDYEQ s Somewhat conservative 72% 13% 12% 3% 361
Moderate / liberal 70% 15% 9% 6% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 89% 2% 6% 3% 406
GROUPS Independent 75% 10% 11% 4% 193
Conservative DEM 35% 39% 22% 3% 114
Mod / lio DEM 70% 17% 7% 5% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 69% 17% 10% 5% 320
IDEOLOGY Mod / conservative DEM 45% 36% 16% 3% 163
Independent 76% 11% 6% 7% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 84% 7% 10% 56
Conservative GOP 90% 1% 6% 2% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 78% 10% 9% 3% 133
WITHTEAPARTY [ swn | ow|  ew| an| o
No / unsure 74% 13% 9% 4% 790
REDUC Less than high school 48% 21% 28% 3% 40
EESEOA%%E\% S High school graduate 77% 11% 9% 3% 215
Some college 75% 15% 7% 3% 234
College graduate 76% 11% 9% 5% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 74% 10% 9% 6% 265
FPHCATON 3”;'&2?2;”"69& 75% | 10% | 11% 4% 222
Female college graduates 78% 11% 8% 3% 261
gfargﬁﬁgs‘)"'co”ege 73% | 16% 8% 3% 266
CRADOATES gl;/lgg;i:‘)t/enon-college 51 | 36% |  13% 128
Others 76% 11% 9% 5% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 71% 13% 10% 6% 132
LABOR UNIONIC Non-union household 76% 12% 9% 4% 883
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 59% 21% 15% 5% 199
STATUS/C Married 81% 7% 8% 4% 598
No longer married 74% 16% 6% 3% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 69% 9% 16% 5% 142
Mom 69% 14% 14% 4% 170
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 74% 8% 13% 5% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - .

Married / no children 85% 7% 4% 3% 349

Divorced / children 65% 11% 23% 21

Divorced / no children 75% 18% 4% 3% 83

Single / children 19% 42% 33% 5% 27

Single / no children 65% 18% 12% 5% 172

Other / mixed 76% 15% 5% 4% 115
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 49% 31% 15% 5% 101
AND MARITAL -

Married women 82% 7% 8% 3% 296

No longer married women 80% 15% 3% 2% 131

Single men 69% 12% 14% 5% 98

Married men 79% 8% 8% 5% 301

No longer married men 67% 18% 11% 4% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 100% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE ——

White single women 100% 49

White married men 100% 238

White married women 100% 244

White no longer married 100% 59

men

White no longer married o

women 100% 104

Other 48% 36% 16% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 17% 48% 31% 4% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 7% 7% 12% 4% 131

No longer married o o o

mothers 71% 23% 6% 16

Non-mothers 76% 12% 8% 4% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 78% 8% 10% 4% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 78% 10% 8% 4% 718

Low income 64% 21% 12% 3% 204

Working class 62% 38% 2

Unemployed 100% 1

Refused 63% 11% 4% 22% 20
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 100% 561
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African

0,

Americans 100% n

Middle class Hispanics 100% 59

Middle class other races 100% 26

Other 67% 17% 11% 5% 297
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CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white o
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 100% 385
STATUS Middle class African 100% 31
American married 0
mle(lir(riilsdclass Hispanic 100% 37
Middle class other race o
married 100% 16
Other 69% 17% 10% 4% 546
RDENOM Roman Catholic 72% 6% 19% 3% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 66% 26% 7% 1% 189
Mainline Protestant 77% 13% 6% 4% 304
Other 80% 6% 12% 1% 65
None 81% 6% 7% 6% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 72% 16% 9% 3% 383
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a month 70% 13% 16% 1% 181
Infrequently 79% 10% 7% 4% 188
Never 83% 12% 2% 3% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 78% 3% 15% 5% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Bapists /
E\f;‘é‘;eligl': s 68% 24% 6% 1% 116
Active Mainline o o o o
Protestants 70% 19% 7% 4% 150
Active other 79% 2% 17% 3% 36
Other 77% 10% 9% 4% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 67% 17% 11% 4% 168
Male not evangelical 79% 7% 9% 5% 320
5533'3.3372 again/ 69% | 21% 8% 2% 175
Female not evangelical 79% 10% 8% 4% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 100% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 59% 30% 10% 110
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o
EVANGELICAL Christians 100% 189
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 59% 33% 8% 64
White non-conservative o
Christians 100% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 59% 27% 14% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 58% 25% 12% 4% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 67% 20% 7% 6% 94
Wrong track 81% 7% 8% 4% 706
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RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 89% 2% 6% 4% 466
CONGRESSIONAL ,
BALLOT/C Undecided 71% 13% 12% 4% 124
Democrat 60% 23% 12% 4% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 59% 24% 12% 5% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 78% 10% 9% 4% 52
Disapprove 89% 2% 6% 3% 517
RBOJAL APPROVE Approve 63% 22% 11% 5% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 66% 26% 5% 3% 20
Disapprove 85% 4% 8% 4% 557
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 61% 23% 11% 5% 477
OBAMA / JOBS/C
Unsure 72% 9% 13% 5% 33
Disapprove 88% 2% 7% 3% 505
RBOJA12 APPROVE | Approve 59% 23% 12% 5% 387
OBAMA/
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 87% 3% 6% 4% 46
Disapprove 85% 5% 7% 3% 582
BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 56% 26% 12% 5% 299
APPROVAL COUNT ,
Approve on 7-9 issues 68% 23% 5% 4% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 79% 5% 13% 3% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 83% 3% 10% 3% 123
Approve on 0 issues 89% 1% 6% 4% 359
RCONJA Approve 71% 14% 12% 3% 160
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 74% 16% 7% 3% 46
Disapprove 76% 11% 9% 4% 809
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 93% 0% 3% 3% 331
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 77% 8% 13% 3% 114
GOP on 3-5 issues 72% 16% 10% 2% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 62% 21% 12% 5% 445
PECSTA PERSONAL | Gotten better 64% 19% 14% 4% 290
ECONOMIC
SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 83% 7% 6% 3% 362
PASTFOUR YEARS | stayed the same 76% 12% 7% 5% 358
Unsure / refused 65% 35% 4
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 80% 9% 8% 4% 634
OF VOTING IN ,
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 70% 18% 8% 4% 243
Somewhat likely 63% 15% 16% 6% 138
TOTAL 75% 12% 9% 4% 1015
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TOTAL 7% 71% 20% 0% 0% 2% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 7% 72% 20% 0% 1% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 10% 68% 20% 0% 2% 162
South 7% 72% 19% 0% 3% 233
South Central 2% 74% 20% 5% 92
Central Plains 6% 68% 25% 0% 77
Mountain States 6% 70% 23% 1% 70
West 9% 70% 19% 0% 2% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 9% 71% 17% 3% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 8% 64% 26% 1% 1% 54
Texas 3% 67% 24% 6% 65
New York 3% 72% 24% 1% 60
Rest of country 7% 71% 20% 0% 0% 2% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 4% 71% 22% 3% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 8% 72% 17% 0% 0% 3% 312
No Senate election 8% 70% 21% 0% 0% 1% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 2% 8% 18% 2% 144
RACES ”
States w/o competitive 8% 70% 21% 0% 0% 206 871
Senate race
GOVEL GOP held seat up 6% 71% 22% 0% 2% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | DEM held seat up 9% 70% 19% 0% 2% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 6% 72% 19% 0% 0% 2% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 7% 73% 19% 204 487
Female 7% 69% 21% 0% 0% 2% 528
RSEXEMP Male / employed 8% 78% 13% 2% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 4% 65% 29% 2% 183
Female / employed 7% 76% 15% 0% 1% 257
Female / not employed 7% 62% 27% 0% 0% 3% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 6% 52% 38% 0% 3% 133
Employed 8% 77% 14% 0% 1% 561
Retired 6% 68% 24% 0% 0% 1% 310
Refused 35% 18% 47% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 4% 65% 290 204 196
AGE/C
35-44 9% 76% 13% 2% 210
45-64 7% 71% 19% 0% 0% 2% 315
65 or over 6% 72% 21% 0% 0% 1% 254
Unsure / refused 18% 58% 13% 11% 41
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 6% 71% 21% 204 406
45-64 7% 71% 19% 0% 0% 2% 315
65+ 6% 72% 21% 0% 0% 1% 254
Unsure / refused 18% 58% 13% 11% 41
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 7% 73% 18% 3% 287
Male / 55+ 7% 73% 20% 1% 200
Female / under 55 6% 72% 22% 0% 1% 262
Female / 55+ 8% 66% 21% 1% 0% 3% 265
RRACE White 7% 74% 17% 0% 0% 2% 761
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 4% 58% 35% 1% 204 122
Hispanic / Latino 8% 65% 26% 1% 91
Other 7% 65% 17% 11% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 7% 72% 19% 0% 0% 1% 317
Other 7% 70% 21% 0% 0% 2% 698
GENRACE RACE BY White men 7% 75% 16% 204 364
GENDER White women 7% 73% 18% 0% 0% 1% 397
Black men 2% 69% 29% 51
Black women 6% 51% 39% 1% 3% 71
Hispanic men 9% 64% 27% 48
Hispanic women 7% 66% 25% 2% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 7% 76% 15% 0% 204 406
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 6% 74% 18% 1% 0% 2% 193
Democrat 8% 64% 26% 2% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 5% 77% 15% 3% 209
PARTYID Female / GOP 8% 75% 15% 0% 2% 197
Male / DEM 9% 65% 24% 2% 167
Female / DEM 7% 64% 27% 2% 250
Male / IND 6% 76% 17% 1% 111
Female / IND 5% 70% 19% 2% 1% 3% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55 / GOP 4% 80% 13% 3% 235
:DDAEF:\]TTTHCAT,ON 55 & over / GOP 10% 70% 18% 0% 1% 171
Under 55/ DEM 8% 62% 28% 1% 205
55 & over / DEM 7% 66% 24% 2% 211
Under 55/IND 7% 75% 17% 0% 0% 109
55 & over /IND 3% 72% 19% 2% 4% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 7% 77% 14% 0% 204 484
BEHAVIORIC Ticket splitter 2% 58% 32% 1% 1% 6% 48
Democrat 7% 66% 25% 0% 2% 483
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PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 7% 77% 14% 0% 206 373
Soft GOP 5% 79% 15% 1% 114
Ticket splitter 6% 57% 32% 1% 1% 4% 51
Soft DEM 6% 69% 22% 1% 1% 88
Hard DEM 8% 65% 26% 2% 390
RIDEOL Conservative 6% 71% 21% 0% 204 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 6% 57% 32% 2% 1% 2% 52
Liberal 9% 72% 17% 0% 2% 375
RRIDEOL Very conservative 7% 72% 17% 0% 4% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 5% 71% 23% 1% 361
Moderate / liberal 8% 70% 19% 0% 0% 2% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 7% 76% 15% 0% 204 406
GROUPS
Independent 6% 74% 18% 1% 0% 2% 193
Conservative DEM 4% 53% 40% 3% 114
Mod / lib DEM 9% 69% 21% 1% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 10% 73% 16% 0% 1% 320
IDEOLOGY .
Mod / conservative DEM 3% 52% 42% 0% 3% 163
Independent 2% 58% 32% 1% 1% 6% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 6% 71% 18% 5% 56
Conservative GOP 7% 77% 14% 0% 2% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 5% 68% 24% 4% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 6% 75% 17% 1% 1% 92
No / unsure 7% 71% 20% 0% 0% 2% 790
REDUC Less than high school 50% 46% 4% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 2% 64% 31% 0% 3% 215
Some college 3% 68% 27% 0% 0% 0% 234
College graduate 11% 76% 11% 0% 2% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 11% 78% 10% 1% 265
EDUCATION Male non-college
3 0 0 0 0
graduates 2% 66% 30% 2% 222
Female college graduates 11% 74% 12% 0% 3% 261
Female non-college 3% 64% 31% 0% 0% 1% 266
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o 0 0
NON-COLLEGE graduate 2% | 69% | 26% 0% 0% 2% 361
GRADUATES -
Minority non-college 5% 51% 21% 3% 128
graduate
Others 11% 76% 11% 0% 2% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 3% 84% 10% 0% 204 132
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 7% 69% 22% 0% 0% 2% 883
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 7% 58% 33% 0% 204 199
STATUS/C -

Married 7% 79% 12% 0% 2% 598

No longer married 6% 61% 30% 0% 0% 2% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 3% 84% 9% 3% 142

Mom 8% 72% 19% 0% 0% 170
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 6% 83% 8% 204 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - -

Married / no children 8% 75% 15% 0% 1% 349

Divorced / children 11% 51% 38% 21

Divorced / no children 5% 56% 38% 204 83

Single / children 44% 56% 27

Single / no children 8% 60% 29% 0% 2% 172

Other / mixed 6% 66% 23% 1% 1% 3% 115
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 5% 60% 33% 1% 204 101
AND MARITAL -

Married women 9% 76% 13% 0% 2% 296

No longer married women 4% 60% 32% 0% 1% 3% 131

Single men 8% 56% 33% 2% 98

Married men 6% 81% 11% 2% 301

No longer married men 9% 62% 28% 1% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 7% 61% 290 3% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 7% 66% 24% 1% 2% 49

White married men 6% 82% 10% 204 238

White married women 9% 78% 11% 0% 204 244

White no longer married 11% 62% 27% 59

men

White no longer married 5% 63% 31% 1% 1% 104

women

Other 6% 62% 29% 0% 3% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 43% 57% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 10% 77% 12% 1% 131

No longer married 74% 2204 2% 16

mothers

Non-mothers 7% 70% 20% 0% 0% 2% 845
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 100% 561
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African

0,

Americans 100% 1

Middle class Hispanics 100% 59

Middle class other races 100% 26

Other 24% 69% 1% 0% 7% 297
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CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white o
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 100% 385
STATUS Middle class African 100% 31
American married 0
Middle class Hispanic o
married 100% 37
Middle class other race o
married 100% 16
Other 13% 46% 37% 0% 0% 4% 546
RDENOM Roman Catholic 11% 74% 14% 0% 0% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 3% 68% 26% 3% 189
Mainline Protestant 6% 73% 19% 0% 0% 1% 304
Other 2% 74% 24% 65
None 10% 66% 22% 0% 2% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 6% 72% 20% 0% 2% 383
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | At least once a month 7% 75% 17% 0% 1% 181
Infrequently 5% 74% 19% 0% 2% 188
Never 9% 49% 37% 6% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 16% 76% 7% 1% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Bantists /
E\f;‘é‘;eligl': s 3% 66% 28% 2% 116
potive Mainine 5% | 72% | 20% 1% 2% 150
Active other 1% 78% 21% 36
Other 7% 70% 20% 0% 2% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 3% 76% 20% 1% 168
Male not evangelical 9% 71% 18% 204 320
z\‘f;?gshg‘;g again/ 3% 71% 23% 1% 0% 1% 175
Female not evangelical 9% 68% 20% 0% 0% 2% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 3% 76% 18% 0% 0% 1% 233
EVANGELICAL
Non-white Evangelical 3% 67% 28% 1% 1% 110
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 3% 9% 16% 0% 2% 189
CHRISTIANS . -
Nonwhte conservative 4% | 65% | 28% 2% 64
\(':Vl?r'itsetigﬁg'conser"at"’e 4% 67% 27% 1% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 1% 69% 28% 1% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 10% 71% 18% 0% 0% 1% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 7% 65% 22% 1% 6% 94
Wrong track 6% 71% 21% 0% 0% 2% 706
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RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 6% 77% 14% 0% 204 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 3% 66% 27% 1% 1% 3% 124
Democrat 9% 65% 24% 0% 2% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 9% 66% 23% 0% 2% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVALIC Unsure 86% 12% 1% 52
Disapprove 6% 74% 18% 0% 0% 2% 517
RBOJA1 APPROVE Approve 8% 68% 220 0% 2% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 5% 57% 37% 1% 20
Disapprove 6% 73% 18% 0% 0% 2% 557
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 7% 68% 23% 0% 0% 2% 477
OBAMA / JOBS/C
Unsure 7% 61% 31% 1% 33
Disapprove 7% 74% 17% 0% 0% 2% 505
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 8% 70% 21% 0% 1% 387
OBAMA /
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 16% 57% 21% 2% 4% 46
Disapprove 6% 73% 19% 0% 0% 2% 582
BOJACT OBAMA JOB Approve on 10-12 issues 8% 72% 19% 0% 1% 299
APPROVAL COUNT -
Approve on 7-9 issues 7% 58% 32% 3% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 7% 66% 23% 0% 1% 2% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 9% 68% 21% 2% 123
Approve on 0 issues 5% 77% 16% 0% 0% 2% 359
RCONJA Approve 5% 69% 25% 0% 1% 160
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 4% 64% 26% 6% 46
Disapprove 8% 71% 19% 0% 0% 2% 809
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 7% 77% 14% 0% 2% 331
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 7% 69% 24% 0% 0% 114
GOP on 3-5issues 3% 73% 21% 1% 3% 126
GOP on 0-2issues 8% 66% 23% 0% 2% 445
PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 11% 72% 16% 0% 1% 290
ECONOMIC
SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 4% 67% 28% 0% 0% 1% 362
PASTFOURYEARS | stayed the same 6% 74% 16% 0% 0% 3% 358
Unsure / refused 14% 86% 4
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 8% 76% 15% 0% 204 634
OF VOTING IN -
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely % 69% 21% 0% 1% 2% 243
Somewhat likely 4% 51% 41% 4% 138
TOTAL 7% 71% 20% 0% 0% 2% 1015
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TOTAL 30% 18% 25% 27% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 33% 18% 25% 25% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 33% 18% 21% 29% 162
South 31% 17% 21% 31% 233
South Central 28% 16% 28% 27% 92
Central Plains 28% 20% 31% 20% 7
Mountain States 29% 19% 27% 25% 70
West 24% 20% 31% 25% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 25% 20% 29% 26% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 18% 12% 32% 38% 54
Texas 29% 15% 24% 32% 65
New York 41% 21% 12% 26% 60
Rest of country 31% 18% 25% 26% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 31% 20% 18% 31% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 29% 17% 31% 24% 312
No Senate election 30% 18% 25% 27% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 33% 17% 26% 24% 144
RACES I
States w/o competitive 30% 18% 250 27% 871
Senate race
GOVEL GOP held seat up 31% 18% 21% 31% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS By | DEM held seat up 29% 17% 29% 25% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 31% 20% 26% 23% 217
GENDER GENDER Male 63% 37% 487
Female 49% 51% 528
EMPSTAT Not employed 33% 67% 133
Employed 54% 46% 561
Retired 42% 58% 310
Refused 77% 23% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 33% 13% 40% 14% 196
AGE/C
35-44 47% 4% 37% 12% 210
45-64 38% 16% 24% 22% 315
65 or over 5% 38% 6% 51% 254
Unsure / refused 21% 4% 26% 48% 41
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 41% 8% 38% 13% 406
45-64 38% 16% 24% 22% 315
65+ 5% 38% 6% 51% 254
Unsure / refused 21% 4% 26% 48% 41
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RRI6FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 82% 18% 287
Male / 55+ 35% 65% 200
Female / under 55 74% 26% 262
Female / 55+ 24% 76% 265
RRACE White 29% 19% 23% 29% 761
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 29% 13% 33% 25% 122
Hispanic / Latino 42% 10% 31% 16% 91
Other 30% 29% 25% 16% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 10% 29% 11% 49% 317
Other 39% 13% 32% 17% 698
GENRACE RACEBY | White men 60% 40% 364
GENDER White women 45% 55% 397
Black men 70% 30% 51
Black women 57% 43% 71
Hispanic men 81% 19% 48
Hispanic women 65% 35% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 34% 17% 22% 27% 406
IDENTIFICATIONIC Independent 41% 17% 21% 21% 193
Democrat 21% 19% 31% 29% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 67% 33% 209
PARTY ID Female / GOP 45% 55% 197
Male / DEM 52% 48% 167
Female / DEM 51% 49% 250
Male / IND 70% 30% 111
Female / IND 50% 50% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 46% 11% 31% 12% 235
:TDAEF:\IT'IIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 18% 26% 8% 48% 171
Under 55 / DEM 30% 9% 46% 14% 205
55 & over / DEM 11% 29% 16% 44% 211
Under 55/ IND 58% 7% 24% 11% 109
55 & over / IND 18% 30% 18% 35% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 37% 17% 22% 25% 484
BEHAVIOR/C Ticket splitter 18% 18% 23% 42% 48
Democrat 25% 19% 29% 27% 483
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 35% 16% 22% 27% 373
Soft GOP 43% 20% 19% 18% 114
Ticket splitter 15% 23% 24% 38% 51
Soft DEM 36% 15% 24% 24% 88
Hard DEM 22% 19% 31% 28% 390
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RIDEOL Conservative 33% 18% 21% 28% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 41% 23% 14% 22% 52
Liberal 24% 18% 34% 25% 375
RRIDEOL Very conservative 30% 22% 19% 29% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 34% 15% 22% 28% 361
Moderate / liberal 26% 18% 31% 24% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 34% 17% 22% 27% 406
GROUPS
Independent 41% 17% 21% 21% 193
Conservative DEM 13% 21% 26% 40% 114
Mod / lib DEM 24% 19% 32% 25% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 25% 19% 33% 24% 320
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 24% 21% 22% 33% 163
Independent 18% 18% 23% 42% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 28% 15% 30% 26% 56
Conservative GOP 38% 17% 21% 25% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 30% 25% 17% 28% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 43% 13% 20% 25% 92
No / unsure 29% 17% 27% 27% 790
REDUC Less than high school 31% 17% 21% 30% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 25% 26% 14% 35% 215
Some college 22% 18% 28% 32% 234
College graduate 35% 15% 29% 20% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 70% 30% 265
EDUCATION Male non-college
: 0 0
praduates 53% 47% 222
Female college graduates 59% 41% 261
Female non-college o o
araduates 39% 61% 266
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 24% 22% 19% 35% 361
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 2504 18% 28% 29% 128
graduate
Others 35% 15% 29% 20% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 33% 17% 38% 12% 132
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 30% 18% 23% 29% 883
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 30% 20% 35% 16% 199
STATUS/C -
Married 33% 17% 25% 25% 598
No longer married 21% 19% 18% 42% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 90% 10% 142
Mom 68% 32% 170
(cont.)

Page 357



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 55 #14396: Weighted Tables
Aguust 23-28, 2014

RSEXEMP RSEXEMP RESPONDENT'S SEX / EMPLOYMENT/C TOTAL
Male / Male / not Female/ | Female / not
employed employed employed employed

BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 44% 4% 37% 16% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - .

Married / no children 26% 27% 16% 31% 349

Divorced / children 57% 5% 18% 20% 21

Divorced / no children 28% 20% 21% 30% 83

Single / children 6% 6% 56% 32% 27

Single / no children 33% 22% 31% 14% 172

Other / mixed 10% 20% 16% 54% 115
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 68% 32% 101
AND MARITAL -

Married women 50% 50% 296

No longer married women 30% 70% 131

Single men 60% 40% 98

Married men 66% 34% 301

No longer married men 53% 47% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 59% 41% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE ——

White single women 63% 37% 49

White married men 64% 36% 238

White married women 49% 51% 244

White no longer married 47% 53% 59

men

White no longer married 27% 73% 104

women

Other 34% 14% 31% 20% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 63% 37% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 69% 31% 131

No longer married o o

mothers 61% 39% 16

Non-mothers 36% 22% 17% 26% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 35% 11% 26% 28% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 33% 16% 27% 23% 718

Low income 19% 26% 19% 36% 204

Working class 62% 38% 2

Unemployed 100% 1

Refused 25% 21% 15% 38% 20
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 31% 18% 26% 26% 561
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af

iddle class Alrican 38% 11% 30% 21% 71

Americans

Middle class Hispanics 47% 5% 37% 11% 59

Middle class other races 36% 24% 29% 11% 26

Other 23% 22% 20% 35% 297
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CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white o o o o
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 33% 1% 26% 23% 385
STATUS - -
oo st | | ow| om| | w
m;dr‘:i': dc'ass Hispanic 50% 8% | 20% | 12% 37
Mldd_le class other race 26% 25% 2204 7% 16
married
Other 25% 20% 25% 31% 546
RDENOM Roman Catholic 32% 14% 29% 25% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 28% 21% 22% 290 189
Mainline Protestant 24% 19% 26% 30% 304
Other 42% 22% 18% 18% 65
None 33% 17% 27% 23% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 30% 19% 23% 28% 383
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a month 33% 13% 27% 26% 181
Infrequently 27% 18% 28% 27% 188
Never 15% 35% 22% 28% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 36% 17% 21% 26% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES - -
é\fg‘é‘;j@‘;‘:‘s / 26% | 21% | 28% |  30% 116
ﬁféﬁgﬂg""e 25% | 19% | 25% | 31% 150
Active other 47% 23% 15% 16% 36
Other 30% 17% 27% 26% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 63% 37% 168
Male not evangelical 62% 38% 320
Female not evangelical 52% 48% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 30% 18% 18% 34% 233
EVANGELICAL
Non-white Evangelical 32% 18% 30% 20% 110
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 32% 19% 16% 33% 189
CHRISTIANS . -
gﬁzsvtfz:: conservative 30% | 18% | 21% | 25% 64
‘é\’i:‘r'itseﬁgﬁg'conser"a“"e 21% | 15% | 25% |  39% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 36% 17% 36% 12% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 34% 17% 26% 23% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 31% 12% 23% 34% 94
Wrong track 29% 19% 25% 27% 706
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RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 37% 17% 21% 24% 466
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 26% 15% 26% 32% 124
Democrat 23% 20% 30% 28% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 28% 17% 30% 25% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 13% 18% 30% 39% 52
Disapprove 33% 18% 21% 27% 517
RBOJA1 APPROVE Approve 30% 18% 28% 24% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 20% 16% 16% 49% 20
Disapprove 30% 18% 23% 28% 557
RBOJA5 APPROVE Approve 28% 17% 31% 24% 477
OBAMA / JOBS/C
Unsure 23% 14% 10% 53% 33
Disapprove 32% 19% 21% 27% 505
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 27% 17% 31% 25% 387
OBAMA /
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 11% 16% 34% 39% 46
Disapprove 33% 19% 21% 27% 582
BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 25% 20% 31% 24% 299
APPROVAL COUNT -
Approve on 7-9 issues 30% 16% 26% 27% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 29% 13% 31% 26% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 32% 17% 21% 30% 123
Approve on 0 issues 34% 19% 20% 28% 359
RCONJA Approve 36% 11% 30% 23% 160
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 27% 13% 25% 34% 46
Disapprove 29% 20% 24% 27% 809
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 30% 19% 22% 29% 331
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 44% 13% 27% 16% 114
GOP on 3-5issues 33% 13% 33% 21% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 26% 20% 26% 29% 445
PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 39% 14% 30% 18% 290
ECONOMIC
SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 26% 19% 24% 32% 362
PASTFOUR YEARS | stayed the same 28% 20% 24% 28% 358
Unsure / refused 100% 4
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 32% 19% 25% 24% 634
OF VOTING IN -
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 29% 17% 21% 32% 243
Somewhat likely 23% 14% 35% 28% 138
TOTAL 30% 18% 25% 27% 1015
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TOTAL 48% 52% 1015
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 51% 49% 204
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 51% 49% 162
South 48% 52% 233
South Central 44% 56% 92
Central Plains 49% 51% 7
Mountain States 48% 52% 70
West 45% 55% 176
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 45% 55% 120
AREAS TWO -
Florida 30% 70% 54
Texas 45% 55% 65
New York 62% 38% 60
Rest of country 49% 51% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up 51% 49% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY
STATE DEM held seat up 46% 54% 312
No Senate election 48% 52% 493
COMPSEN States w/ competitive
COMPETITIVE SENATE | Senate race 50% 50% 144
RACES —
States w/o competitive o o
Senate race 48% 52% 871
GOVEL GOP held seat up 49% 51% 392
GUBERNATORIAL
ELECTION STATUS BY DEM held seat up 46% 54% 407
STATE No Gubernatorial election 50% 50% 217
RSEXEMP Male / employed 100% 305
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 100% 183
Female / employed 100% 257
Female / not employed 100% 271
EMPSTAT Not employed 33% 67% 133
Employed 54% 46% 561
Retired 42% 58% 310
Refused 77% 23% 10
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 47% 53% 196
AGE/C
35-44 51% 49% 210
45-64 54% 46% 315
65 or over 43% 57% 254
Unsure / refused 25% 75% 41
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 49% 51% 406
45-64 54% 46% 315
65+ 43% 57% 254
Unsure / refused 25% 75% 41
(cont.)

Page 361



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
Battleground 55 #14396: Weighted Tables
Aguust 23-28, 2014

GENDER GENDER GENDER TOTAL
Male Female
RRI6FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 100% 287
Male / 55+ 100% 200
Female / under 55 100% 262
Female / 55+ 100% 265
RRACE White 48% 52% 761
S/EEE%\IDENT'S Black / African American 42% 58% 122
Hispanic / Latino 53% 47% 91
Other 59% 41% 41
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 40% 60% 317
Other 52% 48% 698
GENRACE RACE BY White men 100% 364
GENDER White women 100% 397
Black men 100% 51
Black women 100% 71
Hispanic men 100% 48
Hispanic women 100% 43
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 52% 48% 406
IDENTIFICATIONIC Independent 58% 42% 193
Democrat 40% 60% 416
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 100% 209
PARTY ID Female / GOP 100% 197
Male / DEM 100% 167
Female / DEM 100% 250
Male / IND 100% 111
Female / IND 100% 81
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 57% 43% 235
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over/ GOP 44% 56% 11
Under 55 / DEM 40% 60% 205
55 & over / DEM 40% 60% 211
Under 55/ IND 66% 34% 109
55 & over / IND 48% 52% 84
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 53% 47% 484
BEHAVIOR/C Ticket splitter 36% 64% 48
Democrat 44% 56% 483
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 51% 49% 373
Soft GOP 63% 37% 114
Ticket splitter 38% 62% 51
Soft DEM 51% 49% 88
Hard DEM 41% 59% 390
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RIDEOL Conservative 51% 49% 588
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 64% 36% 52
Liberal 42% 58% 375
RRIDEOL Very conservative 52% 48% 226
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 50% 50% 361
Moderate / liberal 44% 56% 427
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 52% 48% 406
GROUPS
Independent 58% 42% 193
Conservative DEM 34% 66% 114
Mod / lib DEM 43% 57% 302
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 43% 57% 320
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 45% 55% 163
Independent 36% 64% 48
Mod / liberal GOP 44% 56% 56
Conservative GOP 55% 45% 428
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 55% 45% 133
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C ves 55% 45% 92
No / unsure 46% 54% 790
REDUC Less than high school 49% 51% 40
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 51% 49% 215
Some college 40% 60% 234
College graduate 50% 50% 527
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 100% 265
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0,
graduates 100% 222
Female college graduates 100% 261
Female non-college o
graduates 100% 266
SEXEDWH White non-college o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 46% 54% 361
GRADUATES -
Minority non-college o o
graduate 43% 57% 128
Others 50% 50% 527
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 50% 50% 132
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 48% 52% 883
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 49% 51% 199
STATUS/C -
Married 50% 50% 598
No longer married 40% 60% 219
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 100% 142
Mom 100% 170
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 47% 53% 249
STATUS / CHILDREN - :

Married / no children 53% 47% 349

Divorced / children 62% 38% 21

Divorced / no children 49% 51% 83

Single / children 12% 88% 27

Single / no children 55% 45% 172

Other / mixed 30% 70% 115
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 100% 101
AND MARITAL -

Married women 100% 296

No longer married women 100% 131

Single men 100% 98

Married men 100% 301

No longer married men 100% 88
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 100% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 100% 49

White married men 100% 238

White married women 100% 244

White no longer married 100% 59

men

White no longer married 100% 104

women

Other 48% 52% 254
MOMMAR MOTHERS | Single mothers 100% 23
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 100% 131

No longer married 100% 16

mothers

Non-mothers 58% 42% 845
ECONCLA2 Upper class 46% 54% 70
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 49% 51% 718

Low income 45% 55% 204

Working class 100% 2

Unemployed 100% 1

Refused 47% 53% 20
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 49% 51% 561
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi

iddle class African 49% 51% 71

Americans

Middle class Hispanics 52% 48% 59

Middle class other races 60% 40% 26

Other 45% 55% 297
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CLARACM ECONOMIC | Middle class white o o
CLSS, RACE, MARITAL | married 51% 49% 385
STATUS - -
Middle class African o o
American married 54% 46% 31
mle(lir(riilsdclass Hispanic 58% 22% 37
mg(rj::dc'ass other race 71% 20% 16
Other 44% 56% 546
RDENOM Roman Catholic 46% 54% 216
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 49% 51% 189
Mainline Protestant 44% 56% 304
Other 64% 36% 65
None 50% 50% 199
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 49% 51% 383
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a month A47% 53% 181
Infrequently 45% 55% 188
Never 50% 50% 35
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 53% 47% 81
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baplsts /
0, 0,
Evangelicals 47% 53% 116
Active Mainline o o
Protestants 44% 56% 150
Active other 70% 30% 36
Other 47% 53% 632
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 100% 168
Male not evangelical 100% 320
Female born again / o
evangelicals 100% 175
Female not evangelical 100% 353
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 48% 52% 233
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 50% 50% 110
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o
EVANGELICAL Christians S1% 49% 189
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o
Christians 48% 52% 64
White non-conservative o o
Christians 36% 64% 43
Non-white
non-conservative 53% 47% 46
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 51% 49% 215
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 43% 57% 94
Wrong track 48% 52% 706
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RGENCONG GENERIC | Republican 55% 45% 466
CONGRESSIONAL .
BALLOT/C Undecided 41% 59% 124
Democrat 43% 57% 425
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 45% 55% 446
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 31% 69% 52
Disapprove 52% 48% 517
RBOJA1 APPROVE Approve 48% 52% 438
OBAMA / ECONOMY/C
Unsure 36% 64% 20
Disapprove 49% 51% 557
RBOJAS APPROVE Approve 45% 55% 477
OBAMA /JOBS/C
Unsure 37% 63% 33
Disapprove 52% 48% 505
RBOJA12 APPROVE Approve 44% 56% 387
OBAMA/
IMMIGRATION/C Unsure 27% 73% 46
Disapprove 52% 48% 582
BOJACT OBAMA JOB | Approve on 10-12 issues 45% 55% 299
APPROVAL COUNT .
Approve on 7-9 issues 47% 53% 135
Approve on 4-6 issues 42% 58% 100
Approve on 1-3 issues 49% 51% 123
Approve on 0 issues 53% 47% 359
RCONJA Approve 47% 53% 160
CONGRESSIONAL JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 40% 60% 46
Disapprove 49% 51% 809
PARIHCT ISSUE GOP on 9-11 issues 49% 51% 331
HANDLING BY PARTY -
COUNT GOP on 6-8 issues 57% 43% 114
GOP on 3-5 issues 46% 54% 126
GOP on 0-2 issues 45% 55% 445
PECSTA PERSONAL Gotten better 53% 47% 290
ECONOMIC
SITUATION OVER Gotten worse 45% 55% 362
PAST FOUR YEARS Stayed the same 48% 52% 358
Unsure / refused 100% 4
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 51% 49% 634
OF VOTING IN .
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very fikely 47% 53% 243
Somewhat likely 37% 63% 138
TOTAL 48% 52% 1015
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